Technical and Bibliographic Notes / Notes techniques et bibliographiques

The Institute has attempted to obtain the best original copy
available for scanning. Features of this copy which may be
bibliographically unique, which may alter any of the images
in the reproduction, or which may significantly change the

usual method of scanning are checked below.

Coloured covers /
Couverture de couleur

Covers damaged /
Couverture endommagée

Covers restored and/or laminated /

Cover title missing /
Le titre de couverture manque

Coloured maps /
Cartes géographiques en couleur

Bound with other material /
Relié avec d'autres documents

Only edition available /
Seule édition disponible

Couverture restaurée et/ou pelliculée

Coloured ink (i.e. other than blue or black) /
Encre de couleur (i.e. autre que bleue ou noire)

Coloured plates and/or illustrations /
Planches et/ou illustrations en couleur

L’Institut a numérisé le meilleur exemplaire qu'il lui a été

possible de se procurer. Les détails de cet exemplaire qui
sont peut-étre uniques du point de vue bibliographique, qui
peuvent modifier une image reproduite, ou qui peuvent

exiger une modification dans la méthode normale de
numeérisation sont indiqués ci-dessous.

/|  Tight binding may cause shadows or distortion
along interior margin / La reliure serrée peut

causer de 'ombre ou de la distorsion le long de la

marge intérieure.

Additional comments /
Commentaires supplémentaires:

Various pagings.

Coloured pages / Pages de couleur

Pages damaged / Pages endommagées

Pages restored and/or laminated /
Pages restaurées et/ou pelliculées

Pages discoloured, stained or foxed/
Pages décolorées, tachetées ou piquées

Pages detached / Pages détachées
Showthrough / Transparence

Quality of print varies /
Qualité inégale de I'impression

Includes supplementary materials /
Comprend du matériel supplémentaire

Blank leaves added during restorations may
appear within the text. Whenever possible, these
have been omitted from scanning / Il se peut que
certaines pages blanches ajoutées lors d’'une
restauration apparaissent dans le texte, mais,
lorsque cela était possible, ces pages n'ont pas
été numérisées.

Sessional papers Nos. 53b-53l, 530-53p, 55, 57-61, 61a-61b, 62-64, 64a-64b,
65-66, 66a-66b 68-69, 69a, 71, 71a-71b, 72-76, 76a-76¢, 78-79, 79a, 80-88,
88a, 89-93, 93a-93c, 94-96, 96a-96b, 97-106, 106a-106e, 107, 1073, 108,
108a-108e, 109-116, 117a, 118-124, 124a-124b, 126, 126a, 127-128, 12843,
129-133, 135-140, 140a, 141-144, 146-151, 153-155 not printed.



SESSIONAL PAPERS

VOLUME 11,

SECOND SESSION ofthe FIFTH PARLIAMENT

OF THE

DOMINION OF CANADA,

SESSION 1884.

VOLUME XVIIL



Prixtep BY MacLzax, Boaxs & Co., WELLINGTON STEERT, OTTAWA,

8908

~I

4



4% Victoria.

v

List of Sessional Papers.

A, 1884

LIST OF SESSIONAL

PAPERS.

VOLUME XVIL—SESSION 1884.

ARRANGED ALPHABETICALLY.

A

Accidents on ¢ i N
Accidents on | a!.}gdlan Rﬁg.v?‘ys.....

¢ Adeline,” Sejzn
ﬁdultemtion of ;g:é‘tobaccofrom
Agrge:ment: with British Columbia ...
Agr;cultnral implements, Duties on ...
gricultural Interests, Expenses of C
IELEE ON..ou cev sevrrave reerreres versssnsonneos
Agricultural lands ...

Agricultural Statisti i N
Agricultare istics,Manitobaand N.W.T

Agriculture, Annual Report oo
ero, Roger, Arrest o y &e

e

eseeaseraeesee

“e eevseee svess eon

ﬁmherstburg Post Odice and Custom House 93 4,92:?
21

napolis & Digby R'y., Subsidy 10.ceseeres

SR 1 LI X i )

36¢

36 to 36c

14
112

Antigonish Public Bulding..e. crcesesre 93
PRointments, Civil Service.....oes veaersrcere 332
A}’é‘.""l’natxon ACCOMRES cecrrane covnerors e veeren 8
a c’h‘.mors, Dominion. ... ......ce. 57 to 59, 83, 130
rel 1ves, Report on Historical.. ...ceee weere 14
AU gntxe& North Western Railway, 31k, 314-4, 31n
A d'et’ Alphonse, Appointment of evvenssss 127
UALtor-Gieneral § RePOrt... oo wuser + sovveren 6
B
Baie des Chale ippigan
{ urs, Caraquet & Shippigan
Railway, Subsidy to...q.. ...... .. ppg. 21
anks, shareholders of ... 32
:&els.ms, Marriages and Burials v veovveeeee 87
i ik!'leﬂ»A, Band U, No. uf men comprising 1685
alkie, J. M., Claim of, against L J. Q... 532
O, GHAING I0 vovrersris oo crors eeseerns 73
0AS B0 SECUTILIES. . v +orvoes verosoes s omees 34
oundary Award, Oatario and Manitoba... 145
Ponnty on anafactured irgh. e wassesens 73
onnty 10 fishermen .......ceveeceesesereceernnnne 66
‘I’W,RW%I’,. Timber limits sold on and near. 257
azil, Reciprocal Trade With....ve s eorseres 67
akwater, Indian Harbour, N.S.covver v~ 74
TEAKWALEr, INEONISh...corses rrer cerrrmomrirnree 96
::a!ktwater, Pomt Escumioace, ¥.B... ..o 962
wepaswater, St Peter's Harbour, P.E.I..... 96
ﬁéltgnma,"  VLLEE I S 133
Bri t!sh Oanadian Loan and [nvestm 53
Brit;:h golumbla. Agreement ,...covee .. cores 15
Britih CO%nmb’la, Dominion employés in...154,155
Britiah 0o umbia, Troubles with Indiansin  79a
8h Columbia waters, H.M. Ships of
Bl::i:li lnB.
8, Baptisms and Marriages...ce secocerne
urland & Co., 3.B ..o vueree gs lgg

© No,-
Caligary, Supply Farm No. 20, near .......... 82
Callander, Railway from Gravenhurst to...  21e
Canada, G.T R. decrying credit of.... cece 118

Canada, Life Suving Stations iB...eesececeess 146
Canada Temperaace Act in Halton County. 30 & 30¢
Canada Temperance Actin Prince Co.,P.E.I.  30d
Canadian LOADS...cciniessessssansssssnnsnsosnares 39, 398
Canadian North-West Land Company. 31k-4, & 31n
Canadian Pacific Railway...es eeeene 31, 3155, 1163
Canadian Pacific Railway, guarantee by .
GOVErnMEent ..cccerreesanece sotaesnes o seaens3l,y 31, 818
Canadian Pacific Railway, Map of, &c...... 31
Canadian Pacific Railway, shareholdera... 3lu
CaNA1S8 ..oeev e wecciinensissesses sanses senssenes 3y 115, 163
Canal Statistics ...cccvseererreeces resenevansscassrs 3

Cape Traverse, Winter crossing at.......ceos 1268
Cape Tormentine, Winter crossing at.ceeeeers  126a
Caron, C., Fishery OVer8eer.cccesreees areerens 1332
Oavalry School, Number of men comprising 108
Censug and StatiStics ..ovveveerersesees wosossons o 41b
Chabot, Charles, Petition cf....coeesveien vonne 57
Chabot, Louig, Petition Of.iuessseses cesas srores 58

le.;lsleau, 8. J. 8t. Qs vevrresirersienreoranees 103
Civil Service appointments and promotions 334,47
Civil Service emploYes wevr vevees cossnes o 3

vese

Civil Service Examiners’ Report........ 33%
Coal carried by Intercolonial Railwa, 64b
Coal, Duty on .cceee euervens 61

Coal exported ....o.oenes 64a
Coal Landsin N.W.T..ccceceneersneesrinerorsossee 25p
Coal (Nova Scotia) exported to U.S.....ee.e. 64

oal Oil Barrels, Seizure of v vesenessnnnee  Tla

Colonization, Land for..ueeees coosernsens 257 & 25k
Commissioners, &c., Expenses of.............22 & 224
Commission, Intercolonial Railway...53f, b, m § n
Commission of the Governor General....... ila
Commiss:ons of the Lieutenant-Governors

Of QUEDEC.cvvvees oeressosesennsrorsisnssassssenss 11 & TTB

Qonsolidation Dominion Statutes,Reporton 384
Corn, imported and exported.....c.ouisvrennes 63
Cornmeal, imported and exported....... veeee €3
Corawall Canal. ccveeiiiieiessen socesvens sosesens 183
Cotton Duck, Drawhack on ... . 484

County Gaols, Cost of convey 24
Jourts, Vice-Admiralty ..ces wesesees
Credit ot Canada decried by G.T.

Credit Valley Railway ....ccourenreens

116
314

Custom Houses seeeesierssrosesesrersenioenes 93 to 93¢
Customs Duties (U.8.) on hay from Canada  ¢%a

Customs laws, and regulations concerning

AiBtIDg . ceess ctrrssernsaassnssoness arensseseirene .o



4% Victoria. List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884
» No. F No.
Damonur, D., Digmissal ot...cocvreerssisnns coenne 44 |Factory Bill, proposed .......ssoccecsevanee . 88
Deposits in the Banks of Doxmmon Money 28 |Finance, Mission of Minister of to England 39a
Derby Station to Indian Town, Invercolonml Fines and Seizures at Ports of Entry......... 71, Na
Railway Branch, Subsldy 0usrrrem eresrrnn 21f |Fines exacted and bow disposed of.... wooe 71
Deserters from U. S. AMmF.eeeeroere coneninne 78 |Fire Insurance, Abstract for 1883.....eccuveees 11
Dewdney, Llenwnant-Governor, N.W.T... 109 |Fish Creek, Supply Farm No. 20..cceceeevvanns
Distillers, United States National Assoc’ i 69 (Fisheries .oeveeesceears vevermes sessnneneens 68 t0 665 & 670
Distilling, Customs Laws and Regulations Pisheries and Ma.rme Annual Report..........
CODNCEIMINE. v eveeerrissrirssensnores sresee covsens 69 Fisheries, Commxssxoner 38 Report.... 7
Dominion ATBitrators. ... .. ees 57 £0 59, £3, 130 |Fishermen, Bounty 1o ...t ec..... 66.
Dominion Govemment, ulthowaphmg for. 138 Fishery, Porpoise, Rivi¢re Ouelle. cvesesernne 65
Dominion Lands.....uniieine .. . 25 to 25w Fishing Bounty......ceeseerercerns 66
Dominion Money on de[;osxt .- Fxshmg,Regulatlons prohxbltmg,m Ontario  66a
Dominion Money apent in the P Flour, Duty on . 61
Dominion Statutes..ccccss voevresiriinn os Flour exported, Frauds on bonded. ... 60
Dominion Steamers ......... Flour imported and exported......cccevueenss 63
Dorion, E., Claim of...... ..... Flour imported from U.S., duty collected on 615
Draining of 12nd in Manitobs..... Food, Adulteration of.....ccesveevvrees coveennecnes 3
Drawback cotton duck ....ovivenee 481 {Fort McLeod Town site....ceeen 120
mebnck exported suga.r......... oo s 48 & 48¢ |Fort Osborne, Lease of 180d at.... ... veenrens 23
Drawback manufactured goods exported... 486 {Fort Simpason, Troubles with Indians at... 9a
Drawbuck shipbuilding materials......... 48a & 48d {Fort William Indian Regerve.......ccescersirene 505
Drill Shed, Montreal...... 88a |Frauds on bonded Wheat or Flour exported 60
Drill Shed, St. ThOm‘lS, Ont... 88 |Fraser & Co., D., Claim of, agamst [.LO.R.. 53
Drummond, and MacLean, Rog & Co 136 {Free Passes, L. C & P. K. Rallws.ys,
Duck Islauds, 117 O, 52 from 1874 t0 1883 .cuueeesiirensces vrrarvnssnenns 530, 53p-
Dufferin Bridge, Ottawu JO 37 |Freight Chargss, Daty oRuceerircricenecviinnnns 68
Dumais, Skiffington versus Michaud 129
Dumping Scows, hought or built in 1883 G

for Government...cccees secireerveenns
Dustan, Mr., Claim of...............
Duties on Agricultural Implements
Duties on Lumber imported into Mumtoba,
from 1880 10 1882 ....cees cvunee
Duties, Specific and ad valorem ...
Duty collected on Wheat and Flour im-

ported from U.S.....ccovvvver s vvsernrac srennnenn 615
Duty on Freight charges v asarieees 68
Daty on Grain, Flour and Coal. ............... 61

E

Eastern Extension Railway (N.B.)..

Eastern Extension Railway (N.S.)

East Point, P.E.I., propo sed Signal Statmn 91
Electoral Divisions of ANItODA. cerees carsreees 80
Ellsworth, Arrest of, by U. S. soldxers S 78
Employés in Mlhtary Digtrict.eeese sereeees 23
Employés in Public Works Department.. 149
Lne and Huron Railway, Subsidy to......... 21/
Erie, proposed Harbor of Refuge on Lake... 128

Escheated Lands......ccousecereeesvvnes surenenes 117, lluz

Esquimalt and Nanaimo I.axlway..
Esquimalt Graving Dock.vevseses - . 98
Bequimalt Naval Station ..oy veseescnnnn, 97
Essex County pwposed Harbor on Lake

Erie, in.... 1284

Estimates, 1884. ') 2
Estimates, Supplementary, 1883.84... " 2
Estimates, Supplementary, 1884-85...---- ... 2
2
7

Estxmaws, Further Supplementary, 1884-85
Examination of Mates......ceeeee
Exchange Bank of Canada [
Expenditure for Sessional Returns.
Expensges and Revenue, 1.C.R.. .
Expenses of Commissioners, 0.0 srrerennn 22 & 224
IExpenses of Committee on Agricultural In-

- terestSuiss wcsnnne .
E\penses, Unforeseen......... oor
Sxports and Imports for Jnnualy and Feb-

ruary, 1883 and 18%4...

Exports and Imports, Jast half 1882 & 1883..

veeess taeniente e

Galt, Sir A. T , High Commissionear ..... 76 to 76¢

Gosselm, E., Petmon [ S, 59
Government Herd Cattle in N.W.T 154
Government Steam Tugs, etc. .. 142
Governor General, Commission appomtl g Ta
Governor General and Staff, Expenses of... 150
Governor General’s Warrants ...
Governors, Oaths taken by.... A 1 77a
Grain, Duty on............ e voeer

Grand Piles to Lac des Iles Raﬂway, Sub-

BIAY 10.eeieriee sovnnirer coerinnns venrnne crenrasnres 21f
G.T. R Co., ‘Crodit of Canada decried by. 116
Gravenhurst to Callander, lewuy from... 21e

) |Graving Dock at Esquimalt ....ccveee ceeeoesee 98.
Great Western Railway Co., 7t St ley 94
Grinding in Bond............ crees vensesiserasasesss 73
Guarantee to C.P.R. by Government.. 31, 3le, 3h
Guarantce Insurance. ..., veersvene oo

) : §

Halton County, Canada Temperance Act
es sevees senes 30 & 30c

Hamllton ‘and North Western Railway...... 31k
Harbour of Refuge on Luke Erie, proposed. 128
Hay imported into U.S. from Cauada,
Customs duties on....uu.... rhres sereaeans 693
Health Officers, Public... .... . 113
Heating Public Buildings, Cost of .......erm 92
Herd Cattle (Government) in N.W.T....... 154
Herring, InsYecmon of Newfoundland....... 54
Hicks, E im of, ngamstl C.R.wccons  B3m.
High COMmMiSSIoneT cvverenen e treneerennieens 18 tO T6e
Higstorical Archives, Report on 14
H.M. Bhips of War, British Columbia Coast 97
Hodge vs. The Queen . ccucveeennne.ns 30e
Home and Indian Farms. 51
Hopewell to Alma, Subsidy to rail ¥ ﬁom 21F
House of Commons, Officers 0f...ccrveeversecns 33
Hudson Bay Navigation........... " 84
Hughes, D."J., Judge, Conduct of... 139
Huron, bhxppmg on Lake.. P U ) |
Huron, Water Lots in Rarbours of Liake.... 114



47 Victoria.

List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884
X No. L No.
Immigrants settled in Ontario 108 & 106b |Lieut.-Governors, Quebec, Commissions of 770
seeretsennse . s s
%lm:égration Agents.. ... ... .cevsvee sorersnnse 106a |Life Saving Crow at Port ROWala.wreeseesers - 123

mmigration 1o Canads, Reporis, etc., Life Saving Stations of 0anad.ees seeervess - 146
I!m:i.";"ﬁ. B st aeses seeseres T6C & T8¢ & 10685 |Lighthouses...e. 27.& 2Ta
Tm ft: on {0 Manitoba and N.W.T... 3ls & 1065 |Liquor imported into N.W.T..uwccevsreuserceenes 300

Ports aud Exports for January and Feb- Liquors, Intoxicating weeseseecreese s sevssnsss 30 10 30
Imm“n{. 1883 0d 1884 .uveveeee »orecmnes secusenas 295 |Lithographing for the Dominion Govern-
Indent aud Exports, last half 1882 & 1883, 46 DEDE ceevsaee =sressonsaasars “sesseesse onneas 138

ndia, ure to Printing Contract ......eenos.. 136 |Loan of $4,000,000, Canadial,. .uuvesrisse. 39
Indi n Aﬁ“lll's', A_nmml Report........e 4 |London an& Port Stanley Railway Co.. - 9%
Indim Agencies in Qntario......... o 79 |London West, Village of, Survey in the ..
TngioD Harbour (N .8.) Breakwater T4 | TIVET weoveersrrorstcusees sorsvsmstssssesesmesaseenss 148

n d.&n [nstruction Farms....... ....... vreenenets 51 |Long Point Lighthouse....overeresscanresases 276
Iud'mn Lands, Ont., Timber Licenses on.... - 50 |Luard, Major-General, Complaints against 108d &e
lndl'm Reserve at Fort William, veerverereenss 505 |Lumber imported into Manitoba, Duties on,

ians at ugtlakaﬂa and Fort Simpson, from 1880 10 1882 ciiieiee cerreseon snrsrsssanenens 6lg-
TnfaonilEd Wth v "9a
aniry School, No. of men compriging.... 108 M
Ini;omsh, l!reak’water at nompmng ! 966 ’
Iglﬂﬂg lé[anne Insurance, Abstract for 1883 11 |Manitoba Agricultural Statistics,.eesmees 36¢
Insan ovenue, Annual Report.....eseveseee 3 |Manitoba, Draining of landin . .... 111
IS e8 e secs o . 11 |Manitoba Electoral DivisionS.cme s soorerss 80
Inte:anl%».Reporg of Superintendent......... 11 [Manitoba, Kxtension of Boundaries, etc.... ~21d
Inter°°l°'l§al Railway., ........ 53 to B3p, 21¢, 21/ |Manitoba, Immigration t0... cv.eveeseosvesenee 3ls
ate c°1°n§al Railway, Claims against......  53n |Manitoba, Public Lands surveyed in. 25/
. Intergo onial Railway Commission.. 53/, 4, m'& n |Manitoba, gales of Dominion Lands in...... 25i
Inton'or’ 'Depa.;tment of, Annual Report.... 12 |Manning, McDonald & Co., 2 letters from.  31bb
ok Xicatin Liquors ........ v erecesossenensenss 30 to 30f |Marine and Fisheries, Annual Report. wue. 7

o erness County, Geology of. ... 135 |Marine (Inland) Insurance, Abstract for
1 B,d ounty on manufactured .- 5 1883.riereees searas sesecssnansc sssnniosersansanens ssase 11

"én ale, Bancroft & Ottawa Railway, Marriages, Baptisms and Burials

ubsidy to .............. eeereens . ‘anene 21/ {Matte, A., Claim of, against L.
Measures and Weigﬁts.. .
J Mereer vs The Queen .......
Ja . . Metapediac to Paspeb
fques_ Cartier Union and St. Martin’s Railway from iovevossensissane
“v)mctmns, Railway and Bridge, Subsidy Meteorelogical Service at St. John, N. 143
Jacquen™ toserns 317 | Metlakatla, Troubles with Indians at 79a

s n;]sues; James, H., Appoiatment of ......... 47, 47a Mexico, Reciprocal Trade with....... 67
Topoeg) Queen’s, N.B., Dredging at ......... 99 |Michaud and Dumais, Skiffington v . 129

I é‘"ﬁ & Co., And,, Claim of, against Mile Belt, Lands in ..oece ceren 3 & 250
Jor;es‘& Co o . 53n |Military Districts, Employés 2
Tudiciad 0, E. A, Claim of, against LO.R  53n |Militia ..o revereses o

icial Balaries, Re-adjustment of, ........ . 118 |Militia, Annual Report ..ccceseeessenessessosses 8
Militia Staff, Officers of the paid.ecerscssccees 33
K Mineral Lands coeee cevseern- o seseeses 268, My 1 § 147
Kaministion: Mineral Lands, Regulations for disposal of 147
aministiquia and Prince Arthur’s Land- Mining Regulations for disposal of other -
K28 Railway........... e sorsssesssssnsnsens  31r | than Coal Lands. 147
K araey, Chas., Appointment of .eesese.d? & 47a |Miramichi Valley Raflway, Subsidy to...... 2
Ki“"ﬂtm, Public Lands surveyed in......... 25f |Moccasgins for the Militia..cecseesss s cossnseeess 1084
Kingﬂt?n&Pembroke Railway, Subsidy to 211 |Montréal Drill Shed...... weereres sesssense srranes 88a
ngeville Harbour Works.....ceees coasecseess 110~ |Montreal, Portland aud Boston Railway... 31k
Montreal, St. John, Halifax to Sydney,
L Subsidy to & Railway from ........ aseses soe 2/
Lachi . i Moose Jaw Town ReServe....ccusssusss sorernees 352
cllne Canal, Wellington Bridge.......... 115 [Mortuary Statistics for first half ot 1883.... 14
8 Oloche Is1and, e10.errsernees cerreoes cononeree 2 {Murphy, M., Claim of, against 1. C. R...  53n
by gOntanq, Islands leased inuvee worveneee 12 |Murray Bay and Riviére Ouelle, ‘Winter
048, DOminion..... 1useee e eerreressevseere 35 10 260 | EEIVICE DELWEET ervrsenerns oron s TR 2

8nds, Escheated............... seeenrses 117, 1170
L“‘tl‘dﬂ £Or  COlONIZALION wrevre corses eveenren 257 & 36 Me

by g%,lndi,an, Ont., Timber Licenses on... 50 | -

Lan d: In Mile Belt: s soruvesnsosnes sorseens . 25a & 25¢ |Macdonald, D., Olaim of, against . O.R...  B3n

fg i‘.n N.W.T., simplification of trans- {MacLean, ﬁoger & Co., Drummond and... 136
La.ur Ol eararsess e, ch McBean and Robinson, Claim of, against
L“rgggan RailWay . coesrsecusrne soisene 31k-4& 3In | L C.Ricveeens . . 63n

”“1 UN Bay, lixplorations near......... 121 |McCourt, D., digmissal of e veues eesresssersss » 101
LTl UVersity oovuses sosvssssoersmen 122 |¥McDonell & Co.,, Alex., Claim of, against .

o orGs M.y Ol8Im Of.vvs wvvrersvrrrrssersees 83 | L Co Ruversssoeesssscossssssesssssssssssss sususes B30
5 Courier de St. Hyacinthe, Printing by.. 43 |McGillivray, ATCHibAIA e cooorrs sosesss 63
Lie“":ry of Parliament, Annual Report.... 17 |McGreevy, R. H., Claim of, against .C.R.  83n

'-G;Vemor of Quebec, Oath taken by 77 |McLennan, R., Claim of..cerese commomsavocions 85
x b




47 Victoria. List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884
N No. » No.
Nanaimo Railway, Esquimsalt and. .......... 81 |Pontiac Pacific Junc. R., Subsidy to.... 21f
Napanee & Tamworth Railway, Subsidy to 317 |Porpoise Fishery, Rividre Ouelle.....cce .euee 65
‘““ Napoleon L7, 8.8..ccvreeecesescrireesannanes 455 |Port Burwell, progosed Harbour of Refuge 128
Naval Station at Esquimalt .oee e seseeres 97 |Port Rowan Life aving OTew ...ccvesvueere 133
Navigation and Trade, Annual Report ..... 1 [Port Stanley Harbour..ceecoresesessnsensversssnns 94
Navigation of Hudson Bay ...cceerucvnresnnnes 84 |Port Stanley, pro%osed Harbour of Refuge 128
Navigation, School of, at Quebec............. 89 |Postal Subsidies, O.P.R..cccccseercnr s versenans 3¢
Neilson & McGaw, Claira of, against [.C.R.  53n |Postmaster-General, Annual Report...ceeeee 5
New Brunswick Subsidy ..cececve s covsens e ianees 21 [Post Offices ...... 93 to 93¢
Newfoundland Herring, Inspection of...... 64 |Prince Arthur’s Landing & Kawministiquia
North American Contracting Company— RAIIWAY 1eesesarsessennessevsannns sonnas vosens rosses 31r
: . . 8lg-l, 31k-3, 310 |Prince County, P.E.I., Canada Temper-
North Cape, P.E.I., progosed signal station - 91 ANCe AOL IN.ceiesreerrsosesesanosseeeses sesnsrsennes  30d
‘¢ Northern Light,” 8.3... ce.ceerere: verensernd5d, 1264 |Prince Edward Island, Piers in.ocecvenrnees 126

Northern Pacific Junction Railway Com-

- pany’'s Contract... .o weimiesiree  2lg
Northern Railway Mortgage held by
Dominion [ 21¢
North Shore Railway, Sale of W. Bection
to C.P.R e 116a
North-West Mounted Police...... vvecvesenens, 125
North-West Territories, Administration of 102
N.-W: Territories, Agricultural Statistics. 36¢
North-West Territories, Dewdney, Lieuten-
ant-Governor of ... evvvses vvereiee svenne 109
North-West Territories, Government Herd
Cattle i .civveves vee ceeecsssnvecsrossavenesnssnanates 154
North-West Territories, Immigration to.... 31s
North-West Territories, Ordinances relat-
INZ 0 ceveeeeeieinnnne tiiniiins ce seessens censennns 90
North-West Territories, Public Lands sur-
VEYBd M veecirran ennnnnensor essvanns seerne sosvsnone 25f
North-West Territories, sales of Dominion
LANAB teceee soeatssossrenns suo nerrons eosane seresesee 254
North-West Territories, Sheriff of ..ccooveeeee 103
North-West Territories, Town Reserves in,
on line of C.P.R.cccciiarrnevenconsesecone s annnne 250
Nova Beotia Coal exported to U . 61
Nova Scotia, Railways in....... 53 & 534
Nova Scotia Rivers, Reports on. covevene 134

(1)
Oaths taken by GOVOrnors ... «eveeree 17 to 775

('Brien, J., builder of * Princess Louise’’  45a
Ontario in account with Canada..... weeeeee 56
Ontario Boundary Award.......eeee. vevees 145
Ontario, Immigrants settled in... 108 & 1065
Ontario, Indian Agencies in......cceuee - 79
Oantario, Lake, Islands leased.in...ccceervueues %2
Ontario & Pacific Railway, Sudsidy to......  2Lf
Ontario & Quebec RallWay ..ccceee uirs v unaren 3lh
Ontario, Regulations prohibiting fishing in  66a
Ordinances relating t0 N.W. T ..cccorne sereneees . 90
Ordnance Luands at Sorel.......... 234 & 104
Osborne, Fort, Lease of land at . . 25d
Ottawa & Gatineau Valley Railway, -

BIAY 10 aerssns sorcnserssaromseese sosorssessrssusers  S1f

»

Pajot Farm, Claim of Wyandottes on...... 153
Parliameatary Grounds, Ottawa, Wall in

FEONL OF vvvee ver cncsnnnesnesnisoniesses sinnesnneess. 151
Parliamaatary Library, Annual Report...... 17
Pagture Land Leases.. coveees vonssessonrserss verens 350
Pasture Lands ......e.vceviseneesescrssasensnns 2680, m & 0
Pelée Island Lighthouse...aeeess s seceresnsonses 27a
Penitentiaries, Annual Report ..uiesceeenss 18
Penitentiaries, Cost of conveying prisoners 24
Persons confined after sentence in 1882...... 137

Pictou Branch Railway, NoB.wviserrennns53 & 534
Point Escuminac, Breakwater at ..., s ueeee

Prince Edward Island Railway, Free

Ba,sses on, from 1874 to 1883......... ceeeeee 530, 63p
‘¢ Prince of Wales,” 8 8.... 456
“ Princess Louise,'’ 8.8 .45, 450, 45¢, & 45d
Printing Contract, Inden 17 TSR §: 1
Prisoners, Cost of conveying to Peniten-

LHATIOS teeeeerrsreeraoenn ersesens ceeess renaen soseavens 24
Promotions, Civil Service ..... ceveerisreneensss  33a
Public Accounts, 1883-£3..ccee icess rnrnnronsas 2

Public Building, Antigonish ..cceeue s oo 95
Public Buildings, Cost of heating .... 93
Public Health Officers...ccess vueererennes w113
Public Lands ...eeervereeiireiieie o veneen, 25 to 28w
Public Works, Annual Report...cccee ceerenses 9
Public Works Department, Employés in... 149
Q
Qu’Appelle Valley Farming Co..cevvvesveress 25¢
Quebec in account with Canada.... ... 56
Quebec Uentral Ry., rightlof way on I.C.R 534
Quebec Citadel, Governors residence in... 150
Quebec, Memo. respecting claims of... 21f
Quebec Provincial Subsidy...cccceerecir s ionnne 70
Quebec School of Navigation., 89
Queen vs. Hodge .cccee vnvenen tererene 30e
Queen vs. Mercer .... . 117 & 117a
Queen vs. Russell.vveeicenes weresseese sosenasveses 30e

Railway Accidents in Canads.......cseveueees 35, 532
Railway, Canadian Pacific.cco. veereerennn, 31 to 3180
63¢

Railway, Tntercolonial, Accidents on.......
Railway Reserve, Vancouver Island.........
Railways, Accidents on Canadian. .....
Railways and Canals, Annual Report,
Railways in Nova Scotia...
Railways, Subsidies to..
Rapide du Plat Canal.. .
Receipts and Expenditure charged

solidated Fun

to Con-
Seeneen sanennn 29 10 295

Regina Town Reserve .co.cuericssncsenn 260
Reserve, Indian, at Fort William... ... ..... 505
Reserve, Vancouver Island Railway ... 105
Reserves, Indian, Ont, Timber Limits on . 50
Reserves, Town, in NNW.T. onlineof C.P R.  25»
Revenue and Expenses, [.O.Ruvisirnneerensss 635
Richelieu & Ontario Navigation Co. ...ceoee 104
Richmond County, Geology of..cceeeiseesenees 135
Rideau Hall and Grounds....eo.cosesrerersienees 150
Riviere Quelle and Murray Bay, Winter
S6rvice DetWeen. .uive viie cnseressen venesnne 43¢
Riviére Ouelle, Porpoise Fishery 63
Robertson, John, Claim of. .csveeeescinenerenees 119
Rondeau Lighthouse. .ccceeesesserseessnsrecssnns - 2T6
Royal Societs Proceedings, Publishing the. 43
Ruasell, J., Olaim of, against LC.R. 538
30e

963 ';Rnssell ve. The Queen. .cvcvcvnrsvncnnnee



47 Victoria.

~ List of Sessional Papers.

A

1884

No.
Belaries, Judicial, Re-adiy,
iy , stment of w....... 118
Salmon Fishing Licenges fromeiugro.y Bay
oo BIVer U Canatd vvusvvvre vorsessorns ars 66
Secﬁonr%.?cs.?_te’ Annual Report...seeee 13

Seizures at Portg

so100s seeseranares o seseeesen senees 317 817
Senate, Officers o n

of Entry ......

tascee) sevnes

i Seeeseteseenserernansesass corararen 33
g?;fll:lng: [t{'e turns, Expenditure for........ 42
el S Sopt Yo i
Sharcholders n, G5 7777 S
ki D;ng on Lakes Superior and Huron.... 141
8mith %t%x_ vs. Michaud and Dumais ........ 129
Soath & Pitblado, Claim of, againet1.0.5.  53n
ore Szir ";ﬂ,‘ 8 and land attached .uivererene 104
South Ea%tenfy’ Ordnance Lands............. 254

Rail
Starr & DoWolf, Glates TR S

Sl el Ol 6 a0 a3
:"'t“tlcs; Criminal, for T 14
tg:mblgat I08DECtI0Nwas vurves ovres e sen sener 7
m:x:t, i;eiig;; bought or built for Govern-

rerretcrenantenens sesess seasverencseese 143
s‘f:’fs'ggss bought or built for Government
T0NeI00se tuseens tacersinnisnnesnesronnesseness 142
gt' Alzlxgm’ Kathouraska, Surveys at......... 124z

St Amlmws and Lachute R'y., Subsidy to 21f

St. Ob ¢, Kamouraska, Surveys at .o 1240

aries Branch, 1.0 Ruuvuus, . voorens v 530
Y :‘:xx Ootton Factory ....... e seeeer 140 & 140

St Je ncis vaer! Exglorations on,, . 131
. Joaﬁn Port Joli, WHATE 8t ....veee osveremnre 124
o Y00, N.B., Meteorological Service at.. 143

St. Lawrence 1 i
elow Quebec, Lights on.107 & 107
St. %uWrence Canals, Secti’ons% and 10....
. :“;;‘:::e I? Ottawa Railway........
. e
“wgy Lawren ce,"g%‘;’sl.s.l:!,lds leased

'5: {:m Branch Railway S T . glsz

St M0m§ to Richihueto R'y., Sub idy to... 21f
Waartxn 8 and J. C. U. gunctions, Rail-

St Pzthgd Bridge between, Subsidy to.... . 21F
* ooter’s Harbour, P.E.I., Breakwater at 965

St. Stephens, N.B.,

: cotton factory.........140, 140
S‘: %ﬂgg:: Bu‘sltlogllz I(Ilouse and Poyét Office. ' 93%
- L ri 8. cericiiriiittrnrene venarans .
5“{’)3‘,‘13 to New Brunswick ..... ;?
UDSIdY 10 Quebec.,...u.umes. rvvervorr w70
“:g?g_les 10 O.P.R., PoStal.vemrrrs s sorens 215
1dies to i i X
abei diest,oc%iﬂam Rallways soceecees vervenes 21f

tain Railways, Amount paid
cvons e 2la & 213
w48 & 48¢

on account of ..............

Ugar exported, Dr
awback
uperannuation y

1 URTTPPNIYS

uperior, Shipping on Lake ... ...

i 141

Supenor, Water lots in harbours of Lake.. 114
upply Farm No, 20 62
wan Creek, N.B............. 100
Witzer, F., Arrest of, by U. 3

T

Temperance Act (C i
anada) in Halton Co.30 & 30
TeIl’n Tance Act (Canada) in Prinee Co., i

ALy i ————T
L 8 River,
imber Lang Surveys of, at London West 148

Brecrinnituncsneaisins sucanense seneesen 250, My B

Timber Limits sold on ard near Bow River
Tobacco, Seizure of, from the ‘‘Adeline”,
Toronto, Grey and Bruce Railway...eeeeesees
Town Reserves in N.W.T. online of C.P.R.
Town Site, Fort McLeod ..ccoe o2 veeservrernens

Trade and Navigation, Annual Report.......
Trade between Canada, W. Indies, Brazil
AN MEXICOuueies cerersnonsersonnes saneernss sosvsnnes
Transfer of Lands in N.W.T., Simplifica-

110D Of..ceee veorensrrnsvssvesases soraneres aeeensansse

Turgeon, F., Claim of, against L.C.R.........

Timbor Licenses...oeeees s iveneessve eresvens 50, 508
Timber Licenses, Indian Lands, Ont........50

No.

50¢
506
25¢
71b
314
250
120

TOWN Site8..uee cuvrseses varreruniosens sensenees 280, M & 1
1

67
26¢

Tupper, Sir Charles, High Commissioner.76 to 76¢

53n

L))
Unforegeen Expensges.......ceceesseticessens 18
Union Jacques Cartier Railway.... 25/ 311
United States Army, Deserters from .c.ceeee 78
United States National Distillers’ Assoc'n. 69
Ux;;per Woods Harbour, N.S., Wharf and :
TIAZE Blurreencaesas savessens corennrsarisras serarnes 24b
v
Vancouver Island Railway Reserve ...cccoe. 105
 {Vice-Admiralty Courts.,e evssmes eassenines. 26 & 264
Victoria County, Geology of wewsweseseviseees 135
w
Wallace, Claim of ccevveet viveeririassrossevoronnee 119
Warrants, Governor-General’s coceeveeersseans 20
Washington Treaty, Fishery clauses of......  67a
Water Lots in Harbours of Lakes Huron

A0d SUPELiOr ceeeerreers: s srresersansessoresronens 114
Watson, H., Arrest of, by U.8. Soldie 78
Watson, T. C., Statement of money pai 144
Weights and Measures ........ccvaeresee . 3
Wellington Bridge (Montreal)...veeesossoasrs * 116
Western Counties, Annapolis and Digby

Railway, Subsidy 10 ..cciverscsnsnnrscionsens 21f
Westhavers' Point Lighthouse.....c.cocvennees 27
West Indies, Reciprocal Trade with.......... 67
WHALTEB. coeneese crseresns vasssesee sessasers -sosener 134, 124D
Wheat exported, Frauds on bonded . .ovveee 60
Wheat imported and e{rported o eneeesesanren s 63
Wheat imported from U.8., Duty collected 615
Winnipeg, Grounds in, for Exhibition pur-

POSEST revantiereseanrres asasnssssasessss sossssoss saonne 26¢q
Winnipeg, Lease of land at Fort Osborne -

10 CItY OF cverreenrensssirserers rossssnns eses sosane 25d
Winter communication with P.E.l...ccceee.e. 1260
Winter service between Murray Bay and

Riviére Quelle ...oee.evie oreeosnroonsn A 45¢
Wyandottes of Anderdon,Claim of,on Pajot

Farm ..o covorevssssnnnsine s inesr e 158

Y
Yamaska River, Explorations on ...cessweee 121




47 Victoria. List of Sessional Papers. A, 1884

LIST OF SESSIONAL PAPERS.

ARRANGED NUMERICALLY AND IN VOLUMES.,

No.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME A.
Cexsus or CaNaDA, 1880-81, Vol. IL.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 1.

+.|TRADE AND NavicaTION :—Tables of, for the fiscal year ended 30th June, 1883.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 2.

-|PeBLIC AccornTs :—For the fiscal year ended 30th June, 1883.

EsTiMATES : —Of sumslgg%uired for the service of the Dominion, for the year ending 3Gth June,
Supplementary Estimates of sums required for the service of the Dominion,
for the year ending 30th June, 1884.

Supplementary Estimates of sums required for the service of the Dominion,
for the year ending 30th June, 1885. .

Further Supplementary Estimates of sums required for the service of the
Dominion, for the year ending 30th June, 1885.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 3.

.| IauAND RxvENUE :—Report, Returns and Btatistics of, for the fiscal year ended 30th June, 1883.

Supplement No. 1:—Canal Statistics for the season of Navigation, 1883,
Supplement No. 2:—Weights and Measures, 1883.
Supplement No. 3: —Adulteration of Food, 1883.

.« |[NDIAN AFraIRS ;—Annual Report of the Department of, for the year ended 31st December, 1883.

. CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 4.

7

«.|POSTMASTER GENERAL :—Report of, for the year ended 30th June, 1883.

-|AUDITOR GENERAL : ~Report of, on Appropriation Accounts, for the year ended 30th June, 1883.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 5.

- |MARINE AND F1sHERIRS :—Report of the Department of, for the fiscal year ended 30th June, 1883.

Supplement No. 1:—Report of the Chairman of the Board of Steamboat
Inspection, Examination of Mates, &c., for the calendar year ended 31st
December, 1883.

Supplement No. 2 :—Report of the Commissioner of Fisheries, for the year
ended 31st December, 1883. )
8



47 Victoria. List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884

No. 8

9...
10...

10q,

11...

12...
13...

4.,

15...

15a.
155,
18...
1.

18,

g,

19q.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 6.
MiLITia : —Report on the state of, for the year 1883.
PuBLic Works®—Annual Report of the Minister of, for the fiscal year 1882-83.

RAILWAYS AND CaNALS :—Anuual Report of the Minister of, for the fiscal year ended 30th
June, 1883.

RaLway Sramistics oF Caxapa :—Capital, traffic and working expenditure of the railways of
the Dominion, for the year ended 30th June, 1883.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 7.
INsuraNcE :—Report of the Superintendent of, for 1883.

Fire and Inland Marine Insurance Companies : Abstract Statements of, for the
year 1883.

Life and Accidental Insurance in Canada : Abstract of, for the year 1883,

INTERIOR i—~Annual Report of the Department of, for the year 1883.

SEcRETARY o STATE oF UANADA :—Report of, for the year ended 31st December, 1883.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 8.
AcricrLTORE i—Report of the Minister of, for the calendar year 1883.

Report on Historical Archives.

Criminal Statistics for 1883.

Mortuary Statistics, for the first six months of 1883.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 9.

Brimisy CoLrueia :—Agreement made at Victoria, on 20th August, 1883, relative to various

unsettled points between the Dominion Government and the Provmoi
together with the contract for the construction of & railway on the Islan
of Vancouver, and accompanying papers.

Return (in prt) to Order; Statement showing the-nsmes. etc., of all em-
ployés in the various Departments of the Dominion in British Columbia.
(Not printed.)

Supplementary Return to preceding. (No¢ printed.)

PENITENTIARIES 1y CaxapA :—Report of the Minister of Justice on, for the year ended 30th
June, 1883.

LiBrary op ParLiAMEXT :—Report of the Librarian. (Sessional Papers only.)

Uxrorzseen Expenses :—Statement of payments charged to, by Orders in Council, from 1st
July, 1883, to date, in accordance with the Act 46 Vic., chap. 2, schedule B.
- (Sessional Papers only.)
SvreraxxvaTion :—Statement of name, etc., of each person superannusted, etc., under the Act
46 Vic., chap. 8, sec. 15.

Return (in part) to Order; Statemeut showing separately, for each year since
the establishment of the Superannuation Fund:—I. The number of per-
£01s on the list for the year as entitled to the benefit of the Act. 2. The
number superannuated during the year under the Act. 3. The number
retired during the year on a gratuity under the Act. 4. The total amount
paid into the fund from the beginning by those who were, during the
year, superannuated or retired on a gratuity; distinguishing between
those whose superannuation was caused by the abolition of office. 5. The
number of per:oas on the list, for the year, who died in the Service ;—and

6. The total amount paid into the fund from the beginning by those who,
during the year, died in the Service.

9



47 Victoria. List of Sessional Papers. A, 1884

No. 19%.

19¢.

20...

2l...

2la.

215,

2le.

21d.

2le.

£

21g.

‘22...

224.

SuPERANNUATION :—Supplementary Return covering time lapsed since preceding order. (Ses-
stonal Papers only.)

Return to Order; Return of the total amount paid into the Superannnation
Fund during the time of service by each of thowe superannuated daring
the year ended 31st December, 1883. (Sessional Papers only.)

#ovERNOR GENERAL'S WARRANTS :—Statement of, issued since the last Session of Parliament,
in accordance with the Act 41 Vic., chap. 7, sec. 32, gub-sec. 2, on account
of the fiscal years, 1882-83, and 1883-84. (listritution only.)

SupsiDiEs :—Return to Order; Return of moneys advanced to New Brungwick, on account of

and in anticipation of the subsidy, since January lst, 1882, etc. (Not
printed.)

Return to Order; Statement of all sums paid by Canada on account or in full

of the subsiaies voted to the several railway companies mentioned in
chapter 25, Act 46 Vic. (1883).

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., respecting the grant

or dpayment of any subsidies to railways, not already brought down,
to date.

Return to Address ; Statement showing: 1. The names of all railway com-
panies which have made application to the Government or Parliament of
Canada for subsidies from 1867 up to this date; 2. The names of the
rallway companies to which have been granted and paid subsidies by
the Dominion Government, from 1867 to this date; 3. The sums paid to
each of the said railway companies from 1867 to this date; 4. The ~
length of the said Railways; 5. The names of the Province or Provinces
traversed b{ the said railways; 6. The original amount of the mortgage
held by the Dominion on the properties of the Northern Rail-
way Qompany of Canada; 7. Copy of the Order in Council effecting the
discharge of the said mortgage 1n favour of the said company, the date
of the said discharge, and the amount of interest accrued on the said
mortgage at the date of discharge; and 8. The amounts paid by the
Government of Canada, from 1887 to this date, for the extension of the
Intercolonial Railway in the City of Halifax. (Not printed.)

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., not already brought
down, in reference to subsidies or ﬁrants for Manitoba, the extension of
its boundaries, the territory disputed betwcen it and Ontario ; its scheol
lands, public lands within the Province, and railway questions affecting
the Province.

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., respecting the con-
struction or subsidizin 9f the proposed railway line between Graven-
hurst and Callander. (Nof printed.)

Papers respecting aid to Quebec and other Provinces and railway subsidies,
as follows :—Memorandum respecting the claim of Quebec; Montreal to
St. John, Halifax and Sydsey; Irondale, Bancroft and Ottawa Rail-
way ; Pontiac Pacific Junction Railway; Ottawa and Gatineau Valley
Railway ; Napanee and Tamworth Railway; Erie and Huron Railway;
Ontario and Pacific Railway; Kingston and Pembroke Railway Com-
pany; Railway and Bridge between Jacques Cartier Union. Railway
Junction and St. Martin’s Junction ; St. Louis to Richibucto Railway;
Hopewell to Alma; St. Andrews to Lachute Railway; Grand Pilesto
Lac des Iles Railway; Western Counties, Annapolis to Digby Railway ;
Baie des Chaleurs, Caraquet to Shippigan; Metapediac to Paspebiac ;
Miramichi Valley Railway; Derby Station to Indian Town (I. C. R.
Branch.) (Sessional Papers only.)

Copy of contract between Her Majesty the Queen, acting in respect of the
Dominion of Canada, and therein represented by the Hon. Sir Charles
Tapper, K.C.M.G., Minister of Railways and Canals,—and the Northern
Pacific Junction Railway Company. (ot printed.)

ExPENgESTOF CoMmissIoNERS, Rtc. :~Return to Order; Return showing the expenses in detail

incurred by the several members of the Government, and any other per-
son sent to England or elsewhere, on behalf of the Government, from 16th
December, 188v, to the present. (Not printed.)

Supplemertary Return to preceding. (Nof printed.)
10



47 Victoria,

—

List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884

No. 23,.,
24..,

25...

25q.,

25b..

25¢

25d..

25e.,

251..

259..

25h.

254,

255..

25k

251,

25m
25n.

FHPLOYES IN MiLitary Districts :—Return to Order ; Return showing the name of each

officer and employé in each Mili District, with salary and date ot
appointment. (A{»t printed.) wy ’ v

Cosr or Coxveving PrisonErs :—Return to Order ; Statement showing the cost per capita of
conveying prisoners from county gaols to penitentiaries, in the years
1880-81 and 1881-82. (Not printed.)
Doursion Lanps :—Return to Order; Return showing the total acres of public land sold
during the year 1882, the number of parties to whom sold, the average
price, and the total amount received from sales.

Return (in part) to Address; 1. Copies of all correspondence, etc., with the
Land Commissioner at Winnipeg, or other land agent, respecting the
withdrawal of lands in the Mile Belt from homestead and pre-emption,
and respecting the opening of said lands for homestead and pre-emption.
2. All correspondence, etc., as to the claims of settlers and squatters on
such lands. 3. All correspondence, ete., respecting the sale of such
lands, etc. 4. All regulatious respecting the claims made by eettlers or
squatters on such land. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return giving copies of all regulations or orders issued
concerning the sale or management of Agricultural Lands, Timber Lands,
Pasture Lands, Mineral Lands and Town Sites, not covered by the Order
of last Session. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Representation to the Government on the subject of the
simpligcation of the system of transfer of lands of the North-West. (Not
printed.)

Return to Order ; Copies of correspandence, if any, between the Mayor and
Council of Winnipeg and the Goverament, in reference to a grant or lease
. of the land at Fort Usborne to the city for park purposes. (No¢printed.)

Return to Address; GoPies of the Order in Council setting apart lands to be
granted to the Qu’Appelle Valley Farming Company; also, all corres-
pondence, etc., in reference to the fulfilment of the terms of said order,
and the removal of settlers found on said lands, etc. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing the total number of acres of public lands
surveyed in Keewatin, Manitoba and the North-West Territorics, previous
to the year 1883, and the cost per acre of such survey. (XNot printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing the total number of acres of public lands
entered as homesteads and pre-emptions during the year 1883, with the
number of such entries, etc. (Not printed.)

Retarn to Address (Senate); Return showing all Orders in Council, ete.,
since Ist January, 1882, with reference to the sale of, or the order for the
sale of, Ordnance Lands in Sorel Seigniory. (XNot printed.)

Return to Order; Return concerning the sales of Dominion Lands in Manitoba
and the North-West Territo.ies during 1882. (No¢ printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing the total number of applications for land
for colonization, under Plan No. 1 of the land regulations of December
23rd, 1881, where c nditious have, been complied with and applications
agreed to, etc., up to January lst, 1883. (Sessional Papers only.)

Return to Order; Return showing the total number of acres of public lands
sold in the year 1883. the average price per acre, and the total amount
received from such sales; also, the number of applications under Coloni-

f zation Plans Nos. 1 and 2, under regulations of December 23rd, 1881, the
number of acres granted under each application, etc. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing the number of acres or square miles of
timbered lands or timber limits sold by the Government since 18t March,
1883, in or convenient to the Bow River country, in the North-West, giving
the names of the parties sold to, and the prices paid, etc. (Not printed.)

Supplementary Retura to No. 255. (XNot printed.)

Return to Order ; Return giving copies of all regulations issued concerning
the management or sale of Agricultural Lands, Mineral Lands, Timber

Lands, Pasture Lands, and Town Sites, since December 23rd 1881.
(Not printed.)
11



47 Vietoria. + List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884

Ne. 2bo.

25p.

259.

257..

25s.
25¢..

250.

25w.

26...

26,

DowmixNtoN Laxps :—Return to Order; Return of all Reports not hitherto published, relating to
. the character and probable resources of the country through which the
Canadian Pacific Railway is being comstructed, to the north of Lakes

Huron and Superior, embracing all information in possession of the

Government in respect to the whole of the region intervening, between

the Great Lakes and the southern coast of Hudson Bay. (Not¢ printed.)

Return to Otder; Copies of all apBlicstions for, etc., and statement of
all sates - or leases made of Coal Lands in the North-West, not covered
by the Returns already ordéred; and of the particulars of all conversions
of leaseholds into freeholds of Coal Lands; and the payments made under
any leases, sales or conversions. (No¢printed.)

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence between the Provincial
Agricultural and Industrial Society, also the Board of Agriculture of
Manitoba, and the Government, on the subject of a grant of land in Winni-
peg for Exhibition purposes. (Nof printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing the number of acres of Public Lands
surveyed in Manitoba and the North-West Territory, in the year 1883,
and the cost per acre of such survey, (Nof printed.)

Supplementary Return to No. 25a. (Xot printed.)

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., with agents, as to the
withdrawal from homestead and pre-emption of all lands south of the
main line of the Canadian Pacific Railway; also, the existing regulations
in respect to the disposal of said lands. (Not printed.)

Return to Address; 1. Copies of all correspondence, etc., with agents as to
the withdrawal from homestead and pre-emption of the lands south of
the Canadian Pacific Railway. 2. All correspondence, etc., as to tho
claims of settlers orsquatters on such lands. 3. All correspondence, etc.,
respecting the sales of such landa. 4. All sales effected privately up to
1st January, 1884 ; with the conditions and price. 5. All correspundence,
etc., respecting the re-opening of said lands for homestead and pre-
emption. (Nut printed.)

Return to Addres; 1. Copies of all correspondence, etc., with the agents of
the Government respecting the withdrawal from homestead and pre-
emption of all lands in the Town Reserve, at Regina, Mooge Jaw, and
other places in the North-West Territories on the line of the Canadian
Pacific Railway, and respecting the re-opening of the said lands for
homestead and pre-emption, with the terms and conditions on which so
re-opened. 2. All correspoudence, etc., as to the claims of settlers and
squatters on such lands. “3. All correspondence, etc., reapecting the sale

ot such lands. 4. All regulations, etc., respecting the claims made by
settlers or squatters on such lands. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing the number of Pastare Land Leases granted
in the year 1883, the name of each lessece, the estimated number of acres
covered by each leage, the term of each lease, the sum received and to be
received upon each lease, and the total number of acres leased, and the
total receipts from leases during the year. (Distribution only.)

Vice-ApmiRaLTy Counts:—Return to Address; Return showing the amount of money paid
as the emoluments of iheir offices, to the Judge, Registrar and Marshal of
the Vice-Admiralty Courts at Quebec, Halifax and St. John, respectively ;
also, a Return showing the number of libels filed and cases tried in the
said Courts respectively, from 1st July, 1867, to the present date.
(Distribution only.)

"Return to Address; Copies of all dispatches not alréady brought down, from
the Imperial Government, in relation to the Vice-Admiralty Courts in
the Dominion, and the change of proceture and practice therein. (Not
printed.)

-ILiguTHOUSES :—Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence, etc., in connection with the

erection of a lighthouse at Westhavers’ Point, Hubbard’s Cove, Lunen-
| burg County, and all instructions to the Commander of the steamship
i « Newfield,” or any other officer of the Government, in referenee to said
I'ghthouse, under which he acted on 10th June, 1882 ; also, copy of agree-
ment for the purchase of land for said lighthouse between the Government
and C. E. Kaulbacl, Esq., M.P. (Nt printed.)

12




47 Victoria.

—

_

No. 27a,

28,..

29...

29q,

295,

30a,

305,
30¢c.

304,

30e,

30r.

31

3laq,

313,

3lec..

List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884

LicaTHOUSES i—Return to Order; Return thowing in detail the amounts expended, with
vouchers, from 18t January, 1880, in repairs on the Pelée Island, Long
Point and Rondeau lighthouses; also, copy of all correspondence be-
tween the Government and John Corbett, also William Grubb, or any

other person relating to the Pelée Island lighthouse. (Not printed.)

Douixion Mongy on Dsposir :—Return to Order; Statement showing the amount of money on
deposit to the credit of the Government of Canada on 1st January, 1884,
together with the names of the benks wherein the said moneys are de-
posited, with the amount; also the amount at interest, with the rate
allowed on the said deposits in each case. (Disiribution on'y.)

Receiers anp Expgxprture:—Return to Order; Return of, in detail, chargeable to the Con-
! sohidated Fund, from lst July, 1882, to 20th January, 1883, and from 1st
| July, 1883, 10 20th Junuary, 1884. (Distribution only.)

Return to Order: Return of, chargeable to the Cobsolidated Fund, to 10th
Fuibruary, in each of the fiscal years 1883 and 1884. (Dis:ribution only.)

Return (in part) to Order; Statement of, chargeable to the Consolidated
Fund, to 20th March, 1883 and 1834, in each year respectively; also, for
Return of Exports and Imports to 1st March, 1883 and 1884, respectively.
(Not printed.)

I8ToXICATING Liquors :—Return to Order; Return of all certificates for liquor granted under
the Act of 1878 by the physicians of the County of Halton, giving the
name of each physician and the number of certificates granted by each,
from 1st May to 31st December, 1882. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing quantity of intoxicating liquors imported,
manufactured and entered for consumption in Oanada, during the year .
ended 318t December, 1883, by Provinces, with the Customs and Excise

, duties accruing thereon, and the total cost thereof. (Not printed.)

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., on the subject of the
importation of liquor into the North-West Territories. (Not printed.)

Return of liquors sold to parties in the County of Halton, ander the Canada
Temperance Act, 41 Vic., chap. 16.

Return to Order; Return of all certificates given by medical men under the
Temperance Act, 1878, in Prince County, P.E.I., since that Act came
into force in that County, showing by whom, to whom, and when
granted. (Uestscbution only.)

Return to Address; Copies of judgment of the Sapreme Court of Canada, not
. already brought down, on the question of the legislative power with
i reference 10 the regulation of the sale of intoxicating liquors, and of the

Jud&zment of the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council in the case of
Hodge againat the Queen on the same subject, and of the shorthand
writer's notes of the proceedings before the Committee, and of any cor-
respondence in coanection with the case; and also, for copies of the
shorthand writer’s notes of the proceedings before the Committee in the
case of Russell aad the Queen, (Sessional Papers only.)

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence between the Government
and the Provinees respecting the Liquor License Act of 1883. (Sessional
Lapers only.)
Cax
ADIAN Pacrrie Raiway :—Correspondence relating to the guarantee by the Government
of interest on the stock of the Company.

Resolution of the House; Report giving information affecting the Railway,
up to the latest date :—1. The selection of the route. 2. The selection or
regervation of land. 3. The payment of moneys, subsidy, advance, etc.
4. The laying out of branches. 5. The rates of tolls for passengers and
freight, 6. Sundry subjects, construction of bridges, etc. 7. (1.) Trans-
fer and operation of the Thunder Bay section, and (2.) Valuation of the
rolling stock to be taken over by thé Company.

Copies of contracts fur the Railway, entered into since last Session of Parlia-
ment.  (Se:sconal Pupers onry.)

Papers connected with an abplication from the Company, for an advance, on
security, of a sum gufficient to enable them to continue the work of
construction. (Sessionaé I’apers only.)

13



47 Victoria.

List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884

No. 31d.{0anapIaN Pacrric RalLway ;—Sdpp!ementary Return to No. 3la. (Not printed.)

3te..

314

3lg.

3lg-1.

31k,

31A-1.

it

315..

31k.

31%-1

31k-2

3ik-3

31k-4

Copies of correspondence with the Finance Department relating to the affairs
of the Company, since the date of the last Return to the House of Com-
mons last Session. - (Sessional Papers only.)

Return concerning the Company:—Pages X to XV, pages 7 to 13 (A;g)endix
No. 3), and pages 152 to 154 (Apnendix No. 9) of Departmental Report,
also memorandume by Mr. Schreiber, 2nd February, 1884, on location and
unfinished work. Profiles from 1 to 16, showing branch lines. main line,
and approved sections thereof. Statistical return required by Consoli--

*  dated Railway Act, and repo-t of payments, etc. (Sessional Papers only.)

Return to Address; Copies of all contracts made by the Company for the con-
struction of any part of its railway. (Sessional Papers only) ‘

Return to Address; Copy of the instrument of incorporation or association of
the North Ame:ican Contracting Company, and the names of shareholders
or associates thereof. (Se sional Papers only )

Return to Address; Copies of any officil or public memoranda, etz., of the
Company relative tu itg position, etc., not already brought down. (Ses-
sional Parers only.)

Return to Address; Statement showing the amount of the subscribed stock
of the Company, prior-to the authorization for an increase of its capital
stock from $25,000,000 to $100,000 000, ete. (S:ssional Papers-only.)

Return to Address; Copies of all reports, etc., not laid on the Table, res-
pecting the guarantee for the Company; aod respecting avy proposed
modification of that arrangement;. also, respecting the postal subsidies.
(Sessional Papers only.)

Retura to Order; Statement containing estimates of further sums required to
be paid to the contractors for Section B. or to the Company, on account
of contract for construction, or of any subsequent agreement. (No?¢
printed.)

Return to Address; Statement of the cosy of the first forty miles west of
Callander, built by the company, and the payments in detail made {o the
Construction Company in respect of the line west to Sudbury Junction or
beyond ; the cost of any work done by the Company on this section since the
cancellation of the contract with the Construction Company up to 3lst
December, 1883, and the names of the persons with whom contracts for
such work were made, with copies of their contracts ; like particulars in
respect of the line from Port Arthur eastward ; and statement of the cost
of the Algoma Mills Branch. (Sessional Papers only.)

Return to Address; Statement of the mileage built by, and the payments to,
the Coustruction Company, in respect of the railway line from the point
45 miles east of the Saskatchewan going westward; of the cost to the
Company of the line from the above point to the summit of the Rockies ;
of the estimated cost to complete that part of the railway unfinished
between Callander and Port Arthur, and separately of the equipment for
this part; of the estimated mileage cost of thig part, and that of the very
heavy section of 100 miles; like statement to complete that part left un-
finished between the Rocky Mountainsand Kamloops. (Sessional Papers

only.)

Return to Address; Statement of the mileaze cost ot the line for the 615 miles
west of Winnipeg to & point 45 mites east of the Saskatchewan, and the
names of the contractors, with copies of their contracts, including Shsp-
perd and Langdon's. (Szssional Pupers only.)

Return to Address; Statements conceraing the North American Contracting
Company. (Sessional Papers only.)

Return to Address; Statement of the consideration paid by the Company for
(1) the St. Lin Branch, or Laurentian Railway; (2) the Canadian North-
West Land Company’s stock ; (3) the securities or property of the South
Eastern Railway; (4) the charfer of the Atlantic and North-Western
Railway Company. (Sessional Papers only.)

14



47 Victoria,

—

List of Sessional Papers. A 1884

No. 31k
5

31,

3im,
31n.
3lo.
3ip.

3ig

3ir,

3.

31e..

3y,

3w
3lz

31z,

—

CANADIAN PaciFic Rainway :—Return to Addrees; Statement of the net price received by

the Company for each lot of ten millions of stock comprising the thirty
millions issued to a syndicate, etc. ; also, the date and rate at which the
twenty millions remaining of the original stock of twenty-five millions
was taken, and dates at which the five million dollars was paid thereoa.
(Sessional Papers only.)

Return to Address; Copies of correspondence between the Government and
the Company, and any other railway company, with regard to the
opening of ths Union Jacques Cartier Railway. (Sestisnal Papers only.)

Supplementary Return to 31k—8. (Sessional Papers only.)
Supplementary Return to 31k—4. (Sessional Papers only )
Supplementary Return to 31%k—3. (Sessional Papers only.)

Return to Ordér; ‘Map or maps, showing’ the location of the Railway and
branches, so far a3 approved, and go far as pro&osed. The Iands set apart
and those applied for but uot yet set apart. (Nof printed.)

Return to Address ; Copies of any agreement between the Government azd
the contractors for Section B, in regard to the transfer of the contract,
and of any Orders in Couacil giving effect to said agreement. (Sessional
Pop:rs only.)

Return to Address; Copy of & Memorial to His Excellency in Council, signed
by Frank Moberly andW. A, McCaltum on behalf of the inhabitants of
Neebing, praying for relief with reference to their bonuses to the Prince
Arthur's Landing and Kaministiquia Railway Company. (Not printed.)

Return to Ad Iress; Copies of all correspondence, etc., between the Govern-
ment and the Uompany, on the subject of immigration to Manitoba and
the North-West, together with a Statement showing the amount expended
by the Company in promoting such immigration, ete. (Not printed.)

‘Return to Address ; Copies of all correspondence, etc., relating to the allow-

ances proposed to be paid to the Canadian manufaeturers of certain
goods required by the Railway ; all applications for such allowance, a
Statemeut of the calculations on which the allowances have been based,
and the estimate in detail of the probable sums payable out of the
Treasury in respect of each class of goods, assuming them to be made in
Canada, to the extent of the Company’s requirements, and cf the ad
valorem percentages of all allowances on each such class. (Scssional
Papers unly.)

Return to Address; Statement showing the names of all shareholders of the
Company and the amounts of stock held by each on each of the following
days, namely: 14th, 21st, 28th Uctober, anl 4th November, 1883.
(Sessional Pope:s only.)

Return to Address; 1. For a statement of the expenditure in connection
with the St. Lawrence and Ottawa Railway. 2. For a statement in full
detail of the amount of $473,00) or thereabou's stated to be for sundry
advances, carriers, back charges and other matters. 3. For a state-
ment, in detail, of the payments on account of interest on stock. 4. For
copies of all reports, etc, on which the estimates of the Company and
Mr. Schreiber, as to the cost of completing the railway are founded.
(Setsional Papers only )

Supplementary Return to No. 31k-2.  (Sessional Papers only )
Supplementary Return to Sta‘ement No. 31k-1. (Sestional Puap:rs only.)

Supplementary Return to No. 31k. (Seesional Papers only )

Return to Address; Copies of all papers, etc., in connection with all pay-
ments or advances to the Company on any account whatever, not inciuded
in the statements already brought down. (Sessional Papers only.)

Paper; in connection with arbitrations arising out of claims in respect to the
constructiou of certuin sections of the Railway. (Sessional Papsrs only.)

Copies of letters frem ¥essrs, Manojng, McDouald & Co., of the Tth January,
—a d 24th February,l ;881, respectively. (Sessional Papers only.)
b



47 Victoria. List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884

No. 32...
33...

33a.

33%.
3.

35...

36...

36a.

365.1.

36¢.

3.,

38...
. 38a.
39...

39a.
40...

41...

4.,

43...

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 10.
Baxxs :—Lists of Shareholders of the Canadian Baunks for the year 1883.

CiviL Snnwcn.:-—neturn (Senate) of the names and sa\aries,. etc., of the employés of the Civil
Service, also the officers of the paid Militia Staff, the Senate and House
of Commons. (Sessional Papers only.)

Return (Senate) of the names and salaries of all persons appointed to or pro-
moted in the Civil Service during the year ending 31st December, 1883,
specifyinf the office to which each has been appointed or. promoted.
(Sessional Papers only.)

Report of the Examiners for the year 1883.

Boxps AND SecTURITIES :—Detailed statement of, registered in the Department of the Secretary
. of State of Canada. (Notprinted.)

AccipENTs oN CANADIAN RaiLways:—Return to Order; Return of accidents and casualties on
the railways in Canada for the three years ended 31st December, 1882,
with a separate statement for each railway, etc. (Not printed.)

AcGRrICULTURE :(—Return to Orders; Statement of the values of agricultural implements,
carriages, etc,, on which have been based the proposed new specific
duties, etc.; also, Statement of the values assigned in making the
calculations of the duties to be groposed for the various articles on which
specific or combined specific and ad valorem duties are proposed to be
charged under the Tariff Resolutions. (Not printed.)

Statement (in part) of all expenses incurred by the Committee appointed dur-
ing the Session of 1882, to enquire into and report upon the operation of
the Tariff upon the Agricultural Interests of the Dominion. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Copies of all Petitions to the Minister of Agriculture,
requesting that prizes be granted fortke best essays upon the Agricultural
Industries and Mechanical Arts, and that the essays upon these sub-
jects be distributed among the farmers and artizans. (Not printed.)

Report on Agricultural Statigtics of Manitoba and the North-West Territories,
for the year 1883. (Not printed.)

DurreRIN BripGE, OTTAWA :—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., in refer-
ence to the remission of duty on the iron imported for the construction of .
Dufferin Bridge in 1873. (Mot printed.)

Doyiniox StaTures:—Official Return of the distribution of, beiag 46 Victoria, 1883. (Not¢
printed.)

Report of the Commissioners appointed to consolidate and revise the Statutes
of Canada. (Nol printed.)

Canapiay Loans :—Retarn to Order; Copies of all Departmental Orders, ete., as to the pro-
posed Canadian 1oan of four millions. (Not printed.)

Return to Address; Copies of all papers, etc., relative to the mission of the
Minister of Finance to England, in 1883, for the purpose of making
arrangements for the issue of a new loan. (Nat printed.)

ExcHANGE BANE or CaNADA :—Return to Address; Statement in detail of the account of the
Government with the Bank, and all correspondence, etc,, relative to any
deposits or withdrawals. (No¢ printed.)

Cexsus ANp StarmisTics :—Report, required by sec. 25 of the Census and Statistics Act of 1879,
of operations and expenses during the calendar year 1883, (Not printed.)

SessioNAL ReTURNS, ExPENDITURE FOR ;—Return to Order; Statement of the sum éxpended in
each year, since the change of the system, by each Department, out of the
lump vote for Sessional Returns. (No¢printed,)

L4 Covnigr pE St. HYAGINTHE :—Return to Order ; Detailed Statement of the expenditure of
the sums of $5,000 and $2,688.74, paid to Le Courier de St. Hyacinthe.
Also, similar particulars with reference to the expenditure of $3,239.20,

for publication of the proceedings of the Royal Society, (XNot prented.)
16



47 Victoria.

List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884

No. 44..,
45.,..

45q.

455,

45¢.
45d.

45e..

46..,
47..,

4%a,
48,.,

48a,

485,

48¢ .

DaxovR D., Diswissar, or:—Return to Address ; Copies of all Orders in Council, etc., in rela~
tion to the dismissal of David Damour, heretofore Captain of the Light-
ship at Isle Rouge. (Not printed.)

Douinion STRAMERS :—Retarn to Order; Copy of the report of Captain Scott, R.N., and asses-
sors, with the evidence upon the loss of the steamer “Princess Louise.””
(Distridution only.)

Return to Order; Copy of contract, etc., entered into by the Government.
with Jotham O’Brien, for the building of the steamer ** Princess Louize’’ ;
algo copies of all Orders, btc., relating to the towage of the said steamer
from Maccan to Halifax ; and also any contracts, etc, in reference to the
procuring and building of engines for the gaid steamer. (ot printed.)

Return to Order ; Copies of all reports made by the steamboat inspectors of
hulls and machinery, upon the steamers ¢ St. Lawrence,” .¢ Prince of
Wales,” and ‘‘ Northern Light,” since their appointment ; and all corres-
pondence, etc., relating to the stoppage of the two former steamers from
carrying passengers and freight during the past seagon or to the employ-
ment of the *‘ Northern Light '’ and ¢‘ NapoleonIII. ’ in their place. Also,
copies of all certificates granted to either of said steamers *‘ Northern
Light” and ¢ Napoleon I[L.”  Also, copies ofall correspondence relating
to thestate of repair of the # Northern Light,”’ or to her being placed upon
the slip at Pictou during the past sammer. (Distridution only.)

Return to Order; Return of the names of the several persons who sent in
tenders for the construction of a steamer to replace the ¢‘ Princess Louise,”
and of the person to whom the contract was awarded; also, copy of speci-
fications furnished parties tendering. (ot printed.)

R Return to Order; Return of a Statement in detail, of the amount paid
Mr. Jotham O'Brien on his contract for building the “ Princess Louise,”’
together with any certificates upon which the same or any portion has
been paid. (No¢ printed.)

Return (in part) to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., respecting a
rant for the winter service performed on the St. Lawrence, between
lurray Bay and Rividre Ouelle, by the steamer *‘ Fulger;’’ also, a State~

ment of the sums paid, or to be paid, by the Dominion for that purpose.
(Not printed.)

Exports anp IMporTs :—Return to Order ; Return of the Exports and Import: from 1st July, 1882,
to 18t January, 1883, and from 1st July, 1833, to 1st January, 1884, distin~

guishing the products of Canada and those of other countries. (Distribu-
tion only.) . .

JACQITBS, Jaxgs H., XD Kmqmn, Cuaryngs :—Return to Order ; Copies of all correspondence
in relation to the appointment of James H. Jacques and Charles Kearney,

of Carleton County, N.B., to positions in the Civil Service of Canada.
(Not printed.)

Supplementary Return to preceding. (Not printed.)

DrawBacks :~Retarn to Order ; Return of all memorials, etc., asking for a drawback on sugar
refined in U:_mada when exported to any foreign country ; also, copy of
any regulations made for such drawbaci. (Not printed.) )

Return to Order; Return of all claims presented for drawback on materials
used for shipbuilding, for the year ended 30th June, 1883 ; also, for the
six months ended December 31st, 1883, giving the name of the applicant,
ete.  (Distribution only.) :

Return o Order; Retarn of all claims presented for drawbacks on goods manu-
factnyed for export (not included in the last Return made to this House),
showing the names of all applicants, etc. (Distribution only.)

483.

49..,

Supplementary Return to No. 48.  (Npt printed.)

Retarn to Order; Return showing the amount paid, and to whom paid, etc.,
as drawback on cotton duek used for sails for ships and fishing boats in
1883, (Dis‘ribution only.)

Dusran, Mr., Cramd or :—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., with

reference to the claim of Mr. Dustan, of Halifax, for a remission of duty on
machinery fur a sugar refinery, (Nof printed.) .
. 17



47 Victoria. List of Sessional Papers. A. 1884

No. 49a..
50...

50a..
50b..

50c.
5l...

52...

53..

B3a..
53b..

B3c..

53d.

B53y..

530

$3..

DusTaN, MR., CLaIx of :—Supplementary Return to the preceding. (Not printed.)

Timer LiCEN:sEs :—Retarn to Address; Return of all Orders in Council, etc., relating to the
. granting of licenses to cut timber on Indian lands in Ontario, from Janu-
ury, 1873, to date. (Distribution only.)

Return to Order ; Return showing the total number of timber licenses or per-
mits applied for, and granted, or refused, up to 1st February, 1883, etc.
(Distribution cnly.)

Return to Address; Copies of all correzpondence, etc., with reference to the
grauting, cancellation and suspension of licenses to cut timber on the
Indm}i 1ands near Fort William, on the Fort William Reserve. (&o¢
printed.) ,

Supplementary Return to No. 80a. (Not printed.)

Homg axp INpIAN INsTRGCTION FARMS :—Return to Order; Return showing the number closed
since 1st January, 1882; the location, etc., the reason why closed ; also.
the report, or any supplementary report, of T. P. Wadsworth, Inspector
of Indian Agencies, for 1883. (&Nof printed.)

LA Cuocur IsLAxD, ETC :—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence between the
Governments of Ontario and Canada as to the sale of La Cloche Island,
near Geurgian Bay, orthe Duck Islands, and as to the claims of the respec-
tive Governments with reference to islands in that neighbourhood.

CONTENTS OF VOLUME No. 11.

INTERCOLONIAL RAILWAY :—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence between the
Local Government and Department of Railways and Canals, respecting
railway matters in Nova Scotia since €th March, 1883. “

Supplementary Return to the preceding.

Return to Order ; Statement of the revenue and expenses of, for the six months
ending December 31st, 1833, (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return of casualties, with cause and loss, etc., from March
1st, 1883, to January lst, 188+, (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing the 1en§:h in miles of the Railway between
Rivi¢re du Loup and Moncton ; also, between the boundary of New Brans-
wick and Truro, together with the original cost of constructing the same,
not including the rolling stock. (Net priated.)

[ 4
Return to Order; Statement showing the names, etc., of the geveral principal
officials in the service of the Government on the Railway. (Not prinied.)

Address to Order; Return showing the number of days and the dates upon
which the Intercolonial Board of Commissioners held sittings, from lst
January, 1883, to 3lst January, 1884, the number of times'each member
was absent from meetings, the monthly allowances paid to each member,
and the total amount paid to cach during the time above named; also,
dates gpon which meetings were held outside of Ottawa, and where. (No¢
printed.)

Return to Order; Statement showing the amounts derived from sales of build-
ings on the railway between Hadlow and Riviére du Loup, inclusive;
by whom sold, the name of the purchaser, and the price paid for each .
building. (Not printed.)

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., with the Intercolonial
Board of Commissioners, and & statement of the matters referred to them,
subsequent to the period covered by the Return to the Address of last
Session.  (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Copies of arrrangements made between the Dominion Gov-
ernment and the Quebec Central Railway Company whereby the said
Company enjoys the right of way over that part of the Railway,known as
the St. Charles Branch. (Not printed.)

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etec., not already brought
down, between the Governments of the Dominion and New. Brunswick,
relating to a claim made by the latter for the balance they claim as due
them on that portion of the Railway known as the Eastern Extension,
since May, 1876, (Not printed.)

18




41 Victoria.

—

List of Seasional Pap&s. A 1884

No. 53%.

63m

530.

5%p.

B4...

6l1..,

*+|CHazor, CaarLEs, PETITION oOF :—Re

*|GossrLIx, E., PxritioN oF :—Return to Address; Cop

Iy

———

IRTERCOLONIAL Ramway: - Return to Order; Return showing the quantity of rolling stock

purchaged for the Railway daring the year ending 3lst December, 1883 ;
also, what has been built during the year in the Government workshops,
(Not printed.)

Return to Order; Comparative Statement showing the names, etc., of the
employés on the Intercolonial and Prince Edward Island Railways, in the
Superintendent’'s Office, Road Department, Mechanical Department,
Stores Department, Accountant’s Office; also, the names, etc., of conduc-

tors, drivers and station agents on the said respective roads. (No¢
printed.)

Gopies of Orders in Council appointing three Commissioners to investigate

and report oa claims arising out of the construction of the railway, etc.
(8essional Papers on'y.) :

Special Reports of these Commissioners on the claim viz,j of Neilson &
McGaw, Duncan Macdonald, Frederick Turgeon, Andrew Johnson & Co.,
Alexander McDonell & Co., Ebenezer Hicks, Donald Fraser & Oo,
McBean & Robinson, Martin Murphy, Starr & DeWulf, E. A. Jones & Oo.,
J. M. Blaikie, John Russell, Alphonse Matte, R. H. McGreevy, and Smith
& Pitblado. (Sessional Pape s only.)

Return to Order; Statement showing the number of passes, by whomand to

whom given, on the Railwag, from 1st January, 1874, to lst January, 1884,
in each year. (Not printed.)

Return to Address (Senate) ; Return showing the number of free pagses on the
Intercolonial and Prince Edward Island Railways, issued to B8 ROt
actually employed on theserailways, between 181 January, 1874, and 31st

\ December, 1883, with the names of the persons to whom, the dates when,
and the times or occasions for which the same were issued. (Not¢printed.)

I58PECTION OF NEWFPOUNDLAND HERRING :—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence

between the Governments of Canada and Ne oundland, ete., on the sub-
ject of the inspection in Canada of Newfoundland pickled herring im-
ported; statement showing the quantity of Newfoundland herring imported
1n the different ports of Uanada in 1883, the number of barrels and half-

barrels of the said fish that have been submitted to our official inspection,
and the result.

Brrrise CaNabiax Loax AND InvesTMENT Q0. :—A list of shareholders and also a statement of
its affairs on 318t December, 1883. (Not printed.)

AcooUNTS OF ONTARIO AND QueBsEc WiTH CANADA :—Return to Address; Copies of the state.
ments rendered to Ontario and Quebec as to their accounts with Oanada;
and all Orders in Uouncil, etc., in connection therewith.

turn to Address; Copy of the complaint or petition of
Charles Chabot, of 8t. Charles de Bellechasse, presented to the Dominion
Arbitrators ; als

0, of the record of proceedings before the said Arbi-
trators, etc. (No! printed.)

Onasor, Louis, Perrrion or :—Return to Address; Copy of the complaiat or petition of
Louis Chabot, of St. Charles de Bellechasse, presented to the Dominion

Arbitrators; also, of the record of proceedings before the said Arbi-
trators, etc. (Not printed.)

- of the complaint or petition of Eugéne
Gosselin, of St. Charles de Bellechasse, presented to the Dominion

Arbitrators; also, of the record of proceedings before the said Arbie
trators, ete. (Mot printed.)

FRaups on Bonoep Wiear or Frovr Exrortsp +—Return to Order; Copies of all correspond-

ence, not already brought down, with ,reference to frauds upon the
Customs in the export of Canadian wheat or flour in satisfaction of bonds
given on the importation of United States wheat or flour. (Not printed.)

Doty ox Gaaw, Coar, Erc :—Return to Order; Copies of all memorials, etc., relatin

to the abolition of duty on grain, flour and coal during 1883, and mbE
sequently. (Not printed.)
]

Ty | i




‘4% Vittoria. ~ List of Sessional Papers. A 1884

No. 6la.

81b.

63...

63...

64...

64b.

@b...

66...

665,

67...

67a..

68...

Dury_ oN (3BA1N, CoaL, ETo.;—Return to Order; Copies of all documents in relation to the
abolition of the duties on lumber imported into Manitoba ; together with
a Statement of the quantity imported into Manitoba, and the duty paid
thereon, for the years 1880, 1881 and 1882. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing quantity and value of wheat and wheat
flour (separately) and duty collected thereon, imported from the United
States and entered for consumption, for six months ended 31st December,
1883. (Not printed.)

McGILLIVRAY, ARCHIBALD :(—Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence, etc., respecting
the filling of the vacancy caused at Morristown, N.S., by the death of
Archibald Mc@illivray, late Preventive Officer. (Not printed.)

WarAT, FLour, OorN AND CoRNMEAL :—Return to Order; Return showing the quantity of
wheat and flour, also corn and cornmeal, imported into, and exported
from the Dominion, during (1) the five months ended 30th November,
and (2) the month of December, 1883. (Not printed.)

CoaL :—Return to Address; Copies of any correspondence ning, or regulations or orders
of the United States Government under which Nova Scotia coal imported
into the United States ports, is germitted to be used for ocean steamship
purposes, without the payment of duty. (No¢ printed.)

Return to Order; Statement of all coal entered ex-warehouse, free, or for
expori:tion, &uring the years ending 30th June, 1832 and 1883. (Not¢
printed.)

Return to Order (Senate); Return showing quantity of coal carried by the
Intercolonial Railway, from points along the line, during the year 1883,
showing where delivered and the rate for carriage; and also the coal
carried from Nova Scotia by steamboat and sailing vessel to the different
ports of the Dominion. (&Not printed.)

Poreoise FismgRY, Riviirm OurLne :~—Return to Order; Copies of the correspondence, eto.,
respecdting the porpoise fishery at Riviére Ouelle, Kamouraska. (No¢
printed.)

FisEBRIES :—Return to Order; Statement showing name, etc., of each vessel that received
bounty during the years 1882 and 1883; also name, etc., of each vessel
applying for same, and refused, and the grounds of refusal. (Distridution
only.) . .

Return to Order; Return of all regulations now in force under the provisions
of % The Fisheries Act,”’ prohibiting fishing in waters situate in Ontario.
(Not printed.) :

Return to Address; Statement showing the number of salmon fishing licenses
issued during the years 1881, ’82, '83 and '84, from Murray Bay to River
au Canard, on the north shore of the River St. Lawrence, with the
licensees’ names, license fees and other correspondence, etc., relating
thereto. (Not printed.)

Re01PROOAL TrADE WITH BRAZIL, WEST INDIES AND Mexico :—Return to Address; Copies of
all correspondence, etc., relating to Reciprocal Trade agreements between
the Governments of Brazil, the West India Islands and Mexico, and
Canada. Also a statement of the Customs duties imposed by these
countries on their imports or exporta. A statement of the quantities of
the different articles exported to these countries and impomg from these
countries during the last ten years. A statement of commercial treaties,
if such exist, between any of these countries and Great Britain.

WasHINGTON TrEATY, FisHERY OLAUSES OF :—Return to Address; Copiesof all correspondence,
etc., having reference to the notice given to the United States Govern-
ment terminating the Fishery clauses of the Washington Treaty, or relat-

* ing to any steps taken by the Government, on the subject of the use by
American fishermen of the Sea Fisheries of the Dominion in view of the
approaching termination of those Fishery clauses.

Faeigar CHABGES, DUTY oN :—Return to Address; Copies of all Orders in Council, etc., with
reference to the question of duty on freight charges. (Noi printed.)

20




47 Victorla, List of Sessional Papers. - A, 1884

—_—

No. 69...

1.,..

..

Tla.

T1d.

n..

4.,

.

6.

76a

76b.
78¢.

76d.

Ousrous Laws anp Reeurnarions :—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, eto.,
between the Governments of the Dominion and the United States, and
the United States National Distillers’ Association,in relation to the modi~
fication of the existing Customs laws and regulations of this Dominion,
and all Orders in Council, ete., in relation thereto. (Not printed.)

Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, ete., between the Govern-
ments of Canada and the United States, or the British Minister at Wash.
ington, having reference to excessive Customs duties on hay grown in
and exported from Canada to the United States, and the refunding of the
same. (Distribution only.)

QursRo Provinoran Sussmy :—Return to Address ; Oopieg of correspondence between the
%ongnion and Quebec, in relation to the claims of that Province against
the Dominion.

-|Fe8 AND SeizvrRs AT Ports oF ENTRY :—Return to Order; Statement showing the number

of seizures made at each port of entry in the Dominion during the fiscal
year 1882-83 ; algo, during the six months ending 8lst December, 1883 ;
th;y s)monnt of fines exacted, and how disposed of, ete. (Distributian
only.

Return to Order; Oogies of correspondence, etc., respecting the seizure of
coal oil barrels at andwich, Windsor and Walkerville. ENot printed.)

Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence relating to the seizure of
tobacco from the brig ¢ Adeline;’’ and the inquiry beld the 17th to the

21st May, 1881, at the request of Messieurs Lemessurier & Fils. - (Mot
printed.)

IsLANDS Lmassd iy Laxn OxTaRIo AND THE St. LawrENom:—Return to Order; Retarn shows
ing name and location of such islands as are leased in Lake Ontario and
the St. Lawrence River. (Not printed.)

-|GerxDING IN BoXp :—Return to Address; Copies of all Orders in Oouncil, ete., not already

brought down, on the subject of grinding in bond, or for the import of
wheat and flour of United States growth or manufacture; aiso, for all
correspondence on the subject of the transport of Canadian wheat into or
through the States, and of all regulations of the United States Customs
aflecting such transport. (Not printed.)

IR

3G
-|IND1AN HarBOUR, N.8., BREARWATER :—Retarn to Order; Copies of all papers, etc , relating to

the building of a breakwater at Indian Harbour, Gaysboro’, N.8. (Nt
printed.)

BounTY oN MaNUFACTURED IRON:—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, eté., on
the subject of the bounty on manufactures of iron. (Not printed.)

Hier Commissioner :—Return to Address ; Copies of all Orders in Council, correspondence,
eto., touching the appointment of the present High Commissioner of
Canada in London ; the discharge of the duties of the Minister of Rail-
ways during his absence in England as High Commissioner; and the
discharge of the duties of the High Commissioner during his absence in
Canada, as Minister of Railways. (Distribution only.)

Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence relating to aniy gaymonts,
claims or allowances on any account whatever in respect of the office of
High Commissioner, not already brought down in separate Statements,
in detail, in respect of the office during its tenure by Sir A. T. Galt, an:
by the present incumbent respectively, and an Estimate, in detail, of all
sums payable up to this date, and yet unpaid; also, all correspondence,
etc, as to the letting of a residence for the High Commissioner. (Distre-
bution only.)

Supplementary Return to No. 76. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Oopies of all reports of the High Commissioner on the
subject of immigration to Oanada; not already brought down. (Diastri-
bution orily.)

Supplementary Return to No. 76. (Nt printed.)
21




47 YVictoria: st of Sessional Papers. A. 1884

No. 16e.

o - o

Hrax Qoumasioner ;—Return to Order ; Copy of the letter of the Minister of Agriculture of 5th
July,'and all c&bfegramu addressed to the High Commissioner, calling his
sttention to the demand existing in Canada for the labouring classes,
and informing him that notwithstanding the larﬁ immigration which has
taken place, the requirements are still unsatisfied. Also, copies of special
circnlars issued by the steamship companies, quoting the Minister’s cable
memgs by re%uest of the High Commissioner. Also, copies of the cut~
tings from the London newspapers on the subject, forwarded by the High
Commissioner. Also, copies of all cablegrams from Canada, and cuttings

from Canadian newspapers, transmitted to England; and all correspon-

dence obtainable on the su{;ject of the labour demand in this country.
(Not printed.)

97.{OaTH8 TaXNN_BY_GoVERNORS :—Return to Address; Copies of the Oath or Oaths required to

be taken by Governors General of Canada, also by Lieutenant-Governors

of Quebec, before entering upon the discharge of their dutiesassuch. (Ses-
sional Papers only.)

a. Return to Address; Copies of the Commission appointing His Excellency the

Governor General of Canada; the Oath or Oaths required to be taken,

and the ginstructions accompanying the Commission, &c. (Sesstonal
Papers only.)

5. Return to Address; Copies of the Commission appointing the several

8.

9.

T9a.

80...

8l...

Lieutenant-Governors of the Province of Quebec, to wit: Sir Narcisse
Fortunat Belleau, Réné Edouard Caron, Luc Letellier de St. Just, and
Théodore Robitaille; the Oath or Oathsirequired to be taken; and the
instructions accompanying the ;respective Commissions, etc. (Sessional
Papers only )

Desxprxng rRoM U. 8. ArMy :—Return to Address; Copies of all papers, etc., relating to the
arrest,.in Canadian Territory, by a detachment of United States soldiers,
of Henry Watson, said to be formerly a resident of Nova Scdtia, and
Franklin Switzer, said to be formerly a resident of Kingston, Ontari
and a person surnamed Ellsworth, who were lalleged to have deserte
from the United States Army. = (Not printed.)

[¥p1aNs :—Return to_Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., respecting the Indian
! Agent's Office in Toronto, now removed to Ottawa, with a statement
showing the names, etc., of all parties since appointed to discharge the
duties formerly performed by the Toronto Agency ; the amount of money
paid to the Indiaus by each; the number of families in each Agency,
etc. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence between the Superintendent
of Indian Affairs in British Columbia, or any other person, and the
Dominion Government, respecting the reeent troubles with the Indians at
Metlakatla, and Fort Simpson. (Not printed.)

i ManiroBa Enzcroral’ Divisions :—Return to Order; Return showin% the metes, bounds, etc.,
of each of the Electoral Divisions in Manitoba as representéd in the

House of Commons of Canada ; also, the successful candidates, and when

there was & contest, the number of votes cast for each. (Not printes.)

ESQUIMALT AND NANAIMO RAILWAY :—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence not -
et laid on the Table between the Governments of Oanada and British
olambia, on the subject of the construction of the Esquimaltand Nanaimo

Railway. (Distribution only.)

..{SopPLY FarM, No. 20, ox Fisa Oneex :—Return to Address; Return showing all Ordersin

Oouncil, etc., respecting the sale of Supply Farm No. 20, on Fish Oreek,
near Calgary. Also, a Return showing : ). The number of acres under
cultivation at the time of sale. 3. The buildings thereon and the cost
thereof. 3. All applications for the purchase of said farm. 4. A ¢ .py
the agreement entered into between the Government and_ the purchaser.
6 The price agreed to be paid and how paid or payable. 6. And copies
of all correspondence between the Government and any person, res; ecting
said farm. (ot printed.)

83...{\Dosiox, E., Axp LkoLBRe, M., Cramg oF :—Retarn to Address; Oopies of the claims of

Eustaehe Dorion, Pilot, and Moise Leclerc, Bailiff, of Lauzon, presented
to the Dominion Arbitrators in December, 1883 ; also, all the record of
procecdings in the case. (Not printed.)

2




87...

83...

88a..

92...

93...

935,

-|Sonoor op Navigatioxn ar

1O%DIKRANCES RELaTing To

~|Pore Sraniey HARBOUR :—Return to Order;

List of Sessional Papers; - A 1R%4

Hupsox Bay Naviaation :—Return to Address ; Copies of all corregpondence between Cannda
and the I::r;erial authm:itiesp:r with Manitoba, or other parties, on the
gubject of the navigation of the Hudson Bay, not already brought down.
(Nat printed.)

MoLinux R, ¢ ; : f
"y ULAIM oF:—Return to Order; Oopies of all correspondence, eto., with referénce
to the claim of R. Mebe’nnm? to Section 31, *ownship 21, Range 17 West,
North-West Territory. (Not printed.)

~[ProPosED Fagrony BiLe :—Return to Order ; Oopies of all correspondence with the Manufac-

turers’ Association. or the Tradesand Labour Couneil, ete., on the subject
of the provisions of the proposed Factory Bill. (Distrilution only.)

Barrisns, MamRiscrs AN Bomiars :—General statements and returns of, for certain districts
of the Province of Quebee, for the year 1883. (Not printed.)

Drng, SeRps :--Return to 0 i for the' al
; rder; Copy of advertisement asking for tenders for the remov.
and rebuilding of the drill shed in S5, Thomag, Ontario ; also for tenders
recvived, marking the one accepted, with statement of total cost of work
done. (Not printed.)

Retorn to Address; Oopies of the contract awarded for the rebuilding of the
drill shed at Montreal, and all reports on the state of the old drill shed
and the work to be done; also, copies of all Ordeérs in Conneéil, éty.,modl—
fying the terms of the contract, etc., between the Governmentand the
contractor. (Not printed.)

Quingc :—Return to Addréss; Copies of all corresponderice in
reldtion to the School of Navigation at Quebec, and asking for & subsidy
from the Dominion for said school. (Not printed.)

-W.T. :—Copy of a Despatch, dated the 1st November, 1883, from
the Lgxlentenant-(}oyeyrnor of the North-West Territories, together with
copies of the ordinances passed at a legislative session of the CQouncil of
the North-West Territories, and transmittéd in accordance with Section
IL. of “ The North-West Territories Act, 1880, (Not printed.)

Norta Carr axp Easr Pomnr Proposep Stanar Srarions:—Return to Order; Coples of all
correspondence, etc., between the Government and any other parties,
relating to the erection of signal statiotis at the lighthouses at Neérth Oape
and East Point, in Prince Edward Island, and the construction of two
short lines of telegraph, connecting the same with the tlegrAphi fystem
of Prince Edward Island and Oasada. (Distribution only.)

CosT or Hrarive Pustio Bomomas :—Return to Order ; Statement for each year, since the
change in the system, of the cost connécted with the heating of Public
Buildings (including wages as well as fuel.) (Not printed.)

BosT Orrices axn Cusron Housss :—~Return to Order ; Return giving the name of each city,
town and village, with the population, in Cazada, in which public build-
1ngs (Post Office or Oustom Houge, of both) have been erected, or are in
course of erection, sirice 1st January, 1874, together with thé cost and
estimated cost of each; also, a Statement showing the revenup derived
f"}m )the Public offices in each such city, town or village. (Distribution
only.

Return to Order; Gopies of the reports of architects, in connection with the

selection of a site for the Anrherstburg Custom House and Post Office.
(Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return giving the quantity of land bought, and price paid,
&c., for’lands at Amhgrstbgrg, r?';qnire‘ a8 sites for Custom gﬁuse and
Post Office buildings. (Nt printed.)

Return to Order ; Coples of all corte ndence, etc. relntingtto the construc-
tion of the P’ontogmce and Cnstogoﬂwse at St. Thomas. (Not printed.)

Copiés of all statements, in reference to the
Tevenue of P’ort Stanley Harbour, made by the Great Western Railway
Oompany under the terins of their lease of that harbour, and all reports

of Government Engineers in regard 4o the condition of that harbour,
(Not printed.)

]



47 Victoria. List of Sessional Paperts, A. 1884

S —

No. 9...

96a.

96b.

9.

98,

100..

101.

102,

108.

104.

105.

106

1062

ANTIGONISH PuBLi BumpiNa :—Return to Order; Statement of the amount expended in con-
nection with, also copies of all correspondence relating to the public
building at Antigonish, from November 1st, 1881, to the 15th January,
1884. fNot printed.)

..|BREARWATERS :—Retarn to Order; Copies of all correspondence and all engineers’ reports for

the past two years, regarding the Ingonish Breakwater. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence, etc., with the Government, in
relation to the construction of a breakwater at Point Escuminac, in the
Bay of Miramichi, N.B. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Copies of contract entered into by John Sinnot for the
building of a breakwater at the mouth of St. Peter’s Harbour, King's,
P.E.IL ; atatement of all amounts paid for such work; also the names of
the sureties and inspector. (Not printed.) :

Esqumart Navar StartioN :—Return to_Address; Copies of all correspondence between the
Dominion and the Imperial Governments in reference to the continued
maintenance of the Naval Station at Esquimalt and the continuous pres-
ence of at least one of Her Majesty's ships in British Oolumbia waters.
(Not printed.)

Esqumuart GraviNg Dock :—Return to Address; Oopy of Order in Council passed in Septem-
ber, 1883, providing for the payment of $130,000 to British Columbis, on
account of Esquimalt graving dock. (Da'am‘iution only.)

.|JeusEe, QuEex's, N.B., DREDGING AT :—Return to Order; Oopies of report of surveys made

with a view to dredging at Jemseg, Queen’s Co., N.B., and all corres-.
pondence, etc., reluting thereto. of printed.)

Swan Orerx, N.B.:—Return to Order; Oopies of all reports of surveys made with a view of
improving the navigation of Swan UOreek and Swan Oreek Lake, Sun-
bury, County, N.B., by dredging or otherwise, and all correspondence
referring thereto. (Not printed.)

McCourT, D., DisMigsaL or :—Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence, etc., with refer-
ence to Daniel McCourt, lately dismissed from his office a8 lock tender on
the Cornwall Canal, with the date of his appointment, and his age at the
time of his dismissal. (NVot printei.)

ADNMINISTRATION 0¥ THE A¥FAIRS oF THE N.W.T. :—Return to Address; Copies of all represen-
tations, etc., of the North-West Council, sent to the Government of
Canada, on the subject of the administration of the affairs of the North-
West Territories, and the complaints made by, and the grievances of the
inhabitants of such Territories. (Not printed.)

CuaPLEAU, 8. J. St. O. :—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence, etc., respecting
the apgé’)intment of Samuel J. St. Onge Chaplean, a8 a Sheriff in the
North-West Territories; also, all complaints and charges, etc., against
him while an employé in the Department of Railways and Canals, and
}l;e re?iogutiona dispensing with his services in that department. (No¢
rinted.

RicBELIEU AND ONTARIO NAVIGATION Co. :—Return to Address (Senate) ; Oopy of the lease by
which the Richelieu and Ontario Navigation Company 18 in possession of
the land upon which are built the barracks situated in the town of Sorel,

(N P.Q. (Not printed.)

RAILWAY RESERVE ON VANCOUVER IsLaND :—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence,
ete., relative to the rights of gettlers or squatters on the railway reserve,
Vancouver Island. (Not printed.)

IMMIGBANTS :—Return to Order; Retarn showing, approximately, the number of immigrants
who are supposed to have settled in Ontario in the years 1879, '80, 81,
'82 and ’83, respectively. (Not printed.)

Return to Order ; Return of the number and names of the Immigration Agents
employed during the year 1883, with the dates of their appointment, ete.;
also, gx)e number still employed, with their salaries and expenses. (No¢

. printe

24



47 Victoria,

List of Sessional Papefs. A, 1884

No. 1063

107...

107a.

108...

138a.

1085..

108¢..

1084,

108..
109..,

110,,,

..,

2.,

3.,

114..,

DOGRANTS :—Return to Order; Statement of the number of persons entering, also leaving,

Manitoba by rail, during each month of the year, 1883; also, copies of all
correspondence, etc, on which are based the estimates made by the
Government of the number of immigrants who have settled in” each
Province, and in the North-West Territories, during the year ; also the
number of Canadians who have left the Dominion during the year. (Not
printed.)

Liomrs oy THE S7. LAwrence BELow QuEnkc :—Return to Address; Copies of all petitions
etc., asking for the placing of lights on the River St. Lawrence, north of
the Island of Orleans, in the County of Montmorency, in order to protect

and facilitate navigation. (Not printed.)

Return to Order ; Copies of all correspondence in relation to the placing of
gas floating lights in the River St. Lawrence, below Quebec for the better
gllidagc)e of steamers and sailing vessels navigating the said river. (ot
printed.

MiLiTia : —Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence regarding the purchase of tents
during 1883, by the Department of Militia and Defence. (Not printed.) -

Return to Order: Copies of all correspondence, ete., in connection with the
purchase of Moccasins by the Department of Militia and Defence, during
the year 1883. (Not printed.)

Return to Order; Return showing the number of officers, non-commissioned
officers and men at present comprising A, B and O Batteries, the Oavalry
School and the Schools of Infantry. Also, a Return giving the names,
dates of appointment, etc., of the commissioned officers of A, Band O
Batteries, the Cavalry School and the three Infantry Schools, distinguish-

. ing such as are graduates of the Ruyal Military College. (ot printed.)

Return to Order; Copies of all acconats and vouchers, including tramsport
requisitions, rendered by the Canadian Express Company to the Depart~
ment of Militiaand Defence, for transport during the months of May, June,
July, August and September, of 1883. (Not printed.)

Return (in part) to Address; Copies of all letters of complaint, and replies
thereto, etc., respecting the conduct of Major-General uard at Cobourg,
or elsewhere, sent by Lieut.-Uol. A. T. Williams, M.P., er any other per~
son, to the Government. (Nof printed.)

Supplementary Return to the preceding. (Not printed.)

D""’“Y, Lizor.-Gov. N. W.T..—Return to Address; Copies of all correspondence,
etc., respecting the appointment of an Administrator of the Government
of the North-West Territories in the absence of Lieutenant-Giovernor
Dewdney. All corre:pondence respecting any mission entrusted to
said Lieutenant-Governor, the nature, and the instructions given, ete.
(ot printed.)

Kixasvire Haxzpour Wonxg :—Neturn to Order; Copy of all petitions, etc., respecting the
Kingsville Harbour Works. (Not printed.)

Deamning op LaND 1x MaNiroma :——Return to Address; Copies of all reports, etc., not already
brought down, in reference to the improvement of Fairford River, the
outlet of Lake Manitoba; the removal of the sand bar at the mouth of
Red River, and the obstructions in Nelson River, the outlet of Lake
Winnipeg, with a view to draining the submerged lands in the Pro-
vinee of Manitoba. (Not printed.)

Auzro, Roexr, Araxsr or, xr0.:—Return {to Address; Copy of despatches in reference to
e arrest and indictment of Roger Amero, a French Acadian, belonging
to Digby, N.8., discharged from custody on an indictment for murder, in

Massachusetts, U.S. (Mot printed.)

PosLic Heapre Orrioxes :—Return to Order; Return showing the names and salaries of
Public Health Officers agpointed in the various cities of Canada; also,

copy of instructions issued to and all reports made by such officers. (Not
printed.)

1+4K88 Huron aNp Surmzior HagBouss :—Return to Address; Return of all correspondence
between the Governinents of the Dominion and Ontario, in reference to
the dilﬁoul by the latter of lots, covered by waterin the harbours of
Lakes Huron and Blﬁﬁor. to private individuals. (Not printed.)



M Vistoria. : Libt:bf Sessional Papers. A 1884

—

No. 115, [Wasrivaroy Batvam, MoNTeEaL :~Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence relative to

116

the necessity of further accommodation for foot passengers at Wellington
Bridge, Lachine Canal. (Nof prinel.)

GrAND TRUNE Bamway CoMpaNY :—Return to Address ; Copies of all correspondence between
the Government of Canada, Sir John Kose , and Messrs. Baring & Glynn,
the Financial A‘Eents of the Dominion, in 1875, in relation to the conduct
of Mr. Potter, the President of the Company, in decl?ing the credit of
Canada, also the credit of the Province of Quebec, in relation to the effort
of the latter to effect a loan in London, or the crpdlt of that Province for
the counstruction of railways therein; also, copies of all correspondence
etc., written by Mr. Potter, as President of the Company, reflecting upon or
discrediting the credit of éanada., or the Province of Quebec, which led to
the writing of the letter or letters to Sir John Rose, before referred to
(Not printed.)

116a Correspondence respecting an agreement for the sale of the western section of

117.

the Quebec lines of the North Shore Railway to the Canadian Pacific
Railway Company. (Sessional Papers only.)

Taz QUESK vs, MeRoER : —Return to Address; Copies of the short-hand writers' notes of the

proceedings before the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council in the
case of the Queen and Mercer, and of the judgment of the court in that
case; also, copies of all correspondence and the costs incarred by the
Government in connection therewith ; also, statemeat of “i proceedings
taken by the Government in matters of escheat in any of the Provinces,
and for copies of all correspondence, etc., connected with all applications
to the Government as to escheated lands, since Oonfederation, not already
brought down. (Sessional Papers only.)

117a Supplementary Return to the preceding. (Not printed.)

118.

119,

120.

122.

123,

124

124a) Return to Order; Report and plans of the surveys made last

[ JUDI0IAL SALARIES, Rz-ApjusTMsNT OF :—Return to Order; Oopies of any correspondence on

the subject of the increase or re-adjustment of the judicial salaries, from
the 1st January, 1882. (Not printed.)

RoBERTSON AND WaLLACR, CLAIMs oF :—Return to Order; Copies of all csrrespondence, ete.,
connected with the disposal of the west half of Section 6, Township 32,
Range 14, west of the principal meridian, Manitoba, and particularly of
all papers connected with the claims of John Robertson and of one Wal-
lace to the said lot. (Not printed.)

Forr MoLaop Towy Sire :—Return to Address; Copies of all Orders in Council, ete., respects
ing a town site at Fort McLeod. (No¢ printed.)

JYamasga RivER aND LavaLLiker Bay :—Return to Order; Oopies of the report of Mr. Guerin,
: Civil Engineer, respecting the explorations made by him on the Yamaska
River, and in the neigbourhood of Lavallidre Bay = (Not printed.)

Lavar UniversiTy :—Retura to Address (3enate) ; Copies of all correspondence addressed to
the Secretary of State for the Colonies, through the Secretary of State for
Canads, concerning Laval Untversity of Quebec,’sinee March, 1880 to date.
(Not printed.)

Lire 8aviNg CREW AT PoRT RowaN :—Return to Order; Copies of correspondence in reference
to a charge against the Uaptain of the Life 8aving Orew at Port Rowan,
Norfolk, Ontario, in mot saving the lives of the crew of the barque
‘¢ Fitzgerald,’’ in November, 1833. (&No? printed.)

.|WrarvEs :—Return to Order; Oopies of tenders for the extension ot the wharf at St. Jean
Port Joli, also, of the contract awarded, if such contract was awarded ; &
Statement of the amount expended, the work done, etc., last year, with

the names of the persons, if any, in charge. (Not printed.)

summer, i
Anne and 8t. André, Kamouraska. (Not printed.) i Bt

1240 Retura to Order; Copies of all corres%ondence in reference to the erection of

a Npublic wharf and bridge at
(Not printed.)

.IN.“W. Mountep Poricx ;—Report of the Commissioners of, for 1883,
3

prer Woods Harbour, Shelburne, N.S.




-4 Victoria. List of Sessional Papérs. A 1384

“No. 126..

1261,

127...

128...
.128a.

.129...

130...

181,
.‘1325.;
133...
11’34 -

\"* 35~--

Paivor EpwarD Isnanp :—Return to Address; Copies of all Orders in Council relating to any
claim made by the Government of Prince Edward Island for compensa-
tion for money expended in constructing or repairing piers in that Pro-
vince, and te the examination of, and report upon the piers of that Pro-
vince. (Not printed.)

Return (¢n part) to Order; GOIpies of all contracts or agreements entered into

. by thee'ostmaster General, since the last session of the late Parliamen
for the conveyance of the mails to and from Prince Edward Island, an
all correspondence relating to steam communication between the Island
and the Mainland while the navigation remains open, and, also, to the
winter crossing between Capes Traverse and Tormentine. Return of all
trips made by the ¢ Northern Light'’ during the winter of 1881-82,

. with her receipts for freights and passage moneys, and the expenses

of her management and running ; also, copies of all {nstmctions issued -
to the agent of the Marine and Fisheries Department in Prince Edward
Island, relating to the running of the “ Northern Light’’ during the pre-
sent season, and all cortespondence on that subject. Copies of all cor-
respondence, etc., relating to the survey or construction of the railway
authorized to be built between Cape Traverse and the main line, on
Prince Edward Island. (Disiribution only.) ‘

ALPHONSE AUDET, APPOINTMENT OF :—Return to Address; Copies of Orders in Council ap-
ointing Alphonse Audet to his present position in the Civil Service.
?N ot printed.)

Lake Erme Hareours:—Return to Order; Return of all reporis of Government engineers,
regpecting the construction of a harbour of refuge at Port Stanley or
Port Burwell, on Lake Erie, together with the estimated cost of each.

, (Mot printed.)

Return to Order; Return of all teEorts of engineers, respecting the con-
struction of & harbour on Lake Erie, in Essex, whether at Leamington,
Kingsville or elsewhere, together with the estimated cost of said harbour
at each pluce. (No¢ printed.)

SKIFFINGTON vs. MicHAUD & Dumais:—Return to Addiess; Copies of all reports, etc., in
relation to the action brought by one Skiffington against Thomas
Michaud and Florian Dumais. of St. Paseal, in 181, before the Justices
of the Peace, together with copies of the complaints, etc. ; also, charges
wmade against the said Skiffington, or respecting him, as to the non-pay-
ment of the costs attending the actions by him instituted and dismissed
with costs against him. (ot printed.)

DomiNioN ARBITRATORS :—Return to Address; Statement giving the names of the Official
Arbitrators and secretaries to Arbitrators, appointed to office, with date,
salary and duration of office, since 18t July, 1867. up to the present time.
In cage of appointment having been made, or salaries increased, by Order
in _Cm‘lin)cil, copies of such Orders to be annexed to the Statement. (Not
printed.

Rivez Sr.|Franoms, ExpLorATIONS oN:—Return to Order:—Copies of the report of Mr. C.
Michaud, Civil Engineer, as to the explorations made by him last autumn
on the River . Francis, with the objeet of establishing booms upon it.
(Not printed.) )

Carox, Crovis, FiseRRy Oversren:—Return to Order; Copies of all complaints, ete., made
against Clovis Caron, Fighery Overseer, for the Counties of Bellechasse,
Montmagny, 1'Islet and Kamourasks ; also of all documents relating to
his appointment to that position, and his duties as such. (Not printed.)

Surp ¢ BriraxN1a,” Loss or:—Return to Address (Senate); Oopies of all papers connected
with the enquiry into the loss of the ship ¢ Britannia.”’ which struck en
the North East Bar of Sable Island on the night of the 3rd September,
1883 (Not printed.) :

Nova 8ScoriaN Rivers:—Return tn Address (Senate); Copies of all Reports made between
18t March, 1881, and 318t December, 1882, by F. H. D. Veith, Esq., upon the
condition of the rivers in Nova Scotia, and in connection with the Fisher-
ies in that Province.

GeoLogy oF VIOTORIA, INVERNESS AND RiomMoND CouNrims:—Retarn to Order; Copies of the
‘ Geological Reports :nade by Mr. Hugh Fletcher, of the Counties of Victoria,
Invern-gs'and Richmond, with the maps accompanying the same (XNof

printed.)

3 21



4% Victoria. ' List of Sessional Papers.  A. 1884

No. 136.

137...

138...

139...

140...

- .140a..
DD T3 P

2.,

© M3..

144...

145...

246...

DROMMOND AND MacLEAN, RocER & Co.:—(Copy of anindenture relative to certain contracts -
entered into by George P. {)rummond, and transferred by the said Inden-
ture to Messrs. Maclean, Roger & Co., with the assent of Her Majesty.
(Not printed.)

PersoNs CONFINED AFTER SENTENCE IN 1882 :—Return to Address (Senate) ; Return showing, for -
. the year 1882, the number of persons confined after sentence in the prisons,
reformatories and gaols, under the control of the local authorities of the
several Provinces, the offences of which they were convicted, and the -
length of the sentence. (Not printed.)

G. B. BurLanp & Qo. :—Return to Order; Copies of all correspondence in reference to any

coutract or contracts for lithographing entered into between G. B. Burland

& Co , of Montreal, and the Dominion, showing what offers, if any, have

been made by other parties for the erformance of similar work, the names
and addresses of such parties, ang the scale of prices upon which such:
offers were based; also. the scale of prices agreed upon between the
Government and tﬂe said G. B. Burland & Co., or any other person.

(Not printed.)

Huenes, D.5J., Junce :(—Returnto Address; Copies of all Jpe'citi(ms, ete., preferring chaxi‘ges in
regard to the official conduct of D. J. Hughes, County Judge of Klgin,
and asking for an inquiry into the same. Also, a copy of the report or -
judgment on inquiry into the conduct of the gaid Judge. (Not printed.).

Sr. Oroix CorToN Facrory:—Return to Order; Statement showing the value of machinery
imported for the St. Croix Cotton Factory at St. Stephens, N.B., the date-
of import, the amount of duties chargeable on the same, the amount paid,
also still due, and the security held therefor, and copies of all correspon-
dence on the subject. (Not printed.) .

Supplementary Return to preceding. (Not printed.)

SnipPING ON LAxsS ScPEr1oR AND HURON :—Return to Order ; Return showing what vessels navi-
' gating the waters of Lakes Superior and Huron were inspected during the -
past season of navigation, under the authority of the Government, with
the names of the Inspectors ; also, a Statement of vessels lost or stranded
on these lakes, within Canadian waters, showing the localities where
disasters occurred and the number of lives lost in each case, during the
season of 1883. (Not printed.)

GovERNMENT STeaM TUGS AND DREDGES, BTC. :—Return to Order ; Return showing the number of -
steam tugs, steam dredges and dumping scows bought by the Government
or built for the Guvernment, during the year 1883, for use in the Dominion
of Canada, showing where theyiwere built, the builders’ names, and the
price paid for the same, (Not printed.)

MzTEOROLOGIOAL SERVICE AT ST. JouN, N.B. :—Return to Qrder; Return of the amount of salary
' or allowance made to:Mr. George Hutchinson as the person in charge of -
the Meteorological Service at St. John, N.B. ; also, amount of expenses of -

Mr. R. J. Stupart, going from Toronto to St. John, and other expenses

'grepa.ring and fitting up office and instrumenis; also, any instructions

rom the Department of Marine and Fisheries to the Superintendent at

Torontq, in reference to the change of officers at 8t. John, and the removal

of Mr. Gilbert Murdock ; also, copies of all correspondence between Mr.
Gilbert Murdock and the Superintendent or Deputy Superintendent of the -

Meteorological Service at Toronto ; also, copies of any petition, memorial

or oiher documents in regard to the above changes. (Not printed.)

Warson, T. C. :—Return to Order ; Statement of all moneys paid to T. Charles Watson by the
. Government, showing also the services, if any, performed by said Watson -
since 1881. (Not printed.)

ONTARIO BoUNDARY AwARD :—Correspondence in connection with, betw'een_Ontario and Mani--
a toba.

Livs SaviNe StaTioNs :—Return to Order; Return showing the location of the Life Saving
Stations of Canada, with description of life-boats, buildings, wreck-guns
and other life saving apparatus of each station ; also, name and salsrly of
captain, number of men in each crew and their pay, the grticles of enlist-
ment, the months during which such enlistment or engagement ig binding ;
also, copy of instructions and regulations issued for the guidance of life
saving crews, and reports received from captains of crews and others, as.
to number of imperiled. mariners rescued, and amount of property saved.
during the year 1883.2 8(Da‘atribution only.)



47 Victoria. List of Sessional Papers. ' A. 1884

No. 147,

148, ..

150...

5l...

152...

153...

%4 .,

155...

MixiNe REeuLATIONS :—(Senate) Copy of those governing the disposal of mineral lands, other
than coal lands. (Nof printed.)

RivER THAMES, StRvEYS OF :—Return to Order; Copies of all reggrts, etc.. of the'surveys of
the River Thames, at the Village of London West, in Middlesex, Ontario.
(Not printed.) ’

Exrrovfs v PusLic Works DePARTMENT :—Return 10 Order ; Statement for the fiscal years.
1873-4, 1874-5, 1877-8, 1878-9, 1880-1, 1881-2, and the current year, to date,
a8 to persous employed in the Departments whose remuneration is charged:
to u%lic works in connection with which they are employed, giving :—
1. The name. 2. The date of first employment. 3. T%e remuneration.
4. The nature of the service. 5. The works to which the remuneration is-
charged, with the amount charged to each work; also, Statement:
giving the names of all persons in the Public Works Department, asextra.
or copying clerks, whose salaries are or have been charged to partieular
works, since 1881. (Not printed.)

Ripeau HaLL AND GROUNDS :—Return (in part) to an Order ; Return in detail, showing the-
expenditure in each year since Confederation :—1. For the purchase and
maintenance of Rideau Hall and grounds. 2. For furniture and all other
moveables supplied. 3. For fuel and light. 4. Similar Beturnasinl, 2 and
3 in connection with the Quebec Citadel. 5. For salaries of Goveraor Gen-
eral and his officials. 6 For the contingencies of the Governor General’s.
office. 7. For travelling expenses of the Governor General and staff,
begides those included in 6. 8. For labour and supplies of Dominion
Steamers while conveying the Governor General, and ?or all expenses of
every character connected with Rideau Hall. (Mot printed.)

PARLIAMENTARY GROUNDS, OTTAWA :—Return to Order ; Reports of Messrs. Scott and Fuller,
» Architects of Public Works Department, and correspondence, etc., res-
pecting claims of late James Goodwin, for extras in connection with

erection of wall in front of Parliamentary grounds. (Not printed )

DouiNioN MonsY SPENT IN THE PROVINCES :—Return to Order: Statement setting forth the
exact amount of money expended in each of the Provinces, separately,
since their entry into Confederation, up to 30th June, 1883, on works of
(1) a strictly general character; (2) a strictly local character.

.

Smorions 4 aAND 10, St. LAWRENCE CaNALS :—Return to Address; Copies of all tenders for
- the enlargement of sections 4 (Rapide du Plat) and 10 (Cornwall) of the
S8t. Lawrance Canals, received -on 4th December, 1883, and 1z2th Feb-
ruary, 1884, respectively, as well as of all correspondence, etc., on the
same since the 28th September, 1883. (Not printed.)

GoversuMeNT HERD CATTLE IN N.W.T. :—Return to Address; 1. Return showing all Orders
in Oouncil, etc., respecting the sale of Government herd cattle iz the
North-West. 2. All applications made for the purchase of such cattle.
3. All notices of sale, etc., of such cattle. 4. A'statement showing the
price paid for such caitle, cost of maintaining the same since purchased,
the price obtained therefor, to whom and when sold. 5. All correspond-
ence respecting the sale of said cattle. (Not printed.) \

Pasor Faru:—Return to Order; Return of all correspondence, etc., respecting that portion of
the Pajot Farm, in the town of Sandwich, which is claimed by the Wyan-
dottes of Anderdon. (Not printed.)

29



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53) A. 1884

RETURN

(33

To an AppRrEss of the Housk oF CoMMoNs, dated 28th January, 1884 ;—For
Copies of all Correspondence between the Local Government of Nova
Scotia, and the Department of Railways and Canals, respecting Rail-

Way matters in the Province of Nova Scotia, of a date since the 6th
March, 18¢3.

By Command,
J. A. CHAPLEAU,

Department of the Sceretary of State, Secretary of State.

4th February, 1384.

kY

Orrawy, 21st December, 1883,

sult of the various negotiations that have taken place between the
ent and ourselves, with referenco to the retention of the Pictou
N 4 the acquisition of tho Eastern Extension Railway, now known as the
Afova Szotia, Railway, we have concluded to submit for the favourable consideration
ot our colleagues, a proposal made by the Hon. J. H. Pope, as follows :—

S (L) Tha't the Government of Canada shall purchase from the Government of Nova
Og(t)ttxla’ the said Eastern Extension Railway, with its rolling stock, and all the rights
i ® Province in and to the Picton Branch, for the sum ot one million two hundr.ed
t ousand dollars, the said purchase to date from tho first day of October last, and in-

el est9ou the amount to be allowed from that date until payment. .

the (2.) That the new rolling stock purchased by the Government of Nova Scotia for
Oha:g’le‘gpment of the roads, shall be taken by the Government of Canada at cost and

SiR,~As the re
ominion Governm
Branch and ty

ace () The Government of Nova Scotia to rotain the receipts on the operating
peu(;‘égt' of the Eastern Extension to the 31st day of Dacember, 1833, and pay all ex-
in

connecti rewith, including the extensive repairs made by them to the
old rolling stoole ion therewith, including the e sive repai y

Such legislation as may be necessary to carry out this arrangement to be recom-
mended by

1 the respective (Governments to the Parliament of Canada, and the Ligis-
ature of Nova Scotia,

We have the honour to be, Sir, your obedient servants

WILLIAM T. PIPES,

Hon Qe W. 8. FIELDING.
n. Siv Cuany ey Toprer, Minister Railways,

Orrice or tue Curter ENGINEER AN¥D GENERaL Manackr,
Otrawa, 21st Docemler, 1883,

sell "2‘:‘{1‘3 communication from Messrs, Pipes and Fielding of this date, offering to
with thee Yominion Government the Eastern Extension Railway and Ferry, together
date f'x-omntgt)hm of the Government of Nova Scotia in the Pictou Branch, the sale to
of salo. on + 8 st O=tober last, the price to bo $1,‘300,0QO with intero:t from the dato
for equinni he purchase money uatil paid, the new rolling stock recently purchased
cost gudp{)}'lﬂg the Pistou Branch, to ba purchased by the Dominion Govarament, at
<tens: charges. The Nova Scotia Government to tako the earnings of the Eastern
ension I}“lWay and Ferry up to the 31st December, inst., and to pay all expenses,



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

<

having baen referred to me, I have the honour t> report that the offer appears to me
a fair one, with the understanding, that the rate of interest on the purchase money
from 1st October to dite of payment, is that usually allowed by the Dominion
Government in such cases, and that cost and! charges of the new rolling stock is
understood to bo the prica pail by the Nova Scotia Government for tho stock, with
the freight paid thercon added, and any duty which may have been paid on véhicles
imported.
Your ¢hedient servant,
C. SCHREIB®R, Chief Engineer and General Marager.

A. P BraprLEy, Secretary, Ruilways and Canals,

Memorandum, Orrawa, 21st December, 1833.

Sir,—The undersigned has the hionour to report that the following propositions
have been submitted by the Honorable Messrs, Pipes and Fielding, representatives
of the Nova Scotia GGovernment, with respect to the retention of the Pictou Dranch,
and the acquisition of the Pastern Iixtension Railway by this Government,
namely :—

1. That the Goverpment of Canaldashall purchase from the Government of Nova
Scotia the said Kastern Extension Railway,with its rolling stock and all the rights of the
Provinee, in and to the Pictou Bianch, for the sum of one million two hundred thousand
dollars (31,200,300). the said purchase to date from the first day of October last, and
interest on the amount to be allowed from that date until payment.

2. That the new rolling stock purchased by the Government of Nova Scotia for
the cquipment of the roads shall be taken by the Government of Canada at cost
and charges.

3. The Goverrment of Nova Scotia to retzin the receipts on the operating
account of the Bastern Extension to the 31st day of December, 1883, and pay all
expenses in conncetion therewith, including the expenditure on the repairs made by
them to the old rolling stock.

4, Such legislation as may b> noces:ary to carry ont this arrangemont to be
recommended by the respectivo (overnmeunts to the Parliament of Canada and the
Legislature of Nova Scotia.

That the Chief Engineer has reported recommending the acceptance of the
offer of the Nova Scotia Government as above.

The undersigned accordingly submits the same for the favourable consideration
of Your Excellency’s approval.

Respectfully submitted,
CHARLES TUPPER, Minister Railways and Canals.

Cerririep Cory of a Report of a Commitiee of the IHonourable the Privy Council,
approved by IHis FEuxcellency the Governor General in Council, on the 22nd
December, 1383.

On a memorandum, dated 218t December, 1883, from the Minister of Railwavs

- and Canals, submitting the following propositions made by the Honourable Messrs.

Pipes and Fielding, representatives of the Nova Scotia Government, with respect to

the retention of the Pictou Branch, and the acquisition of the Eastern Extension
Railway by the Dominion Government, namely :—

1. That the Government of Canada shall parehase from the Government of Nova
Scotia the said Eastern Extension Railway, with its rolling stock and all the rights
of the Province in and to the Pictou Branch, for the sum of $1,200,000, the said
purchase to date from the first day of October last, and interest on the amount to be
allowed from that date until payment.

2. That the new rolling stock purchased by the Government of Nova Scotia for
the equipment of the roads xhall be taken by the Government of Canada at cost
and charges.

2
-



-y v .
47 Victoria,

—

e

Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

a 3. The Government of Nova Scotia to retain the receipts on the operatiog
i;“&:‘;l: of the Eastern Extension to the 31st December, 1883, and pay all expenses
e

ction therewith, including the expenditure on the repairs made by them to
the old rolling stock. ’ ) ’ p y

4. Tha 5 H 3 o H »
recommq. t such legislation as may be necessary to carry out this arrangement be

Loo: ded Ly the respective Governments to the Parliament of Canada, and the
gislature of Nova Scotia.
ro he’ Minister states that the Chiof Engincer of Government Railways has
asp:géed recommending the acceptance of the offer of the Nova Scotia Government,
Ve,

Yo The Ministor accordingly submits the samo for the favourable consideration of
ur Excellency in Council,

Yo he Committes adopt the foregoing report, and they recommend the same for
ur Excellency’s approval.

JOHN J. McGEE,
Tetegram. Harirax, N. 8, December 28th, 1883.
in Oollr letter of December 21st, 1823, has been agreod to by our colleagues. Ordor
wmouncll Will be forwarded. Have you mailed your Order in Council? When
Jou take possession of Eastern igtension ?

T. PIPES.

Hon. & W. S. FIELDING.
- IR Cuarres Tupper, Minister of Railways.

From Halifax, N.S., to A. P. Bradley, Railways and Canals.

I O11AWA, 31st December, 1883,
.8 Sir Charles Tupper in Ottawa ? Wo sent him an important message on
Friday, and have recetsad no reply. d °
W. S. FIELDING,
From Halifax to Sir Charles Tupper.

O17TAWA, 318t December, 1883,
Can

tension 7° oo inform us by telegraph when you will take possession of Eastern Ex-
t takn ? The_re are some matters requiring action on our part, If you are not
© Possession at once, please answer.

W. S. FIELDING.

Orrawa, 18t January, 1884.
and gmn_n the 7th inst., and until action is taken by the Legislature of Nova Scotia
o arliament, I propose to operate Eastern Extension, on account of Nova Scotia
S%&g‘nmem}, there being no legal authority for my operating it otherwise. Mr.
8 8ervices will not be required by us.

CHARLES TUPPER.
Messrs, Prpes ang Frenpixng, Balifax.

‘ OTrAwa, 2nd January, 1884,
trans&x:}"I have the honour, by direction of the Minister of Railways and Canals, to
ecem;,t to you herewith a certified copy of an Order in Council passed on the 22nd
ways Neg’ 1883, with reference to the Pictou Branch and Eastern Extension Rail-
3 o,

I am, Sir, your obedient servant,
A.P. BRADLEY, Secretury.
Hon. W;?,T’ Prres, Premier, Nova Scotia Government, Halifax, N.S. ’
-13

3



47 Victona. Sessional Papers (No. 63.) A, 1884

OrrAWA, 3rd January, 1884,

Have had no reply to my telegram of the 1st inst. It will be impossible to carry
out arrangements propoged therein unless concurred in by your Government imme-

diately.
CHARLES TUPPER.
Hon. Messes. Pirgs axp Frenping, Halifax,

I'rom Halifax, N S., to Honourable Sir Charles Tupper.

Orrawa, 4th January, 1884,

Received your tolegram of 1st. Nova Scotia Government agree togive you pos-
session of the Eastern Extension on 7th inst, with the following understanding : The
road is to be operated nominally on account of the Nova Scotia Government, but at
the risk of the Dominion Government. Oar manager, Mr, Scott, will have no control
after we give you possession, but is to have such access to offices, stations and books
as may be necesrary to enable him to adjust accounts up to 7th inst. Opersating
accounts to be kept separate from those of the Intercolonial, so that in event of non-
ratification of agreement by either Parliament, matters can be properly adjusted.
Please answer if this is satisfactory.

W, T. PIPES,

W. 8. FIELDING.
From Ialitax, N.S, to Sir Charles Tupper.

OrT.iwa, 4th January, 1884,
Your telegram 1cceived. Order in Council mailed you today. Yours not

roceived yet.
WILLIAM T. PIPES.

4th Janunary, 1884,
Sir,—I have the honour, by direction of the Premier, to forward to you herewith
a certified copy of a Minute of Council, pissed on the 28th day of December, ult,
I have the honour {0 be, Sir, your obedient servant,
1[. CROSSKILL, D. Prov. Secretary.

Hon. Sir CmasLEs Tuprer, Minister Railways and Canals.

Cory of a Minute of Council passed at IHalifax on the 28th day of December, 1883, and
approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-Glovernor.

Hon. William T. Pipes, Premier, and W. S. Fielding, reported to the Council
that they had had certain negotiations with the Government of Canada, at Ottawa, in
relation to the Eastern Extension and Pictou Branch Railwaye, and that they had
submitted to the said Government of Canada a letter, of which the following is a
copy :—

“ OrTAWA, 218t December, 1883.

Sir,—As the result of the various negotiations that have taken place between the
Dominion Government and ourselves with reference to the retention of the Pictou
Branch and the acquisition of the Eastern Extension Railway, now known as the Nova
Scotia Railway, we have concluded to submit for the tavourable consideration of our
colleagues, a proposal made by Hon. J. H. Pope, as follows:—

(1) That the Government of Canadashall purchase from the Government of
Nova Scotia the said Eastern Extension Railway, with its rolling stock and all rights
of the Provinco in and to the Pictou Branch, for the sum of one million two hundred
thousand dollars, the said purchase to date from the first day of October last, and in-
terest on the amount to be allowed from that date until psymeant.

4



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

the (2.) That the new rolling stock purchased by the Government of Nova Scotia for
cha:él:slpment of the roads, shall be taken by the Government of Canada at cost and
accolga') The Government of Nova Scotia to retain the receipts on the operating
expe Dt of the Eastern Extension until the 31st day of December, 1883, and pay all
the oIl)ges In connection therewith, including the extensive repairs made by them to
mont rolling stock, such legislation as may be necessary to carry out this arrange-
and thto be recommended by the respective Governments of the Parliament of Canada
¢ Legislature of Nova Scolia.

Hon, §; We have, &e., &e., WILLIAM T. PIPES,

» Sir CuarLes Terper, Minister of Railways. W. S. FIELDING.
Gove?rdere(l That the said said letter be approved and confirmed as the act of the
pure iment of Nova Scotia, and that upon veceipt of official notice that the proposed
Bill baﬁe has been agreed to by His Excellency the Governor General in Council, a
bety © prepared to be submitted to the Legislature to give effoct to the agreement
ve‘;}“ thbe two Governments.” C T
-y aereby certify that the foregoing is 2 true and correct copy of a Minute of
Council pased and approved as above, by

—_— H. CROSSKILL, Deputy Prov. Secrciary.
Hahﬁz.\:, 3rd January, 1884.

OtTAWA, 4th January, 1834,

oper;(;.ou” telegram received, I am unable to assume any responsibility for loss in
i&me;&g Bastorn Extension for Nova Scotia Government, as it would require Par-
r

ave ¥ authority, but I do not doubt the ratification by Dominion Parliament.
instan?% received your Order in Council, ours mailed to you Wednesday, 2nd

g . : CHARLES TUPPER.
Hon. w_ . Prres and Hon. W. S. FreLpive, Halifax.

By telegrap. from Hulifax to Hon. Sir Charles Tupper.
OrrAawa, 5th January, 1884,

loss (i)fur agreement—see paragraph three—contemplated your being respousible for
which w"m)? after 31st December, subject, of course, to parliamentary ratification
Possessi @ risk. Please inform us whom you will authorize to act for you in taking
100 on seventh inst. Our Order in Council will be mailed to-morrow.,
WILLIAM T. PIiPES,

W. S. FIELDING.

From Halifax, N.S., (o Hon. Sir Charles Tupper.
Orrawa, 5th Japuary, 1884,

Do you intend to take possession Eastern Extension on Monday ?
W. S. FIELDING,

By telegraph from Halifax to Hon. Sir Charles Tupper.
Orrawa, 8th Japuary, 1884.
n

I hage iicctordanw with arrangements made with you by Messrs. Pipes and Fielding,
Railway : ructed Mr. Charles A. Scott to give possession of the Eastern Extension
Glasgowy 0d rolling stock to the authorized officer of your Department at New
ing Minnto-mprrow, Wed{xesday the 19th inst,, upon the terme setforth in the follc_ow-
of the g rz of the Ezecutive Council of Nova Scotia, ordered that pending ratification
Scotia rges "nfffnt between the Government of Canada and the Government of Nova
and the g Pecting the sale of the Eastorn Extension Railway with its rolling stock

€W rolling stock prccured by the Government of Nova Scotia, the said rail-



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 1884

way and rolling stock to be delivered to the Government ‘of Canada on the 9th day
of January inst., upon the following conditions : —(1.) That for the purpose of giving
the Government of Canada authority over the said railway, they be permitted
to operate it in the name of the Government of Nova Scotia, but that, subject to par-
liamentary ratification, the Government of Canada shall be responsible for such
operation.  (2.) That the accounts of tho road be kept apart from those of the
Intercolonisl Railway, so that in eventof failure on the partof the Parliament of Canada
or Legislature of Nova Scotia to ratify the agreement, the accounts may be readily
adjusted. (3.) That the Nova Scotia Government Railway Manager, Mr. Charles A.
Scott, while retiring from the management of the road shall continue to have access
to all officos, stations, books and papers and receive all requisite aid from the
office staff to enable him to adjust the accounts of the operation of the road up to the
date upon which the Government of Canada takes possession. (4.) That if the
agreement between tho Governments be not ratified by the Parliament of Canada
and Legislature of Nova Scotia at the first ensuing Session of these bodies, the Govern-
ment of Canada shall, upon demand, give possession of the said railway and rolling
stock to the Government of Nova Scotia, and shall account to the Government of
Nfoga Scotia for the operation of the same while in the possession of the Government
of Canada.

ALBERT GAYTON, Com. Public Works and Mines.

Orrawa, Eth January, 1884.
Telegram reccived. I concur in arrangement you propose in relation to the
delivery of the Eastern Extension, except that I have instructed my officors not to

touch the new rolling stock recently purchased for the Pictou Branch, until Parlia-
ment hus taken action on the purchase of the Eastern Extension.

CHARLES TUPPER.
Hon. AuBerT Gayrox, Com. of Pablic Works, Ialifux, N.S.

O1TAWY, 9th January, 1884,
From Hualifax: to Hon. Sir Charles Tupper.
Telegram received. Your reply is quite satisfactory.
° P ALBERT GAYTON.

By telegraph from New York to Hon. Sir Charles Tupper.

Orrawa, 9th January, 1884,

Are you aware that the Eastern Extension Railway was largely built at the ex-
pense of my labour and capital, for whioh I have never been paid, but have a judg-
ment for over $100,000, recorded in counties traversed by the railway, and writ of
execution in hands of Sheriff, and that all my rights were specially reserved by Act
of Nova Scotia Legislature, from effect of Act which authorized transfer of railway
from Company to Nova Scotia Government, and declared to be sams as if such Act
never passed.

CHARLES C. GREGORY, 596 Lexington Avenue.

OrrAwa, 10th January, 1884.

Sir,~I am directed to transmit a copy of an Order in Council, of the 22nd o
December, approving of certain arrangements to be entered into by the Dominion
and Nova Scotia Governments, having reference to the Pictou Branch and the Eastern
Extension Railways, N.S, after the nccessary legislation shall have passed the
Federal and Local Parlinments approving of the same.

T also forward a certified copy of a minute of the Council of the Nova Scotia
Government, dated the 28th ult., of similar import.

6



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) - A. 1884
—_——

or Lam to request that you will be pleasel to prepare the draft of such a Bill, to bo
Presented to Parliament at its approaching Session, as may meet the requirements
of the cages, ’
I am, Sir, your obedient servant,
G W n A. P. BRADLEY, Secretary.
" W+ Burminar, Bsq., Deputy Minister of Justice.

Orrawa, 11th January, 1834,

this S(;R,—Under authority of an Order in Copncil, of which you have been notified,
xte overnment has recently taken possession of what is known as the Eastern
ret(;lslon_Rallway, Nova Scotia, a line formerly owned by the Halifax and Capo
and lD Railway and Coal Company, and latterly by the Nova Scotia Government,
138 commenced operating the same on account of that Government.
{nce this arrangement came into force, the rolling stock of the said railway has
Cvied upon by Mr. C. C. Gregory, under ajudgment he obtained against the said
Avy, or the Nova Scotia Government, the Department does not know which.
in th tis understood the agent of the Department of Justice at Halifax, was counsel
the 2 8uit of which this judgment was the outcome, and that he will be able to furnish
Overnment Wwith any information on the subject it may require.
3m 10 desire, therefore, that you will be good enough to obtain the facts in the
» 30d that you will then be pleased to advise this Department as to the course to
Pursued in the matter.

been }
\Om])

<ase
2@

[ am, Sir, your obedient servant,
G W , A. P. BRADLEY, Secretary.
o B‘?RBU‘N%E, Doputy Minister of Justice,

OTTAWS, 14th Jaruary, 1884,

"equ?[{"ﬁln reply to your favour of 1lth inst., I have the honour tosay that at the
upon “tof the Honorable the Minister of Railways and Canals, Mr. Abbott called
e w me and explained the position of Mr, Gregory's claim, so that it will probably
1hecessary to ask farther information in order to answer Mr. Gregory.
<om; ]‘VOuld suggest that Mr. Gregory be informed thatin case arrangemcnts are
l'an% 8ted, the Nova Scotia Government are to transfer the railway free of all incum-
iOVeri; and that the settlement of any claims that hc may have is a matter for that
intorm rgent' L would also suggest that the Nova Scotia Government should be
was a? that Mr. C. C. Gregory hastelegraphed that the Eastern Extension Railway
been 2ely built at the expense of his labour and capital, for which he has never
t!'ave}-)salg’ but has an unsatisfied judgment for over $100,000 recorded in tho counties
that alleh‘b the railway, and that writs of execution are in the hands of tho sheriffs;
which 13 rights were specially reserved by the Act of the Nova Scotia Legislature,
Were deﬂ‘llthomzed the transfer of the railway to the Nova Scotia (iovernment, and
11(1:' ared to be tho same as if the Act had never been passed. '
that in ink the Government should also ke informed that Mr. Gregory has been toid
handed case the arrangements for the transfer are completed, that the railway is to be
by th eil_oz:e!' free of incumbrance, and that any claims that may cxi-t are to be settled
indemniﬁ *Overnment; and that you expect the Government of Canada to be fully
Seizupe ed Against this and all other claims, and if any part of the property is under
Or incumbrance, that it must be relieved by them therefrom.
I have the bonour to be, Sir, your obedient servant,

Seerety . GEO. V. BURBIDGE, Deputy Minister of Justice.
'Y, Railways and Canals.

, OrrAwa, 15th January, 1884,
Str,—y

Council of Vith reference to the contemplated transfer, under authority of Order in
inform - the Bastern Extonsion Railway to the Dominion, I am instructed to
You that g telegram, dated the Sth instant, has been received from Mr. Chas.

7



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

C. Gregory, 586 Lexington Avenue, New York, intimating that the Eastern Extensior:
Railway was largely built at his expense and with his capital, and that no settlement
has been had with him-—that he has an unsatiefied jndgment for over $100,000
recorded in the counties traversed by the railway, and that a writ of execution is in
the hands of the Sheriff; that all his rights were specially reserved by the Act of the
Nova Scotia Legislature which authorized the transfer of the railway to the Nova
Scotia Government, and were declared to be the same as if that Act bad never been
assed.

P I am to notify you that a eommunication has been addressed to Mr. Gregory in
reply, stating that the Federal Government will expeet the railway to be handed
over free of encumbrance, and that any claims against it that may exist, must be
settled by the Nova Scotia Government,

I am accordingly to acquaint youn that the Dominion (rovernment desires to be
fully indemnified against this and all other claims, and if any part of said property
is under seizure or incumbrance, that it be rolieved by your Government therefrom.

T have the honour to bs, Sir, your obedient servant,
A. P. BRADLEY, &ecretary.

Hon. W. T. Prres, Premior, Nova Scotia Government, Halifax, N.8,

Orrawa, 15th January, 1884,

Sir,—I am dirccted to acknowledge the receipt of your telegram, dated the Gtix
instant, concerning the proposed trausfer by the Nova Scotia Government of the
Eastern Extension Railway to the Government of the Dominion, and I am to state in
reply that in the event of tho completion of tho arrangements between the two Gov-
ernments, the railway will be conveyed to the Dominion free of all incumbrances,
and the scttlement ot any claim you may have in connection therewith is conse-
quently a matter for the attention of Nova Scotia Government

1 have the horour to be, Sir, your obedient servant,
A. P. BRADLEY, Secretary.
Cnartes C, Gruaony, 336 Lexington Avenue, Now York,

OrTawa, 23vd January, 1834,

Sir —In reply to yours of the 10th instant, asking for draft Bill to givo effuct to
the preliminary agresment for the purchase of the Eastern Extension and appurten-
ances, and the rightsof the Nova Scotia Government in the Picton Branch, I have the
honour now to enclose a draft in which two blanks are left to be filled up. (1.) That
for definito description of the line of railway. (2.) The rate of interest to be paid
upon the sum of $1,200,000,

t appears to me that the most important provision of the whole will now pro-
perly come in the Act to bo passed by the Logislature of Nova Scotia, and could not
conveniently be put in this Act, namely, that the Eastern Extension Railway with the
Steam Ferry at the Strait of Canso, and all appurtenances, and the rolling stock and
cquipment, shall upon the payment of the sum agreed to be paid, vest in the Crown
ag represented by the Government of Canada, free from all claims, liens and encum-
brances whatever, and that thereafter all claims, liens and incumbrances which there
may be against the said Eastern Extension Ferry appurtenances, rolling stock and
equipment, or any of them, shall be determined, and shall be converted into claims
against the Nova Scotia Government,

It is usual for the Law Clerk of the House of Commous to draw the resolutions.

It would be well for you to invite him to make any amendments or additions to
the Bill which may appear to him necessary.

T am, Sir, your obedient servant

GEO. W. BURBIDGE, D. M. J.
A. P. BRADLEY, Secretary, Railways and Canals,

8



47 Victoria,

Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

S HaLirax, 22nd January, 1884, -
IR,—

instant ,I am instructed to acknowledge receipt of Mr. Bradley's Ictger qf 15th
exists, hp A0 Teference to the Eastern Extevsion Railway and the claim, if any
; of Mr. Charles C. Grogory, and to say in reply :— )
Coal C at Mr. Gregory’s claim is against the Halifax and Cape Breton Railway and
T;:mpany, and his execution can have effect only against their property.
ajud at the claim was for $80,000, of which $40,000, with interest, was paid under
gment obtained in Montreal, leaving only $40,000 and interest in dispute.

aPPeale?ltft,-l:)Ziudgment of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia has been regularly

TaiIWahat tpon t_he sheriffs of Antigonish and Pictou proceeding to levy on the

pro er}tr and rolling stock under Mr. Gregory’s execution, they were warned that the

desixs)t dy Wwas that of the Government of Nova Scotia, and that thereupon they
g Teh from further proceedings. ‘

anadaa;:h-e Government of Nova Scotia will fully indemnify the Government of

I’ailngy. 82105t the claim of Mr. Gregory, and all other claims in respect of the

T have the honour to be, Sir, yonr obedient servant,
H. CROSSKILL, D. Prov. Secretary.

Hop. <
Sir Cutanr.es Turprer, Ministcr Railways and Canals.

S Orrawa, £6th January, 1834
Dep:‘u‘m’i;l am in receipt of your communication of this day enclosing letter from
Fas tex{; 1-arov.'mi_nal Secretary at Ialifax, respecting Mr. Gregory’s claim against the

rovines “Xtension Railway, and in reply would say that if the Legislature of the
clause ag ot Nova Scotia” will embody in their proposed Bill in the matter such a
that neay T 28 Suggested in my letter of yesterday’s date, I am of opinion that is all

¢ed bo done at present.
Depm.tnf“ the actual transfor of the railway comes to be made, I will bo glad if the
ent will again communicate with me on the subject.
1 have the honour to be, Sir, your %bedient servant,

3 30 5 Minis Justice.
&ecwtary, Railwnys and CanalgLO' W. BURBIDGE, Deputy Minister of Just
one t'{;g:lsg:ﬁ](}“?mmx'r,. made at the City of Ottawa this fiest day of February, A.D,
etwe ¢ight hundred and seventy nine,
the Mini»;tee-n ler Majesty the Queen, reprosented as to the Dominion of Canada by
er ‘djes‘z of Public Works, hereinafter called the Government of the Dominion ;

onorabe S,V the Queen, represented as to the Province of Nova Scotia by the

rovince, I amuel Creelman, Commissioner of Public Works and Mines in the eaid
Pany know ereinafter called the Government of Nova Scotia ; the Joint Stock Com-
way and Cn *Imd carrying on the business as ¢ The Halifax and Cape Breton Rail-
llereinafteroa] Company,” represented by Sir Hugh Allan, the President thereof,
f Ontaric, (0)1:«) lid the Company ; and Harry Abbott, of Brockville, in the Province
Visiong he{‘eof[_l iRCtOr, who cxecuted these present in token of his assent to the pro-
Tent ‘ftg?gseth :~That whereas a certain contract executed between the Govern-
(1876) OHQV& Scotia and the said Harry Abbott, on the 31st day of October, A.D.,
way in the gq gusand. eight hundred and seventy-six, for the construction of the rail-
Was, with d Province of Nova Scotia, known as the Eastern Extension Railway,

© consent of the said Government, transferred to the Company by a deed
ecember. A‘iguted by him in favour of the Company on the twentieth day of
have gince carpd one thousand eight hundred aud seventy-six, and the said Company
Into contractg ?ed on the works provided for by the said contract, and have entered
Tequisite the n relation }hereto, and have acquired a portion of the right of way
refor, and in so doing have acted as a corporation exercising the



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A, 1884

franchises and privileges conferred by a cortain Act of the Legislature of Nova
Scotin, passed in the thirty-ninth year of Her Majesiy's reign, and intituled “An
Act to incorporate the Ila'ifax and Cape Breton Ruailway and Coal Company,” and
doubts have arisen as to the validity of the incorporation of the said Company, and
of the scts done by it as a corporation, and it has been agreed that the Government
of Nova Scotia shall concur with the Company in procuring declaratory legislation
contirming their proceodings for incorporation and all acts done as such corporation
—aud whereas an Act was passed in the Session of the Dominion Parliament, held in
the forticth year of ller Majesty's reign, chaptered (46) forty-six, making certain
provisions for the transfer of the portion of the Intercolonial Railway lying between
Pictou and Traro, commonly called the Pictou Branch, to the contractor for the con-
xtruction of the said Kastern Extension Railway in aid of such construction, and
certain changes in tho arrangements contemplated by the said Act, have been agreed
to between the partics hereto.  4nd whereas the Government of Nova Scotia 19 dis-
satisfied with the security now held by the said Government for the construction and
operating of the said Eistora Extension Railway and for the operating of the Pictou
Branch when it shall come into the possession of the Company, and the partics
hereto have agroed upon further security for that purpsse; and the Government of
No aScotia and the Company have agreed upon a mode of adjusting certain differences
hetween them in respect of the subsidy granted in aid of the construction of said
extension, and other details in respect of the construction of the said extension and
of the said contract generally,—

Now therefore these presents witnoss :—That it is agreel between the partics
hereto ag follows, namely—

Clause 1. The Government of the Dominion will recommend the passing of an
Act by the Parliament of Canada. at the approaching Session of the said Parliament,
repealing the said Act, Fortieth Victoria, Chapter forty-six, and providing in effect
that #s security for the purposes aforesaid the Pictou and Truro Branch Railway
including sufficient land for the purposes thereof, and tho stations and buildinis
thercon necessary for the use of the railway, but without any of the rolling stock,
{therein referred to as the * Picton Bravch”) shall bs retuined by the Dominion
Government until the said Eastern Extension Railway to the Strait of Canso and tho
Steam Ferry ucross the Strait are completed, equipped and established in accordance
with the existing contract, or any modification therecf that may be agreed to hy tho
Company and the suid Nova Scotia Government, to thesatisfaction of the Nova Scotia
Government, and further providing that upon such complation the absolute right of
property in the suid Pictou Braoch shall be conveyed to the Company on the tollovw-
fog terms, viz, . —

(a) That the Company after the completion of said railway to the Strait of
Canso, and the establishment of said Ferry, shall efficiently and continuousely operato
the said two lines of railway and the said Ferry at the Strait of Canso to tho satisfac-
tion of tho Lieutenant Governor of Nova Scotia in Council at a fair and reasonable taritt
of charges which shall be made and established by the said Company subject to the
approval of the Government of Nova Scotia, and which shall only be altered or
amended with the assent and approval of the said Government of Nova Scotia; and
any difference of opinion as to any item of tho tariff to be so agreed to shall.hs
submitted to the Minister of Public Works of the Dominion as a referee, whose
decision thall be final and binding on both parties.

(b.) That in the event of the said existing contract with any modification thereot
that may be agreed to by the Company and the Nova Scotia Government not being
performed to the satisfaction of such Government and the said Eastern Extension
Railway and Ferry not being completed, equipped and established in accordance with
said contract, or in the event of the failure of the Company for a period of three
months to operate the said railway and ferry efficiently and continuously, to wit:
by ranning at least one passenger train over the whole line each way daily except
Sundays, and such freight trains as may be sufficient for the conveyance of the froight
offered for carriage, and the ferry in such a manner as to connect with the passenger

10



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A 1884

———

traing, the two lincs of railway, including the forry, shall become the properiy of the
<\ova Scotia Government free from any incumbrance of any kind, whatsoever created
0y the Company (the power of the Company to create incumbrances to be made sub-
Ject to this agreement,) the said period of throe months to commence and be com-
Puted from the date at which the Nova Scotia Government shall cause to be served
n the said Company in the manner provided by the eighteenth secction of the said
Act, thirty-ninth Victoria, chapter seventy-four, a notice claiming that the said
railway and ferry, or one or other of them, or said ferry, are not, or is not being
¢lliciently and continuously operated a3 afuresaid ; the said Minister of Puablic Works
10 be the referec in case of dispute between the Company and the Nova Scotia Gov-
Crnment as to forfeiture having been incarred.

(¢) That in the event of the said two lines of railway and ferry becoming the
Property of the Nova Scotia Government under the preceding sub clause before the
said Eastern Extension Railway and Ferry are completed, equipped and established
the said last named railway and ferry shall with all reasonable despatch be completed,
€quipped and established by the Nova Scotia Government and the said two lines aqd

Ity shall be theveafter efficiently and continously operatcd by the Nova Scotia

Overnment to the satisfaction of the Governor General of the Dominion in Council
3t a fair and reasonable tariff of charges which shall be mado and establishol by the
“YOva Scotia Government, subject to the approval of the Government of the Domin ion,
and which shall only be altered or amended with the assent and approval of the said
138t named (rovernment, ' :

_{d) That in the cvent of the failure of the Nova Scotia Government to complete,
®quip and establish the said Fastern Extension Railway and Ferry with all reason-
Able deSpatch, as above provided for, or in the event of their failure for a period of
three months 1o operate (he said railway and ferry efliciently and continuouslya to
Wit by running at least ono passenger train over the whole line cach way daily,
8XCept Sundays, and such freight trains as may be sufficiont for the conveyance ot

€ freight offored for carriage, and the ferry in such a manner as to connect with
© passenger trains, the two lines of railway, including the ferry, shall become the
Property of the Governmont of the Dominion, free from any incumbrance of any
1d whatsoever created thereon either by the {Jompany or by the Government ot
Nova Scotia (tho power of the Company and the Government of Nova Scotia respec-
Uvely to creato incumbrances to be made subject to this agreement), the said period
of three months to commence and be computed from the date at which the Govern
ent of the Dominion shall give 1o the Provincial Secretary of the Nova_ Scotia
Overnment a notice claiming that the said railways and forry or one or either of
I or gaid forry aro not or is not being efficiently and continuously oporated a3
- orosaid,  Any dispute between the two Governments as to forfeiture having boen
‘0curred to he decided by arbitration in the manner hereinafter provided. )
th Clause 2, The Government of Nova Scotia will recommend to the Legislature of
& rovince, at its approaching Session, the passage of an Act of the Logislature
eclaring the proceedings of the said Company for incorporation, to have been suffi-
Clent, confirming the right of the Company to all the franchises and privileges con-
aned in the said Act, 39th Victoria, Ch. i4, and ratifying and coufirming all that
® Uompany have dore as such corporation; and will also recommond tho passage
Oan Act authorizing the completion of the arrangements with the Dominion Gov-
"ment in respect of the Pictou Branch herein contained. The Nova Scotia Gov-
riment will continue to pay to the Company the subsidy granted in aid of the said
€Xtension, in the proportions mentioned in the said contract, as heretofore ; and will
Pay forthwith the amounts due upon the progress estimates for October and Novem-
.oF work, including the subsidy on the remainder of the steel rails at Picton Land-
1ng, and in consideration of the security horeinafter provided, will also forthwith

P2y the subsidy upon tha rolling stock and plant delivered on tho line of tho said
astern Kxtension,

Huoglaus" 3. And to this agreement intervened and became parties, the said Sir
(=)

Allan, the Honourable John Hamilton, the Honourable John J. C. Abbott and
11



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

poew——

Harry Abbott, Esquire, who hereby jointly and severally bind and oblige themselves
personally, that in consideration of the payment of the proportion of subsidy granted
in aid of the said railway, payable upon the rolling stock, and n.w delivered and
to be delivered under the said contract on the line of the ~zil Railway, the
said Company, so soon as its incorporation shall have been confirmed by legislation,

as hercinbefore provided, will definitely acquire and hold the right of property in
tho eaid rolling stock, free from any charges or liens, in order that the Government
of Nova Scotia may have the same rights, in respect thereof as in respect of the
other works performed upon the said Railway.

Clause 4. And whereas the Company claim from the Government of tho
Dominion, running powers over the Intercolonial Railway betweenTruro and Halifax,
and also compensation for alleged delerioration of the Pictou Branch since the cxe-
cution of the said contract; and certain other privileges and rights in respect of the
said Branch and its property, it is agreed that such claims shall remain open for
further discussion without any waiver or admission thereof by either of the said

arties. -
P Clause 5. In caso any dispule arises between the Government of the Diminion
and the Government of Nova Scotia or the Company, as to what is intended by or
included in the words “The Pictou and Truro Branch Railway, incluting sullicient
land for the purposcs thereof, and the statiovs and buildings thereoa necessary for
the uso of the railway, but without any of the rolling stock”—or in case any dispute
arises belween the two Governments as to forfeiture having been incurrcd under sub
clause (4) of the first clause hereof, the matters in dispute shall be referred to the
award and determination of three arbitrators, one to be nominated by the Govern-
ment of the Dominion, one by the Nova Scotia Government or the Company, as the
case may be, and the third by the two so nominated, provided always that if either
party should for one month after notice from the other that they have nominated an
arbitrator, omit or refuse to vominate an arbitrator, or if the two nominated
should omit or refuse to nominate the third, then in every such case the Chief
Justice of the Supreme Court of Canada, or in his absence, the Senior Puisne Judge
may, on the application of either party, nominate the required arbitrator.

In case of the death, resignation, or refusal to act, of any arbitrator, or if for any
other cause the office of any arbitrator become vacant, his successor shall be nomi-
nated in the same manner as such arbitrator was nominated, unless the parties
otherwise agree; and in case such successor be not within one month after the hap-
pening of the event or vacancy nominated by the party entitled to nominate him,
then the Chief Justice or Puisne Judge, as aforesaid, may, on the application of either
party, nominate such successor. .

The arbitrators shall within three months after the last appointment proceed to
determine the matters referred, and they or a majority of them shall make and pub-
lish their award within such three months, provided always that the Chief Justice or
any of the Judges ot the Supreme (Court of Canada may, on the application of either
party, either before or after the expiration of such three months or of any extended
time, from time to time extend the time for making such award the award of the said
Arbitrators, or a majority of them, shall be final.

In witness whereof the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands the day and

year first above written.

HALIFAX AND CAPE BRETON R. R.C.
HUGH ALLAN.

Per HUGH ALLAN.
J. J.C. ABBOTT.
ANDREW ALLAN. [Seal.}

Per HUGH ALLAN,
H. ABBOTT.

Witness: Wa. Ansorr, Book-keeper, Montreal.
CHARLES TUPPER,
Minister of Public Works of Canada.
F. Braun, Secretary, {Seal.]
12



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) ' A. 1884

Witness as to signatures of the Minister and Secretary of Public Works of

nada. H, S, FrsstavLr.
SAMUEL CREELMAN,
Commissioner of Public Works and Mines for the Province of Nova Scotia.
Witness as to signature of Hon. Samuel Creelman, Jyo. D, Tuowyrson.,  [Seal.]

Memorandum of Supplementary Agreement.

¢ 4s a supplementary arrangement to the agrcement hercto annoxed, parties
urther agree as follows :—

'I_‘ha: the Halitax and Cape Breton Railway and Coal Company shall not acquire
any right ol property in the Pictou Branch at Truro, and beyond the points where it
18 now intersected by the north easterly boundary ot Prince’s Street.

hat 1he Company shall have the right to run trains up to the freight and
Passengor siations at Truro, for the interchange and reception and delivery of freight
;fd Passer gers, with the use of the yard turntable and station buildings, oxcepting
18 engine house and coal houses, subject to the rules and regulations of the Inter-
¢olonia} Railway and the control of its officers.
s That if upon the arbitration to be bold under the said agreement respecting the
a ‘fi agreoment the Pictou Brauch it be determined that the Company had by this
Trangement surrendered any right to which it was entitled under presently existing
aer'c{)‘}“l&ti.on, reasonable compensation for sach right shall be awarded them by such
p ltrations, baving regard to the value of any right hereby conceded by the
*Overnment to which the Company was not entitied under such legislation.

HALIFAX AND CAPE BRETON R. R. C.
Per HUGH ALLAN.

HUGH ALLAN.

ANDREW ALLANXN.
Per HUGH ALLAN,

J. W. ABBOTT.

Witness: War, Apsorr, Book-keeper, Montreal. [Seal ]
CHARLES TUPPER,

. M-nister Pubiic Works of Canada.
“Z{tness: H. S. FisstavLT,
Vitness: F. Brauy, Sccretary. [Seal.]

J . SrenLatTon, NS, 12th May, 1883.
ouNy MacDovaaLp, Esq., M.P., Ottawa.
an _DEA.R Sir,—The Coal Owners Association have desired me to say that mwuch
eomety.ls felt respecting the possible position of the coal trade of Pictou County, in
Anection with traffic facilities, when the contemplated transfer of the Pictou Branch
Wilfs Place. It is greatly foared that the supply of motive power and rolling-stock
a be largely inadequate, and I am desired to ask you with your colleague to
Pproach the Minister of Railways, and if possible get from him an assurance to the
is SCt. that the Pictou Branch will not be handed over until the Dominion Government
¢ ra‘lsﬁed that the parties obtaining it will at once equip it efficiently and sufficiently
Nearr C 8tOWing coal trade, now, in the winter mouths averaging over 900 and
tarly 1,000 tons per day. Your kind attention will be appreciated by,

Yours respectfully,
JOHN R. GREEN, Secretary.
JOSEPH B, MOORE, Vice-President, Vale Coal International Mfg. Company.
JOHIN RUTHERFORD, General Manager, Hulifax Company (Limited.)
§OBVERT SIMPSON, General Manager, Intercolonial Coual Mfg. Company.
ENRY S. POOLE, Agent for the Acadia Coal Company.

13



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53 ) A. 1884

By telegraph from Halifax N. S., to Sir Charles Tupper.
O1TAWSs, 28th May, 1883.

In event of delay in Londoa and possible loss of our rights, will your Govern-
ment take both lines, pay Company's outlay, and retarn our subsidy in Canso line ?
If not, on what terms will you relieve us?

C. E. CHURCH.
By telegraph from Toronta to Sir Charles Tupper.

Orrawa, 27th May, 1883.
Has Mr. Pipes arranged for his loan ?  1f not, letters here offering to do it on
more favourable terms than Barings are likely to. Answer,
A. CAMPBELL.

28th May, 1383.

Do not sco that we can do anythirg, Sir Alexander Campbell has wired me
from Toronto as follows : * Has Mr, Pipes arranged for his loan? If not, letters
here offering to do it on more favourable terms than Barings are likely to.” You
had better communicate with him.

CHARLES TUPPER.
Hon. C. E. Cuurcn, Halifax,

By telegraph from Halifur, N.S. to Sir Charles Tupper.
OTrAwa, 28th May, 1883.

Gur Arbitrator Kennedy, Engineer Harbour Commissioners, detained in Montreal
by orders of Sir Hector, effect disastrous to Company ; will you kindly use influence to-
get permission Kennedy leave to-night

T. D. MELBURNE.

) 28th May, 1883
Telogram reccived. It will be impossible for Mr. Kennedy to leave Montreal
before next week; matters of the greatest importance require his presence there now.

CHARLES TUPPER.
T. D. MeLBurN, Montreal.

29th May, 1883.
Sir,—TI have the honour to state with regard to the letter of the 20th inst, addressed
to yon by the Secretary of the Coal Owners Association, Stellarton, N. 8., that the
matter therein referred to, viz : their anxiety respecting the possible position of the
Coal Trade of Pictou County, in connection with the traffic facilities when the con-
templatod transfer of the Pictou Branch takes place, will receive due attention.
I have the honour to be, Sir, your obedient servant,

A, P. BRADLEY, Secretary.
J. McDocasLt, Esq, M. P., Westville, Pictou County, N. S.

By telegraph from Halifax, N. 8., to Sir Charles Tupper.

Orrawa, 30th May, 1833.

If we can offer you the Pictou Branch and extension on payment of Company's
outlay and expenses of arbitration would your Government entertain the proposal.
C. E. CHURCH, Provincial Secretary.

Point LEvis, 3rd June, 1883.

Telegram received. Will see you upon my arrival in Halifax and discuss mat-
ters with you,

CHARLES TUPPER.
Hon. C. E. Cuoren, Halifax, N. S,

14



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1882

Orrice or ComurssioNER oF PusLic WoRrks AND MINEs,
Havirax, 1ith August, 1883,

St, ~ The Government of Canada have been made aware, from time to time, of
the prociedings of the Govornment of Nova Scotia in reference to the acquisition by
the latter Government of the railway of the Halifax and Cape Breton Railway and

0al Company, together with the Pictou Branch of the Intercolonial,

_ . Lamnow directed to inform you that the Government of Nova Scotia and the
Halifax and Cape Breton Railway and Coal Company have cotered into all necassary
agreements for the completion of the transaction; that steps have been taken to
brocure rolling stock for the Pictou Branch, and that about the 15th September, or,
at the latest, the 1st of October of the present year, the Government will be in =
Position to take over and efliciently operate both railways. The cooperation of
Your Department is respecifully requested in giving prompt delivery of the Pictou

Sranch to the Government, with all the appurtenances, franchises, rights and privil-
€ges 1o which the Halifax and Cape Breton Railwsy and Coal Company are entitled
under the Acts of the Parliament of Canada, and which have been duly assigned and
transferred by the Company to the Government of Nova Scotia.

. The Government of Nova Scotia understood that the Pictou Branch would be

(l‘ehv.el'ed in good condition. They have had the road carefully eaamined by an

“ngineer, whose report thereon states that some renewals and repairs are required.

am instructed to request that you will be good enough to dircct an Iingineor of

Your Department to meet one to be appointed by the Government of Nova Scotia 1o
voufer on this subiect, with a view to having the necessary work done.

T have the honour to be, Sir, your most obedient servant,
JNO. KELLY, Deputy Commissioner Public Works and Mines.

Hox, 1. 11, Porg, Acting Minister of Railways, Ottawa,

OrTawa, 17th August, 1833

Sir,~-1 have the honour, by direction of the Acting Minister, to acknowlicdge
ttie Teceipt of your letter of the 11th inst., notifying him that the Government of
@ Province of Nova Scotia have entered into agreement with the Halifax and Capeo:
reton Railway and Coal Company for the acquisition of the line of that Company,
aud calling for the delivery of the Picton Branch all interests in which have, you

Slate, been assigned by the Company to the Provincial Government. :

I am, Sir, your obedient servant,
A. P. BRADLEY, Sexreiary.

~D"P“ty Commissioner Public Works and Mines, Halifux,

Otrawa, 17th August, [883.
© SIR,-——By direstion of thq Acting Mir.lister of this ]_Jepartment, I have the honnur
or rofer to you, for your opinion and advice, acommunication received from the office
the Hon, the Commissioner of Public Works and Mines of the Province of Nova.
'l r:30t1a, dated the 11th instant, by which the information is conveyed that arrange-
w_ents of transfer and assignment have been arrived at by the Provincial Government
ith the Halifax and Cape Breton Railway and Coal Company, through which that
N Overnment will, at an early date, acquire the Company’s road between New Glasgow
4ud the Strait of Canso, known as the ¢ Fastern Extension,” together with the
o f‘Ct'Oll Branch of the Intercolonial Railway, tho transfer of which, as a bonus in aid
th? construction of the said Fastern Iixtension, was authorized by Acts of the
Ominion Parliament, namely : Acts 40, Victoria, chapter 46,and the amending Act 42
1¢.,, ch. 12, This Branch has, however, not, as yet, been transferred, being retainod
1)’ ghe Dominion Goyernment under a sgeciﬁc agreemgnt, dated the 1st of ebruary,
o d" and t}le amending Act above mcntxone(_i, as gecurity for the fulfilment of certain
0 lh(_ms involving the satisfactory completion and proper operation of the Ka-tern
“Xtension road, together with ferry communications across the Strait.
15



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 63.) A. 1884

The Provincial Government ask that delivery of the said Pictou Branch may be
now made to them, and, farther, that certain renewals and repairs which their Engi-
neer considers necessary may be executed thereon.

The features of this matter are already within your cognizance. I may, however,
observe that a return made to the House of Commons on the 20th of April last, which
will be found in Paper No. 30,831, contains copies of all correspondence between this
Department and the Provincial Government respecting the transfer of the Branch,
and between the Department and the Halifax and Cape Breton Railway and Coal
Company as to the Kastern Extension Railway. The subsequent correspondence has
been contined to further propositions made by the Provincial Government and the
Company in May last, having in view the purchase by the Dominion Government of
tbe lines in question, in reply to which it has been stated that the Government have
no Parliamentary authority to deal with the subject.

I enclose for your information a copy of the agreement, dated the 2nd of
February, 1879, between this Government and the several parties concerned, the

Return to tho House of Commons above referred to, and the present application.
I have the honour to be, Sir, your obedient servant,

A. P. BRADLEY, Secretary.

(. W. Burnipag, Deputy Minister of Justice. '

Orrice or ComurssioNER oF Pusric Works axp Mixgs,
Harirax, August 20ih, 1833,

Simm,—On the 11th instant my deputy, Mr. Kelly, addressed you with refererce
to the acquisition by the Government of Nova Scotia of the railway of the Halifax
and Cape Breton Railway and Coal Company, together with the Pictou Brauch of
the Intercolonial Railway

I now wish to inform you that the said Government have appointed C. A, Scott,
Esq., of Halifax, their General Manager of Railways in this Provioce, and that he is
authorized to negotiate and arrange with you in reference to all matters where the
Government of Nova Scotia are concerned with regard to the condition, acquisition
and operation of the said Pictou Branch Railway.

I have the honour to be, Sir, your most obedient servant,
ALBERT GAYTON, Commissioner Public TWarks and Mines.
Hon. J. H. Porg, Acting Minister Railways,

Orrawa, 31st August, 1883,
LRe Pictou Branch.

Sir—~By 42nd Vietoria, chapter 12, the Dominjon Government are authorized
and under obligation to transfer the Picton Branch.

(L.) To the Halifax and Cape Breton Railway Company when the contract for
the construction and equipment of Eastern Extension and tho establishment of a
steam ferry at the Strait of Canso, or any modification thereof that may have been
agroed to by the Government of Nova Scotia and the Company, has been completely
performed to the satisfaction of the Nova Scotia Government.

(2) To the Nova Scotia Government upon its acquiring the Eustern Extension
in the events,

(a.) Of the contract and any modifieation thereof as aforesaid not being per-
formed to tho satisfaction of the Nova Scotia Government; or,

(0.) In the event of a failure of the Company, its representatives or assigns, for
a period of three months, to operate Hastern Extension and the eaid ferry efficiently
and continuously as defined in the sa:d Act.

From the papers submitted it does not appoar that either of these events has
happened, but that, on the contrary, the Nova Scotia Government are acquiring
Kastern Extension by virtue of independent contracts made subsequently to the
passing of the said Act (42nd Victoria, Chapter 12) and of the agreement of February
1st, 1879, in the said Act referred to,

16



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 1884

o

Apart from the provisions of the Aect, the Nova Scotia Government may be-
come entitled to the Pictou Branch, as assignees of the Halifax and Cape Breton
ilway Company, if before the transfer o that Government, the Company become
eniitled to a grant of the Picton Branch. Any transfer of the Pictou Branch
must be made subject to the conditions contained in the 5th Section of 42nd
Victoria, Chapter 12.
A8 to the demand made by the Nova Scotia Government, that the Pictou Branch
repaired before the transfer is made, I am not sure that you desire any opinion
Om me, but assuming that yon do, I see no obligation on the part of the Govern-
ment to repair the road before transferring it either to the Company or to the Nova
tia Government.
Papers returned.
I am, Sir, your obedient servant,
GEO. W. BURBIDGE, D.M.J.
A. P. BrapLey, Secretary, Railway and Canals. .

By telegraph from Halifax, N. 8., to Hon, J. H. Pope.
Orrawa, 3rd September, 1883,

Please let me know when Council meet respecting trausfer Picton Branch, so
that Scott may be at Ottawa to arrange details. Please reply.
ALBERT GAYTON, Commissioner.

OrTAWaA, 4th Sept., 1883,
Hon. Mr. Pope is expected back to the city to-morrow or Thursday, when your
telegram will be placed before him.
A.P. BRADLEY, Secretary.

Ho. 4, Gavron, Halifax,

Orrawa, 5th Sept., 1883.

In reply to your telegram of 8rd inst., the Acting Minister ifstructs me to say
that the matter cannot be taken up betore the end of this month.
A. P. BRADLEY, Secretary.
Hon. Avgerr Gayron, Halifax.

OrricE oF THE CoMMmIssIONER OF PuBLlc WoRKs AND Minks,
Havirax, N, 8., 10th September, 1883,

Sig,—Under instructions from this Department, Mr. C. A. Scott proceeded to
Ottawa last month to complete arrangements with your Government for the transfer
of the Pictou Branch Railway to the Government of Nova Scotia.

Mr, Scott was informed by you that owing to the absence of Ministors and of
Mr, Schreiber, Chief Engineer of the Intercolonial Railway, the business could not

hel;&ken ap until about the 6th instant, when a meeting of the Cabinet would be

In answer to a message sent on the 3rd instant enquiring when the meeting
Would take place, I have received the following telegram from your Department :—
‘“In reply to your telegram of 3rd instant, the Acting Minister instructs me to
B3y that the matter cannot be taken up before the end of this month.”
£ here are some questions of detail the consideration of which may be delayed
g“ a few days without serious inconvenience, but it is of the utmost importance to
the Government of Nova Scotia that there be no delay in the delivery of the Pictou
ranch as requested, and as has been determined by the Government of Canada.
" our Department has been made aware from time to time of the determination
i the Government of Nova Scotia to purchase and take over the Eastern Extension .
dilway with the right of the Halifax and Cape Breton Railway and Coal Company
& transfor of the Pictou Branch of the Intercolonial.

1
b3—2 ?



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

In May last, two Members of the Government, Honourable A. J. White and Hon-
oruable William G. Fielding, visited Ottawa in connection with this business, and I
am informed received from the Honourable Minister of Railways and Canals the most
unquaslified assurance that the Branch would be delivered to this Government so soon
as arrangements for equipping the Kastern Extension and operating both roada
should be completed. ’

The Government of Nova Scotia have since entered into contracts for the rolling
stock required to equip the P'ctou Branch, and will be prepared to take over both
Railways on the 1st of October as formally notified to your Department by letter
dated the 11th of August.

I {rust, therefore, that your Department will recognize the nccessity of giving
prompt effect to the determination of the Government of Canada as cxpressed by the
Honourable Minister of Railways, and that the postponement of the meeting of the
Cabinet will not cause any delay in the delivery of the Branch when such delay
would seriously prejudice the interests of the Province in a matter of the utmost
importance concerning which the Government of Canada have been fully advised
from time to time.

I have the honor to be, Sir, your most obedient servant,
. ALBERT GAYTON, Commissioner Public Works and Mines:
Hon, J, H. Porg, Acting Minister Railways.

OrTAawa, 18th September, 1883.

Sir,—I am instructed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication, under
date the 11th instant, having reference to the transfer of the Pictou Branch Railway
to the Government of Nova Scotia:

1 am, Sir, your obedient servant,
A. P. BRADLEY, Secretary.
Hon. ALBERT GAYTON, Commissioner Public Works and Mines, Halifax, N.S.

. DEPARTMENT OF RAILWAYs AND CANALS,
Orrawa, 18t October, 1883,

Sir,—With reference t» your letter of the 10th ultimo, urging on the Dominion
Government the transfer of the Pictou Branch Railway to the Government of the
Province of Nova Scotia, I have the honour, under instructions from the Acting
Minister of this Department, to inform you that the whole question of proposed
transfer in the legal bearing has been most carefully considered by his colleagues and
himself, and that the conclusion to which they are compelled is that the special pro-
vision of the Act 42 Victoria, chapter 12, and of the agreement between the soveral
parties concerned, dated 1st February, 1879, under which the transfer in question
would be made, apply only under circumstances which are in no way similar to
those at present existing.

It is therefore beyond the power of the Dominion Government to comply with
the present reguest of the Government of the Province of Nova Scotia in relation to
this matter.

I am, Sir, &ec,
A. P. BRADLEY, Secretary .
Commissioner of Public Works and Mines, Halifax.

Tae CoaL MiNiNg AssociartioN oF Prerou Counry,
SteLLarTON, N. 8., 2nd October, 1833.

S1r,—Tke petition of the undersigned, representing the coal interests of Pictou
County, humbly sheweth :

Thut whereas it is currently reported that the Provincial Government, on
obtaining possession of the Pictou Branch, are likely to increase the freight rates on
ccal over the Branch, and that such an increase would likely bo to the detriment of
tho trade, and also of the Intercolonial Railgvay, in that, if an increased charge ba

1



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 1884

B ————

made it will lead to a reduction in the tariff, and the L C. R. would suffer by the
reduction unless an equivalent advance was also made, paripassy, on the L. C. R.
Your petitioners pray that you will be pleased to exercise the power vested in
you by the Truro and Pictou Railway Transfer Act, and refrain from sanctioning
ny increase in rates which have been current for years, until you have satisfied

g’;)ltlirself that an increase is alvisable for the majority of interests involved. And as

uty will ever pray,
Your humble and obedient servant,
The Coal Association of Pictou County.
The Hahfaéx Co{npany (Limited),
. “ Vale Coal, Iron and Manufacturing Compan
Representing § Intercolonial Coal Mining Compan%r, v
L “ Acadia Coal Company.

. JOHN R. GREEN, Secretary.
Hon, Sir CrarLES TurrERr, Minister Railways and Canals.

¢ RussELL Housg,” Orrawa, 8th Octber, 1883.

Sir,—The Goverment of Nova Scotia received on the 4th inst. a Communica-
tion from your Department dated the 1st inst., addressed to the Hon. Com-
Missioner of Public Works and writes with reference to the “Pictou Branch Rail-
Way;” while it appears from that Communication, that the Dominion Government
are unable to comp'y with the present demand for the transfer of the Branch, the
Teasons for this conclusion are not stated. The Government of Nova Scotia have to
Tequest that you will be pleased to inform them of the grounds upon which the
Tefusal ig baged, '

P '_1'0 facilitate the transcetion of this business, which isofso great importance to our
TOvince, the undersigned members of the Government of Ngova Scotia have been
ToPuted to visit Oitawa, and will be glad to receive astatement as to the views of the
Ominion Government regarding this matter.
‘We have the honor to be, Sir, your obedient servants,

WILLTIAM T. PIPES,

H W. S. FIELDING.
On. J. H. Porg, Acting Minister of Railways.

OrricE or THE CHIEF ENGINEER AND GENERAT, MANAGER,
CANADIAN GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS,
Orrawa, 10th October, 1883,
u Sir,—T have the honor to transmit to you herewith, for the consideration of the
On. Acting Minister, a letter from the Vice-President of the Infercolonial Coal

Mining Company, on the subject of the transfer of the Pictou Branch to the Govern-
Mment of Nova Scotia.

T have the honor to be, Sir, your obedient servant,

A C. SCHREIBER, Chief Engineer and General Manager.
- P. BrapLry, Secretary, Railways and Canals.

INTERGOLONIAL CoaL MiniNg CoMPANY (LimiTeD), “DruMymoNDd CoLLIERY,”

MonTREAL, 9th October, 1883.
JEAR Sir,—The Local Government appears to be pushing at Ottawa to capture
letou Branch, and with some prospect of success.
© hope sincerely that no change will be made, until arrangements are perfected
¥ on the coal business with sufficient rolling stock and engine power.
ady e foar it is too late to stop a transfer, but we are satisfied that great dis-
Rai?;;{;ges will arise, not only to the coal properties, but also to the Intercolonial

D
‘the P

to carp

to Wo will require transport during winter of an average weekly output of 2,000
8. 1,000 tons of this will go to the Steel Company at Liondonderry ; Halifax will
19

53—2}



47 Victoria.  Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1882

L

take a considerable portion, and our line trade is quietly increasing, particularly in
the round year business.

' We do not look for much demand in Montreal this winter, as our market has
been overstocked by rash speculation, backed by the Exchange Bank.

In order to develop our line trade, we require permanent arrangements, and we
have no doubt it would gradually increase.

We are prepared to do much more business in winter and will be glad to take
advantage of every opening offering, and we trust we will meet with no break-down
of arrangements, whereby our transportation will be checked.

Yours very truly,
HENRY A. BUDDEN, Vice-President.
C. ScHrEIBER, Chief Engineer and Manager, Government Railways.

“ RusseLL Housk,” Orrawa, 17th October, 1883.

Sin,—We have to remind you that we have not yet been favored with a reply
to our letter of the 8th inst., in which we requested a statement of the grounds on
which the Dominion Government decline to transfer the Pictou Branch Railway to-
the Government of Nova Scotia, That such a statement, in explanation of the letter
of the 1stinst., from your Department, is necessary, will hardly he questioned, and in
our interview with you on the 10th inst., you informed us that it would be furnished
to us. After a ten days’ stay in Ottawa, during which we have been constantly
pressing our claim, we are not in possession of a line from the Dominion Government
to indicate that this important business 13 any further advanced than it was on the
day of our arrival.

The interests of the Province have materially suffered by the failure of the
Dominion Government to give prompt attention to the claim for the ¢ Branch.”
Important business of the Liocal Government requiring our presence at Halifax, is
embarrassed by our unexpected detention at Ottawa, and what is probably the most
serious aspect of the case, the Province had, on the faith of the Dominion engage-
ments to deliver the Pictou Branch, entered into large financial operations which
were about being consummated, when the refusal of your Government to deliver the
Branch was announced.

These operations are now obstructed in a way that we fear will inflict a substan-
tial loss upon the Province. '

We feel it to be our duty to present these facts to the Dominion Government,
and to again respectfully urge the necessity, in justice to the Province of Nova
Scotia, of an immediate settlement of this question of paramount importance.

We have the honor to be, Sir, your obedient servants,
WILLIAM T. PIPES.
W. 8. FIELDING.
Hon. J. H. PorE, Acting Minister of Railways.

REPORT OF THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE.

The Act 42 Vie., chap. 12, 1879, contemplates that under certain circumstances,
what is known in Nova Scotia as the “ Eastern Extension Railway, with the Ferry
and appurtenances,” may become the property of the Nova Scotia Government, and
in that case, by sections of the Aet,the Pictou Branch (which has hitherto been, and
is the property of the Dominion) shall be transferred to the Government of Nova
Scotia, subject to certain conditions. Amongsi these are, first, “that the Nova Scotia
Government shall complete, equip, and establish the Kastern Extension and Ferry
and  appurtenances with all reasonable despatch "—and second, that “the Pictou
Branch Eastern Extension and Ferry shall thereupon be efficiently and continuously
operated by the Nova Scotia Government, to the satisfaction of the Governor General
in Council, at a fair and reasonable tariff of charges, which shall be made and

-established by the Nova Scotia Government, subject to the approval of the Govern-
ment of Canada, and which shall only be altered or amended with the assent and
20



47 Victoria. =~ Sessional Papers (No.53.) ~~— A. 18%4

a}gfmval of the last named Government.” It is also provided: “In the event of the
failure of the Nova Scotia Government to complete, equip and establish said Exten-
Slon and Ferry, with all reasonable despatch, or in the event of their failure, for the
Period of three months, to operate the said railway and ferry, or either of them,
efficiently and continuously, the two lines of railway and the ferry shall thereupon
2€ Vvested in and become the property of the Government of Canada, free from any
Incumberance, created either by the Government of Nova Scotia, or by the Com-
Pany, which may have constructed the Extension.”

As a matter of fact, the Kastern Extension was constructed by a Company from
Whom the Nova Scotia Government have acquired it, and to whom, it is understood,
they have paid the purchase money.

The only obligation of the Government of Canada to the Government of Nova
Scotia, in respect to the Pictou Branch, is to be found in the Act above recited, and
Whether into the hands of the Company " or of the Government of Nova Scotia, it
18, In my opinjon, contemplated that the Government of the Dominion shall onl

1vest itself of the Pictou Branch after the Eastern Extension and Ferry shall have
Sen ‘“completed, equipped, and established,” and the tariff of charges settled.
h 118, 1t is represented to me, has not been accomplished ; the Ferry and the appur-
cenances have not been “ completed and established,” the Railway has not been
€quipped,” and the tariff of charges has not been submitted to the Government
ofCanada, and approved. A memorandum specifying whatrolling stock was mneces-
Sary to the “equipment” of the road, is stated to have beon furnished to the Nova
cotia Government, as far back as last spring.

It will be observed that under the language of the Act, as quoted above,
the two lines of railway and the ferry, are to be “efficiently and continuously
Oﬁerated " by tbe Nova Scotia Government, at a fair and reasonable tariff of
:h“rges, to be made and established by the Nova Scotia Government, subject to
© approval of the Governor General in Council. The steps which would seem
Decessary for the Government of Nova Scotia to take in the matter now, in
Ordef' to become entitled to the transfer of the Pictou Branch, are, first, the
Providing of the necessary equipment for the two lines of Railway; second, the
- Completion and establishment of the ferry and appurtenances, and third, the sab-
Mission to the (Government of Canada of a tariff of ¢ arges, to be approved by His

xcellency in Counecil,
.. No difficulty or delay need, I understand, be apprehended as regards the tariff
of charges, which, I am informed, could be at once settled.

I would recommend that the Government of Nova Scotia be informed that, as
800n a5 the necessary equipment has been placed upon the road and the ferry
Completed and established, and a tariff of charges submitted to and approved of by the

Overnor in Council, the Pictou Branch be transferred to the Government of Nova
Cotia, in pursuance of the Act of Parliament above cited, by the Government of

he Dominjop.
A. CAMPBELL,
I7th October, 1883.

Memorangum. 18th October, 1883,

had The undersigned has the honour to represent that, under date the 11th inst., he
an 1nterview with the Hon. Mr. Pipes, the Premier of the Government of Nova
M%"‘a» the Hon. Mr. Fielding, & member of the Government, and Mr. Scott, General
Aager of the Provincisl Railways, with respect to the transfer of the Picton
d;'?e’:ich Railway, and that at such interview a copy of an agreement was submitted,
and the 1st instant, made between the Halifax and Cape Breton Railway Company
sio the Government of Nova Scotia, being for the assignment of the Eastern Exten-
tmn Raxlway and of the Company’s interest in the Pictou Branch, application for the
usfer of this Branch was made by the Provincial Government, as assignees of the
Ompany who built the road.
21



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

That the matter having been referred to the Hon. the Minister of Justice, he has,.
under date, the 17th inst, furnished an opinion as to the position in which the
Dominion Government stands in the premises. A copy of guch opinion is affixed to the
present report.

That after reciting the pertinent clauses of the Act 42 Vie,, chap. 12, 1879, author-
izing the transfer of this Branch, the Hon. the Minister of Justice expresses the
opinion that it is thereby contemplated that the Government of the Dominion shall
only divest itself of the Pictou Branch after the Eastern Extension and Ferry shall
have been ‘ completed, equipped and established” and the tariff of charges settled.

That the ferry and appurtenances have not been ‘ completed and established,”
the railway has not been equipped, and the tariff of charges has not been submitted
to the Government of Canada and approved, although a memorandum specifying what
rolling stock is necessary to the equipment of the road, was furnished to the Pro-
vincial Government {ast spring.

That in the opinion of the Minister of Justice, it is necessary,in order to entitle
the Nova Scotia Government to the transfer of this Branch, that the several condi-
tions shall be fulfilled, and he advises 1hat they be informed accordingly.

That the following are the conditions suggested by the Chief Kngineer of the
Government Railways, as corstituting a basis upon which the transfer of this Branch
might be made :— A

1. That the assignees agreed to a tariff of rates upon a mileage basis, framed on

he Intercolonial Railway tariff of charges for traffic to and from the Pictou Branch.

2. That they provide the following rolling stock :—

Halifax and Pictou
Cape Breton Ry. Branch. Total.

Engines coccierninieieeninne sisnrie sonsesvancenses . 14 21
18t Class Car8....cvcceriiivrrancincornecesenrannense 4 (] 10
20d ¢ Y recrecrenriereeneane. verrmenrrees 4 6 10
Baggage..civeeees crettiitniiiiiiniiii e, 3 4 7
Bo0X CArf.cccceecrriensesiesarscsiiase csnnrsesresesess 60 80 140
Flat Cars.ccecee oo+ cececrevieneicsriesenrnnee.s 60 90 150
Coal Cars (10 tons)uceessersestoriirrienirannann . 100 450 550

The undersigned, in view of the opinion of the Minister of Justice, recommends
that he be authorized to inform the Government of Nova Scotia, in reply to their
application, that s0 soon as the necessary equipment, as above detailed, be placed on
the road, and the ferry is completed and established, and further, a tariff of charges
submitted to the Governor in Council and approved of by him, the Pictou Branch will
be transferred to that Government, in pursuance of the Act of Parliament to that
intent.

Respectfully submitted,

J. H. POPE, Acting Minister Railways and Canals.

Certrriep Cory of a Report of a Committee of the Honourable the Privy Council,

approved by His Excellency the Governor Genzral in Council on the 20th October,
1883,

On a memorandum dated 18th October, 1883, from the Acting Minister of Rail-
ways and Canalg, representing that under date the 11th inst,, he had an interview
with the Hon. Mr. Pipes, the Premier of the Government of the Province of Nova
Scotia, the Hon. Mr. Fielding, 2 member of that Government, aud Mr. Scott, General
Manager of the Provincial Railways, with respect to the transfer of the Pictou
Branch Railway, and that at such interview a copy, herewith, ot an agreement was-
submitted, dated the 1st inst., made between the Halifax and Cape Breton Railway
Company and the Government of Nova Scotia, being for the assignment to that
Government of the Eastern Extepsion Railway and of the Company’s interest in the-
Pictou Branch, application for the transfer of this Branch was made by the Provin--
cial Government, 28 assignees of the Company who built the road.

22



£7 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

=

The Minister states that the matter was referred to the Minister of J ustice, who,
under date the 17th ivst., furnished an opinion herewith attached, as to the position
I which the Dominion Government stands in the premises and, after reciting

© pertinent clauses of the Act 42 Vic., chap. 12, 1879, authorizing the transfer of this
ranch, the Minister of Justice expresses the opinion that it is thereby contemplated
at the Government of the Dominion shall only divest itself of the Pictou Branch

r the Eastern Extension and Ferry shall have been “ completed, equipped and
established ” and tariff of charges settled. s
.. That the ferry and appurtenances have not been completed and established, the
Tailway has not been equipped and the tariff of charges has not been submitted to
& Government of Canada and approved, although a memorandum specifiying what
I'O)hng stock is necessary to the equipment of the road was furnished to the Provincial

veranment last spring.

That, in the opinion of the Minister of Justice, it is necesgary, in order to entitle

the Nova Scotia Government to the transfer of this Branch, that the several conditions
all be fulfilled, and he advises that they be informed accordingly.
b The Minister further states that the following are the conditions suggested by
Y the Chiof Engineer of Government Railways, as constituting a basis upon which
© transfer of this Branch might be made.
I L. That the asignees agree to a tariff of rates upon a mileage basis, framed on the
Atercolonial Railway tariff of charges for traffic to and from the Pictou Branch.
2. That they provide the following rolling stock : —

Halifax and  Picton
Cape Breton Ry. Branch. Total.

Engines..ceceaierassieses s srnennntninnniccsennnenees 7 14 21
18t Clas8.iceecteereeccrnnesrceccosnarane.onoresnenens 4 6 10
2nd « ... Cesesisraresetirteisnaneneessaases ees 4 6 10
Baggage.....ccvet wueees B 4 7
Box Cars..ccce veereeeeineneniecececnonsnnens oo 60 80 140
Flat Cars.ceetvcceee cieervenceresessceonveeens 60 90 150

Coal Cars (10 tOn8).eeeueveeseveeeesseneyese 100 450 550

h The Minister, in view of the opinion of the Minister of Justice, recommends that
t‘e authorized to inform the Government of Nova Scotis, in reply to their applica-
108, that 5o soon 4s the necessary equipment, as above detailed, be p'aced on the

» and the ferry is completed and established, and further, a tariff of charges
~mitted to the Governor in Council and approved of by him, the Pictou Branch

iv;l“ be transferred to the Government, in pursuance of the Act of Parliament to that

nt,
The Committee concur in the foregoing recommendations, and they respectfully

Submit the same for Your Excellency’s approval,
JOHN J. McGRE.

th Tars Agreesent, made the first day of October, in the year of Our Lord one
Ousand eight hundred and eighty-three, between the Halifax and Cape Breton
ilway and Coal Company, hereinafter called “ The Company” of the one part, and
er M ajesty the Queen, represented in that behalf by the Honorable Albert Gayton,
P Mmissioner of Public Works and Mines, a member of the Executive Council of the
rovince of Nova Scotia, on behalf of the Government of the said Province, herein-

ter called “ The Government” of the other part.
hereas, under a certain agreement heretofore made between the Government
Jod the Company, and certain Acts of the Parliament of the Dominion aud of the
R1slature of the said Province, the Governmeunt have the right to take over and
Bequire al} 1he railway of the said Company, known as the Eastern Extersion Rail-
Y, running from New Glasgow to the Strait of Canso, with all its rolling stock and
Plant, and all the righta of the Company in and to the railway running from Truro
in & tetog, In eaid Province, known as the Pictou Branch, with all its rights and claims
€onnection therewith, and all the property of said Company of every kind, on pay-

‘ - 23



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 138%

ing the actual outlay of the Company, exclusive of the subsidies and subventions
granted to the Company by the Dominion and Nova Scotia Governments, and it is
provided by said agrcement that in case of disagreement between the parties as to
the amount payable to the Company for such actual outlay, such amount shall be
fixed and ascertained by three arbitrators, to be appointed as in the said agreement
rovided.

P And whereas, the arbitrators were duly appointed and made their award in the
premises, and hereafter a further agreement was entered into between the Company
and the Government, regulating the terms for the payment of the sum to be paid to
to the Company by the Government under and by virtue of said acts, agreements
and awards, and said sums have been paid to the Company by the Government as
provided by said last mentioned agreements, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowl-
edged by the Company.

Now therefore, these presents witness that in consideration of the payments, as
aforesaid, having been duly made as aforesaid, and of the premises generally, the
Compan(y hereby assign, transfor and convey to Her Majesty the Queen, on behalf
of the Government of the Province of Nova Scotia, acting herein, by the said
Honorable Albert Gayton, the railway known as the Eastern Extension Railway,
running from New Glasgow to the Strait of Cavso, with all its rolling stock and
plant, and ali the right, title, interest, claim, property and demand of the said Com-
pany in and to the railway running from Truro to Pictou, known as the Picton
Branch, and all the lands and property of the said Company of every kind, with the
wharves, ferries, steamboats and appurtenances to said railways belonging or in any-
wise appertaining, including such running powers over other railways as the
Company are entitled to, and doth relinquish to and in favour of Her Majesty, on
behalf of the said Province, the right of said Company to apply for and receive the
said Pictou Branch, all of whicbh property and rigﬁts it is hereby agreed shall, upon "
the execution hereot, rest in Her Majesty, for and on behalf of the said Province of
Nova Scotia.

To have and to hold the same to Her Majesty on behalf of the said Province, and
to Her successors and assigns forever, »

The Company hereby covenants with Her Majesty, that the said railways,
property and rights are, and each of them, is free from all charges. burdens and
encumbrances of every nature and kind whatsoever, and that the Company will
forthwith deliver to Her Majesty, for and on behalf of the said Province, or to the
Hon. Albert Gayton, in his said\capacity, free and undisturbed possession of the said
railways, property and rights, and of each and every of them, and the Company
hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the said Commissioner of Pablic Works and
Mines nn: his successors in office, their agents for them, and in their name or other-
wise, but for and on behalf of and to the use of the said Province of Nova Scotia, and
at the expense of the said Commission to ask for, demand aad yeceive from the Gov-
ernment of the Dominion of Canada a transfer of the said Pictou Branch Railway,
with its appurtenances, and for that purpose hereby placed and put tho said Com-
nissioner and his successors in the place and stead of them, the said Company, with
full power to do all things necessary in the premises as fully and effectually as said
Company might do.

n witness whereof the parties hereto have executed these presents at Halifax, in
the said Province of Nova Scotia.

Signed, sealed and delivered on behalf ) THE HALIFAX AND CAPE BRETON
of the said Company this first day of Octo- RAILWAY ANDCOALCOMPANY.
ber, A.D., 1883, in presence or W. T. Prpes. ) T. D. MILBURNE, Vice-President.
| L.8.]
Signed, sealed and delivered on behalf ,
of the Province of NovaScotia, the firstday( ALBERT GAYTON,
October, A. D., 1883, in presence of H.{ Commissioner Public Works and Mines,
CROSSKILL. [L.8.] ¢ Nova Scotia.
4



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 1834

—_

Cory of the Report of the Minister of Justice. .
The Act 42 Vict., chap. 12, 1879, contemplates that under certain circnmstances
What 15 known in Nova Scotia as the “ Eustern Extension Railway with the Ferry
‘and appurtenances,” may become the property of the Nova Scotia Government, and
in that case by section 5 of the Act, the Pictou Branch (which has hitherto been and
18 the property of the Dominion) shall be transferred to the Government of Nova Scotia
8ubject to certain conditions. Amongst these are: first, that “ the Nova Scotia Gov-
“ernment shall complete, equip and establish the Eastern Extension and Ferry and
\:‘ appurtenances with all reasonablo despatch ;” and second, that the ¢ Pictou Branch,
‘: Ea-tern Extension and Ferry shall thereupon be efficiently and continuously oper-
. 2ed by the Nova Scotia Government, to the satisfaction of the Governor General in
) Council, at a fair and reasonuble tariff of charges, which shall be made and estab-
‘: lished by the Nova Scotia Government, -ubject to approval of the Government of
Canada, and which shall only be altered or amended with the assent and approval
“of the waid last named Government.” It is also provided : “In the event of the
“failure of the Nova Scotia Government to complete, equip and establish said Eastern
+ Extonsion and Ferry, with all reasonable dispatch, or in the event of their failure,
. for the period of three months, to operate the said railway and ferry, or either of
) them, efficiently and continuously, the two lines of railway and the ferry, shall
‘: thereupon be vested in and become the property of the Government of Canada,
« free from any incumbrance, created either by the Government of Nova Scotia, or
by the Company, which may h+ve constructed the Extension.”

As a matter of faci, the Kastern Extension was constructed by a Company from
Whom the Nova Scotia Government have acquired it, and to whom it is understood
they have paid the purchase money. _

The only obligation of the Guvernment of Canada to the Government of Nova

cotia in respect of the Pictou Branch, is to be found in the Act above recited, and
Whether into the hands of “ The Company, ” or of the Government of Nova Scotia, it
18 in my opinion contemplated that the Government of the Dominion shall only
dive-t {tself of the Picton Branch afier the Eastern Extension and Ferry shall have
'!)een ““ completed, equipped and established,” and the tariff of charges settled. This it
18 represented to me, has not been ascomplished, the ferry and the appurtenances have
Lot heon *‘completed and established,” the railway has not been ¢ equipped,” and
the tariff of charges has not been submitted to the Government of Canada and
approved.

A memorandum apecifying what rolling stock was necessary to the  equip-
Went ” of the road is stated to have been furnished to the Nova Scotia Government
80 far back s last spriog.

. 1t will Lo observed that, under the language of the Act as quoted above, the two
lines of raiiway and the fer:y are 1o be “‘efficiently and continuously operated ” by
e Nova Scoria Government, at a fair and reasonable tariff ot charges, to be made
and established by the Nova Scotia Government, subject to the approval of the
Overnor General in Council. Thne steps which it would seem necessary for the Gov-
Srnment of Nova Scotia to take in the matter now, in order to become entitled to the
tansfor of the Pictou Branch are, first, the providing of the necessary equipment for
© two lines of railway ; second the completion an§ establishment of the ferry and
aEP“:'tenurmes; and third, the -ubmission to the Government of Canada of a tariff of
Charges, to be approved by His Kxcellency in Council.
A No difficulty or delay need, I understand, be apprehended asjregards the tariff of
Char.es, which [ am informed could be at once se'tled.
I would recommend that the Government of Nova Scotia be informed that, as
8000 ax the necessary equipment has been placed upon the road, and the ferry com-
Pleted and gt .blished, and a tariff of charges submitted to and approved of by the
OVeruor in Conncil, the Pictou Branch be transferred to the Government of Nova
' ‘:)9(;]’;‘*,}“ pursuance of the \ct of Parlinment above cited, by the Government of the
uion,
17th October, 1883. A. CAMPBELL.
25



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53 ) A. 1884

21st October, 1883.

Sir,—1I have the honour, by direction of the Acting Minister, to acknowledge the
receipt of tho communication jointly addressed to him by yourself and the Hon. Mr.
Fielding, having reference to the question of the transfer of the Pictou Branch Rail-
way to the Nova Scotia Government ; also, of your joint letter of the 17th instant:
relating to the same subject.

In reply, I am to inform you that subsequently to your recent interview with
him, the Acting Minister duly brought this matter before his colleagues, and that
the arguments for the said transfer urged by you, together with the legal obligations
entailed upon 1his Government by the Act authorizing the transfer, received the ful-
lest consideratisn.

As the issue, I am (o say that an Order in Council has just passed, a copy of
which I enclose, embodying the conditions under which the Dominion Government.
is prepared, in pursuance of the Act, to hand over the Picton Branch to your
Government,

I have the honour to be, Sir, your obedient servant,
. A. P, BRADLEY, Secretary.

Hon. W, T. PipEs, Premier of Nova Scotia, Russell House, Ottawa.

Havirax, 19th November, 1883.

Sir,—We have the honour to acknowledge the receipt from your Depariment of
a certified ecpy of an Order in Council bearing date the 20th day of October instaat,
and for an opinion of the Hon. the Minister of Justice setting forth the « bjec-
tions of the Government of Canada 1o the claim of the Government of Nova Scotia
to an immediate transfer of the Pictou Bianch Railway. In several interviews had
with you after receipt of these papers, we learned 1hat further progress would be
impeded by the absence of the Hon. Minister of Justice, and there scomed
some ground for hoping that a satisfactory settlement of the question might be
reached in another way, if further time could be allowed for consideration. Hence
we left Ottawa and have deferred until the present a renewal of official corre:-pon-
dence on the subject.

It is to be regretted that the objections set forth in the Order in Council were
not placed before the Government of Nova Scotia atan earlierdate. We respectfully
ask the Government of Canada to re-consider the questions involved ; and we trust to
be able to show that the position they have taken ~hou d not be maintained. In the
first place, we respectfully submit that the Dominion Government have, by their past
action, precluded the raising ot these issues,

The intention of the Government of Nova Scotia 10 acquire the railways of the
Halifax and Cape Breton Railway and Ceal Company, and the rightsof the Company
in the Pictou Branch has long been well known to the Dominion Government, the
arrangements for such acquisition baving Leen the subject of numerous communica-
tions between the two Governments.

The Act of the Provincial Legislature covrfirmirg the agreements hetween the
Local Government and the Company, and anthorizitg the acquisition of the property,
was laid before the Hon' the Minister of Railwayr roon after it passed.

In May last, two Members of the Nova Scotia Government, Mesers. White and
Fielding, went to Ottawa as delegates, and discussed the question with the Mivister,
Sir Charles Tupper. It was not then intimnted that there wus any defau!t on the
part of either the Company or of the Government which should impede the delivery
of the Branch. On 1he contrary, unconditional as-urances were given to the dele-
gates that it would be delivered to the Provincixl Government when required.

While the delegates were in Ottawa, thcy werc irformed by the Hon. W. B. Vail,
that he hrd had an interview with tho Minister with refcrence to the arrangements
of the Nova Scotia Government,

26



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

—
——

Mr. Vail stated that he had called on Sir Charles for the purpose of discussing
the transfer of the Pictou Branch, and that Sir Charles had assured him that the
ranch would bo delivered to the Local Government so soon as the arrangements
tween them and the Company should be closed.
This subject was also referred to in the House of Commons in the course of the
ebates on the proposed railway subsidies. On that occassion, the Minister of Rail-
Ways used the following words, which may be found on page 1332 of Hansard :—
‘“ The Committee are aware that, under the legislation which has aiready taken
g.ﬂce, the Government of Canada agreed to hand over the Branch from Truro to
tctou for the purpose of securing the construction of the line eastward, the Govern-
Ient of Nova Scotia, with an additional subsidy, secured the construction of the line of -
Tailway to the Strait of Canso. Under the existing legislation, the whole of that
Property is therefore the property of the Eastern Extension Company; but the
Overnment of Nova Scotia made a contract with that Company which bound the
Ompany, in case the Government, by a certain time, paid them their actual expendi-
Yure, irrespective of the subsidy which had been given to them,to hand over to the
Overnment of Nova Scotia the whole property, The arbitration provided for in
at con';ract between the Company and the Government of Nova Scolia is now
1ng place.

... - 1t is expected that in a few days that road from Truro to the Strait of Canso
Will be in possession of the Government of Nova Scotia, and the Government of -
Ova Scotia are anxious to utilize that for the purpose of securing the extension of

® railway system to Sydney or Louisbourg, in Cape Breton.”
Parti ' invite the attention of your Government to the words of the Minister used in
arliament that: “It is expected that in a few days the road from Truro to the Strait
of Canso will be in possession of the Government of Nova Scotia,” showing that, in
© opinion of the Minister, there were then no conditions respecting completion of
:::!]tr?ct or equipment of road, the fulfilment of which was required precedent to the
sfer.
These repeated private and public assurances, coming from the Minister of Rail-
:’ays, who was thoroughly familiar with the whole subject, were accepted by the
delegates and by our Government as satisfactory, and no {urther question was raised
I8 Parliament or eleewhere.
013 the 11th of August last, the Deputy Commissioner of Public Works and Mines
or Nova Scotia addressed you a letter, stating that the Provincial Government and
¢ Halifax and Caye Breton Railway Company had entered into all necessary agree-
ents, that steps bad been taken 10 procure rollit g stock for the Pictou Branch, and
23t on or about the 15th of September or at the latest the st of October, the Pro-
Yincial Government would be in a position to take over and operate both the Eastern
Xlension and the Branch, and requesting the co-operation of your Department in
8Ving prompt delivery of the Branch,
¥ n the 2uth of August, the Government of Nova Scotia sent their Railway Manager,
D(. Scott, to Ottawa, with instructicns to place himeelf in communication with your
in‘;l'aﬂmgnt and arrange details of the transfer. Mr. Scott. took with him, for the
Ormation of your Government, an agreement between 1he Government of Nova
egoh_ii‘and the Company. dated 6th of June, 1883, whereby the Company, on the
Ddition 1hercin set forth, agrced 10 transter their rcad, with their rights in the
ar’gt.Oll Branch, 10 the Government, on or before the 1at of October. Mr. Sc.ott, as we
menltflformed, notified you that he had this agreement. that the Nova Scutia Gevern-
ad bhad madg payment of balt a million dollars to the Company, that the m:ney
Satisfeen provided for the final payment, and that all that was required to ensure a
o ??('tory completion of the business was an arrangement on the part of your
Veroment to deliver the Branch promptly.
ap ]_It Will be seen from these fucts, that the Nova Scotia Government's firet formal
1}3 1cation for 1he transfer was made, not in our interview of 1lth October, as the
. erin Council would imply, but two months earlier, by a letter dated 11th
8ust, at which time the Government had obtained from the Company, as above-
27



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 1884

mentioned, an equitable title to the Company’s rights, and had paid the half million
dollars on account of the purchase money ; the road was being operated for their
account by the Company, and it was arranged that the transaction was to be finally
closed by the payment of the balance of purchase money and the execution of the
formal transfer on the ist of October.

We submit that the Government of Nova Scotia might reasonably expoct that if
objections to the transfer of the Branch were to be made, they would be raised upon
the occasion of the first application, or soon after; but no objections were then
Qg‘ered, nor was any intimation given that qualified the assurances previously
obtained.

Mr. Scott reported to the Government at Halifax that he had been informed
that the business would be taken up at a meeting of Council about the 6th of Sep-
tember. On the 3rd of that month, the Commissioner of Public Works telegraphed
you, asking when the meeting would be heid, to which a reply was received that the
subject could not be considered before the end of that mounth.

As the agreement of June 6th required the Governmont of Nova Scotia to pay
the whole purchase money and complete the transaction with the Company on or
before the 1st of October, the intimation that we could not receive an answer from
the Dominion Government before the end of September was received with very
great surprise.

On the 10th of September the Commissione of Public Works "and Mines sent
you a lettor referring to the assurances previously given, and to the serious vonse-
quences which might ensne if further delays should occur, and urging your Govern-
ment to arrange at onee for a transfer on the 1st of October.

Mr. Scott was again s:nt to Ottaws, to press the mattor upon the attention of
¥‘(r)ur Government, and on the 28th ot Septomber a telegram was sent to the Hon. A,

. McLelan, as a Minister from Nova Scotia, reviewing the facts of the ease, and
askin'c him to use his influence in the interests of the Province.

Thus, up to the 18t of October, the Government of Nova Scotia had beeu, for
seven weeks, striving to induce the Dominion Government to deal with the question,
The Government of Nova Scotia were, at that date, in such a position, that .f they
failed to pay the balance due the Company, they would lose the right to acquire the
Company’s property, on the favourable terms of the various agreements, and the
policy initiated by the late Government of Nova Scotia, carried on by the present
Administration, and unanimously supported by both branches of the Provincial
Legislature, would end in a failure.

Unwilling to have such a consummation, and relying upon the assurances of the
Minister, the Government of Nova Scotia paid the Company the balance due them,
and finally closed the transaction.

After this had been done we learned. for the first time, by the letter of the Ist
of Oclober, received on the 4th, that the Dominion Government were about to place
obstacles in the way, HEven then wo woere not informed as to your Government’s
objections to the transfer. The letter from youar Department, of 1st of October,
merely stated, that in the opinion of your Government, * The special provisions of
“the Act 42 Viec,chap. 12, and of the agreements between the several parties con-
“ cerned, dated 1st February, 1879, under which the transfer in question would be
“ made, apply only under circumstances which are in no way similar to those at
“ present existing.”

As the letter just referred to conveyed no intimation of the nature of the objec-
tions entertained by your Government to the claim that had been before them for
some time, the Government of Nova Scotia were unabls to understand what, in trath,
was the difficulty felt or the view entertained by your Government.

To facilitate the transaction of the business we were requested by our colleagues
to proceed to Ottawa, and did so at once, acriving there.on the 8th of October. We
communicated with your Department at once, and wrote a letter asking to be placed
n possession of the objections to the immediate transfer,

28



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 1884
S ——

The fairness of the request was acknowledged by you at our first interview.
me remarks were made by you as to grounds that might be taken by your Govern-
ment, You informed us, however, that these were not to be considered the Government’s
answer, and that we should await an official statement, which would be furnirhed us
Without delay. Subsequently, we had several interviews with you and also with Hon.
T. McLelan and addressed letters to both, and also had an interview with the Right
on. Sir John A. Macdonald, in all of which we urged the importance of
Prompt action. We were not furnished with the promised statement of objections until
e 20th of Qctober, when the Order in Council was handed us.
If the objections had been raised at a reasonable time the, Government of Nova
cotia might have endeavored to remove them at once, or, failing in that, might have
Withdrawn from the engagement with the Company, received back the half million
ollars which had been paid, and allowed the Company to retain the property. In-
8smuch ag the Dominion Government, in the first instance, gave the assurances weo
Jave referred to through the Minister of Railways, and never qualified them by any
Intimatjon during the many weeks after the Local Government formally applied
for the transfer, we respectfully submit that the Dominion Goverpment should not
Taise objections now, after the Province has ircevocably committed itself to large
Obligations which must produce most serious inconvenience if the Dominion Govern-
mment do not transfer the Branch, as requested.
While it is true that the Local Government claim the Branch as assigns of the
C'?mpany, it is to be observed that, independently of this, that Government have cer-
‘!:am rights and obligations under the Dominion Aect of 1879. It might be contended
10 law that as assigns, under the third section, sub-section A, the Government would
ave the right to propose a tariff, and then as a Government to approve of that tariff.
Ut ag the spirit of the Act contemplates that the tariff shall be subject to the ap-
Provaj of an independent tribunal, and it may be contended that while they own the
Tailway the Local Government will not hold that position, we are prepared, if the
Suggestions we are about to make on the other points be adopted, to acquiesce in the
View that so long as the Government of Nova Scotia continued to own the railways,
© tariff should be submitted to the Government of the Dominion, as provided by
8ection 5, and we shall presently state our view of the rights this section gives to
either party., But if the Dominion Government have recourse to certain parts of
the Act for the purpose of obtaining a right to approve of the tariff, they should give
e Local Government the benefits while they apply the obligations of those parts.
-2 this view, we have to restpectfully take exception to the contention that whether
it the hands of the Company or of the Government of Nova Scotia it is contem-
lated that the Government of the Dominion shall only divest itgelf of the Pictou
*anch after the Eastern Extension and Ferry shall have been completed, equipped
and established, and to tariff of charges settled.

We submit that the Act contemplates the tranefer of the Branch to the Govern-
Dent of Nova Scotia before the completion of the Eastern Extension, and in support
9 this view, we call attention to the wording of the Act, read in connection with the
8greement upon which it was founded, and which is cited in the preamble, ,

Ve contend that the Act itself is susceptible of but one cobstruction on this
Juestion, and that is that the transfer of the Branch to the Nova Scotia Government
+S 1o take effect 8o soon as the Extension and Ferry have become the properly of

3t Government, and so s0on as that Government have been anthorized to carry out

© conditions of the Act. But any doubtful construction which could exist on that
Subject is et at rest by the terms of the agreement upon which the Act is founded.

he agreement contains the following clause :—

« hat in the event of the said two lines of railway and ferry becoming the
« Property of the Nova Scotia Government under the preceding sub-clause, before the
« 331d Eastery, Extension Railway and Ferry are completed, equipped and established,
« -3¢ 821d last named railway and ferry, shall with all reasonable despatch be com-

Pleted, €quipped and established by the Nova Scotia Government,” &e.

© provisions of the Act on the subject are as follows :—

{3



47 Victoria, =~ Sessional Papers (No. 563.) A, 1884

“ And so soon thereafter as the said Eastern Kxtension and Ferry and appurte-
« nances shall have become the property of the Nova Scotia Government, free from
« encumbrances, pursuant to the agreement in that behalf between the said Govern-
“ ment and Company, and if or 8o soon- thereafter as the Nova Scotia Government
¢ ghall be authorized to carry out the conditions herein contained, and on their part
¢ to0 be performed, the said Pieton Branch shall be transferred by the Government
«“ of Canada to the Nova Scotia Government, subject to the terms hereinafter
¢ set out.”

5. In the event of the said Eastern Extension and Ferry and appurtenances
becoming the property of the Nova Scotia Government, as above mentioned, the said
Pictou Branch shall be transferred to that Government, subject to the following
conditions :—

(a.) “ That if the said Kastern Extension and Ferry and appurtenances become
“ the property of such Government before the same are completed, equipped and es-
¢ tablished, the said Government shall complete, equip and establish the same with
¢ all reasonable despatch.

(b). “ That so soon as the same have been so completed and established, or if
¢ the same become the property of the Nova Scotia Government, after they have
“ been completed, equipped and established, the said Pictou Branch, Eastern Exten-
“ gion and Ferry, shall %e thercupon efficiently and continuously operated by the
“ Nova Scotia Government, to the satistaction of the Governor General in Council, at
“ g fair and reasonable tariff of charges, which shall be made and established by the
« Nova Scotia Government, subject to the approval of the Government of Canada, and
“ which shall only be altered or amended with the _assent and approval of the said
*¢ last named Government.

(¢.) ¢ That in the event of the failure of the Nova Scotia Government to com-
« plete, equip and establish the said Eastern Extension and Ferry, with all reasonable
“ despatch, as above provided for, or in the event of their failure for a period of three
t“ months to operate the said railways, or either of them, or the said ferry,
“ efficiently and continuously, in the manner hereinbefore described, the said two
“ lines of railway and the said ferry, shall thereupon become vested in and become
¢ the property of the Government of Canada,” &c.

It is thus clearly shown that even if the Eastern Extension were not completed
the Dominion Government should not, on this ground, refuse to transfer the Branch
to the Government of Nova Scotia.

It is evident that Parliament intended the transter to be made if required by the
Local Government before such completion, and relied on the penalty of forfeiture as
an ample guarantee that the Local Government would, with all reasonable despatch,
complete, cquip and establish the railway and ferry. But while we claim that unier
the Act, completion of the Eastern Extension and Ferry is not necessary to enable the
Local Government to fairly claim the transfer of the Branch, we submit that the
HBastern HExtension and Ferry were some time ago substantially completed, equipped
and established to the satisfaction of the Government of Canada. We are in a posi-
tion to state that the objections raised by the late Liocal Government to the Company’s
claim of completion were regarded by the Minister of Railways and by Mr. Schreiber,
the Chief Engineer of Government Railways, as unfounded in fact. .

The Minister informed me of the undersigned (Mr. Pipes) in Ottawa in Decem-
ber last that the Company had substantially completed their undertaking, and that
the Dominion Government could not refuse to give them the Branch.

Mer. Schreiber made & similar statement to Mr. Pipes, and we find that so far
back as 2%th July, 1882 he (Mr, Schreiber) in an official letter to you said: * I may
“say that 1 went over the works some time ago, and so far as a cursory examination
“admitted of, it cortainly appeared to me they had built a good substantial road,
“and upon enquiry at the Straits of Canso, I learned that the steamer employed had
¢ performed her service fairly well.”

If I am right in my views, it would appear as if the Company were entitled to
receive the road.
30



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.53) A. 1884

—
—

It may be stated that the objections offered by the late Government of Nova
cptia to the Company’s claim were Lo some extent technical, the Government’s object
€ing to have the Branch remain in the hands of the Dominion Government until the

Consumation of arrangement then in progress for the acquisition of lines by the
rovince., But in ome point the present Government felt the objections were of a
Iore subgtantial character—the sufficiency of the ferry steamer “ Norwegian.,” Ta
that we shall presently refer. 1t seems evident from the facts here presented, that
© Dominion Government recognized the Eastern Extension and Ferry as havi?ﬁ
een substantially completed, equipped and established, and would have deliver
® Branch ere this to the Company if the rights of the latter had not been acquired
¥ the Local Government. In December last, the Government of Nova Scotia were
Dotified to appear before the Minister of Public Works at Ottawa for the purpose of
AVing the question of completion of the Company’s contract determined by the
arbitrament of the Minister.

The dispute between tho Local Government and the Company was then settled
b&_’ an agreement, in which the Government bound themselves that in event of their
Wlthdrawing from the scheme for the purchase of the property, they would at once
grant the certificate of completion, and assent to the transfer of the Branch to the
COmp:my; and thereupon the Company’s solicitor, Hon. J. J. C. Abbott, addressed a
letter to the Hon. Minister, informing hima that the differences between the Govern.
lent and the Company, concerning which he had been asked so arbitrate, had beer
adjusted hy an agreement between the parties.

With reference to the sufficiency of the ferry, the only questions as to completion
DOW rajsed, the Government of Nova Scotia have taken such steps as should leave no
Toom {op exception. The steamer is off the ferry route at present, only for the
E““POSG of being thoroughly repaired. Sosoon as the arrangements would permit, the

ocal Government undertook to make such improvements in the boat as would
render her gufficient. In J uly they invited the Inspection of your own officials, Mr.
. R. Coker, Inspector of Hulls, and Mr. W. M. Smith, Steamboat Inspector, and
Tequested him to report whether she could be made thoroughly efficient, and if so,
0 8pecify what repairs or improvements were required. They reported that the
Norwegian” could be made a first-class vessel for the service. Steps were immediately
€ to carry out their recommendations, and the work is now making rapid
Progress,  The hull is being strengthened and oxtensively repaired, a new boiler is
I courge of construction, a condenser is being made, the machinery is being
Oroughly overhauled and repaired. These improvemeats, it is estimated, will cost
Ctween $10,000 and $12,000. Where it has been possible, the contractors have
t.ee“ required to bind themselves, under penalties for every day’s delay beyond the
me &pecified for the performance of the work:

The efforts thus made by the Local Government to improve the ferry service

? ould be g sufficient guarantes of their datermination to perform their part in good
Ath, o refuse a transfer of the Branch because the steamer has been taken off the
vy for repairs, would, we submit, bo unreasonable. We are not aware of any facts
AL warrant the statement in the Order in Council, that the Eastern Extension has
" been equipped. The railway has been in operation for considerable time,
ge"fo?ming its work in 4 satisfactory mannor, and the adequacy of its equipment has
Ot hitherto heen questioned.
... The rolling stock provided by the Company was in most cases in excess of the
g&dflt_lty mentioned in the Order in Council as an equipment for the Extension. In
dition to thig, there is now on the road a quantity of new stock ordered by the.
C‘Ovel'nx_nent. 1t must be evident from these facts that there is no ground for the
PUtention that the Fastorn Extonsion “has not been equipped.”
- As 10 the Pictou Branch, we are unable to find in the Act a single word which
0“3‘111‘93 the Company or the Government to equip it prior to the transfer, and obvi-
Ously it could not be equipped by the Government while they were not in possession of
Cre again Parliament very properly considered that the penalty of forfeiture
© of default wag ample to induce the Local Government to take all necessary
31

in cag



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 188%

steps to equip and operate the road. We submit that, on re-cowsideration, the con-
clusion must be reached that there is no ground for a present demand that the Do~
minion Governmeut should be satisfied as to the equpment of the Pictou Branch.
Hence the stipulations of the Order in Council as to the equipment of the Branch, as
a condition precedent to the transfer are at variance with the Act and should not be
insisted on.

The Order in Council attaches undue importance to the memorandum of rolling
stock said to have been farnished 1o the Nova Scotia Government last spring,. We
have already pointed out that in our view of the question the Dominion Government
have not the right to stipulate as they now propose as to the stock for the Branch,
If the memorandum referred to had been furnished to the Nova Scotia Government
as a condition of transfer it would at once have been objected to. As a matter of
fact it was not so furnished nor was it ever made an official paper. In the course of '
interviews between the Minister of Railways and Mecssrs. White and Fielding, of the
Nova {Scotia Government, in May last, the Minister offered to furnish a copy of a
memorandum, prepared by Mr. Schreiber, of the quantity of rolling stock he esti-
mated would be required for the two roads. The offer was thankfully accepted and
Mr. Fielding received the memorandum from the Minister ia a hotel in Ottawa. Bat
it was neither offered nor received as a conditiou of transfer or as a demand by the
Dominion Government. It was an unofficial paper kindly furnished by the Minister.
to the delegates for their information.

This subject was discussed at our interview with you on the 11th ult. Mr,
Trudeaun, the Deputy Minister, made a search ot the Departmental records, and
reported to you in our presence that there was nothing to show that the Government
of Nova Scotia had ever been asked to supply the rolling stock mentioned in the
memorandum.

The Local Government have provided an equipment which, they are advised
will, under fair arrangements between the Dominion and Provinecial roads, such as-
are usually made for through trafiice by companies operating connectirg lines, prove
sufficient tor the efficient working of the roads, The adjustment of the proportion of
coal cars to be farnished by the Nova Scotia Government was one of the que~tions
which Mr. Scott was sent to, Ottawa, in August to settle with your Depariment.
Hence, if there is any deficiency in the equipment for through coal traffic, it urises,
not from any unwillingness on the part of the Nova Scotia Government to furnish
its proportion of cars, but from the failure of the Dominion Government to meet our
request for an arrangement in this and other matters of detail. The additional s10ck
called for by the memorandum of Mr, Schreiber would, we are informed, unneces-
sarily add about $400,000 to the outlay of the Province. The Nova Scotia Govern-
ment do not wish to incur any expense for equipment that is not necessary.

While we cannot admit the right of the Dominion Government to prescribe the
quantity of rolling stock, we may remark that we have already given an iatimation
that should remove any fear they have on the score of equipment.

We have repeatedly stated that upon a transfer of the Branch being given, the
Nova Scotia Government would rgree to refer the question of equipment to Mr.
Schreiber, representing the Dominion, and Mr. Scott, representing the Proviuge, and
in event of their disagreement to a third railway manager, to be mutually cho=en.

To guard against misunderstanding on this point, we made the proposal in
writing to Hon. Mr, McLelan, on the 1lth of October, and authorized hiim to use it
when the question came before the Council. 1f the Branch be transferred and the
question of equipment be referred, as suggested, und the tribunal decido that the
rolling stock provided is insufficient for the traffic, the Nova Scotia Government
will, with all reasonable dispatch, supply the deficiency, and it is not to be forgotten
that a failure to operate the line efficiently involves the right of the Dominicn Gov- -
ernment to forfeit the property, and is the stipuiate t and adequate security for due -
diligence in this respect.

There remains for consideration the question of the tariff, the most important
one. Your Government have taken the ground that the tariff must be settled betore-

32



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A, 1884

the transfer, and they not only treat this as a condition precedent, but they go further
and themselves propose a tariff, All this, we submit, is directly at variance with the
Act, which contemplates that the transfer should first be made and that then & tariff
should be prepared by the Government of Nova Scotia,and submitted for the approval
of the Dominion Government. A fair interpretation of the Act would, wo suggest,
be, that upon taking possession of the Branch, the Local Government should operate
it under the existinyg tariff, which not only has the approval of the Dominion Govern-
ment, but is of their own creation, until the preparation of a new tariff, to be submitted
to the Dominion Government for approval at their earliest convenient time. In our
interviews with you, and also in our letter, to Hon. Mr. McLelan, we offered
to do this, We would urge that more cannot be requiréd in law or in equity.

“‘While we claim that the tariff question does not proEerly arise now, we feel that,
in a matter of so much importance we should, even at this time, guard against any
misunderstanding. We submit that the tariff proposed in the Order in Council is
one that the Government of Nova Scotia should not be asked to agree to as the fair and
reasonable tariff contemplated by the Aet of the Dominion Parliament. Indeed, you,
8ir, in one of our early interviews, frankly admitted that the present rates which we
aro asked to continue are, in some come cases, not fair and veasonable. If the con-
dition now proposed had been placed in the agreements or Acts retating to the trans-
fer, we feel satisfied that the Compar+y wonld never have undertaken their contract,
and we have no hesitation in sayiu; that theGovernmen: of Nova Scotia would not
have taken proceedings to acquire the Company’s ptoperty and rights if it had been
understood that the exieting rates on through traffic were, in all cases, to be eontinued,
The rate on a large portion of the through coal traffic is three-tenths of ‘a cent per
ton per mile, This, we are advised, is lower than the rate of any of the railway -
companies whose tariffs have béen approved by the Dominion Government. We
must respectfully take exception to the proposal that the through rates should be
divided between the Intercolonial and Picton Branch on & mileage basis. Coal for
the Upper Provinces passes over 40 miles of the Pictou Branch, and 618 of the Inter-
colonial. A division of the through rates on a mileage basis, allowing ‘the short line
of 40 miles no more per mile than the line which has the long haul of 618 miles, would
be s0 much at variance with the well understnod principles of railway business, that
we feel we need ouly call attention to the effect of the proposal to satisfy your
Government that it should not beadhered o when the trafficquestion properly comes
up for consideratien. The question of terminal charges has an important bearing on
through rates. When it is considered that there are larger terminal charges on the
short line than on the long one, the unfairness of the proposed mileage basis becomes
still clearer. It may be observed that the Government of the Dominion has mno
greater interest than the Government of Nova Scotia in promoting the coal trade,~—
indeed not so much. The successful operation of the Pictou Branch depends very
largely on the development of the mining interests of the country through which it
passes. Hven more important than this is the fact that the coal royalties form the

rgest source of Provincial revenue, apart from the subsidy from the Dominion.
Consequently, the Government of Nova Scotia have every motive to encourage the
coal trade, by establishing low rates of freight on the railways, and there can be no
cause for any fear on the part of the Dominion Government that the rates to be
proposed by the Liocal Government will be other than fair and reasonable.
_ We shall not dwell longer on the question of the tariff, but beg leave to refer to
the annexed Report from Mr. Scott, on this, and also on the condition respecting
rolling stock. ‘

V%ith’ regard to the legal aspects of the subject, we have consultedjeminent

counsel, who fully concur in the views we have expressed. :

“We have hitherto confined our remarks to the question of the transfer of the
Pictou Branch to the Local Government. We deem: it proper to observe, before
' concluding, that our Government have at all times been desirous of utilizing the

Branoh, for the purpose of securing the extension of the railway system into the
Island of gug)e Breton.
© . b8
38



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

They have been willing that the Dominion Government should retain the B anch
and acquire the new road to the Strait of Canso, on any fair terms that would give
assurance of the accomplishment of that purpose. We respectfully urge that the
Dominion Government should either enter into such an agreement, or promptly
transfer the Branch to the Local Government, {ree from any conditions or restrictions
that would prevent the latter from making the enterprise a remunerative one to the
Province.

Already the Province has suffered considerable loss through the delay in the
arrangements for the transfer. The imposing of the conditions mentioned in the
Order in Council would largely increase the first cost of the undertaking to the
Province and, at the same time, so reduce the expected revenue as to not only
destroy all hope of makin% the properties available in assisting Cape Breton exten-
sion, but also deprive the Province of moneys relied on to pay interest on the capital
invested in the roads.

Thus, wha$ has boen regarded by all partics as a wise and profitable undertaking
would, by the unfair restrictions, be made a bardon, and the grants for the ordinary
rervices—already, in some cases, too small—would have to be reduced to enable the
Government to meet the obligations of the Province.

We respectfully beg that these representations may receive early atteution from
your Government, and we trust that, on a re-consideration of the whole question,
they may see that the request of the Government of Nova Scotia is, in all respects,
reasonable, and that compliance with it will fulfil both the express terms of the Act
and the well understood design of all parties in the policy which the Act was framed
to carry out.

We have the honor to be, Sir, your obedient servants,

WILLIAM T. PIPES,

W. S. FIELDING.
Hon, J. H, Porz, Acting Minister of Railways.



A. 1884

Sessional Papera (No.53.)

47 Victoria.

|

“Rvanwgr vieog vaokr “Labvunyy iy
‘LLOJS 'V O
*e88] ‘Iequoao) pojep ‘Fuipiery pue sodiy Sassoly uoH 03 jiodoyy Lwx ur 0} PALIOJOL JUOWOILIS

€881 ‘'AON HZ ‘XVAITVH

1) e#1) 1) 1%t qsrfr ferfr|er
12 1) y¥e] tviesii{esfr|1x
et o fufstjr st T | ot
o ity *~ .— ~ ﬁ *N .m FTIITTS EYYY N.H
)18 1 TV:MONA@H
gel 1| i) 1 Ut k6 {12
% 1} 1141 1| ¥e fez{1 | 2z {1 {%or
| ~|—|—

BigisimE P IEF B 5B
=g ise =l N =l =oia &
uN%Mou Q@ B o B

< Q

SU1EH |2 3] |2

- 0 0 O

B g 8

@ & 2

vttt

*818() 883]0) 187 |

“7003g Suyiioy Jo vopnqUISIQ PIYISEID

ol1 | 0081 0059 | 000‘e¥g 099 09T {oFT |& {61 o1 {1g  [oeTl |*" *340p woruimoq £q
103 po1ie9 30038 Jurfioy
—£BM[TBY V11008 BAON
6T | 0081 009‘e | 000 5P ozL jis [o (9 et [v1 081  {***** * 0SUBY) 0} 0INI,
o3 mrxoxddy —£BM{1BY BOOY BAON
01T | 000 09g'e | 000'ZF1°‘T “lesy 16w leT 81 jee og  |esg | AeaneyT O ¥ CO'ND
6.1 | 000'g 009°C | 600'L6¥ oar jert {8 |wvler feg (161 |'eomug g feip ‘ojuoioy,
mw 1] 009's 05z % | 000'189'e TOUT (3291 |9€ [1v (19 (P21 |0F8,  |rrorereceee “*[eluof09IB} UL
21 | 0098 00074 | 000°008'TT {F9E 690 |8¥6°4 €01 |1€1 (08T [3%%  |985°T | fwmprey yuniy pusini®
91 { 080‘E 00E'¥ | 000°000°g (090'c  |969°6 [0T6'8T4SE |29€ |5€9 |8TE'T [690° |w+++reertrett wolUIWO(Y
_ $ $ $ ur sfeM[wy JO O[OYM
.m."u. m Q o] o =<} ..% 4 txt ol
2|5 ElE|Rlai=lola |8
Tle a sl eldlelsgl 2|8
@ . 2 B =4 s | 512 b o
@ a a [ a -
‘mogny tad | “fea - 5 p|lals -
W aad | yreg jof oo d . ] 415 1a E. ‘monrisdQ
sduiuavy  [op aod ow ® d ao : ] ut £BM[1BY JO SUNBN
88015 ane, |°PIBA T®10L &
*Jooyg Jurrox “SO1I

“Svmpey

1008 BAON oY1 jo juowmdmbgy egz yiim peredwoo s ‘sdemyivy [vioodg uo os[e puw ‘Ojoyp ¥ se sAvM[IvY UOIUIWOQ OY} UO
‘oprar qod wonnqLIsi peylsssl) os[e sv ‘opi 3od onjup poyvwInsy ‘Joo)g Saijjoy jo Ayyuvnd Suimoyg ‘ININAIVIS dAIVIALV],



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 1884

—crormamanes.

Havrax, 16th November, 1883,

GENTLEMEN,~—In compliance with your instructions, I bez to submit to you my
views respecting two of the main conditions named by the Dominion Government,
that from their standpoint, they consider necossary your Government should fulfil
before transfering the Pictou Branch Railway,

In the report of Committee of the Hon. Privy Council, dated the 20th
October, 1883, the first condition reads as follows :—* That the assignees agree to &
tariff of rates upon a mileage basis framed on the Intercolonial Railway tariff of
charges for traffic to and from the Picton Branch.”

Now, in assentiog to this condition, as I interpret it, your Government would of
necessity be obliged to accept the precent tariff in force on the Intercolonial Railway,
a8 the basis upon which to calculate the proportionate rates to accrue to the **Nova
Scotia Railway.” The Nastern FExtension Railway having a mileage of 80
miles, and the DPicton Branch 52 miles, gives a total of 132 miles to be
operated by your Government as again-t 840 milesof the Intercolonial system ; as the.
bulk of the traffic *cosl.’is confined to only 40 miles of the Pictou Branch,
viz. : from New Glasgow 1o Truro.

I consider it equitable to compare tho mileage of the two railways as 40
is to 618 miles (Truro to Chaudiére).

On the conditions imposed, your Government is bound to earry freight over the
40 miles on a proportionate basis [t must be remembered that the traffic having
its chief sonrce at New Glasgow and Stellarton (coal districts), the heavy charges for
terminal expenses, such as employees, heavy wear and tear ofsiding track and motive
power, in shunting, and all contingent terminal work will fall upon the Nova Scotia
Railway, with its emall mileage ; apart frora this, the Branck has heavy and long
grades, with severe curvature to contend with, as against comparatively easy grades
and fair alignments; these are the practicul difficulties to be met with in operating
the Pictou Branch., Your Government boing asked to accept the pro rata on a mile-
age basis, the question arises as to the margin of profit left for the Branch.

rom my experience, rates are established between connecting lines where the bulk
of traffic consist in coal and iron ores, on an equsal mileage basis, or virtually on a
local tariff, where the differences in mileage is so great. The local rates for freight
on the Intercolonial Railway, as far as ordinary merchandise, lumber, &c., are con-
eerned, are far out of proportion to those roads of a similar character to the Pictou
Branch in point of competition, Had the condition been pro rata on the tariff now in
force between Pictou Landing and Halifax, the question would be one difficult to
solve, but to ask that a road of 40 miles, bearing all the heavy terminal ex-
penses, should pro rata, with a railway of the length of the Intercolonial, upon a large
coal traffic, is a propesition totally impracticable and at variance with all railway
usage in practice.

To illustrate the position, I beg to submit the following figures, showing what
proportion the Pictou Branch would receive, taking the present tariff and last year’s
traffic as a guide :—

1st, Shipped to Halifax, 1882, 60,000 tons (about), average
ﬁ,, cent per ton per mile, on 40 miles (Pictou
r

anch) ...... convernne rebtreesesastn ansiraranerers e $21,600
Shipped to London during 1822, 70,000 tons at %

cent per ton per mile, 40 miles...cveseiciineiiinniinans 14,000
Shipped to Chaudiére 35,000 tons, at 4 cent. per ton
per, mile 40 miles....c..cc.eens cisrsreaienns Cereeens reeanns .er 4,500

————— s

Total receipts..cceiriserinnniiiies oorsennnnnnne $40,150

This would give about % of a cent per ton per mile, on 40 miles of road (Pictou
Branch). .
3



47 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.53.) ' A. 1884

e —

o rr——

2nd, Shipped to local points between New Glasgow and
Halifax and Moncton 52,000 tons, at 1} (average)

cents per ton per mile, on 40 miles...... Cresesieriercaans $27,400
3rd, Shipped to Pictou Landing 63,000 tons at 16 cents
per ton or 2 cents per ton per mile...cuviveviirnianiinns  $10,080
Summary.
Lots Nog, 1and 2, 217,060 tons, 49 miles==8,630,000 tous,
moved 1 mile, average [/ conts per ton permilo... §67,530

Lot No. 3, 63,000 tons, 8 miles:=514,000 tons, moved 1
mile, at average of 2 cents per ton per mile .......... 10,080

Total receipts’(gross) for moving 280,000 tons. 877,610

In the above statements I beliove I have the figures as accurate as can be arrived
8% Tt then requires no great knowledge in railroading to arrive at a conclusion that
@ above rates (upon a 40 mile basis) cannot be considered sufficient to pay actual
Operating expenses, not to speak of interest on the original cost of the railway, It,

8refore, cannot be interpreted as a fair and reasonable tariff.
bhave thoroughly investigated the question of coal traffic in the United States,
a0d T find that in the great coal districts of that country (Pennsylvania) the fillowing
3ures will give about an average of rates adopted on ail the principal railways. ‘Take,
Or instance, & road of nearly 400 miles in length : tho lowast rate per 40 miles is 50
¢ents per ton (1% cents per ton per mile); the highest rate (same millage), 67 cents
s:l‘.ton{ short distances, from 1 to 40 miles, 42 conts per ton; 200 miles, $2.74 per
tog’ 106 miles, $1.40 per ton, The railway nbove referred to moves over 6,000,000
th s] Per annum, at these rates ; the greater the mileage and the larger the shipments
' 8 less the rates should be. I cousider, therefore, that the comparison between the
ates of the Intercolonial and thoso of American roads admits of no discussion, as
sm?!'e 18 but little difference in the cost of operating them. I hardly think it noces-
a ¥ 1or one to go turther into the question to show that the tariff you are asked to
Opt with regard, more especially to coal traffic, is alosing one, and far from being

8 Lair and reasonable tariff,

b now come to the other condition imposed, in the matter of “ rolling stock,” to
l;’rgg‘ol;’lded to operate your railway, while your Governmeuat is not catlod upon to
8h an

o ¥ specific quantity, but simply to ¢ operate the road efficiently.” I desire
l.ai})lace'})ef‘ore you & statement (herewith attached) showing that the Nova Scotia
Way is (with the exception of the proportion of car stock which at any time will

9 provided) equipped better than aby other railway in the list, To come to figures,
o ou Wl.ll notice by the statement that the Dominion Government calls for an amount
milrollmg stock (calculated at present prices) equivalent to $3843,000, or on the
Wo eage of both branches, 130 miles, to $6,500 per mile of track. Now as $143,000
foru of stock will be sufficient to operate the Kastern Extension, the balance called
oo would represent a value of $13,000 per mile, as applied to the Pictou Branch, as
?&mst 89,000 per mile supplied by tho Grand Trunk Railway ot Canada, having a
§ng8 revenue of about $9,000 per mile, while the Pictou nranch will not yield
ann!;"grobably $2,600 per mile per annum, or both branches $1,800 per mile per

the rf.llennce_ at the tabulated statoment will show the proportion of rolling stock on
and b Ways in Canada as compared with what you have to operate the Pictou Branch
omi astern Extension, The statement is clear, and has been compiled from the
Mminion Railway Statistics of 1881 and 1832,
all the?f(ﬁ“e]usmn I have only to sav that, in my estimation, you have now on ha_nd
ilwa OIng stock necessary to operate the Pictou Branch and Eastern Extension
a basisys egiczeut]y, in every sense of the word—that is, taking the prescnt traflic as
of coal ear e only question open as to rolling stock supply is that of the proportion
" 908l ¢ars you would be obliged to furnish ascording to mileage, and I submit that
87



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A, 1884

your Government is only called upon to supply this class of stock according to the
mileage of railways oporated. This is strictly in accordance with all railway usage
and practice the world over,

I remain, your obedient servant,

~ C. A. SCOTT, General Manager, Nova Scotia Railway.
Hon., W. T. Pipgs, Premier, Hon, W. 8. Fienping, Halifax.

By telegraph from Ollawa {o Hon. V. T. Pipes and W. S. Fielding, Halifax, N.S.

Orrawa, 220d November, 1883,
Your lengthy communication of 10th inst, veceived to-day,

J. H. POPE.

6th December, 1833.

Sir,—I am instructed to transmit for your perusal a communication dated the
19th November, received from the Hon. Messrs, Pipes and Fielding, of the
Nova Scotia Government, conveying the views of that Government on the subject of
the Pictou Branch Railway, and soliciting a reconsideration of this matter by the
Dominion Goverrment.

The Acting Minister requests that you will te pleased to advise him as to the
right of the Nova Scotin Government to claim the Pictou Branch road under the
arrangement as set forth in Order in Council of the 20th October, 1883 (copy here-
with), after duly considering the points raised in the accompanying statements,

1 am, Sir, your cbedient servant

A. P.BRADLEY, Secretary.
G. W. Bursipgg, Deputy Minister of Justice.

SUPPLEMENTARY RETURN,
(68a) |

To an ADDRESS of the House oF CoMMoNs, dated 28th January, 1884);—
For copies of all correspondence between the Local Government of
Nova Scotia and the Department of Railways and Canals, respecting

Railway matters in the Province of Nova Scotia, of a date since the 6th
March, 1883.

By command, :
J. A, CHAPLEAU,

Secretary of State.
Department of the Secretary of State,

12th February, 1884.

MzaoranpuM giving the chief points of a conversation had on the 1tth October, 1883,
between the Hon. Mr. Pope and the Hon. Mr. Pipes, Premier of Nova Scotia,
the Hon. Mr. Fielding, member of that Government, and Mr. Scott, General Man-
agor of the Provincial Railways, in relation to tho transfer of the Pictou Branch,

Mr, Pope.—

Q.-—In what capacity are you acting, when you agk that the Pictou Branch be
handed over to you ?
38



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A, 1884

—

Mr. Pipes.— ’

A.—Asp Assignees of the Company who built the road (between New Glasgow
and the Strait of Canso, viz.: the Halifax aud Cape Breton Railway Company.)

Q.—Is there apy incumberance on the roads ?

QQ —What is the present position of the ferry ? A.—No.

No direct answer was given, but it was stated that an agreemsnt had been
?D.tered into, for the expenditure of the sum of $1(,00i), on the boat. in order to place
1t in & condition satisfuctory to the Steamboat Inspector.

In reference to the matter of the wharf on the Cape Breton side it was stated
that the best point for crossing had not yet been determined and that, therefore, no
8pecial ferry wharf had so far been provided.

Q. Has the road been examined by engineers on bahalf of the Nova Scotia Gov-
ernment ? :

A. Yes, on behalf of a former Government. The examining engineer reports it
8 ratisfactory; this report, however, anplied rather to the ferry than to the road
Uself. Mr. Fielding stated that his Guvernment considered themseives as bound by
the action of their predecessors in respect of this matter,

With respect to the question of the sufficiency of rolling stock on the branch,

r. Fielding observed that as it would be to the interests of the Province thut the
road should he operated as profitably as possible, they would look after those interests
Y providing sufficient rolling stock.

With referenco to the question of tariff, Mr. Pope said that it would be well that
the rates of carringe, particularly of coal, should be doalt with in ths agresmant for
the transfer of the Brauoch; that such rates should not be hisher than those at present
In force or hereafter to be ndopted on the Intercolonial Railway.

To this it was answered, that the Dominion Government have the power of fixing
the rates, and that no change from the existing rates could te made without the
Sanction of that Government.

Mr. Pope said that large sums of money had been invested in the coal and iroan
tmd*?s, and that the uncertain'y attaching to the mnon-definition of rates and the
Possibility of change was creating great uncasiness in the Province. That by fixing
t © rates, a matter which could be as well arranged now as at any futuce time,
Confidence would be given to those whose interests lay in the trades referred to.

OrTAWa, 8th December, 1883,

Str,—During the discussion of the points of differcnce bstween the Government
of Canada and the Government of Nova Scotia, respecting the transfer of the Pictou
ranch Railway, reference was made to tho dosirability of some arrangement by
Which the Dominion Government might retain the Pictou Branch and acquire the
JaStA?l'n Extension road. The Government of Nova Scotia, as has been explained in
Previous communications, have been auxious to utilize these lines to secure railway
©Xtension into the Island of Cape Breton. They desired to obtain from the Dominion
Overnment an engagement to provide for such extension, but that you have inti-
Wated cannot at present be given.
© now propose to transfer the Eastern Extension Railway, with its rolling
8tock anq ferry, the new rolling stock, and the rights of the Province in and to the
10tou Branch to the Dominion Government, leaving them free to utilize the same in
Such manner as they may deem best to attain the object in view.
© Dominion Government would be required : -—
H (L) To pay to the Government of Nova Scotia the sums paid by them to the
alifax and Cape Breton Railway and Coal Company, under the agreements and the
Arbitrators’ award.
be (2.) To pay and assume all expenses, interest, charges and obligations that have
oen incurred by the Government of Nova Scotia in their proccedings to acquire, pay
. l:]l‘eptur and equip these railways, with the Canso Ferry, so that the Province
1 suffer no loss on account of having t:é:en such proceedings.



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.53.) A. 1884

We had hoped that if no guarrntee of extension into Cape Breton could be given,
tha Dmininn Government would take the lines anl pay the Provinece its total outlay,
including subsidy ; but as you have informod ws that sach a proposal could not be
agreed to, it is to b understoold that the sums to bs paid by the Dominion Govern-
ment, under this propo:al, shall not include the cash subsidy paid by the Government
of Nova Scotia to the Compuny, under the contract for the construction of the
Eastern Ixtonsion.

Such legislation to bo resommendel to the Dominion Parliamoent and the
Legislature of Nova Scotia by the respective Governments, a3 may be necessary to
carry out the arrangement hereby proposed.

We have the honor to be, your obodient servants,
WILLIAM T, PIPES,
: W. S, FIELDING.
Hon. J- H. PorE, Acting Minister Railways and Canals.

Orrawa, 8th December, 1883,

Sir,—Referring to our letter of this date, and to your request for a maximum
statement of the amount to be paid by the Dominion Glovernment, we regret that wo
cannot furnish you with ~uch a siatement at present.  We can, however, guarantee
that the sums~ for payments to Company, Arbitrators’ fees, legal expenses, delegations,
printing &e., shall not cxceed what is set forth in an approximate statement pre-
viousty handed to you, which is as follows:—Paid to Halifax and Caps Breton at
various times, $1,153,075.42 (interest to be added from dafte of each payment);
arbitrators’ fees, lezul expenses, delegatioas, printing, &e., 89,000, This will have to
be arrangd:

1. C. C. Gregery’s claim, respecting $40,000 bonds, in which your Government
would stand in tho same position as the Nova Scotia Government now occupy to the
Company. For the history of this claim we refer you to Mr, Wallace Grabam, Q.C.,
Halifax, agent of the Minister of Justice, who is at present in Ottawa, and who is
engaged iu the case for the Company, in conjunction with Hon, J. J. C. Abbott,

2. New rolling stock to be purchased from us at cost and charges.

3. Steamer ¢ Norwegian.”

4, Repairs to old rolling stock, and repairs to road since the Local Government
agsumed control, .

5, Operating account.

6. Agreement with Bank of Montreal, if necessary, for withdrawal of our pro-
posed English loan,

You can assure your colleagues that no expense has been incarred by our Govern-
meat that has not been necessary. Our roiling stock has been purchased low, and is
of the best class. The repairs to the old rolling stock are such as would have been
necessary if you had had the stock, and they have been made under the direction of
a competent man. We shall be prepared to furmsh details of all items for which
we claim, and also vouchers if required. We do not expect to receive a dollar beyond
what has actually been expended or incurred. We think there will be no difference
of opinion as tn the charges to be admitted, but it might be well te guard against
difficulty or delay on that score by agreeing on some person to settle such differ-
ence, if any arise, in & summary way. For this purpose, we shall be satisfied to
accept the decision of any judge of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia whom you
may name.

‘We have the honor to be, your obedient servants,
WILLIAM T. PIPES,
W. S. FIELDING.

Hon, J. H. Popx, Acting Minister of Railways and Canals.
A 40



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

RETURN
(535)

To an ORDER of the HOUSE oF CoMMONSs, dated 28th January, 1884 ;—For
a Statement of the Revenue and working expenses of the Intercolonial
Railway, accrued for the six months ending 81st December, 1888, under
the several divisions, similar to Annual Statement B, Intercolonial Rail-
way, in the Public Accounts.

By Command,

J. A. CHAPLEATU,
Department of the Secretary of State, Secretary of State.
13th February, 1884.

RETURN
(53¢)

To an OrpER of the HoUSE OF CoMMONS, dated 30th January, 1884 ;—For
a Return of Casualties to trains on the Intercolonial Railway, arising
from collision, broken rails, or otherwise, from 1st March, 1883, to 1st
J anuary, 1884 ; the respective causes and dates ; the amount of damage
(if any) in each case to property; the amount of compensation paid to
owners of property destroyed or damaged, as well as amount of claims.
for loss or damage to property (if any) unsettled.

By Command,

D J. A. CHAPLEAT,
°partment of the Secretary of State, Secretary of State.
16th Felkruary, 1884.

RETURN
(53)

To an OrpER of the House or}CoMMons, dated 3rd March, 1884 ;—For &
Return showing the length,Pin miles, of the Intercolonial Railway,
between River du Loup and Moncton, and the original cost of con-
structing the same; also the length of said road between the boundary
of New Brunswick and Truro, together with the cost thereof, not in=-

cluding the rolling stock.
By Command,

Do J. A. CHAPLEAU,
Partment of the Secretary of State, Secretary of State.
10th March, 1884.

{In accordance with the recommendation of the Joint Commitiee on Printing
8351 the above Returns are not printed.)



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1851

RETURN
(53e)

To an ORDER of the HouseE or CoMMONSs, dated 14th February, 1884 ;—For
a Statement showing, in separate columns, the names of the several
principal Officials in the service of the Government on the Intereolonial
Railway; their ages, origin, place of residence, nature of employment,
amount of present yearly salary, date of entering ‘the Service, and
salary at date of appointment.

By Command,

J. A CHAPLEAU
Department of the Secretary of State, Secretary of State.

7th March, 1884,

RETURN
(53/)

To an ORDER of the HousE or CoMMONs, dated 14th February, 1884 ;--For
a Return showing the number of days and the dates upon which the
Intercolonial Board of Commissioners held Sittings, from the 1st day of
January, 1888, to the 81st day of January, 1884. The number of times
each Member was absent from Meetings, the monthly allowances, paid
‘to each Member, whether salary, travelling expenses or otherwise, and
the total amount paid to each during the time above named ; also, dates:
upon which Meetings were held outside of Ottawa, and where.

By Command,

J. A. CHAPLEAU,
Department of the Secretary of State, Secretary of State.

28th March, 1884.

—————

RETURN
(53¢)

To an OgRDER of the HousE oF 'ComMons, datéd 8rd March, 1884 ;—For a
Statement showing the amounts derived from sale of buildings on the
Ittercolonial Railway, between Hadlow and Riviére du Loup, in-
clusively; by whom sold, the name of the purchaser, and the price

paid for each Building.
By Command
T A CHAPLEAT,

Department of the Secrotary of State, Sccretary of State.
28th March, 1884,

[In accordance with the recomméndation of the Joint Commitiee on Printing,
the above Returns are not printed.]



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

RETURN
(53%)

0 an ADDRESS of the Housk oF CoMMoRs, dated 28th January, 1884 ;—For
copies of all Orders in Council, Instructions to, and Correspondence
with the Commissioners under the Commission issued in connection
Wwith the claims arising out of the construction of the Intercolonial
Railway, and a Statement of the matters referred to them, and of the
moneys paid to them and to the Becretary, and of the number of days
during which the Commissioners sat, all subsequent to the period

covered by the Return to the Address of last Session.
By Command,
J. A. CHAPLEAT,
Department of the Secretary of State, Secretary of State.
28th March, 1884.

RETURN
(534)

To an OrpEr of the HousE o Commons, dated 11th February, 1884 ;—For
copies of Arrangements made between the Dominion Government and
the Quebec Central Railway Company, whereby the said Company
enjoys the right of way over that part of the Intercolonial Railway

known as the St. Charles Branch.
By Command,

Do J. A. CHAPLEATU,
Pértment of the Secretary of State, Secretary of State.
2nd April, 1884,

————tm—

RETURN
(53)

To an ADDRESS of the HousE or Commons, dated 10th March, 1884 :—For
a Statement of all copies of Correspondence, not already brought down,
between the Dominion Government and the Government of New
Brunswick, relating to a claim made by the latter Government for the
balance they claim is due them on that portion of the Intercolonial
Rajlway known as the Eastern Extension, since May, 1876 ; also, all

Minutes of Council since that date.
By Command,
Do J. A. CHAPLEAT,
Partment of the Secretary of State, Secretery of State,
2ud April, 1884.

I accordance with the recommendation of the Joint Cammiltee on Printing,
53513 the above Returns are not prinied.]



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 538.) A. 1884

RETURN
(53%)

To an OrRDER of the HouskE oF CoMMONS, dated 28th January, 1884 ;—For
a Return showing the quantity of Rolling Stock purchased for the
Intercolonial Railway during the year ending 81st December, 1883,
giving each kind of Rolling Stock, and whether purchased under con-
tract or otherwise, the parfies from whom purchased, and the cost of
each kind. Also, aStatement showing what has been built during the
year in the Government Workshops, giving each kind.

By Command,

J. A. CHAPLEAT,

Department of the Secretary of State, Secretary of State.
1st April, 1884.

RETURN
(631)

To an ORDER of the HousE oF CoMMONS, dated 14th February, 1884 :—For
a Comparative Statement showing the names, offices or positions, yearly
salary,and time of entering the Service, of employees on the Intercolonial
and Prince Edward Island Railways, in the following Departments :—-
Superintendent’s Office, Road Department, Mechanical Department,
Stores’ Department and Accountant’s Office. Also, the names and aver-
age monthly wages paid to Conductors, Drivers and Station Agents on
the said respective Roads.

By Command,

J. A. CHAPLEAU,

Dopartment of the Secretary of State, Kecretary of State.
3rd April, 1884.

[In accordance with the recommendation of the Joint Commitiee on Printing,
the above Returns are not printed.]



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A 1884

~—

COPIES

(53m)
OF Orders in Council, appointing three Commissioners to Investigate and

Report on Claims arising out of the Construction of the Intercolonial
Railway, &ec.

Cxrrirrep Cory of a Report of a Committeeof the Honorable the Privy Council, approved
by His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 28th July, 1882.

Ou a Report, dated 26th July, 1882, from the Minister of Railways and Canals,

Submitting that certain claims arising out of or connected directly or indirectly with

© construction of the Intercolonial Railway, have been pressed upon his attention
Yom limo 10 time.

That rome of the claims have been before the courts, and some have been reported
Upon by Frank Shanly, Esq., C.E., and others, or no action has been taken with re-
Bard to the rest of them. ' o

That it is advisable that three Commissioners be appoirted to make enquiry into
the matter of these claims, and upon consideration ot ihe evidence already taken,
aud upon such further investigation as to them shall scem necessary, shall report
thereon to Your Excellency in Council, for the information of Council, that they may

© well advined as to the liability of Her Majesty in regard to these claims.

That the Commissioners shall first, and as preliminary to the investigation of
the several claims, upon being satisfied as to the facts exclude from their considera-

all cloims coming within any of the six following clusses : — ) ’
. 1. Apy claim madeby a person between whom and Her Majesty there is no
Privity of contract.

2. Any claim that has been before a court of justice, and decided adversely to
the claimants, excopt where the adverse decision was given on the following ground
:"ly, namely, that the Chief Engineer has not certified that the work has been duly

Xecuted,

3. Any claim which by agreement between the parties or their attorneys or
Countel, ar.d the persons then acting for Her Majesty, was to abide the result of a
Case bofore the courts, where the latter was decided adversely to the claim, and with
the same exceptions as ret out in the last class of cases.

4. Any claim arising out of, or connected with a contract, the performance of
the work under which was legally taken out of the hands of the contractors, and in
regard 1o which the work was completed at a loss to Her Majesty. o

+ Any claim which has been settled and adjudicated on by the Commissioners of
the Intercolonial Railway, or by the Public Works Department, or by the Depart-
Ment of Ruilways and Canals. o

6. Any claim in regard to which the claimant has given a receip! in fall.

The Minister, therefore, recommends that three Commissioners be appointed for
“he,P“I‘pose of investigating the said claims and reporting to the Governor in Council

©ir opinions as to Iler Majesty’s lability in regard to each of the said claims, first
*xcluding all such as come within any of the six classes herein enumerated.

That they may use evidence taken by any court, person or persons, who have

» OF msoy have, to do with the examination orinvestigation of the raid c¢iaims, and

may, if they deem it'desirable, make further investigation and enquiry in regard to
¢ said claims,
1

tion



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

That an officer of the Department of Railways and Canals be appointed Secretary
of the said Commissioners, and that his duties be to assist the said Cowmmissioners,
and, in that connection, to investigate the said claims.

The Committee submit the above recommendation for Your Excellency’s ap-
proval, bit they recommend that the duties of the Secretary be not defined as heroin

stated,
JOHN J. McGEE.

‘CeRTIFIED CoPY of a Report of a Committee of the Honorable the Privy Council, approved
by His Excellency the Governor General in Council, this 28th day of July, 1882.

On the recommendation of the Minister of Railways and Canals, the Committee
advice that Messrs, George M. Clark, George Laidlaw and Frederick Broughton be
appointed Commissioners to consider evidence, investigate and report on certain
c&ims connected with the construction of the Intercolonial Railway, and that Mr.
Louis K. Jones be the Sccretary of the said Commissioners. '

Hon. Minister Railways and Canals. JOHN J. McGEE.

CzrririED CoPY of a Report of the Homorable the Privy Council, approved by His
Honor the Deputy of His Excellenzy the Governor General in Council, on the Tth
October, 1882,

On a Memorandum, dated 6th October, 1882, from the Minister of Railways and
Canals, recommending that D’Arcy E. Boulton, Esq, of Cobourg, be appointed to
take the place of Mr. George Laidlaw as one of the three Commissioners appointed
under Order in Council of the 23th of July last, to investigate and report upon cer-
tain claims connected with the construction of the Intercolonial Railway, and that
the Order in Council of 14th September, substitating for Mr. Laidlaw, Col. C. S.
Gzowski, who, having expressed himself as umnable to undertake the daty, be
cancelled.

The Committee submit the above recommendation for Your Excellency’s

approval,
JOHN J. McGEE.

CommissioNn appointing George Mackenzie Clark, Frederick Broughton, D’Arcy
Edward Boulton, Esquires, Commissioners to investigate certain claims connected
with the construction of the Intercolonial Railway. Dated '7th October, 1882;
recorded 256th November, 1882; Liber “E,” Folio 290.

A. A. CATELLIER, Deputy Registrar General of Canada.

CANADA.

By the Honorable Sir William Johnston Ritchie, Knight, Deputy of His
Excellency the Right Honorable Sir John Donglas Satherland Campbell, commonly
<called the Marquis of Lorne, one of Her Majesty’s Most Honorable Privy Conncil,
Knight of the Most Ancient and Most Noble Order of the Thistle, and Knight Grand
Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor
‘General of Canada, and Vice Admiral of the same.

To George Mackenzie Clark, Esquire, Judge of the United Counties of Northumber-
land and Durbam, in the Province of Ontario, in the Dominion of Canada;
Frederick Broughton, of the City of Hamilton, in the said Province of Ontavio,
Gentleman; and D’Arcy Bdward Boulton, of the Towa of Cobourg, in the said
Province of Ontario, Burrister-at-Law; and to all to whom these presents shall
come—

GREETING :
Whereas, upon a Report of tho Minister of Railways and Canals, beating date the
26th day of July, in the year of Our Lord 1882, rubmitting that certain claims
arising out of, or connected directly or indirectly with, the construction of the Intec-
colonial Railway, have been pressed upon bis attention from time to time.
2



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) , A. 1884

—
_—

That some of the claims had been before the courts and some had been roported
upon by Frank Shanly, Esq., C.B., and others, or no action had been taken with
Tegard to the remainder of them; and that it was advisable that three Commissioners
should be appointed to make enquiry into the matter of those claims, and upon con-
Sideration of the evidence already taken, and upon such further investigation as to
them should seem necessary, should report thereon to His Iixcellency the Governor

eneral in Council, for the information of the Council, in order that they might be
Well advised as to the liability of Her Majesty in regard to those claims; and that
the Commissioners should first, and as a preliminary to the investigation of the
Several claims, upon being satisfied as to the facts, exclude from their consideration
all claims within any of the six classes enumcrated in the said report of the said

taister of Railways and Canals, His Excellency the Governor General in Council
Was pleased to approve of the said report, on the 28th day of July, in the year afore-
8aid, and was farther pleased to order and direct that three Commissioners should ba
appointed for the purpose of investigation of the said claims and reporting to the

Overnor Greneral in Council their opinions as to Her Majesty’s liability in regard to
eﬂch’of the said clairas, first excluding all such a3 come within any of the six classes

erein and hereinafter enumeratod, and that they might use evidence taken by any
Court, person or persons, who have hai, or might have, anything to do with the
®Xamination or investigation of the said claims, and might, if they deemed it dosirable,
ake further investigation and enquiry in regard to the said claims.

Now, therefore, know ye, that reposing trust and confidence in your loyalty, in-
togrity and ability, I, the Honorable Sir William Johnston Ritchie, Knight, the

eputy of His Excellency the Governor General, by and with -the advice of the
Yeen’s Privy Council for Canada, and in pursuance of the authority of the hereinbe-
Ore in part recited Order in Council, have nominated, coostituted and appointed,
and by these presents do nominate, constitute and appoint you the said George Mac-
énzie Clark, Frederick Broughton, and D’Arcy Edward Boulton, to be Commission-
s for the purpose of investigating the said claims arising out of or connected,
tlrectly or indirectly, with the construction of the Intercolonial Railway, as setforth
0 the said Report of the Minister of Railways and Canals, and the said Order in
ouncil bearing date respectively the 26th and 28th days of July, in the year of Our
rd 1882, and upon such investigation you are authorized to use evidence taken by
any court, person or persons, who have had, or may have, anything to do with the
SXamination or investigation of the said claims, and may, if you deem it desirable,
Make further investigation aud enquiry in regard to thesaid claims, provided always
% as such Commissioners you shall first, and as preliminary to such investigation
O the sajd several claims upon being satisfied as to the facts, exclude from your
Consideration all claims coming within any of the following classes. namely :—
. L Any claim made by a person betweon whom and Her Majesty there is no
Privity of contract.

2. Any claim that has been before a court of justice and decided adversely to
the claimants, excapt where the adverse decision was given on the foilowing grounds
only, namely, that the Chief Engineer has not certified that the work has been

uly executed.

3. Any claim which by agreement between the partics or their attorneys or
Counsel, and the persous then acting for her Her Majesty, was to abide the result of
3 case before the conrts where tho latter was decided adverscly to the claim, and
With the same exceptions as set out in the last class of cases,
th 4. Any claim arising outof, or connected with a contract, the performance _of

@ work under which was legally taken out of the hands of the contractors, and in
Tegard (o which the work was comploted at a loss to Her Majesty.
Tnter. Any claim which has been settled and adjusted by the Commissioners of the
° ercolonial Railway, or by the Department of Public Works, or by the Department
Railways and Canals.
- Any claim in regard to which the claimant has given a receipt in full.



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

Aud T do further order and direct that you the said George Mackenzie Clark,.
Frederick Broughton and 1YArcy Edward Boulton, as such Commissioners’ as afore-
8aid, shall, from time to time, report to His Excellency the Governor General in
Council, the result of such investigation and your opinion as to Her Majesty’s
liability in regard to each of the said claims so anthorized to be investigated by you,
as aforesaid.

To have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said office of Commissioners as aforesaid,
unto you the said George Mackenzie Clark, Frederick Broughton and |’ Arcy Edward
Boulton, with the rights, powers, privileges, authorities and emoluments thereunio
belonging and appertaining during pleasure.

Given under my Hand and Seal at Arms at Ottawa, this 7th day of October, in-
the year of Our Lord, 1882, in the 46th year of Her Majesty’s reign,

By Command, W. J. RITCHIE, Deputy Governor.

A. W. McLELAN, Acting Secretary of State.

Orrawa, 17th March, 1884.

Sir,—T have the honor to acquaint you, for theinformation of the Commmissioners
appointed to investigate claims arising out of the construction of the Intercolonial
Railway, that His Excellency the Governor General in Council has been pleased to
order:

1. That in cases now before such Commissioners, in which the claimaut is under
his agreement chargeable with diminution of work caused by change of grade or
location or by the omission of wooden superstructure of bridges, the Commissioners
be instructed to report their conclusions on the liability of the Crown, not only as it
is after making such charge, but also as it would be should the right to make the
charge be waived.

2, That such Commissioners be instrueted to exclude no claim from their enquiry,
because of a receipt in full, unless in their judgment it was given under such circum-
stances as make it just and proper to hold the claimant bound by it.

I have the honor to be, Sir, your ohedient servant,
G. POWELL, Under Secretary of Sta‘e.
G. M. Crarg, Chairman, Intercolonial Railway Claims.

GENERAL REPORT of the Commissioners appointed to enquire into the claims arising
out of the construction of the Intercolonial Railway.

Our commission was rot accompanied by any special iustructions, and we have,
therefore, eadeavored to learn, from the document itself, tho object and scope of our
enquiry. We have construed it as directing us to ascertain and report, as fully as
we should think fit, the facts material to a decision on the several claims, and to give
our opinion on tho liability of Her Majesty arising out of those facts, to the end that
our conclusions, after being reviewed, might be rejected or adopted, in whole or in
part, as should seem proper to His Excellency the Governor General; our judgment
of itself binding neither the Crown nor the claimant.

We have thought that our proceedings would not be of mueh value unless we
succeeded in collecting all, or a3 much as possible, ot the evidence which was relevant
to the geveral disputes. Ourinvestigation of any particular claim would be in vain, if,
in some future occasion, a state of facts could be established substantially different
from that upon which we had based our opinion. In this view the completeness of
the evidence in each case bacame, in our eyes, a matter of primary importance.

We were not restricted, however, to the consideration of evidence given before
ourselves, for the commission authorized us to “use evidence taken by any court,
person or persons, who have had or may have, anything to do with the examination
or investigation of the said claims,”

Most of the claims referred to us had been looked into by the late Mr. Frank
Shanly while he was Chief Engineer of the Railway, and orsl and documentary
evidence concerning them had been laid before him. On communicating with claimants

4



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

Whose cases had been presented to him, we did not find a general disposition to call
Witnesses again or to adduce testimony of any kind. Some were indifferent about
1t; some gave the expense as a reason for not doing so0; and several, on learning that
We were authorized to consider the evidence which he had heard, proposed to rest

oir case on that, and asked us to report without further testimony. We found, how-
ever, that what was recorded as having been adduced before Mr. Shanly, did not, in

Iany cages, convey to us the information which we thought necessary to a proper

Understanding of the matters in question, and we decided to hear more before com-

Ing to a conclusion on the rights of the parties. Under these circumstances we

Oliered to pay the expenses of persons who should attend and give material evidence.

We did this the more readily because it seemed to us unfair that any claimant

Should be asked to bear that outlay without being, and he was not, in a position to-

Tecover it back, as a matter of right, should our judgment be in his favor; the

€Xpenses to be 8o paid to be fixed, as nearly as possible, according to the tariff of fees

Or witnesses in the courts of justice.
e notified each claimant that, before reporting, we would consider the evidence
en before Mr. Shanly as fully as if it had been given before us, attaching such

Weight to it as it might seem to deserve; that we would hear all such witnesses as he

°1',the Crown might desire to have examined, as well as any others whom we should

“Unk necegsary ; and that we would be ready to hear argument on all the evidence,
Whether given before us or not.
bri This was followed, as a rule, by the respective claimants coming themselves, and
Tinging their witnesses to be examined ; and generally, but not always, they were
Topresented by counsel. .
As might be expected, we have been met by conflicting evidence. Through this

We have made our way as well as we could, leaning alw ys, as we believe, to the side

Of'the contractor. In finding our facts we have not foliowed the guide recognized in

Sourty of justice. There the maxim is ¢ Potior est conditio defendentis.” But we

4ve acted on the opinion that to give the claimants the benefit of every reasonable
Oubt would serve the object of our commission better than to leave it questionable

Whether he could not get, before some other tribunal, a more favorable verdict. We
Ink, therefore, that no claimant can, as far as facts are concerned, present a better

Case than we have assumed for him.

The difference of opinion, however, between the Crown and each claimant was

Dot nearly so great on matters of fact as on the principles by which their respective

Tights should e determined. The main disputes were on the interpretation of con-

racts under which the construction of the railway, up to formation level, had been

Bodertaken. This construction had been accomplished by dividing the railway in

Wenty-three sections, for each of which a separate contract was made. As to four

Of them, the contractor’s claims were settled amicably by the Railway Commissioners;

a8 to two, no claim was made beyond the amount paid to the contractors; as to one,
© 8mount to be paid was decided by arbitration ; the remaining sixteen gave rise to

®mands still unsettled, and which are amongst the cases referred to us.

& The claims which relate to matters other than this construction are, compara-

bev ely, unimportant ; and the principles on which they have been decided, having
en Sillﬁiciently explained in the special reports relating to them, they require no

ere,

84 On the contract for construction, however, the claims are so large (in all,.n'ear]y
1000,000) and the same questions have arisen so repeatedly, that, in addition to
at we have said about each claim in its special report, we think it well to state

re, in a collected form, the opinions which have governed us through all those
©ases, and the reasons on which the opinions are founded.

s Each of these contracts was based on a bulk price for the work undertaken. It

. Deedless to say that the Crown has not refused to pay the balance due to any con-
mactor,‘ according to the view of the Government on the agreement or agrecments
e with him, There are instances in which a portion of the price remains unpaid,

Notice



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A. 1884

but, apparentiy, that is only because the contractor did not wish to take it until a
final settlement could be had.

The dispute, in almost every one of these cases, relatos exclusively to work which
is claimod to be extra, that is, outside the contract and not covered by the bulk price;
and it may be classed as follows, that is to say : —

1. Work entirely outside the contract and which, without infringing the rights
of either party, might have been let separately to any other person as well as to the
coutractor.

2. Work beyond that originally designed and caused by change of grade or
location.

3. Work beyond that originally designed and caused not by change of grade
ov location, but by some other departure from the first plan voluntarily adopted as
an improvement and directed by the Government engineers,

4. Work beyond that originally designed and caused, not by change of grade or
lecation, nor by any desire on the part of the Government or its officers 1o depart
from the original plan, but because the physical features in the locality (being differ-
ent from those anticipated) made a change unavoidable, and work was, therefore,
done of a kind or a quantity different fiom that of the first plan.

We take up these classes in the above order:

1. “Work entirely outside the contract and which, without infringing the
rights of either party, might have been let separately to auy other person as well as
to the contractor.”

Wo have, without hesitation, allowed what, from the evidence, appeared to be a
fair value for work of this kind, We have treated it as work independent of, rather
than an addition to, or aun alteration from, that covered by the contract; butl we have
found that most of the work claimed as being within this class was really within

- class 3 or 4, to which we refer at length hereatter.

2. “ Work beyond that originally designed and caused by change of grade or
location.”

This is extra work in one sense, because it increases the bulk price; but it is not
unprovided for in the contract. It is referred to in clause 4 of that document as
work to be done, and for which a reasonable allowance should be made. Clause 4
contains the following :—

“ Tho Hngineer shall be at liberty, at any time before the commencenent, or
during the construction of any portion of the work, to make any changes or altera-
tions which he may deem expedient in the grades, the line of location of the railway,
the width of cuttings or fillings, the dimensioas or character of structures, or in any
other thing connected with the works, whether or not such changes increase or
diminish the work to be done, or the expense of doing the same, and the contractors
shall not be entitled to any allowance by reason of such changes, unless such ¢ hanges
consist in alterations in the grades or in tae line of location, in which case the con-
tra:tors shall be subject to such deductions for any diminution of work, or entitled to
such allowance for increased work (as the case may be), as the Commissioners may
deem reasonable, their decision being final in the matter,”

This declares that the decision of the Commissioners on the amount to be allowed
shiull bo conclasive ; but in most cases there was no attempt to settle it in that way,
and wo have treated it as an open question, to be dealt with according to the
evidance.

In arriving at the amount to be allowed in any case for this work, whether
decided by the Corumissioners in their day, or by any other tribunal in the present,
or in the future, it is manifest that two distinct subjects must be taken into con-
sidvlr:tftion, namely, the quantity of the work and the rate at which it is to be
paid tor,

First, as to quantity. It is an increase of work caused by a change of grade or
location which is to add to the balk price. Increase over what? [t is plaip that
altering the grade or location on any particular portion of the line might diminish

6



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No 53.) A. 1884

-

Or increase the work {or that portion, Contractorshave contended that the increase
ot diminution referred to in the contract was that over or under the work which
would have been reqnired for the same portion of the line on the original grade or
location. Tho ¢pgineers have been accustomed, in their returns on this subject, to
allow it over or under the work as estimated for that portion in the bill of works,
Whether that estimute was correct or incorrect. Such a decision would be plainly
Tight if the agrecweat had obliged the contractor to furnish the quantities stated in
the bill ot works ; but it did not. The practice may have been adopted by the
engineers, because the question, as to the correctness of the method, was not raised
etore them.

In contracts known as schedule contracts, which these are not, the several classes
of work are enumerated, and for eich a rate is agreed on, The value of the work
finished in cach class can be calcalated, and adding those values together gives the
Wholo cost of the work; but these Intercolonial contracts were bulk sum contraets,
the maiu characteristic boing that in each caso the whole work was undertaken for
& single specificd price.

It secrus to us that the quantity named in the bill of works for any particular
01%33 cannot be used in ascertaining the contractor’s rights without breaking the
8pirit as well as the letter of the contract itself, and of the notice given to him before
the contract by the bill of works, He was informed in substance, before he tendered,
that if in any locality the work should turn out to be less than that supposed to be

hen required there as to that locality, his bulk sum price would be earned by doing
%nly what was actually requisitc. On the other hand, if more should be required, he
Was to do it without extra payment.

If, for instance, the work actually necessary a any locality was less than esti-
Mated for in the bill of works, and if a change of location increased it up to the
Quantity named in the bill of works, it is plain that the contractor would lose one of
the chauces of gain given to him by the bargain, unless he should be puid for that
Inerease as an addition to his balk price : and increasing the work still further, that *
13 beyond the quantity named in the bill of works, can make no difference in the
Principle, He must always be credited with the difference, if any, betweon the
AMantity actaall y requitite for that locality and the quantity estimated for it in the

1 of works, or he does not get his full rights.

For these reasons we think the contractor is entitled to show, if he can, more
accurately than the bill of works showed, the quantity which would have been
UGCessarily exccuted on the original location of any link of the line for which a new
ocation was adopted, and then to have this, which we may call first truec quantity,
Compar.d with the other, the second true quantity, namely that executed on the
Substitated link, so as to show the increase for which he is to be paid, or the dimina-
'0n with which he is to be charged.

Our rejection of the quantity given in the bill of works as a factor in the problem,
Mrde the golution much less simple than it otherwise would have been, for we had
to tiko, in lieu of it, such other quantity as the evidence showed to be more accurate,
and the door was opened to a great variety of evidence, much of it indefinite and
UNsatisfactory, Nevertheless, we felt it our duty to receive it, and to take the
T¢8pansibility of forming a conclusion upon it.

b urning now to the value of this work, we find that the practice of the engineers
¢ 38 been to assume it to be the price mentioned for each class in the schedule attached
O the tender.  Whether this happened because the contractor in each case conscented
that course, or not objecting 1o it, the engineer thought it unnecessary to ascertain
18 aciual valuo, does not appear; but however that may be, we think, when either
Ea“y deelines to be bound by the schedule rate, the correct course is o allow the
eeluaf) value of the work at the time it was done. It is, in fact, stipulated that the
Chedule rates cannot govern, for there is a note at the end of the tender in tho fol~
OWing words ;—
- “Aundl hereby further supply solely for the purpose of infor ming the Commis-
Oners * * and not in any way to affect the contract, the following sche-
lo of prices for some of the principal items of constraction.”



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

The only exception to this understanding being a provision relating to iron
cylinders, &c., in some of the schedules, by which it is arranged that in the event of”
iron cylinders or abordeaux or other specified substitutes being employed instead of
masonry for culverts, an account would be taken of the work supplied and of the
work omitted, on the basis of the schedule rates, and the differenco charged or
credited (as the case might be) to the contractor; while in the clause itself (No. 4 of
the contract), under which the claim for increased work due to change of grade or
location is made, it is provided, as hereinbefore sot out, that for that increase the con-
tli)al.ctor shall be entitled to such allowance as the Commissioners may deem reason-
able.

All thi- -rems to us to make it plain that the schedule was intended not to be
conclusive vviuonce of the rate to be paid for any increase or decrease in the work;
and in the ahsence of any preseribed or other governing rate, we think the contractor
s entitled to be allowed for the increase and liable to be charged for the dimunition
in each locality the true value of the work.

If the Commissioners had adjudicated on such value, their decision would have
been binding under the terms of the contract ; but, as they did not, we have, as beforo
mentioned, considered it our duty to hear evidence on the value and to decido
accordingly.

3. “ Work beyond that originally designed and caused, not by change in grade
or location, but by some other departure from the first plan, voluntarily adopted as
an improvement and directed by the Government Engineers.”

Concerning this work, the contention of the contractors may be shortly stated
a8 demauding an extra price in cach instance where a voluntary change of desixn
increased the cost to them of any portion of the work, though in other places, or in
other respects, such changes of design may have saved them more than that increased.
cost,

This is the class of work upon which most of the claims arise and upon which
the widest difference of opinion exists between the Crown and the ¢laimant. Whether
a piece of work is outsido the contract, thatis, not covered by the bulk price, in-
volves, of course, the question whether it is within the contract, and that brings us
to the contents of the written agreement.

These contracts areall in substantially the same form. There are cases of slight
wvariation, but they create no exception to the general views which we are endeavoring
to explain,

Clauses 1, 4 and 9 of the contract are those which we think nece-sary to keep in
view in deciding whether any particular work is within the eontract. The clause
which is numbered 9 in some of the contracts is numbered 10 in others.

Clause 1 is as follows :—

“The contractor shall and will well, truly and faithfully mako, build, construct
and complcte that portion of the railway known as section  , and more particularly
described as follows, &c.: and all bridges,
culverts and other works appurtenant thereto, to the entire satisfaction of the Com-
missioners, and according to the plans and specification thereof, signed by the Com-
missioners and the contractor, the plans whereof so signed are deposited in the offico
of the Commissioners, in the City of Ottawa, and the specification whereof 8o signed
is hereunto anrexed and marked Schedule A, which specification is to be construed
and read as part hereof, and as if embodied in and forming part of this contract.
Bat nothing herein contained shall be construed to require the contractor to provide
the right of way for the construction of the railway.”
~ \lause 4 we have already quoted (page 6) while referring to the increases of
work due to change of grade or location. Clause 9 is a follows :—
~ “It is distinctly understood, intended and agreed, that the raid price or con-
pideration of * * * * shall be the price of, and be held
%o be full compensation for, all the works embraced in, or contemplated by this con-
tract, or which may be required in virtue of any of its provisions, or by law, and that
the contractors shall not, upon any pretext whatover, be entitled, by reason of any

‘ 8



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) : A. 1884

change, alteration or addition made in or to such works, or in the eaid plans and
Specification, or by reason of the exercise of any of the powers vested in the Gover-
oor in Council by the said Act, intituled: ¢ An Act respecting the construction of the
Intercolonial Raiiway,’ or in the Commissioners or engineer, by this contract or by
law, to claim or demand any further or addizional sum for extra work or as damages
Or otherwise, the contractors hereby expressly waiving and abandoning all and any
Such claim or pretention to all intents and purposes whatsoever, except as provided
1n the fourth section of this contract.”

The language of clauses 4 and 9 seom to put the contractors very much in the
Power of the engineer, enabling him almost to make or mar their fortune, as he
should choose, that is, if, instead of discharging his trust conscientiously, he should
permit the work to be slighted for their gain, or dircct a needless outlay for their
ruin. The danger was, however, not a real one. The practical effect of leaving so
much to the discretion of the engineer has not been to contribute to the loss of the
‘Contractors.

The existence of such a power has probably given riseto a strong feeling against
the nature of the agreement, in the minds, first, of contractors themselves, then of
their fiicnds, and 8o on, of their advocates and others; for this right to make changes,
Without increasing the bulk price, has, at last, come to be described betore us as a
downright cruelty to the helpless contractors, and the cause of much loss to them;
and it has been frequently argued that, in view of this particular hardship, we should
favor their claims for extras,

From the frequency of this complaint and the strirgency against contractors
Which we found to be a striking feature of the written agreement, we expected to find
Some instances, if not several, where the engineer had insisted upon the contractor
following new designs for completing the work, which had made it as a whole, much
more expensive than the first design would have been, and we gave much considera-
tl(}n to the question whether an engineer could do that, and if so, to what extent,
Without giving the contractor a right to additional compensation; but it has become
ovident that there is really no such question in any of the cases before us. The
Tigid terms of clause 4 seem to have raised such a cloud of prejadice as to in-
fel‘l’upt the view of ordinary observers and conceal the true cause of contractors’

08ses,

Wo find that the action of the engineers, the Railway Commissioners, and the
Overnment, has been to diminish the work as a whole, so that in every case where
€ contractor completed his contract he got his price for less work, in some cases

very much less, than, at the beginning, he was expected to do for it; and where the

Contractors failed to finish the work, the Government finally paid a larger sum than

ph? bulk price for less work than was originally expected to be furnished for that
rice,

This result of the bulk sum system under which these contracts were lot, is so
contrary to what is evidently the provailing opinion, that we felt called upon to
Serutinize with more than ordinary care the facts and figures which led to the con-
clusions just stated.

. With the special object of making & comparison between the amount of work
originally estimated as requisite and that actually done on ocach scction, we have
a%en pains to ascertain, as accurately as we found to be now possible, the various
Sircumstances which seemed to us relevant to that subject ; and in Schedule A horeto
3ppended we have stated the result in figares.

That statement shows that the Government got for $6,573,193, the aggregate of
thp Sixteen bulk prices, work worth $5,619,138, instead of specified work, which was
originally expected 10 be done, and which would have been worth $6,819,835, thus
‘Paying about 22 per cent. more than if the work had been procured at schedule rates,

Xed according to the views of the contractors at the time the works were let. '
_If, therefore, it be, and we think it may fairly be assumed, that at the time of
lettmg thesesixteen contracts each contractor would have willingly undertaken the
“Quantities requisite in each class of work on his section at the rates named in his

9



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

schedule, and on which he led the Government to understand he had arrived at his
lump price, it follows that if, instead of the bulk sum system, these Intercolonial
Railway contracts had been let and had been carried out on the schedule system, the
contractors, in the cases which have come under our notice, would, for the work
actually done, have recsived, in the aggregate, very much less than has been paid
for it.

Unfortunately, however, there is too much reason to say that great as were the
savings to the contractors, by change of design on the several sections. they did not
prevent, in many of the cases, serious, and, in some cases, ruinous losses.

As our enquiry was conducted only with the view of ascertaining the extent of
the liability of Her Majesty, we gave no special attention to the amount or the cause
of the loss sustained carrying a contract; but we could not hear as much as we have
heard about tho several transactions without being convinced that, as a rule, the
contractor had made his offer on a very mistaken view of the value of the labor, not
g0 much the amount of it as the rate at which it could be procured, whereby the
price paid for constructing the railway was much less than would have been the
case had it been built as a Government work, even under the most able and
economical management, individual contractors or their sureties losing the difference.

On four contracts, undertaken by two firms jointly interested, hundreds of
thousands of dollars were lost, because the rates for masonry iucluded in the bulk
price were entirely inadequate, owing mainly to the imposeibility of finding suitable
stone, as was expected, at or mear the locality where it was to be used; and in
another case the contractor lost more than $125,000 on a single item—ecrib-wharfing,.

The diminution of work on each section, as shown in Schedule A, does not
profess to be accurate. The calculations which have led to the results there given
could only be approximate, but we have made them as closely so as possible, keeping
in view the varying circumstances of each case, and that the main question to be
answered was, whether the work expected to be done was more or less than that
actually done instead of it.

Applying to the several classes of work any consistent set of prices would give
the relative value of such work, and we took, in each case, the prices set out in the:
schedule annexed to the tender, as far as there were any items to which they would
apply.

. pp In some cases there was but little change in the class of work. In those the

difference was principally in the quantities; in others, some of the work originally

designed was entirely omitted and a different kind substituted, as, for instance, tunnel

culverts instead of masonry culverts. There, in estimating the work done, we have

taken what apfea.red a fair value for the tunnels, 8o as to compare it with what was

first planned. In some cases the work was increased or diminished by change of grade-
or location, which, by the agreement, was to add to or take from the bulk price, and

we made the proper allowances for that before giving a comparison,

Where the work had been taken out of the contractor’s hands, we took into-
account both the expenditure in finishing the work by the Government and the
amount finally overpaid. Where some of the work done has beon paid for as extra,
or outside of the contract, we deducted that from the whole work done, in order to-
see how much was furnished in lieu only of the contract work. In short, we endea-
vored, for each case, to get information as circumstantial as possible, and we think it
has been accurate enough to show broadly the relative value of work originally esti-
mated as requisite, and that actually done instead of it.

The schedule prices applied by us, as aforesaid, could not give, on some of the
items, a atrictly correct idea of the valueof the work done; but neither do they give
for those items the value of the work undertaken, Ifthe price ought to be increased
for the work as done, it ought likewise to be increased for the same work as under-
taken, and that would only widen the distance between the estimated and the exe-
cuted work; but if every rate should be doubled, or trebled, or maltiplied to any
extent, the relative value of the work intended to be done, and that actually done,
would remain the same.

10



47 Victoria. Sessional Papersi(No. 53.) , A. 1884-

—

—

On behalf of the contractors, who would be naturally desirous of showing the
Work done at as high a value as possible, it might be suggested that wherever the
®timated quantities happened to be exceeded in some particular class for which the
Schedule rate was too low, then the proper course would be to apply to that class, on

th sides of this account, such a higher rate as the evidence shows to be the true

Value; even that method, wefind, would do no more than diminish (and in most cases

ut slightly) the percentage by which our schedule shows the intended work to have
®xceeded the executed work.

By whatever method we endeavor to make the comparison, the main result is

© game—the executed work is decidedly less than what was originally expected to
one,

Returning now to the contents of the written agreement, clanses 4 and 9 read as

there was no limit to the changes which the engineer could order and stili keep
© work within the bulk price; but that would not be common sense, and contracts
are not interpreted contrary to common sense. However strong the language of the
3greement, there would be some difficulty in holding that there was no limit to the
vounds within which a contractor could, for a stated price, be required to furnish a
Property more expensive to himself and more valuable to the country than the
vernment intended to acquire, and than he intended to supply when that price
Was agreed upon.
We do not say that a valid contract could not be made, by which the contractor
Could, at the direction of the engineer, be forced for his bulk price to supply work
Which, on the whole, would be somewhat more costly to him than that contemplated
 the original design, for agreements expressly providing for such a result are not
uncommen,
In other countries, contracts for building railways are made, in which it is plainly
declared that the engineers are authorized to make such changes as they may deem
€xpedient, the contractor to bear the whole cost, though it should exceed that of the
T8t design. It is usual, however, to limit the loss to a stated percentage beyond the -
o8t of the first design.
. “Vose’s Manual for Railroad Engineers,” a work much used in the United States,
81ves a form of specification which is stated to be “ prepared from the specifications
U8ed in the construction of some of our largest railroads.” In that form 20 per cent.
18 given as the limit beyond the cost of the first design, up to which the contractor
18 %0 bear the whole cost of any new design.
We have had the opportunity of seeing a form of contract (with specification)
Tecently entered into for the construction of a railway in the State of Michigan (the
ackson, Lansing and Saginaw extension) embodying similar terms, and, in almost
© same language as that of “ Vose’s Manual,” and in which 20 per cent. was adopted
35 the limit, up to which the contractor was to bear all increase of cost over that of
de first design. Wo have also received evidence from experienced engineers that a
Similar gystem is practised in Europe; though the percentage of increased work is
Tot, generally, so great there as in the case to which we have just referred.
... 10 the form adopted for the:Intercolonial Railway,a limit is not named, probably
With the intention of allowing the engineer to go as far, in changing the design, at
© expense of the contractor, as common sense and his judgment of what was fair
an!d permit him ; but whatever the intention, a question might arise, and in our
OPinjon, especially in view of the language of clause 1, it would be open to argument,
Whether omitting to state a percentage up to which the contractor should bear the
tosﬂ Wwaculd vot have the effect of bringing down the limit of his outlay to the cost of
© first design as a whole.
o .Iﬂas.much, however, as we have, as already stated, found no case where the
P8ineering changes of design have entailed on the contractor an outlay greater than
2, it follows that we need not decide whether exceeding that limit would, under
© form of these contracts, cast any liability on the Crown.
Where the comparative cost of the first and the later designs is understood to be

& material element in the transaetion, as it would be under such contracts as those .
11



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

above mentioned, carefully prepared records would probably be made during the
process of the work, with the object of showing tho different quantities, values, &c.,
to be considered ; but no such practice was followed in the case of the Intercolonial
Railway. On the Government side, it was apparently taken for granted that under
the terms of the contract there could be no extras; and onthe contractors, that every
change gave a claim for extra pay, irrespective of the value of the work as it was
first planned.

We have, therefore, had to form our conclusions concerning the comparative
value of the first and later designs, upon evidence less circumstantial and much more
indirect than if accounts had been kept with a view to such a comparison as we have
pointed out. The counsequence is, that we are not able to state accurately the differ-
ence in the cost to the contractor between the original and the executed designs ; but
the main question, that is, whether the first or the last plan was the less expensive,
has not been involved in doubt. On that we have had no difficulty in reaching a
conclusion.

The changes directed by the enginecrs in the cases investigated by us have, in
our judgment, been of such a character as to leave them unquestionably within the
fair meaning of the coutract, and covered by the bulk price, except in a compara-
tively few instances, where work was supplied which we have considered altogether
independent of the contract, and which we have allowed to the claimant as falling
within class No. 1, already aliuded to.

The most common demand arising out of a change of design is for alleged im-
provement in tho quality of masonry, by using Portland cement, or by making some
of the smaller culverts of Jarger stones or of more finished work than required by
the specifications for second-class masonry, of which they were at first intended to
be built, or in some other way ; but it was generally shown that the engineers had
earnestly tried, and had succeeded in the endeavor, to diminish the whole outlay on
masoury, so that a comparison of the value of the quantity first planned, either
according to the tender rates or its actual cost, with that of the quantity actually
built, showed gain to the claimant,

The contractors, then, having contended that they are entitled to each saving by
change of design as one of the contingent profits of their bargain, and that every
instance of extra cost from a voluntary change of design is to be paid for as an extra,
we have been obliged to disagree with them, except, in so far as this: that if, by
setting off all the savings against all the losses due to voluntary changes of design,
there is a decrease of the whole expenditure, the contractor is, nevertheless, entitled
to his bulk price without deduction (this is, of course, irrespective of changes in
grade or location, which are specially provided for), but we have held that a con-
tractor is not entitled to recover the increased cost due to any one or more of such
changes wheve all of them, taken together, have resulted in a saving to him; and we
have followed this principle throughout.

But though our conclusions on this subject have been, as we think, based upon
uniform principles, we have, in some of the special reports, passed to the credit ot &
contractor an amount claimed for extra work, similar to that upon which we have at
other times decided against one. But we have done so only where the Government
had overpaid the claimant more than enough to cover the item ; and we were careful
to explain that it was solely to show that the balance must still be against him, even
if his interpretation of the contract were conceded.

4. “ Work beyond that originally designed and caused, not by change in grade

- or location, nor by any desire on the part of the Government or its officers to depart

from the original plan, but because the physical features in the locality (being differ-
- ent from those anticipated) made a change unavoidable, and work was therefore done
- of a kind or a quantity different from that of the first plan.”

Work of this kind has come under our notice principally in foundations for
structures, and in excavations for the road bed. The complaint about foundations has
generally been that tkey were deeper than was expected, but occasionally, either with

- or without an additional depth, it has been necessary to resort to an artificial founds-
12



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

tion or to some other expensive method of building the structure, which was not
anticipated. There have been various complaints about excavation, Sometimes,
Where earth was expected rock was found, or shale or hard pan, any of them being
nore expensive to handle than ordinary earth. Sometimes borrow pits, relied on for
the requiste material, were not found so near as was expected, whereby the length of
‘the haul was increased. Sometimes, in particular localities the quantity of material
moved was greater than that estimated for those places in the bill of works.

... In several instances, where the features of the locality had reqaired a treatment
different from that originally intended, demands were made for the value of the new
Wwork as being more expensive than that first planned, but on investigation it turned
0ut not to ba so. In some particular places, however, the cost was actually increased

Y the development of difficulties not foreseen by the engineers, and, consequently,
10t especially provided for in calculating the outlay either by the (jovernment or by
SOontractors ; and it is our duty to offer our opinion on the question, whether this
Ihcreased cost creates a valid claim for an addition to the bulk price on which the
Contract is based ?

This statement of the case almost suggests the answer, whieh we have held to be
3 good one, namely, that before tho bargain the claimants were expressly notified,

and at the bargain they expressly agreed that the bulk price would cover all requi-
Site works, though they shuuld include some which could not be and were not specifi-
cally provided for.

We have found that not only were plans, profiles, specifications and a bill of
Works exhibited to those who desired to see them, but attached to the specifications
‘8 printed form of the contract, as it was to be executed, was put into the hands of
Persons wishing to tender, .

This form made it as clear as words could make it that the bulk price was tor
Cover all the work necessary to complete the section of the railway to which it
Telated ; and each tender, after reciting that the plans, profiles, and the specifications

ad been seen, offsred * to execute the contract, a form of which is printed at the end
Of the specifications, binding myself uot to demand any extras of any kind whatever,
Or the sum of § , &e.”
If the defence against demands for such work as this depended solely on the
Interpretation of tho contract itsclf, we feel sure that every court of justice would
eclare it to be covered by the bulk price. We think, however, that the disallowance
"0t such claims may be put on ground morally higher, than because the law is against
em, namely, thai the allowance of them would be contrary to the avowed intention
Dt the parties. They mutnally proposed to make, and then did make, a speculative
Tgain covering such contingencies. Courts have todecide according to principles
pplicable to all cases, and are sometimes constrained to give to documents a mean-
Ing which the losiog party had no very good reason to expect. That cannot be said
ere, for besides the informaion contained, as aforesaid, in the printed draft of the
contract, there were several paragraphs in the bill of works which, in a very marked
and unmigtakeable manner, put intending contractors on their guard as to the nature
O the bargain about to be made ; and particularly as to the uncertainty concerning
vazfoundations for structures and concerning the material to be met with in exca-
ion,

The following language is to be found in most of the bills of works, and in the
Others janguage to the same effect:

“ The quantities herein given are ascertained from the best data obtained ; they
are, as far as known (approximately), accurate ; but at the same time they are not
Warranted as accurate, and no claim of any kind will be allowed, though they may
Prove to he inaccurate, * * * * * * x

* % x %  (Contractors must satisfy themselves on this, as well as
2R every point, as no addition or deduction will be made in the event of any excava-

R turning out more than, or different from what may be represented or supposed.

:36 ;‘ * % The contractor is required to make every allowance which.



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

he nuy deem necessary, to cover the risk of any of the quantities of work being
increased in execution.

“ A schedule of structures proposed for the passage of streams and general surface
drainage across the line of railway is also furnished. The structures proposed are,
from all information obtained, beliecved to be the most suitable; but should circum-
stances require any change in the number, position, waterway, or dimensions, the
coutract will provide that all changes shall bo made by the contractor without any
extra charge. This schedule gives the probable quantities in the structures now
proposed, and the data upon which these quantities are ascertained ; much, however,
depends on additional information to be obtained with regard to the freshet discharge
of streams, as well as the nature of foundations, and with respect to the latter, accurate
information can cnly be had during the progress of the work.”

After reading all the documents which led up to the bargsin, and the contract
itself, and after hearing all that has been urged before us by the different parties, the
conclusion is irresistable that both parties entered into each transaction as a specula-
tion—the contrrctor intending to take, and agreeing to take, upon himself the loss or
grain, if any, which shonld be oceasioned by the physical features of the country
being different from what they were expected to be, and the Government promising
to pay the bulk price, though thedifference, if any, in such features should make the-
whole work less than was originally estimated to be reguisite.

As a facl, the physical features of each section were such that a large saving in
the work was generally found to be feasible, and was consequently made—sometimes
by lessening the excavation, sometimes by omitting culverts and takiog two or
more streams through one opening, instead of through separate ones, as at first
designed, and sometimes in other ways.

The nature of the bargain made these savings not chargeable to the contractor,
for the same interpretation which gives him no extra price for the unexpected work
which we are considering gives him the gain of these savings.

In the face of all the facts bearing on the question, we counclude that such work
a8 we are now discussing does not increase the liability of the Crown beyond the
bulk price named in the contract.

We must now notice an argument advanced before us on behalf of some of the:
claimants, namely, that Mr, Frank Shanly had been constitated an arbitrator between
them and the Crown, and that if he made any written statement of his views on the-
liability of Her Majesty, in respect to any of the claims, it became a binding award,
and that we ought to report according to that award. It was not made very clear to
us why he was supposed to be clothed with this judicial authority, but the fact that
he was at one time Chiof Engioeer of the railway was pointed out, and the allusion
in the preamble of our commission, to an investigation of claims by him, was
referred to as supporting the argument. It was urged that we should ask for his
repgrt&, {)f thero was any, on the claim, or claims in question, so that we might be
guide it.

We ﬁnderstood this contention to be based on the fact that, under the terms of
the contract, the Chief Engineer, for the time being, has authority to decide definitely
on some matters connected with the work; but we see nothing in this agreement or
in the position of the Chief Engineer to give him any such power as is claimed for
him in this argument. The opinion that he has some such right is probably derived
from the following portion of clause 11, that is to say:—

“And it is further mutually agreed upon by the garties hereto, that cash pay-
ments equal to 85 per cent. of the value of the work done, approximately made up
from returns of progress measurements, will be made monthly, on the certificate of
the Engineer-that the work for or on account of which the sum shall be certified, has
been duly executed, and upon approval of such certificate by the Commissioners. On
the completion of the whole Worlg' to the satisfaction of the engineer, a certificate to
that effect will be given, but the final and closing certificate, including the 15 per cent.
retained, will not be granted for a period of two months thereafter.” a



47 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58 A. 1884

This impliedly provides that the contractor shall not be paid until after the
engineer has certified that the work for which the payment is demanded has bcen
doue, and the courts have upheld that as a condition precedent to the liabilities of
the Crown. That is a very different thing, however, from holdirg that the contract
8ives the engineer power to certify that the whole work, or any special work, has
been done, and then to adjudicate on the amount which Her Majesty must pay for it.
This clause makes the engineer, in some respects, a shield for the Crown against
groundless demands by contractors; for he may withhold his certificate, and so ward
off such attacks. His judgment on the physical features of the transaction is, in some
respects, conclusive; but the contract gives him no jurisdiction over prices or value,
or the extent of the liability consequent on the state of the works,

It was, doubtless, the practice of the authorities having charge over these mat-
ters, to obtain from engineers, and especially from the Chief Engineer, from time to
time, statements known, not as “ final certificates,” but as “ final estimates,” which
Contained his views concerning the progress of the works, the completion of
them, and generally, on the state of accounts between the Crown and the contractor ;
and this practice may have given rice to the view that such statements were the final
Certificates roferred to in clause 11 of the contract, and, perhaps, t» the further view
that such a certificate became a binding judgment against the Crown. But these
final estimates were not confined to the statement that the work originally designed
had been done, or that it had been done with specified conditions or diminutions,
Which, probably, would have been as much information as was intended to be
€mbodied in the final certificate referred to in clause 11 just quoted. On the con-
trary, they generally set out in all the different clasees of work, the executed quan.
titics, and rates were applied to those quantities invented by the engineers on such
a basis as to reach the bulk price.

. The the increase or diminutions of the work from changes of grade axd location,
if any, wereo valued, and the bulk price altered accordingly. If there was under-
8tood to be any other reason why tEe bulk price should be varied, as for instance,
the omission of the wooden superstructure of bridges, that too was mentioved, and if
Peyment had been made they were set out and' a balance struck; in fact, the docu-
Mment professed to exhibit the state of the whole account aceording to the opinion of
e engineer. In that shape they were, probably, very useful to the Commission-
ors, or the Minister of Railways; but they certainly dealt with subjects, concerning
Which the engineer’s certificate was not, by the terms of the contract, made binging
On the parties.
. 1t seems clear to us, that under the agreement, the Chief Engincer is given no
Jurisdiction over vaiues, His final certificate, alluded to in clavse 11, establishes
Nothing mere thar that the work has been done; it was not requived to state the
Values of any work, or even the quantity of that covered by the bulk price. Under
that clauce, weo think, the duty required of the engineer was, to say whether the
Work was done; it was the duty of others to say whether any, and if so, how much,
Woney became thereby payable. If, however, the bulk price was afiected by change
Of quantity ic any work, as it would be by an increase or diminution caused by a
Change of grade or loeation, then, inasmuch as other officials had, by the agreement,
10 name the amount by which the bulk price was to be thereby varied, the engineer
Inight, properly enough, state the extent of that increase or decrease, so that they
0 wore responsible for fixing the amount might have it as part of the ground-
Work for fixing their decision.

We cannot, therefore, agree with the claimants when they contend that Mr.
Sh*!nly, or any other Chief Engineer, wus, by the agreement, for the time being, an
arbitrator authorized to decide finally on the extent of the liability of the Crown.

The Commissioners or the Government, without affecting the rights of the con-
trﬁﬁt.or, or in any way contravening the spirit of the contract, might well ask the
Opinion of the Chief or any other engineer on matters that had come under his notice,
OF might direct him to obtain information on any other matters and report the result;.

we havo no hesitation in saying that this would not fix the liability according to

535—2} 15



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. $8.) A. 1884

the views which he should express. And if the engineer has not, by virtue of the
agreement, authority to arbitrate concerning the value of work covered by the con-
tract, still less could he have any concerning extras—that is, work altogether outside
the bargain,

The written agreement shows, not only by this absence of authority in the Chief
Engineer, but also by an express provision, that a different tribunal, namely, the
Board of Commissioners, was nominated to decide the rights of the parties; for,
besides the reference in clause 4 to the right of the Commissioners to decide on any
allowance for increased work, due to change of grale and location, the latter part of
clause 2 declares as folows :—

“ And the Commissioners shall be the sole judges of the work and material, aund
their decision on all questions in dispute, with regard to the works or materials, or as
to the meaning or interpretation of the specification or the plans, or upon points not
provided for or not sufficiently explained in the plans or specifications, is to be final
and binding on all parties.”

We must also refer to a contentionof some of the claimants, that before tho com-
pletion of the work it became the policy aud intention of the Commissioners and
their engineers, and through them of the Government, to allow the contractors to reap
the full advantage of the diminution of work caused by changes of grade or location,
though the contract specially provided that the value of the work saved by such
changes should be charged against the contractor, and they also contended that this
policy of relief extended to waiving the right to charge contractors with the omission
of the wooden superstructure of bridges, which, under an agreement made subsequent
to the contract, was to be deducted from their bulk price; in other words, that all
reductions should eoure to the benefit of the contractors. The Counsel for one of the
claimants alleged, “ that it waathe settled policy of the Commissioners throughout to
allow the contractors fair remuneration for any work they actually dil in excess of
what was anticipated, as it was also their uniform theory and practice that dedue-
tions should not be made against the contractors owing to a reduction in quantities
due to a change in grade or line.” This puts the case for the claimant more strongly
than the facts warrant, though there is no doubt that during the progress of the
works some such policy concerning the diminution was foreshadowed by the Com-
missioners, and by the Chief Engineer, for it had become apparent to them that
carrying out the respective contracts at the bulk prices would entail great loss upon
many of the contractors. Individual Commissioners spoke of it at different times as
a policy which they might adopt or not at their option, reserving to themselves the
right of making, or not making, as they saw fit, a charge for these diminutions of
work, according to the circumstances of each case, when the final settlement took place.
It happened, however, that no more that four out of the twenty-three cases were
finally settled by the Commissioners, and we have not attempted to learn whether
any of them called for any specially favorable consideration towards the contractor.

At a sitting of the Privy Council, in May, 1871, Sir Hector (then Mr.) Langevin,
had a conversation with Mr. Fleming, the Chief Engineer, the result of which was
an official letter from the latter to the former on the 26th of May, from which the
following is an extract. Of conrse the whole letter should be referred to, to see the
full object and bearing of Mr. Fleming’s remarks:

¢ There are several ways in which contractors may be assisted. I shall enume-
rate them :—

“1. The contract provides that 15 per cent. of the value of the work is to be
retained in the hands oF the Commissioners as the security of the performance of the
contract. This percentage is altogether too heavy a reduction; it may be made
merely nominal or wholly relinquished.

“ 2. Since the sections were placed uunder contract, more careful examination of
the ground, especially on the rough sections, has enabled us, in many instances, to
lessen the quantity of work to be done by changing slightly the location without in
any way lowering the engineering i‘eatm-eita6 of the line. Wherever this appeared pos-



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) ' A 1884

®ible it has been done, and in several instances the gquantities of work had been
Tedveed very largely, in one case to the value of, perhaps, not less than $100,000.
The contract provides that deductions are to be made from the contractors in all such
.Cases ; but the contractors may be allowed all the benefit arising from the saving in
the work effected, and if the Government so decide, I will recommend that they
Teceive all the beuefit at once.

‘3. A considerable raving in masonry has been effected by thesnbstitution of iron
for wooden bridges throughout the line; deductions are to be made from the contract
Sums of all masonry so saved, calculated at the contractor’s schedule prices; but the
Contractors might now be allowed all the saving in masonry so effected, and it would

of material advantage to them.

“4. In many cases we have been enabled to form tunnels for the passage of
Streams instead of culverts, thus relieving the contractors of a certain quantity of
Mmasonry in each case. On some sections very important reductions in this heavy
kind ot work had been thus made, and I think the contractors should have the full
beuefit of them.”

.. In 1873 the Select Standing Committee on Public Accounts made some enquiry
nto the expenditure on Section 3 of the Intercolonial Railway, and before them Mr.

rydges, one of the Railway Commissioners, said : .

.. “Not long after the date at which this and other contracts were let, it became
©vident that the work was going to be seriously embarrassed if the contractors were
Dot asaisted, as far as possible, in the carrying out of the works.”

He said, also, in the latter part of his answer to question 409:

“I considered, and I consider now, that the whole question was to be left open

decision at the end of the contract.”

Mr. Fleming also gave evidence before the same Committee, ard in his answers
¥ the 14th and following questions, said, that * it was generally understood that the
&?Dg:ctors should get the benefit of the reductions 10 help them to finish their

ntract.” ‘

. Our special report in each case treats the liability of the Crown as not affected,
Strictly speaking, by any intention which existed in the minds of the Railway Com-
Missioners while the works were in progress; and we bave stated, as our principal

ding what we thought to bo the amount of the liability, after charging th~ con-
ractors with ‘the value of the wooden superstructure, if any was omitted from the
Work undertaken by him, and the uimunition, if any, of the work due to change of
grade or location.

By special instructions we aro directed to state, also, the liability, as we think it
Wwould be, should the Crown waive the right to charge these diminutions, and in each
Special 1eport we have done that.

We have also, for convenience of reference, appended hereto Schodule B, in which
Wo give for the sixteen construction contracts investigated by us, a summary of the
Whole diminutions charged to the claimants, and the effect which waiving the right
10 chargo them would have on the whole liability of the Crown, for it does not follow

al withdrawing all the charges would increase the hability to the extent of this
otal amount. It happons that several of the claimants have already been overpaid
‘More than has been charged for the diminutions. In those cases, withdrawing the
Sharge would only decrease the overpayment without creating any luability.

. . The aggrogate of the diminutions charged, as aforesaid, is $302.992, while
Blving gll the contractors the bevefit of those diminutions adds to the liability only
$105,291, irrespective of interest.

& 1t will be seen that the liability is increased only in seven cases; in two no

Winations were charged, and in the other seven the Government has long ago vir-

lly waived the right to charge the diminutions by over paying the contractors

or amoants,
e havenot endeavored to learn, actually, the cost of the respective works to the
Contractors; but the facts elicited by onr enquiry show that, waiving the right to
A7



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 63.) A. 1884

charge any of those diminutions, and so giving partial effect to the policy of relief
suggested by the Chief Enginear soin after the real nature of the work was under-
stood, and subscquently held out by the Commissioners as a possibility, if not a pro-
bability, would still fall far short of paying for the whole construction the price that
would have been inevitable had it been carried out as a Government work.

Some of the claimants have furnished us with particulars of expenses incurred by
them in supportiog their demands before Mr. Shanly and before us, with a request
that we should report a liability to reimburse them. We cannot say that there is,
strictly speaking, such a liability ; but we suggest, for consideration, whether it would
not be proper to treat the costs as following the event, and to add to each claim
established such a sum for expenses as would follow the recovery of a similar amount
in & court of justice.

There are several defences available to the Crown which would have ended our
enquiry at the threshold of most of the cases if we had gone no further than to learn
that the Government could successfally and legally resist the demand, but we have
understood our commission as requiring us not to stop thero. The defences alluded
to are of different kinds—by statute, by agreement, and by prerogative; and if it was
intended, a8 a rule, to set them up, the certainty with which some one or more of
them would defeat almost every claim, even if taken at its full amount, would make
it unnecessary to enquire carefully iato the particulars of the demand. The issue,
therefore, of our commission, gave us the impression that His Excellency the
Governor General would use the defences in question, or any of them, if at all, only
in such cases as he might, in his discretion, hereatter select. In that view we thoaght
it safer to report our conclusions on the merits of each case, without regard to any of
the said defences. The facts elicited might, at all events, help to show which claim,
if any, ought to be m«t with one or more of such defences.

As before mentioned, most of the demands are for work claimed to be outside
or independent of the contract. In many instances we have thought them covered
by the contract; in some, however, they were not. In these the values of the work
would, between man and man, be recoverable, whatever the amount of it might be,
but;the Statute under which this railway was constructed (31 Vie., cap. 13) has boen
construed as making a contract which involves an expense of over $10,000 invalid
unless entered into with the sanction of the Governor in Council ; and as these extras
were furnished almost invariably, not under ap Order in Council, but by direction of
the Railway Jommissioners, or the Chief Engineer, or his subordinates—generally
the ~ubordinates—it follows that when tho value is over $10,000 the Crown weuld
not be liable if the said interpratation is correct.

Section 16 of this Act enacts:

“ The Commissioners shall build such railway by tender and comtract after the
plans and specifications therefor shall have been duly advertised, provided that no
contract under this section involving an expense of $10,000 or upwards, shall be con-
cluded by the commissioners until sanctioned by the Governor in Council.

In a case of E. A. Jones, in the Exchequer Court of Canada, Chief Justice
Ritchie reforred to this section, and gathered from it adeclaration by tho Legislature
that the liability of the Crown, concerning the construction of this railway, is limited
to transactions carried out strictly aceording to the latter of section 16. Hoe says:

“It is obvious, then, that the engineers had no right to dispense with any of the
provisione either of the law or the contract, or to make or substitute any contract
in lien thereof, or to involve the Crown in any liability in addition to or outside the
contract, and that neither the engineer nor the Commissionors them-elves could dis-
pense with any of the provisions of the law. If this or other eourt undertook to
dispense with the certificate of the engineer, the approval of the Commissioners and
the sanction of the Governor in Counecil and adjuiged to those supplianis $121,663 33
a~due from the Crown to them as extras, outside of and beyond ths written cootract,
without tender or contract, or any coaditions or sureties for the protcetion of the
public, a.d without sanction of the Government, it wou'ld be siwply 1o rol at nan bt



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 68.) A. 1884

=

all the securities provided for the due performance of the contract and to abrogate
all the checks amr guards solemnly imposed by law tor the public safety and security,
and enable parties to do and obtain what Parliament has expressly forbidden to be
done or had.”

Whether on a fuller argument this section might be held to be no more than
directory to the Commissioners, and so not affecting the rights of the claimants for
Work and materials furnished and accepted and used under a new bargain, is a ques-
tion upon which we need offer no opinion since we have taken the course of report-
Ing on the claims as if there were no such question.

Among the contract defences, to which we have not given effect, the one best
known is that which in the Court of Exchequer has already been fatal to some of the
%ontractors, the absence of the final certificate of the Chief Engineer, as required by
-Section 11,

Our Commission expressly states that the omission of this certificate was not to
Prevent our investigating any claim which had been defeated in a court solely on
that ground, and though we are not distinctly told how to treat the omission when
dealing with claims which have not been in court, we think the desire of the Gov-
ernment to ignore that defence is sufficiently plain to make it proper for us to report
on the claims as fully as if it did not exist.

Another defence under the coutract is the right of the Crown to set off against
8 claimant the amount of liquidated damages which in clause 8 he had promised to
Pay at the rate of $2,000 a woek for the period between the completion of the con-
tract and the time which had been named for it.

In more than one case presented to the Court of Exchequer on claims arising
out of the construction of thisrailway, and on the generally prevailing form of con-
tract, it has been held that if Her Majesty should demand the benefit of the promise
Contained in section 3, it would be the duty of the ocourt to grant it.

A demand, therefore, by the Government for the amount due under this promise
Would, in almost every case, overwhelm the claimant so easily that it becomes
Simply an option with the Crown to pay or not to pay the amount otherwise due.

¢ have thought, however, that we were called upon to enquire and to state what
‘amount, if any, would be otherwise due.

. Clause 4 provides that when the work is increased by changes of grade or loca-
tion, the contractor shall be ¢ entitled to such allowance (beyond the buik price) as
the Commissioners may deem reasonable, their decision being final in the matter,”

Clause 6 provides for a stoppage or suspension of the works at the will of the

Jommissioners, and that it should give no claim for damages “ unless the Commis-
Sioners shall otherwise determine, and then only for such sums as they may think
Just and equitable.”

It has been suggested that under this wording a contractor could not recover,
on & claim for such an increase of work, or for such damages, unless the Commis-
Sloners bad first exercised their judgment on the matter and had awarded in his
favor, and that, therefore, when there had been no such decision we should, without
going further into the question, report no liability.

We assume * that the Government desires to have now such full information con-
Cerning all the material facts as would have enabled the Commissioners then, or
‘Would enable any other tribunal now, to decide a claim under either of these sec-
tions, and we have, consequently, stated the facts and our opinion on the liability,
though there may have been no previous adjudication, either by the Commissioners
or their statutory successor, the Minister of Railways.

The amounts to which these claimants are entitled have been so long overdue
that the question of interest is to them & very serious one.

.. As a matter of strict richt we think they could not recover interest in a court of

Justice. It has been added, however, to the petitioners demand, in some cases, in

the Court of Exchequer in this country, and on claims similar to those which we

have been investigating. Tn the Keuny case it was included in the judgment, bat

uly from the commencement of the suit. éIn the Berlinquet case it was adjudged,
1



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §3.) A. 1884

=

in 1877, that the suppliants were entitled to $5,850.00 “for interest upon and for
the forbearance of large sums of money due, &c.,” the amount being apparently
allowed as damages, suffered because the progress estimates had been made out on
what the learned judges decided to be an erroneous basis, whereby the contractor
lost the use of moneys which he would have received if the estimates had been
correct.

In England, in [880, the question was raised whether the Crown was bound to
pay interest on a sum received by it while in possession of some property to which.
petitioners proved themselves entitled, and Maling, V.C., held that it was recover-
able. The case wag taken to the Court of Appeal, where in 1881, his decision was
reversed. The judgment, as reported, is so short that we insert it in full :

« In re Gosman, L. R,, 17 Ch., Div. 771.

“Jessel, M.R.: ‘There is no ground for charging the Crown with interest;
interest is only payable by statute or by contract’ Bagally & Lush, J.J, concurred.”
The contract here referred to being, as we take it, a contract to pay interest.

Understanding that the practice of the Canadian Government is to pay interest
on sums overdue for any considerable period, we have, in our special reports, men-
tioned the respective dates at which any money found due was, in our opinion,
payable to this claimant, and in Schedule D hereto appended we show for all the
claims on which we have reported any liability ; first, the amount without interest,
and then, as it would be, should interest be allowed, up v, 1st April, 1884,

As fur as we are able to juiige, our conclusions have been the same as if we had
been appointed independent arbitrators to settle ‘between man and man, disputes,
ariging out of bargains and under circumstances, similar to those which we take to
have been proved before us. We have construed the language of all documents per-
taining to the different claims as much, according to tho spirit, and as little, according
to the letter, as we believed they would be construed in any court of justice, whether
of law or equity ; and we have assumed that some defences which exist would not be
raised by the Crown.

We have, therefore, adopted the following as rules of decision in cascs where
there was a question to which any of them would apply, that is to say :—

1. Work which is entirely outside the contract, and which, withou: infringing
the rights of either party, might have been let separately to any other person, as
well as to the contractor, should be treated as independent of, rather than as an
addition to, or an alteration from, the contract work, and should be paid for as an
extra, at its real value.

2. The bulk price should be increased by the actual value of any increase of
work caused by change of grade or location, without reference to the estimated
quantity in the bill of works or the rate named in the schedule attached to the tender,
and in the same way the bulk price should be decreased for any diminution of work
trom that cause. '

3. A contractor is not entitled to any additional compensation because a volun-
tary change of design by the engineor, other than in grade or location, made the
work in one place, or in one respect, more expensive than that originally designed,
if in other places, aud in other respects, such change of design made the work so.
much less expensive than that originally designed, as to counter-balance the said
increase of cost; nor is he liable to be charged with any saving of expenditure by
such a change of design.

4. A conteactor is not entitled to additional compensation, because in tho pro-
gress of the work, the physical features of a locality (being difforent from those
expected) made a change of design, other than in grade or location, unavoidable,
though the expense was thereby increased beyond that of the first design ; ncr is he

liable to be charged with any saving where the locality required a less expensive
design than that first planned.
20



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §3.) A. 1884

5. The Chief Engineer is not, by the contract, made an arbitrator between the
Pparties, so as to bind either of them by his conclusion on the value of contract work,
or extra work, or the state of the accounts.

6. The contractor cannot, as a matter of right, recover from the Crown interest
On money over due to him.

Wo have made a special report on each claim which we have investigated, in all
fifty.four, and we set out in Schedule C a list of those claims, and (withount
Interest) the respective amounts demanded, in all $4,146,207.06, and the amounts, if"
&ny, allowed, in all $148,705.62.

GEO. M. CLARK,

FRED. BROUGHTON.
D. E. BOULTON.
Hon. J. A. CaPLEAU, Secretary of State.
OrTawA, 26th March, 1884,

———

SCHEDULE A.

Showing for each section (1.) The bulk price diminished or undiminished as the
case was, by changes of grade or location, and omission of bridge superstructure.
(2.) The work expected to be done for it. (3.) The work actually done for it. And
(4.) The net diminution in favor of the contractor.

mﬁ
s8%  |835%4
Caa
g o |- 27 dg
2808 |w3eg0
o3gs |25 20
® o=y 9.4
9% EE g.cfg‘_g'g Work
-3 ) ot s actualiy
Name of Contractor. Hyw3d |#2Zma | doneforit |Diminutions.
Tegdg |9, 22 8. | exclusive
2R .2 ;a.ﬂc'g | of Extras.
g 289% I8, cBEE
2 832 |E3888%
3 2584 |28R3T &
L A n
$ $ $ $
3 |Berlinquet & Co... 451,340 434,433 266,892 167,541
4 [Smith & Pitblado 435,126 406,511 389,924 16,687
5 |Alex. McDonell & Co....cconvvea ~oe 513,400 499,741 455,226 44,515
6 |Berlinquet & C0...c0ene 412,946 429,506 295,820 133,686
7 IE. A. Jones & Co ... 549,450 525,041 488,921 36,120
8 |Duncan Macdonald....eueeses seoseenescnns 98,709 111,064 100,652 10,412
9 {Bertrand & Co oot . 341,480 339,394 234,044 105,350
10 |Duncan Macdonald. ... .cocoess sesesenss sorasens 393,237 514,702 497,293 17,409
11 |Grant, Davis & Sutherland . 61,713 72,013 65,055 6,958
12 |Sumner & Somers......... 560,100 689,524 651,224 38,300
13 |W. E. McDonald & Co. 919,653 894,558 751,810 142,748
14 [Neilson & McGaW...cre.r 237,075 235,683 186,798 48,886
16 |Bertrand & Co... 317,440 299,279 147,401 151,878
17 |S. P. Tuck...... 416,400 470,179 370,541 99,638
18 |R. H. McGreevy. 588,374 622,521 524,083 98,438
23 |Grant & Sutherla 276,750 275,686 193,454 82,232
6,573,193*| 6,819,835 | 5,619,138 | 1,200,697
——
don. In addition to this specified work, some not specified was, in almost every case, expeeted to be

% e, and was covered only by the item Omissions and Contingencies—for this tge respective contrac-
wl‘s named in their tender schedules sums or percentages, which in the aggregate amount to $277,422.
© take no notice of thig undefined work on either side of the account, which in our judgment has the

ct of making the comparison more favourable to the executed work than it should strictly be.

21



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers {No. 53.) A. 1884

SCHEDULE B.

-SHOWING the net diminutions charged by us to claimants on changes of grade and
location, and the wooden superstructure of bridges, and the increased liability
if the rlght to make such charge be waived.

-g Olaimant. Al:!loun;. Remarks. Inc;ee.se
E charees Liability.
>

18 |R. H. McGreevy .....

5 [Alex. McDonell & 00.
14 |Neilson & McGaw .......
7 |B. A. Jones & Co..... .
10 |Duncan Macdonald.....ccecveceienas secssnens
11 [Starr & DeWolf, assignees “of Da.vxs,

Grant & Sutherland.......... woreseneeeenne| 5,578 cesneesursssens vusesses sasens sessanssassenes| 5,578
4 |Smith & Pitblado Ovarpmd $1, 863 ..vveenn ore 1,337
12 |Sumner & Somers. Overpaid a la.rger sum...
17 |8. P. Tuck.ceeersnrrennrnaen s [ do
3 Berlin%uet & Co R 11,100 do do
6 o aesss srssranenavanerenne senenesse ] 44,000 do do
9 [Bertrand & Co...cev v vernnenens| 13,417 do do
15 do eeees reman vereernens| 46,028 do do
13 |W. E. McDODAIA & C0.ourrseerromers seeesens 15,280 do do
23 IStarr & DeWolf, assxgnees of Davis,
Grant & Sutherland. .....eceveserenveee|  Nil.
8 [Duncan Macdonald ....
Total..eeeese camses corosesnsansssnnases] 802,992 Total.cesesraceessnenesveneceeee| 106,291




47 Victoria.

Sessional Papers (No. 53.)

A. 1884

L —

SCHEDULE C.

Snowixa the Claims referred and (without interest) the amount demanded in each
case, and the amount allowed, if any.

A . Amount Under ttlﬁt: terms <1)f (in:ir f(}ommx’s-
. moun sion 8 18 exclude rom our
Name of Claimaot. Claimed. allowed by Gom- enquiry for the reason below
migsioners. mentioned.
cts. $ cts.
Alex. McDonell & Co....ocovnerruenne. 91,479 20 17,161 00
. do . 47,005 98 47,005 98
D. Macdonali.......... . 60,098 61 |....... eevens e
do 251,873 74 16,641 00
o 54,430 72 14,896 31
285,667 91 f..eeeesns wrrseens wenees {Finished by the Crown at a loss.
316,184 61 |eevere conrorer scrnsvane do do
62,874 64 3,077 08
427,277 20 [cesreerns snninennne do do
254,251 00 do do
N E. McDonald.....c.... 199,430 00 do do
eilson & McGaw ..... 54.767 00
M, H. McGreevy. oo 826,453 00 |.veerere rvenrercararans
e 12,709 00 3,055 00
b 4,252 03 [uveerecveseeres werennans No privity of contract.
onald Fraser. 10,174 00 5,847 00
Mo urp 21,511 00 8,947 00
ScQan‘on & Cameron 27,712 00 | eereene ruvcencus voasen
Smith & Pitbaldo.......... 78,013 85 |.evererserennnr errrnnn
- A Jones 95,141 34 10,354 00
B Tuck ....... s eneserane 117,420 00 |...cceevs cvreverr ooees. | Finished by the Crown at a loss.
erlinquet & Co 363,980 71 do do
B do 363,720 98 |.... do do
Uiott, Grant & Co. 59,289 @0 |. do do
S Higgingon. .cccee.-e 20,128 36 |. No privity of contract.
- Clark........... 450 00 |.
Gl‘s- Barbarie. . ....ou.. 244 00 |. .
by O. Sutherland ....... - 4,318 08 . do
- Turgeon 2,225 00 1,500 00
2,651 27 everenirerrarer suvevenes do
51 60 |. do
104 56 |. do
125 50 do
1,601 38 |.cereeresrennne . do
500 00 |..cerveer vevens e
1,799 53 1,126 73
Alor Buras ....... 831 36 |.sereeeereeccens enrns do
phonse Matte. 1,985 19 297 00
+ Meahan....... - 810 00 [ieeees srornreesvecerrone do
8 RuBgell .....ceee cevrnnes varsensns snrees 20 00 20 00
" Yth_\m & Lepage . .cce.cociveeres vover 8,644 00 |ieeersreecesaes soeervans
nnjhan & HAWK..ccorseon ernresunene 184 B0 [.eeees seversconsvoncsane do
. o soastes eus do
506 60
% do
ravessese do
cenesesne seerenes sunsns do
do
do
tveessae cosers sensnaens do
do

4,146,207 00

148,705 62

N.B.—It wil be noticed that most of the cases excluded from our enquiry were on the grounds of

‘: no pri
finished by the Crown

vity of contract,” which in itself is a complete answer to the claim. In each one mentioned as
at a loss,” the whole demand for extras was fully investigated, but those

lowed by us did not reach the amount overpaid to the claimant on the contract wor



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A.128%

SCHEDULE D.
Smowing the total liability, with and without interest.

wosmesamn: o ——

Without
Interest.

the amount

Claimants.

y
wag due to the
1st April, 1884.

added from the

If Interest be|
da

Section.

$ cts $ cts.

18 |R. H. McGreevy ......ce.... re3etnreente cnssteses caaens sossesssnsacet masassaeneesssses| 55,313 0) 84,075 00
5 JAlex Mc ivnell & Co . .| 36,761 c@ 61,758 00
14 |[Neilson & McGaw .. 26,538 00 41,797 €0
7 |E. A. Jones & Co .... 18,654 00 30,032 60
10 |Duncan Macdonald.......ceceeren.. 23,407 00 36,397 00
4 |Smith & Pithlado .. cer eeeeees . 1,337 00 | 2,279 00-
11 |[Starr & DeWolf, assignees of Davxs, Grant & Sutherland 8,655 00 14,453 00
Donald Fraser & Co..... - 5,847 00 9,472 00
Martin Murphy...... .. 8,927 00 | 14,417 00

19, 16, 20|D. Macdonald....... 14,896 31 22,769 00
10 |McBean & Robinson.... 3,055 00 5,483 €0

John Russell............ 20 00 36 00
Alphonse Matte....... . 297 00 479 00
J. M. Blaikie...c.coves sannes corunne . 1,126 73 1,865 00

F. Turgeon ........... ceereen o :
Alex. McDonell & Co..... 47,005 93 77,089 00
Ebenezer Hicks .. .... . 150 00 240 00
A. JODDNBON & C0.creveererivirnee, venreronsens sesverer soseriseess sosssssns sasres iannns 506 60 817 00

1,600 00 | 2,242 00

253,996 62 1 405,200 00

If the right to charge the claimants with the diminutions of work be
insisted on, the liability in the first seven cases would be ss
fullows, instead of as above stated, and the total liability, with-
out interest, would be reduced to $148,705.¢9, or, including
interest, to $239,494.

18 |R. H. McGreevy..umecicsecrvrennes ceeeeeee etansone tensesse tresessanens sanee srsses Nil. Nil.

5 |Alex. McDonel & Co. .| 1%161 00 28,830 00

14 [Neilson & McGaw . . 18,138 00 28,667 00

7 (E. A. Jones & Co ...... . - weeee| 10,354 00 16,669 00

10 !Duncan Macdonald. 16,644 00 25,881 00

4 |Smith & Pitblado .. ceveenes Nil. Nil.
11 |Starr & DeWolf, assxgnees of Da.vxs, Grant 3,077 00 5,138 00

SPECIAL REPORTS
(53n)

Of the Commissioners on the claims, viz., of Neilson & McGaw, Duncan
Maedonald, Frederick Turgeon, Andrew Johnson & Co., Alexander
McDonell & Co., Ebenezer Hicks, Donald Fraser & Co., McBean &
Robinson, Martin Murphy, Starr & DeWolf, E. A. Jones & Co., J.
M. Blaikie, J ohni Russell, Alphonse Matte, R. H. McGreevy and Smith
& Pitblado.

SpEcIAL REPORT ON CLAalM oF NEILSON & McGaw, $54,767.

This claim arises out of the constraction of Section 14, which, by contract, dated
25th May, 1870, Messrs. Neilson & McGaw undertook to complete on or before 1st.
24



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

~———

July, 1872, for the bulk price of $245,475. The agreement contained the usual pro-
vision for increasing or diminishing that price, as the work might be increased or
diminished by changes in grade or location, and also one, which in most cases was
In a separate agreement, for deducting the price of the wooden superstructare of
bridges at specified rates, should the Government decide to substitute iron.

At the end of 1872, most of the work was done; the remainder, ingluding the
Amqui bridge, was completed afterwards by Mr. McGaw alone, tho partners having,
between themselves, agreed upon a dissolution. He has at times claimed compen—
‘sation for what he thus did, as if it could be dealt with irrespective of the contract
with his firm ; but the claim is made before us upon the basis of the original contract,
as far as the whole work covered by it is concerned.

The wooden superstructure of the bridges was not supplied by these countractors,
and the clause by which the bulk price was to be thereby reduced requires us to
diminish that prico to $237,075. The original design included four bridges of one
8pan each: ono of 100 feet, one of 80 feet, and two of 30 feet. The prices named in
the schedule were as follows ;—100 foet, $4,000; 80 feet, $3,200; 60 feot, $2,100; 40
feet, $1,200. There was no price for a 30 feet span. We assume the two 30 feet
Spans to be equivalent, at the least, to one of 40 feet, and on this basis we deduct, for
Superstructure, $8,400, leaving $237,0715 as the price, under the contract, for the
whole work, subject, of course, to further variation for increase or decrease by
changes of grade or location.

Starting with this price, we take up, seriatim, the items in the claim sabmitted
1o us, the particulars of which are given in Schedule A, hereto attuhed:

Item 1.

4,400 yards earth to raise grade between Stations 994 and
1,009, a distance of 1,5uU feet, on an average, 3 feet
above original grade, at 25 cents per yard................ $1,100

The grade was raised near this locality to the average height alleged; the
Maximum was about 3 feet, and the average about 1%.

. Evidence was offered to show the increased quantity to be as here stated, but the
Witness had not the figures with him, and depended principally upou his momory.
He said, however, that his calculation was based on what the profiles showed, and
that from them the correct quantity could be again ascertained as accurately as he
¢ould give it.

From the profiles, we have ascertained that between Stations 970 and 985, there
Was a raise of grade which increased the earth excavation by the quantity here
claimed; and as no charge is made for this place, we assume it to be the one to which
this jtem alludes.

On the principle explained in our general report, we allow, for increases or

ecreases caused in this way, what wo consider their actual value, irrespective of the
Price named in the tender schedule ; and for this increase we allow 25 cents per yard,
;V2h3ich is $1,100 on Item L. This brings up the whole price from $237,075 to
"$238,175.

Item 2.

One cattle-guard constructed above number in bill of
works, occasioned by Government building new road
across the railway, when finished, from Sandy Bay to
Metapedia Road..ccceceerceaccrecnencrnceasaniinescanieoncaenes $400 00

Item 3.

One extra cattle-guard constructed above number in bill
of works, occasioned by change of alignment at
Sayabec...... sose resessss seniesessrenseseesscencs s snsesscsccnces 9400 00
These cattle-guards were clearly made necessary by changes of location. The
‘only question is as to their value. Mr. McGaw testified that they were worth as
‘much as those of which he estimated the value when he was tendering, and that his
25



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1881

tender price was a fair one. Hc could not describe how $400 could be arrived at,
but said his judgment now was based on the single fact that the schedule annexed to
his tender named $400 per pair for cattle-guards.

As a fact, it named $100 a pair, and there is no reason to believe that these were
worth any more. We allow, on Items 2 and 3, $200, which increases the whole price
from $238,175 to $238,375.

Item 4.

Station 280 to 290 :
By earth-work dispensed with, 8,000 yards, at 25
cents, on original line........coveniceiniarnnnnnne. $2,000
To earth-work executed on changed line, 19,824
yards at 25 cents....c........ ettt riaenaeaaae $4,956
Station 90 to 70 :
By earth-work dispensed with, 1,900 yards, at 25

cents, on original line.....cvveecceviviniireeniianes 475
To earth-work executed on changed line, 6,400
yards, at 25 cents .ieeceeieriiiaiiiecnincensvee 1,600

Station 62 to 48:
By earth-work dispensed with, $1,550 yards, at 25

cents, on original line...... .cccoiiienniininiiinae 387 50
To earthwork executed on changed line, 4,260
yards, at 25 cents....c.eeeeenennne o esecaesiacsos 1,065

Extra wages paid 150 men for ‘15 days, at 10 cents
per day beyond what men could have been
got for on original line.......... ceanrerncncasuienan 1,125
Extra cost of 40 horses for 75 days at 20 cents per
day beyond what they could have been got
for on original line........... ceentrecar assuesiente . 600
Stations 361, 87, 195: '
Making three roads for purposes of getting in ma-
terials on changed line........ccccoviviit cuennnns 3,500
Station 225:
To 2560 yards rock executed on new line on rock
on original line, at $1.30..ccccuuceaiinirniiannnes 325

There was an extensive change of alignment. About seven miles of the line was
located farther inland than at first intended. This distance included the places for
which the increases for earth and rock are here charged, and also the St. Pierre bridge,
which is the subject of the next itera.

This item, now under consideration, is made up by showing first the alleged
quantity of these increases, and the value at a rate proper for the original location,
and then unusual expenses which were peculiar to the new location.

The quantities may be taken as all))proximately correct. There is no conflicting
evidence about them. They are established principally by the evidence of of Mr.
Taylor, who had been an assistant engineer on this section in the Government employ.
He measured these quantities afterwards at the instance of the claimants.

Mr. Carr, who had been resident engineer at the time. of the change, gave
evidence before Mr. Shanly. He spoke of some increases of work caused by the new
location, and said that with these exceptions he considered the whole work about
equal on the two lines. There is no reason to think that changesin grade or location
caused any diminution of work in other places which could be set off against
these increases. Mr. McGaw testified that neither in earth nor in rock was he saved
work anywhere, that he knew of. It is true the final return of the whole section
shows less work, both in earth and rock, than was stated in the bill of works; but the
contractors cannot be charged with that decrease, because it does not appear to be

~ due to change of grade or location.
‘ 26



#1 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53) A. 1884

We find, therefore, that the claimants are entitled to charge for the quantities.

mentioned in this item.
. As to the value, there can be no doubt that the cost of the work was materially
Increased by the move that took place. The new alignment was, in some places,
about three quarters of a mile away from the original location, and at the same time
turther from the river and the public highway. Four roads from this highway to
the works had to be built for transportation of stone and other material for the
bridges and culverts, and of supplies, &c., for the men. One was devoted almost
exclusively to the St, Pierre bridge, and is charged in Item 5 ; the others are included
In this item. They were principally corduroy roads; the available timber was
vVery brittle, mainly dead burnt trees, which necessitated frequent repairs and
Tenewals.

This work was not always done by separate gangs, and no accurate accoun’ of
the cost was kept at the time; but several witnesses have given general evidence on
the probable outlay. We consider the price charged for roads fairly supported. For
the distance over which the change took place, the first location was on dry ground,
2 gort of ridge, and close to & travelled road—the Metapedia road; the new location
Wwas over low, wet ground. “It was wet all through there,” and “brush of the

eaviest kind.”

The contractors found great difficulty in procuring laborers though they were
Supplied with rubber boots and paid extra wages—that is, more at this place than on
Other portions of the same section. One witness, Mr. Mothersill, a civil engineer
Interested in the contract on an adjoining section, testified that he continually got
en who would not stay in this place for Neilson & McGaw ; they had also to pay an
©xtra price for horses, from 25 to 30 cents a day.

According to the evidence of Mr. McGaw, the charges for extra pay are based
Upon memoranda taken as the work was going on ; and he gave us the approximate
Number of men and horses employed, and their time,

. A substantial allowance ought to be made on the ground of increased cost to the
Contractors on the new location. On the whole, we think the claimants have made
Out a fair case for the sums mentioned in this item., We allow for:—

Net increase in earth-work, stations 280 to 290........ o> $2,956 00
i “ «“ 90 to 70....iconee. 1,125 00

« “ « 62 t0 48..cieereunee 6177 00
Extra wages of men ...c... voveviveeen ceerasiasneiteennenn eeens 1,125 00
Extra pay of horses..ceeees cieveeiiannecvnnnes cerernseseaseee 600 00
Making and maintaining three roads...c.... «.ceeeeens eeaee 3,600 00
Rock excavated......ec.ceeeenns Cesseene cerernen vevreanrassennnenee 325 00
In all....... TSy 1 {1 .11 J1]1

This increases the whole price from $238,375 to $248,683.
Item B,
8t. Pierre River Bridge—
By masonry dispensed with for construction of
bridge on original line, 320 yds, at $12......... . $3,840
To masonry executed in construction of bridge on

changed line, 770 yds. at $12.......ccvuerieererennen $9,240 00
To building road to get in material to build bridge

occasioned by change of location......ceeeervneens 1,000 00
To extra cost of haulage, 770 yds. of stone, occa-

sioned by change of location, at 35¢...c.eerveees 269 50
To extra cost of haulage, sand and lime,. ....... 75 00

To cost costof pumping, temporary dams, to enable
abutments to be constructed, occasioned by
extra depth of water on new location.......eeeees 700 00
21



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

This item is made up on the same method as the last, charging, first, the alleged
increase in masonry at rates claimed to be fair (in fact they are the schedule rates)
for the first location, and then adding the expenditure due to this particular place.

First, as to the quantity. The evidence is to the effect that 640 yards would have
been required on the old location, and 770 yards were finished on this; that entitles
the claimants to the difference (130 yards), but they claim 320 yards more, because
they say the bill of works did not name enough for the old location.

That claim is certainly not based on a change of location, and we could not
recogpize any inaccuracy in the bill of works, however it occarred, as a reason for
adding to the bulk price, without ignoring the principle laid down in that document
as well as in the contract, namely, that the quantities were not guaranteed and that no
extra price would be paid if they proved to be inaccurate, As a fact, these contractors
built on the whole section very much iess masonry than the bill of works indicated.
We allow on this bridge, 130 yards at $12, equal to $1,560.

Much of what we said concerning roads in Item 4 applies to the charge of
$1,000 in this item. We think the evidence justifies us in allowing that, as well as
the charge for hauling, except $75 for the lime and sand, which was included in the
contents of masonry and is covered by 770 yards.

This bridge was on the new location above mentioned, and about half a-mile from
its site, according to the first design. The new alignment was made at the suggestion
of the resident engineer (Mr, Carr). In giving evidence on this item before Mr.
Shauly, he said : “ The new location was at a lower level, a longer interval, that
would be flooded with high water than in the old one.”

Mr. Taylor testified that there was a good deal of extra labor at the bridge on
the new location; that ¢ the foundations would not have been nearly so bad (judging)
from the testing they had at the crossing on the old line. There was a larger body
of water at the new alignment.”

Mr. McGaw’s evidence explains the particulars, showing that pumping, &c., was
required on the new location, and as far as we can judge from all the information
that had been obtained concerning it, would not have been necessary on the old one.
On Item b, we allow :—

For increased masonry ....... rentteenetes sraneaent ceseanenn $1,660 00
B T U ORI 111111 11
“  hauling material....ccecees corevnrnees sioceeorcirnneneneesene 270 00
“ PUMPIDG, &OCuuneerean verreses sererrererrnnestansinnnenes oon 700 00

B

10 8llcusiiereiecrsissnnnness seeessesenenses $3,530 0

This increases the whole price from $243,683 to $252,213.
Item 6.

Crib-work for protection of embankment not required by
original bill of works, 500 feet long, at $12 per foot. $1,000 00

This crib-work was near the St. Pierre bridge. A ditch by which alarge swamp
was drained into the river was continually giving away, and this cribbing was made
to protect it. It was undoubtedly due to the change of location, and, on the evidence,
the quantity and the rate charged are fairly established. We allow $1,000, which
increases the whole price from $252,213 to $253,213.

Item 7.
Tobegote River Bridge—
Increase of 100 yards masonry over quantity shown in
original bill of works (300 yds. being built instead
0f 200), at $12.ccueuiirranriiirrrencesonnrirensiirens veeso o $1,200 00
Earth-work executed over original quantities, caused by
raise of grade, an averageof2 ft. for 1,200 {t., 1,860
cubic yds., 8t 25 CONtA.ccceeee crrnenrencrronnreses ceessenns 475 00
28



47 Victoria. A Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

—

Crib-wharfing, 300 ft., to protect the embankment from
the washing of the lake, not shown on bill of
works, at $2.......c00e0uiennns rreesesnenients resensnerannens 600 00

Some of the work charged for in this item was caused by raising the grade about
3feet. For that portion the claimants are entitled to have their bulk price increased.
The remainder was not due to a change, either of grade or location, and was part of
the work undertakon at the lump sum named in the contract,

. The bridge over the Tobegote was 3 feet higher than originally intended. The
8i1ze of the masonry work at the top was not altered, but the increased height would
make it of larger dimensions at the bottom, for which we allow the rate charged,
aking $575.

The rest of the increase in masoory over the quantity given in the bill of works
Was due to the foundations being deeper than was expected. That was one of the
risks undertaken for the bulk price, and on the principle stated in our general report,
88 well as in several of our special reports, we do not consider the Crown liable to
Protect the contractor against it.

The earth-work included in this item was an increase due to the change of grade
(al_)Out 3 teet at this point). The quantityand the rate are supported hy sufficient
evidence, and we allow the amount charged, $475.

The charge for crib-wharfing is on the ground that it is not mentioned in the bill
of Wworks. There was no quantity given there for crib-wharfing, but after stating the
estimated quantity in earth, rock, masonry, and other principal classes, the bill of
Works contained the following notice:

“In addition to the quantities herein given the attention of contractors is drawn
?0 other services mentioned underneath, for which all allowances must be embraced
10 the tender,” Amongst those underneath and under the head “ Contingencies,”
We find the following: * For all works of protection required for slopes of embank-
Qents and cuttings.”

Inasmuch, therefore, as this crib-work was not the result of any change of grade
Or location, it cannot be allowed.

On Item 7, we allow altogether:

FOr MASONTY .eveeiivernnnicenrarsiersrerisaeross srseaenennncannness § 575 00
€ @Arth-WOork...eerveennietecersinnirnerusenaciennesnenneceees 476 00

In alliierirnnieeiesienneinincennsaciseceanes $1.0560 00

This raises the whole from $253,213 to $254,268.

Item 8,
Amgqui River Bridge—
Piles not required on original bill of works, 2,500 lin, ft,,

A5 300,00 cerreereciennirnnseierer i rersessseassessassescsnnsesse § 700 00
Caps and platforms, 12,600 ft., B.M., at $15 per thousand,

not shown on original bill of works ...... crenees ceeeee 189 00
Concrete, 100 yds,, at $7, above what is shown on the
original bill of Works...eo vevevrreeiiiaiiiinnene. seenssnee 700 00

Additional masonry at Amqui bridge from the original

bill of works, which showed 550 yas., and work done

being 770 yds,, at $12......... cesssrennsincseriosenninnseses 2,400 00
Extra work caused to get foundation, over quantities

shown on original bill of works, and extra expenses

through having to purchase pumps, engines and

extra labor........ PO - W 1111 111

. $7,039 00
53b—3 - 29



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §3.) A. 1884

We think all this work was undertaken for the bulk price. We have several
times, in reporting on other claime, and also in our general report, explained the
principle on which we have concluded that the Crown is not liable to reimburse the
contractor for such outlays as this, caused, not by change of grade or location, but
because the quantities submitted in the bill of works were not accurate. The bargain
was speculative ; the claimants got, on this section, the advantage of unexpected
decreases of work, which are not chargeable to them, and, according to the bargain,
they must take with that advantage the dizadvantage of finishing the Amqui bridge
at a Jower foundation than was expected.

Baut irrespective of the terms of the contract, there are other circumstances which,
on this charge, would put the claimants out of any court.

The principal portion of this item is for work and material supplied, because an
artificial foundation was resorted to instead of the natural one contemplated by the
original design.

Mr, McGaw was very positive, in his evidence before us, that he had never been
informed that he might adopt the new design, or follow the old one, at his option, on
the understanding that if he adopted the new one he should make no charge on
account of it.

The following letter was put into his hands:—

“ 1st May, 1874.

“Drar Sir,—You can proceed with the foundations of the Amgqui bridge, on
Section No. 14 of the Intercolonial Railway, at any time, upon the original design,
or if you consider it to your advantage youa will be permitted to introduce a pile
foundation, a3 per plan furnished, it being quite understood that nothing extra will
be allowed on the pile system of founding.

“1 am, yours truly,
“ COLLINGWOOD SCHRE(BER.

“ ALEX, McGaw, Esq,

“P, 8.--The piles on one side will probable be about 12 feet long, and on the
other side 22 feet.—C. S.”

On 5th May, 1874, the receipt of this letter was acknowledged by Mr, Stewart,
his book keeper,

We allow nothing on Item 8.

Item 9,

Additional carth-work required to make up bank at
intersection (and on Section 17, outside of contract)
and occasioned by change of grade, 2,500 yards at
25 cents ....evee Cevreaeices RN $625 00

This was work outside the contract. After that had been finished, it was dis-
covered that the grade of this and the adjoining section did notl coincide : and this
was ordered upon the understanding that it was not covered by the bulk price. The
evidence supports the charge as to quantity and price. We allow $625, which
brings the whole price from $254,263 to $254,888.

Item 10.
Clearing out ditches after the road was accepted by Mr.
© Hazlewood, District Epngineer..c..ecceceereveceenea.  $500 00

This soction was not formally taken off the hands of Messrs. Neilson & McGaw,
as completed under contract, until after Amqui bridge was built; but we gather from
the evidence, that before that was done Mr. Hazlewood went over the works and
said they were then up to the requirements, except in some specified places, the
Amqui bridge amongst them. In our judgment this did not relieve the contractors
from their undertaking, to deliver over the works in good order when the whole



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53). A. 1884

Wwere completed. The last clause of the bill of works give notice that the bulk price
Was to cover “upholding and maintaining the whole of the works until their final
acceptance at the close of the contract.”

Wo allow nothing on Item 10,

Item 11,

Rock ditching in cuts after line was accepted by Mr.
Hazlewood, not shown in bill of works, 5,000 feet at
50 €DLS. tivveriiacirniirenitnien ettt e s e e s $2,500 00

As just mentioned, the evidence doe3 not show that the line was formally ac-
Cepted by Mr. Hazlewood as completed under the contract, but it supports the
Opinion that he was willing to relieve the contractors from making the ditches
through the rock cuttings, according to their specification and contract; and they
oft them in a shape that satisfiel him at the time. After wards, however, and before
the whole work was finished, his suporior officer insisted on the ditches being made
as originally intended. It appears that putting them in the proper shape then cost,
per yard, about twice as much as if it had been done before the contractors left them
In the first instance. The whole outlay was about $2,500, and, under the circum-
8tances, we think the extra cost, that is, half the outlay, oughtto be allowed. We
allow $1,250, which increases the whole price trom $254,883 to $256,138.

Item 12,

First-class masonry built instead of second class, as per
specification (first-class being at $12 per yard and
second-class at $9), 5,000 yds., at $3, being excess
in cost . . . . . . . 815,000 00

The bill of works gave for Section 14, 1,500 yards of first-class, and 5,220 yards
of second class masonry, in all 6,720 yards. All that was built was finally estimated
at 1,834 yards, first-class, and 2,688 yards, second-class, in all 4,522 yards, so that the
Quauntity, at all events, is much exaggerated in this demand. Mr. McGaw, in his
evidence, alleged that the whole masonry was not substantially diminished by changes
of design, and this led us to procure a new estimate on the subject.

We give, in Schedule B, the result of a fresh measurement of the whole

Masonry, made in October, 1883, showing the total to be about 4,458 yards, or
& gaving of 2,262 yards—one-third of that originally designed.
. Compensation for improvement is, of course, claimed only on that which was
Tntended to be inferior—that is, the minor structure, designed at first to be of second-
class magonry, Those structures contained, according to the evidence, about 3,000
Yards, instead of 5,000 yards, as here stated.

According to the original design, all the bridge work was to be of first class;
and as bridge work was increased from causes other than changes of grade and loca-
tion, it follows that the first-class masonry was increased to some extent, at all events,
Withont thereby entitling the contractors to oxtra pay.

Toe minor structures (culverts) were designed at first to be of second-class
Masonry, except in the arches and other specifiel places. The claim in this item is
ased, as aforesaid, upon improving the class of masonry in those minor structures,

Upon the whole evidence, we think a considerable portion of this work was made
3t greatar expense than the specification called for, but it was not made equal to first-
¢lass. One of the claimant’s witnesses described it as about half way between first
and recond class.

The difference in value between those classes was stated in the tender schedule
at 83 per yard, so that if the claimants were allowed $1.50 per yard, that is half the
8aid difference, on all the masonry that could have been improved beyond the origin-
al design, they could not get more than about $4,500.

Whether they are entitled to anything, depends on the proper interpretation of
clause 4 of the contract, which is as follows:—

63b—3% 31



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers, (No. §8.) A. 1884

“The engineer shall be at liberty, at any time before the commencement or
during the construction of any portion of the work, to make any changes or alter-
ations which he may deem expedient in the grades, the line of location of the rail-
way, the width of cattings or fillings, the dimensions or character of structures, or in
any other thing connected with the works, whether or not such changes increase or
diminish the work to be done or the expense of doing the same; and the contractors
shall not be entitled to any allowance by reason of such changes, unless such changes
congist in alterations in the grades or line of location, in which case the contractors
shall be subject to such deductions for any diminutions of work, or entitled to such
allowance for increased work (as the case may be), as the Commissioners may deem
reasonable, their decision being final in the matter.”

These contractors, like all others who have spoken to this question before us,
contend that whenever any particular piece of work was made more expensive to
them by a change of plan, then the increased cost should be borne by the Crown, no
matter how much was by change of plan saved to them in other places, either in the
same or other classes of work.

On the Crown side it is argued that no matter how much the cost is so increased,
the contractor must by the terms of the bargain, bear it without relief or reimburse-
ment from the Government.

We feel satisfied that this contention of the contractors is not sound or reason-
able. Courts of justice construe contracts so as to give effect, if possible, to every
part of them ; but to accede to the contractors’ proposition, would be treating the lan-
guage of this clause as idle words, and it would also be inconsistent with the spirit as
well as with the letter of the bargain.

We have no hesitation in rejecting the interpretation proposed by the contrac-
tors, but we are not prepared to say that the very letter ot the clause would be fol-
lowed by courts of justice, in view of other parts of the document as well as of the
surrounding circumstances and of common sense, which is sometimes appealed to, to
throw light upon the intentions of parties. f

We feel that there is some limit to the changes which engineers could call for
within the bulk price. We cannot say, however, that we have no doubt where that
limit is, and we do not wish to assume the responsibility of deseribing it in any
instance more closely than is necessary for the decision of the particular case under
consideration.

We refer to the question at greater length in our general report,

In this case the contractors offered and agreed, for the bulk price, to build,
amongst other things, all the structures of masonry mentioned in the bill of works.
The quantities given were— '

1st clasB.ceescosnenee S PRI veseseraires sennennes 1,600 yards,
2nd ClasE viveereriiintisentieiiienasn Cerevers sesvessenisrasess . 5,220 «

And they intimated that they had valued the work at $12 per yard for first-class, and
$9 por yard for second-class.

According to these figures, they undertook masonry worth, in the aggregate,
$64,980.

"There is no evidence to show that the works originally designed were worth less
than this sum. On the contrary, the claimants have proved that some of the foun-
dations were deeper, and required more masonry than was expected. Such con-
tingencies were within the bulk price and, therefore, increased the quantity under-
taken by the claimant. But assuming it to be worth no more than $64,980, the
evidence shows that these claimants were, by the changes of design, required to do
only what would amount to $54,283, at the prices asked by them.

In February, 1874, just before Mr. McGaw undertook to complete the section, and
when thers was no masonry to speak of left unfinished, except the Amgqui bridge,
Mr, Hazlewood returned an official estimate of all the masonry done and to be done
on the section, It was 1,800 yards of first-class and 2,683 of second-class, in all 4,488
yards. That estimate included 716 yardssgf first-class for the Amgqui bridge. The



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) | A. 1884

claimants, however, say that they did at this place 750 yards, or thirty-six more. This
Would make the total 4,524 yards; and assuming that the contractors made it all
equal to first-class masonry, at their price, $12 a yard, their whole case would amount
to this: that instead of calling uponthem to do, 6,720 yards, worth $64,980, which the
engineers could clearly have done within the bulk price, they required them to build
4,524 yards, worth $54,288,

We do not hesitate tosay that the engineers might direct such a change as
this, without giving the contractors a claim to an increased amount. We allow
Rothing on Item 12.

Item 13,

Extra work in foundation of culvert at Cedar Hall, 1,000
ft. timber, at 30 c. ($300), and extra work and
pumping ($100), in all...o.vvveiiiins vt $400 00

This charge is not based upon a change of grade or location. The evidence in
Support of it goes to show that the claimants were ordered to build one culvert at
edar Hall, which, by diverting a stream, was mado to answer the purpose of two, in-
tended by the first plan, and that the foundation was more expensive than was to be
®xpected from the information given by the bill of works; but that information was
81ven with the express notice that its correctness was not guaranteed. It is not
attempted to prove that this calvert cost more than the two would have cost, had the
first design been carried out.
We allow nothing on Item 13.

The whole price to which the claimants are entitled, including extras, is,
erefore :
According to our judgment . . . . $256,138
On which has been paid . . . . . . 238,000

Leaving a balance due, of . . $18,138

This work was finished in August, 1874, Mr. Neilson, one of the contractors, is
ead, and Mr. McGaw now makes the claim as his surviving partner.
In Schedule C we show the allowances made by us and the effect of them on
¢ account with the contractors.
In our judgment the Crown was, on 1st September, 1874, liable to pay Messrs.
Neilson & McGaw, for works on Section 14, the sum of $18,138,

GEO. M. CLARK.
FREDERICK BROUGHTON.

D. E. BOULTON.
Hon. J. A. CuarLEAU, Secretary of State.
OrTawa, Tth March, 1834.

. . P.S.—Since the above was signed we have been instructed to report also the

Il.ﬁ\bilit;y as it would be should the Government waive the right to charge for the
Iminution of work caused by the omission of the wooden bridgoe superstructure.
In this case the liability would be thereby increased from $18,138 to $26,538.

GEO. M. CLARK.

D. E. BOULTON.
Orrawa, 20th March, 1884.

33



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

SCHEDULE A.

InTERCOLONIAL Raruway—NEemwson & McGaw, Contraelors.
Details of Claim for Extras on Section 14.

Station. $ cta $ cts
To Contract PriCe ... vvvvisiierieiiitiinies cooes e veersnireeesserevesanees oo R O 245,475 00
Item 1.
994 to
1069 |To 4,400 yards of earth required to raise grade for a distance of 1,500
feet, on an average 3 feet above original grade, at 25¢. per yard{....oo.roverinee 1,100 00
l'em 2.

1054 {To one cattle-guard constructed above number in original Bill of
Works, occasioned by Geovernment building new road across
the railway when fini-hed, such road being from Sandy Bay to
Metapedia ROB vieievcvne crnerieseneninr. sravens sossosens sornnssns sasorsnrens | soressrss sureranes 400 00

Item 3.

To one extra cattle-gnard constructed above number in original
Bill of Works, occasioned by change of alignment from original
line l1aid down t0 be COLSIIUCEEd vurvirereeririens srretsvneessrveresensesnns |eornennnenns vuene. 400 00

Item 4.
280 to

290 |By earth-work dispensed with, 8,000 yards, at 25¢., on original line.. 2,000 00
To earth-work executed on changed line, 19,824 yards (owing to

change of alignment), 8t 25C. vivveivereermunineiiises verees seernenenees vorer fcerrrnen o eereene . 4,956 COr
90 to 70 |By 1,900 yards earth-work dispensed with (owing to change of!
lignment), 8t 25C. «ceuveeee vrreerrneviviniiinntscnnioscasenssesrer reree seseveres 475 00
To 6,400 yards earth-work executed on changed line, &t 25C..ceesveress |ereerevae veervans 1,600 00
62 to 48 |By 1,850 yards earth-work dispensed with (owing to change of|
alignment), 8t 26C. ..ovveerrerieninnentiinnnsenenne 387 50

To 4,260 yards executed on changed line, at 25C. vevevveeiereeneensiunenes feovrrevernes vanes 1,065 00-
To extra wages paid 150 men for 75 days, at 10c. per day beyond
what men could have been got to work for on original line, as
the changed line was wet and distant from the Metapedia Road|.....ccesvieuuene. 1,125 00
To extra cost of 40 horses for 75 days, at 20c. per day beyond what
they could have been got to work for on original alignment,
owing to the changed line being distant from the road, and wet
361, 8T, and difficult 10 haul i sueees covveeetinnne cineeraeeresieneirnesns cssess senses |eovvness savovann: 600 00
195 |To making three roads for purposes of getting in material to
changed Jine...ceiuiisiiiiiineisiieriessenies caees eeeersed vunnes vannes seenerens
225 |To 250 yards of rock-work executed on changed line (no rock being
on original line), at $1.30.ccceuers vuvrrvveenen 325 00

veenssrsssennenee| 3,500 00

St. Pierre RivER BRIDGE.
Item 5.

30le |By maeonry dispensed with for construction of bridge on original
line, 320 yArds, At $12 evvvreervrrerscrsens cosreisories s verror sisereoeses tnsnns
To masonry executed in construction of bridge on changed line,
770 yards, 8t $I2 .cvvvreerrrverennrernnrs crver sene teveser trererens
To building road to get in material to build bridge occasioned by
change of alignment...... covcees cveersvecinnvesnrnniees cennn st see st venens
To extra cost of hauling 770 yards of stone, occasioned by change
of alignment, &t BBC...ee ¢ iiseersossreiniioniinersnssansarins sovesnes sesersoes luncsncarios veaves 269 50
To extra cost of hauling sand and lime. . cuveveriessvseeisunsenressesnserenen Luveessenrne vuee 75 00
To cost of pumping temporary dams, &c., to erable abutments to
be constructed, occasioned by extra depth of water beyond what
would have been at original 1ine ....ciueiveevsess voser vossssansnnssusens [ovtenncesvansnened | 760 00

3,840 00 [verreerrnrerurees

vevsrerserevenee | 9,240 00
aestremnaene | 1,000 00

Item 6.

280 | To crib-work for protection of embankment, not required by original
Bill of Works, 800 feet long, at $2 per foot.iusireimvueieveinier sesver fsvnerrenneeseennat 1,000 00
34




47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884
SCHEDULE A—Continued.
Station. TosEGoTE River BRripGE. $ cts. $ cts.
Item 1.
To increase of 160 yards masonry over quantily shown in original
Bill of Works (300 yardshavmg been built, instead of 200 yards,
as shown), at $12.......ceees cenireess see Liseesioense cone 1,200 00
294 to {To earth-work executed over orxgma.l (}antmes occasxoned by
308 raise of grade, an average of 2 feet for 1,200 feet, 1,860 cubic
yards, at 25¢.. cenes s ieieerieesenene 475 00
To crib-wharfing, 300 fedL in order to protect "the embankment from
the Washmg of the lake not shown in the ougn.al Bill of Works,
at 32 per foot... teeteerescrenns eresereesesenees cesaen esan beeses sanuee sasane | 10000t saunte tevens 600 00
River AMqul BripgE.
Item 8.
490 |To piles not required in original Bill of Works, 2,500 lineal feet, at 15
Coarrrrs seses urner veanss sasaesesaees usnsassras csener s ineronssaran sesesstassesss sas| eesnaees 0 00
To caps and platf)rms, 12 600 feet B. M ‘at $15 per 1 000 feet (not
shown in original Bill of Works) ovnees [ermnntatanenranies 189 00
To concrete, 100 cubic yards, at $7 (above that shown in ongma]
Bill of Works). e ceeees o oo esrarentiaeeeees sane sess - vseses [senees wananesrees 700 00
To additional masonry at Amqul Brldge. from ongmal Bill of|
Works (original 8ill of Works showing 550 yards, and work
done being 750 cubic yards), at $1%.ccce cevrrres cvviverioneerinniisvenens | oee vesves sessestns 2,400 00
To extra work occasioned to get foundation at Amqui Bndge. over
quantities shown in original Bill of Works, and extra expenses
throu gh necessnty of pm chasmg engmes and pumps, and extra
L 1:1010) OO eernan s raeses seesbanes ae 3,600 00
Item 9.
540 [To additional earth-work required to make up bank at intersection
(and on Section 17 outside of contract, and occaswned by
change of grade), 2,500 cubic yards, at 25C ..icvnvvereeeresevenssesar lovsnnes e eoeneanss 625 00
Item 10.
To clearing out ditches after road accepted by Mr. Hazlewood,
District EDgZineer.cccvmies vu vesrires sesesenss ceverises sessnsens cvsossnns covvone. |sosssnsesres sassar 500 00
Item 11,
To ro k ditchin% in cuts after line accepted by Mr. Hazlewood, not
shown in Bill of Works, 5,000 lineal feet, &t 50C..ccraeveerierses srve! severnsveerans, 2,500 00
1tem 12.
To first-clags masonry built instead of second-class, as per specifica-
tion (first-class being at $12 per yard, and second-class at §9),
5,600 yards, at $3, being excess of cost of 8econd-class..ueeesieeefsorsnrsserenaness| 15,000 00
Item 13.
218¢ ITo extra work in foundation of culvert at Cedar Hall, 1,000 feet
timber, at 30c. ($300), and extra work and pumping, $100....cc.|ccvereesareneencn 400 00
6,702 50
By amount received from Government .....e.ueeee. e iresesen sunseenssessennss | 238,000 00
214,702 50 | 299,469 50
Less ... vos senbesese saversess sesens ereeesretiesee sre Secanbneranes sesses | siesen e reearaens 224,702 50
Amount still QUe......uiveseree veriivinn sreneenns cesnisnnnsneneenes Fssaninees weees | 54,767 00
\—.-—




47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

SCHEDULE B

SHowiNa Approximately’ Quantities of Masonry in Culverts and Bridges on Section
14, Intercolonial Railway, measured by W. B. Mackenzie, 14th and 15th October,
1883.

Nore.—For the following quantities, the data, viz., thickness of walls, depth of foundation and
design (other than appearing on the surface) hag been assumed. The standard Intercolonial Railway
lithographed drawings of culverts, &c., were used, however, as far as they seemed to apply.

——

Lime
Mile Post. Length. Character of Structure. and Cement Ma?;gr
Masonry. y
Feet. Cubie yards. |Cubic yards.
107 X 403 48 | 2 X 2 box culvert. ....... o ererernanetaennes [EPTO 52°33 52°33
107 X 1020 504 | 2 X 28 A0 evererereereerenres N SO 5969
107 X 1956 75 | 2} X 3 d .. .
107 X 21674 9 |2 X2 do areraene e . o . 82-18
107 X 3315 37 23 X 3 do o .
107 X 4165 47 13 X 2 do o 5009
107 X 4505 29 13 X 2 do . 33 23
10T X 4887 21 1 X1 do 21°50
108 X 382 38 1 X1 do . 34°60
108 X 2125 31 1 X1 do s 28-91
108 X 4335 1834 | 7} feet beam culvertu ... e ...
109 X 425 26 | 21 X 2% box culvertuweees vt 3573
109 X 18273 19 |18% feet beam culvert ...
109 X 2295 23} | 2 X 2 box eulvert... . . ol 28°50
109 X 26773 24 |2 X2 do  seern I I . 3451
109 X 3400 3¢ |2} X 2 do .. 42°98
110 X 1765 |l............|Plate girder bridge....... .
110 X 20823 32 | 4% X 1% box culvert... 2
111 X 256 184 | 74 feet beam culvert.. 54°52
111 X 35213 8 do do 58°26
112 X 1276 16350
113 X 1955 477 37
114 X 4674 | 19 | 7} feet beam CUIVEIrt voveervvevenierees voree 86°65
114 X 3867; 6157
115 X 1402 . 38-14
116 X 4037 4815
116 X 255 35°66
116 X 2125 18 | 7 feet beam culvert......seenees . 65492
117 X 21674 l............{Plate girder bridge....... 136-81
117 X 4122 182 |11 teet beam culvert ..... 11018
118 X 892 18} | 6% do . B4 74
118 X 2932 32 | 2 X 2 box culvert....... ceerssnrenranas o 36+92
119 X 6374 183 | 7 feet beam do  ....eeeel . 80°16
119 X 29325 18} {14 do do  eireens crrrreres rrveeees . 111-84
119 X 3995 36 | 24 X 3box do . 4947
119 X 4845 184 [113 feet beam culvert.. 5600
120 X 2252 33 |3 X 3 box culvert, 4728
120 x 3867 19 | 7} feet beam culvert....... ... 8016
121 X 4674 42 | 22 X 2% box culvert ... 6450
121 x 9717 183 | 64 feet beam culvert. ......... 39-00
121 X 1955 ﬂ 2t X 22 box culvert 56°94
121 X 3825 28 X 2% do 52°36
121 X 5143 33 3 X 3 do 47-28
122 X 17185 60 3 X 38 do 8028
123 x 2124 474 |34 X & do 9028
123 x 1785 33 28 X 2 do 42°58
123 x 3017 35 3 X 3 do e 5339
124 X 977 19 |17§ feet beam culvert...... 80°16
124 X 3012% l.ieeeew.o.. |Plate girder bridge......... 209°14
125 X 1997 18} | 73 feet beam culvert........ 6539
126 X 467 41 | 24 X 2% box culvert... . 5336
126 X 1232 24 |24 X 2 do tresensse sesmsasse 32°16
126 X 2507 34 2k X 2 do 43+68
126 X 3442 34 |3 x

3 do 48°50
36



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) ' A. 1884

. !
SCHEDULE B—Concluded.
. Lime Dr
Mile Post. {Length. Character of Structure. and Cement Musog’r
Magonry. v
Feet. Cubic yards. Cubic yarda.
122 X 255 24 | 3 X 3 feet box culvert......cceenernneeciinniieionne 3628
122 X 3570 18} | 84 feet beam culvert.. aatsenseses sosnri susesnons 54+41
128 x 1020 100 |Lattice girder span, Amqul BI‘ld e . 471°171
128 x 2975 31 |3 X 3 box culvert.. 4483
129 46 2} X 23 do 59°05
120 X 858 |.eeveiennne South end of Section 14
Total cubic yards...cwoe e 3,884'92 573-92

SCHEDULE C.

Showing the allowances made by us and effect of them on the account with the
contractors :

Contract SuM.ieeeernee cereeseneens ceetteneree-sesesesarnnes soanes $245,475
Item:
1. Earth to raise grade, 4,400 yds., at 25¢.....ceeseuvvnnarens 1,100
2 and 3. Two cattle-guards, at $100... 200
4, Earth-work on changed line.. R [ X 1171
5. Extra masonry, &c., St. Plerre brldge ................. 3,530
6. Crib-work to embankment 1,100
7. Extra masonry, &c., on Tobegote brldge cers s s asesesany 1,050
9. Earth-work at intersection with No. ITeieeecnenrennnnns 625
11. Rock ditching in GutB.ieeessesssescesessse sseseeseaennscennasans 1,250
$264,538
Less bridge superstructure.........ceov.euee 8,400 .
$256,138

Less payments made, as per particulars... 238,000

Balance due..eveeeeeeninecieecsenreeersacesnenanne $18 138

Cory or SPECIAL REPORT ON CLAIM OF MR. DUNCAN MACDONALD, $366,403.

This arises out of three separate transactions, on which the contractor claims the
followmg amounts :—

1. On construction, Section 8....ccee wevriarnciveenenes § 60,098 61

2, « 4 “ 10.. ceemvseseeneeennes 251,873 T4
3. “ track- 1ay1ng and ballastmg, ‘Sections. 10 16
and 20 sievereceriienniesoisnoesioenee erevenieeen . D4,430 72

B )

$366,403 07

We take them up in this order :—
: 317



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53 ) A. 1884

SkcTION 8,

Mr. Macdonald, by a contract in the usual form, dated 1st November, 1269, under
took to construct this section, and to finish it on or before 1st July, 1871, for the
bulk price of $100,000, which he has received in full. His claim concerning Section
8 is entirely for extras, as set out in Schedule A, page 67. We deal with the items of
it seriatim, and find that the Crown is not liable on any of them.

Item 1.

200 ft. of foncing, at $9 per 100 ftoeo.ieirivecveiiirers corvnnnne $18 00

The fencing done was nearly this much in excess of the quantity named in the
bill of works, but by the bargain the quantity to be covered by the bulk price was
not in any class of work confined to that named in the biil of works. On the con-

trary, the agreement was that no extra pay would be given, though such quantities
should be exceeded.

Item 2,

Earth in excess of bill of works, 7,550 yds, at 25¢....... $1,887 50

This demand, as it is shaped, is answered by our remarks in Item?1, for it does
not alloge that the excess was due to change of grade or location, whereby alone the
bulk price could, under the contract, be increased. It is deseribed here, and in Mr,
Macdonald’s evidence, as the aileged excess from all causes over the quantity men-
tioned in the bill of works. Ho testified, however, that in some places change of
grade did lead to increased work.

The contractor employed Mr. Blackie, an engineer, to take measurement over
Section 8, for the purpose of making up this claim, but in his instruction to that
gentleman, he ignored all diminutions. No evidence was offered on the part of the
contractor to show whether changes of grade and location caused, on the whole, an
increase or a saving of work. We have, however, a statement of 1st of February,
1875, prepared by Mr. Schreiber, with the assistance of Mr. Hazlewood, which shows all
such savings and increases, amongst them 8,450 yards of increase in earth excava-
tion. This, however, does not help the contractor, for taking both dacreases and
increasos, the balance is $1,291 against him.

The items are as follows :—

Diminutions.
Earth excavation, 5,600 yds. &t 16¢c...... ccocvveeeserinnreeeed 896 00
Rock “ 2,400 yds. at 80C..cer wevrecreisinnraneens o 1,920 00
Masonry, 3 yds. at $8 wceee civeeniciiiis ciiiiiinine s senieanne 24 00
Paving, 1% yds. at $2.eceieervenirnnniiiiiniieiecinnns voremennons 3 00
In alliceee vovee vienennn, crerernrrariaee . $2,843 00
Increases.

Rarth excavation, 8,540 yds. at 16¢...ceevveens $1,352 00

Masonry, 25 yds. at $8..ivveericnanennn. cereneenes 200 00
——— 1,552 00

Neot diminutions...eees vorvseess cernreons .. $1,291 00

Mr. Macdonald was chargeable with this sum under the terms of his contract,
but he admits, in his particulars, that he has received the bulk price ($100,000)
without any deduction, and the Government having paid him in full, without making
the charge, it is not necessary turther to allude to it.

38



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53) A. 1884

Item 3.

To earth and haul to cover peat embankment, 5,260
yds, at 15c....ceuue vresasaeniaees vve aeereiesenes veseseaces $789 00

This charge is based entirely on extra hanl. The evidence of the claimant
shows that the © work was done in order to protect the embankment from the im-
wediate danger cansed by the fires in the neighborhood.”

The material close at hand was peat; and the safer material, sand, was got only
by going farther away.

The resident engineer gave another reason for the use of sand, namely, that the
contractor preferred to haul it rather than to work in the wet bog next the line; but
assuming the reason given by the contractor to be the true oune, still the use of sand
Was for his own benefit, because the bulk price, as pointed out in the bill of works,
Was to cover “ completing, upbolding, and maintaining the whole of the works until
their final acceptance, and the close of the contract.” And his contract expressly
8tated (in clause 2) that “ the contractor shall alone suffer loss * kX
fI‘(.)m, and shall run all risks of accidents or damages, from whatever cause they may
arise, until the completion of the contract.”

Using sand, then, as was done, instead of the inflammable material on the spot,
Was bat a prudent act on his part, and whether it was more expensive or not than
Other available material, it certainly did not increase the liability of the Government,

The following is & report to Mr. Schreiber, concerning the work, from Mr, Hazle-
Wood, the resident engineer (now deceased), dated 29th January, 1875 :

. “DEAR SiR,—~Duncan Macdonald’s agent, on Section 8, represented to me that
Owing to the wet nature of the peat bog on part of the section, and difficulty of finish-
Ing the bank with stuff from the side ditches, he would prefer borrowing from sand
hills near the line, and finishing the bank up to grade by hauling it on by horses, I
21_10Wel?‘,l,nim to do this, but I gave him no order to do it; he did it simp]y‘to suit

Imself.

Ttem 4.
To extra costs of cattle-guards, masonry instead of tim-
ber, 130 yds., at $12...c.cvuieen ouee v nens sveeenrsasenes 91,660 00

The evidence before us on this item, by the claimant and his foreman, were so
Vague as to be quite useless, if not misleading. They did not seem to know what kind
of cattle-guards had been originally designed for the places where these were put.

be production of the original plans and profiles showed tbat they had done only
What had heen laid down from the beginning as part of the work,

Item 5.
Masonry, made first class, 3,441 yds., at §9......cceuvueee $30,969 00

The bill of works for this section mentioned the total masonry at 4,700 yards, and
£ave in the schedule of structures, the respective sizes of those expected to be built.
he epecifications pointed out the different sizes for which the different classes would
® required. There documents, taken together, showed that of the whole quantity
4,700 yards) 1,920 yards would be first, and 2,780 second-class, As a fact, the whole
Quantity huilt was 3,571 yards The contention of the claimant is that a better class
of work was put into the culverts than was requisite under the contract; but he
admits that *in looking over the profiles of the work, when the drawings were not
Teady, he was under the impression that ordinary box culverts would suit the pur-
POso, and it was on that he based his prices.”

. This contract was taken in ignorance of the features of the country, and the
Claimant stated that when tendering for the work he expected to find suitable stone
o0 the section. In this he was disappointed, and it had to be fetched from a dis-

nce, at considerable expenss, Then it became evident that it was not ot a kind to
Permit of hammer dressing, which would have satisfied the specifications of second-
39



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

class masonry, but had to be dressed by chisel, and this, no doubt, made the work, in
gome cases, smoother than that which would have answered the contract.

This contractor seeks, as several others do, to throw upon the Government the
unexpected cost which he was put to in furnishing masonry of any kind. He does not
confine himself to the difference in cost to himself, if there was any, between that
which he was bound to provide and that which he did provide, but if any change in
the preparation or construction has taken place, and sometimes without it, he endea-
vors to make the Government liable for the value of the whole, as finished, less his
tender rate for what he had undertaken to give. Thisis palpably unfair. Suppose, for
illustration, that a contractor names in his tender $8 for first-class and $6 for second-class
(as this one did) and that local difficulties make 1t cost him $12 for first-class and $9 for
second-class, he could not, by putting in the second-class structures additional work
worth $1 a yard, become entitled to receive the whole cost of this to him (i. e. 9 4+
$1 = $10) less $6 a yard, If hedid, he wounld be getting 84 a yard, simply because he
had laid out $1 a yard.

"In deciding on his right, even under the interprotation of the contract, as gener-
ally urged by contractors, it would be necessary to learn first, the cost at which he
. could have complied with his undertaking, and then the value of the improvement,

if any, which was supplied at the instance of the Government. This is speaking of
a single structure, but if changes should take place in two structures, making one
more expensive and the other less s0, he could not be proverly allowed the improve-
ment in theone without setting off the saving in the other, and so on with any larger
number.

In other words, a change of design in the masonry could give him no claim unless,
at the least, the masonry of the section, as a whole, became thereby more expensive
to him than it otherwise would have been. By this test Mr. Macdondld has no case
in this item.

The engineer required him to build only 3,572 yards instead of 4,700 yards, a8
stated in the bill of works; but the difference, 1,128 yards, was not fully saved to
him, because, instead of masonry for three culverts he provided iron pipes on timber
foundations. It is apparent, however, that omitting these places, the changes of plan
over the section brought the quantity below that named for all other places in the
bill of works, and in our judgment, saved io Mr. Macdonald more than enough to
compensate for any improvement in the class of masonry supplied, and this is
after giving him the benefit of any doubt as to whether there was any appreciable
improvement.

That there are grounds for such a doubt may be gathered from a report of the
Chief Engineer to the Commissioners, dated 24th January, 1872, and made with
special reference to this demand by Mr. Macdonald, in which he says:

“The contractor on this section was not called upon, and has not built a better
class of masonry than that specified. None of the masonry, in my opinion, on this

section, is quite up to the specifications and contract, though it is generally of a fair
character.”

Item 6.

To additional public road crossing........ceiveeenens. weee 82560 00

The bill of works specifies seven public road crossings, and only seven were
built. This one was a private crossing, a farm crossing, but is not so charged :
that would have shown it to be plainly within the contract.

It seems to have been at one time taken for granted, on the part of the Govern-
ment, that this crossing was anextra one. Mr. Fleming, in reporting to the Com-
missioners in 1873, admitted tbe item in favor of Mr. Macdonald, though he guarded
himself by saying: He reported “ quite irrespective of the question as to whether

any of the works executed under the contract should be considered or allowed for a8
extras.”
40



47 Victoria. . Sessional Papers (No. 53.) : A. 1884

The evidence before us madeit apparent that this crossing was covered by the
contract, The bill of works had the following : “ Road crossings and diversions, in-
cluding seven public road crossings, with cattle-guards, &c., complete. Also, all farm
erossings,” &ec., &c.

. Mr. Chisholm, who built it, testified that ‘it was seven miles east of Rimouski ;
1t is not a public crossing ; it is a private road crossing.” And again he said : It
Was what was known as a farm crossing.”

Ttem 7.

To 40,000 lbs, iron pipes, in concrete . . . . $10,000 00

Mr. Macdonald presented his claim concerning this section and Section 10, to the
Minister of Public Works, in February, 1874, This item then appeared as “ 40,000
lbs. jron pipes at 7 c., $2,800.”

The pipes were used for building culverts near St. Luce, where the ground was
8oft and the toundation bad. These culverts, under the original design, were to be
of stone, and in order to save expense, the were changed, and iron pipes were substi-
tated, supported by timber platforms, surrounded with concrete and with wing-walls
at the ends. :

We have no doubt that this mode of doing the work was less costly than that
originally designed, though cases have been before us where the contrary was the fact,
and gpecial arrangements as to the price have been made in the tender. In this case
there was no such provision, which, however, makes no difference in the result, as
the claimant does not attempt to show that the new plan was more costly than the
first one would have been.

Item 8.

Extra,work on Metapedia Arch Culvert—
Piles driven, 12,954 lineal ft., at 75 ¢. . . . $ 9,716 00
Flatted timbers, 2,609 lineal ft., at 25 c. . . . 652 25
Cement, 169 yds., at $10 . . . . 1.690 00
Excavation in foundations . . . . . . 1,014 00

Pumping . . . . . . . . 1,000 00
Wrought iron, 937 Ibs.,at 10c. . . . . . 93 70
Cast iron, 188 lbs., at 7c. . . . . . . 13 16
Extra timber in superstructure . . . .. 13400

$14,313 11

These charges are far above what could be allowed if the work was to paid for as
outside the contract, but as we think it is clearly covered by the bulk price, it is not
Decessary to give our views concerning the true value.

. This was, no doubt, a difficult foundation, and was more expensive than the

Information given by the bill of works and plans would lead one to expect, but it was

:IVOt 11:101'9 expensive than was absolutely necessary for the stable construction of the
ork,

A bill of works and plans and specifications were laid before intending
Contractors, but they were expressly warned that they must satisfy themselves as to

o foundations of structures and the nature of the material to be handled ; and they
Were further told that the contract “ will provide that all changes deemed necessary
8hall be made by the contractor, without any extra charge.”” To hold the Govern-
ment liable now, for a contingency of this kind, would be to ignore the conditions so
Carefully notified before tenders were made, as well as the substance of the con-
tract itself.

The claimant has urged, amongst other arguments, that this item might be allowed
on change of grade, but there is no evidence to support that; in fact, no part of the
®Xpense was caused by any such change. :

41



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) . A. 1884

The cost of this structure was certainly increased, as alleged by an unforeseen
contingency—the absence of a natural, solid foundation at the depth at which it was
expected ; and that fact was, probably, used as a reason for paying the full bulk price
to the contractor, though it was then known that there were diminutions of
work which would justify some reductions, had the Commissioners thought proper to
insist upon it.

The contract was speculative, entailing loss in some cases and giving gainin others.
The contractors lost in this foundation, but, besides the gain in masonry before
mentioned, there were other substantial diminutions in work not chargable to him
and of which he got the full advantage.

In fact returns by the enginecrs have been made, upon more than one occasion,
for the purpose of comparing the vaiue of the work of all kinds actually done with
those originally estimated for this section, and which were to be covered by the balk
price of $100,000.

These statements agree in the main fact, that the works were deminished much
to the advantage of the contractor.

The only difference is as to the amount of the gain by those changes ; that varies
between $10,000 and $16,000, according to the difference of opinion on the value of
the several kinds of work.

Baut, notwithstanding this saving by change of plan, there is no reason to believe
that the contract was not a profitable one. Mr. Macdonald’s rights, however, are
not affected by any of these views, correct or incorrect. iHe was entitled to his bulk
price, less the deduction aforesaid, which was not made.

SecrroNn 10,

This section was originally let to McBean & Robinson at the bu'k price of
$362,083, but by mutual agreement between them and the Commissioners their con-
tract was cancelled, and in August, 1870, fresh competition was invited by advertise-
ment; after which the tender of this claimant, at $£00,000, being accepted he entered
into a contract dated 1st December, 1870, undertaking to construct and complete the
section on or before the 1st July, 1872,

The first question concerning the claim is the proper price to be allowed for the
work undertaken, for although the contract names $400,000, aud contains no pro-
vision for altering it, it was not meant by the Commissioners to be signed in that
shape,

The tenders were invited and received by the Commissioners and the contract
was awarded, first by them and aftewards by the Governor General in Council, all
upon the express condition that there would be deducted from the amount of the
accepted tender a percontage sum equivalent to the percentage of the whole work
which the Chief Engineer should report to have been executed by the first contrac-
tors; but this part of the arrangement was inadvertently omitted in filling up the
printed form used for the contract,

The advertisement gave notice, very plainly, that the tenders would be received
upon the bagis of the quantities specified in the original bill of works for the section,
the price named on that basis to be reduced by the same proportion that the whole
work had been reduced by McBean & Robinson, not the sum actually earned by that
firm, for the price under which they had been working might be higher or lower than
that of the contractor, but such a percentage as wou'd be fair to the new contractor.
For instance, if his bulk price should be lower than that of MeBaan & Robinson, then
the deduction would be less than they had earned ; if higher, more.

In this case it was higher. Their bulk price had been a little over $362,000, this
contractor’s was $400,000. The proportion of the work done by McBean & Robin-
son was alterwards finally estimated to be worth, under their contract, nearly $31,000,
and the Chief Engineer, in pursuance of the arrangement, reported that proportion
of the work to represent about $34,080, when measured by the new price.

All the officials treated the bargain with Mr. Macdonald as one at $365,920. The
accouats were kept and the progress estimates made on that basis,

42



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

—

Nearly a year after the date of the contract, Mr. Macdonald formally communi-
Cated to the Commissioners the fact that he was relying on the contents of the con-
tract as it stood. He wrote the following letter :—

“ MonTREAL, 14th November, 1371

“ GENTLEMEN,—In reply to your letter of the 8th inst., enclosing copy of letter
which, you say, was written to me in awarding contract No, 10, and in which you
refor me to the conditions thereof, I beg to say I never received the original letter, of
Which that professes to be a copy.

“1 also beg to acknowledge the receipt of the printed notice therein enclosed,
aud by which you observe that I will see what the real contract was,

*“I would beg to observe that I have the executed copy of the agreoment, under
Which I am performing the work with your Board, and to which I look for the con-
ditions under which the work is to be performed. ‘

“T beg, further, to state that the progress payments requirad by the contract has
not been made, as therein provided, nor have I been treated as other contractors,
under similar circumstances, and should these payments be longer delayed, the
responsibility of any delay in the progrees of the work must rest with your Board.

“] have the honor to be, your obedient servant,

“ DUNCAN MACDONALD.
“The Chairman, Commissioners of the Intercolonial Railway.”

The transaction, however, was still treated by the Government officials as if the

$400,000 was to be diminished in proportion” to the work done by McBean &
obinson. .

Nearly two years after this (18th October, 1873), Mr, Macdonald wrote Mr.
Walsh the Chairman of the Commissioners, with the view of  arranging some diffor-
ences that had arisen with respect to my Contract 10,” and professing to give an ac-
Count of his intentions, and understanding when making his offer, e said: “ At the
time of making up my tender for Section 10, I was at Sydney, Cape Breton, where I
made up my estimate. The original memoranda are now in my possession, which
Shows that T deducted the amount done by McBean & Robinson from the amount of
Iy tender, namely, $35,000. My calculations amount to $439,000, amount done by

cBean & Robinson being deducted, and to make it an even amount, I made it
$400,000 as by my tender.”

This version could not be the true one, for though he mentions approximately
the amount that some time after the contract was signed, was proposed to be deducted
from his bulk price of $100,000, he could not have had a memoranda made before
his tender on 2nd October, 1870, showing that he had then deducted $ 35,000 for work
done by the previous contractors, for the simple reason that they had not then done
Work that could be represented by such a sum, neither had there been up to that
time any suggestion of that amount as the sum to be deducted. McBean & Robinson
Went on with the work for about six weeks after Macdonald had sent in his tender.
On the 16th November, 1870, their work up to the 12th November was officially esti-
ated at $30,849, and it was some time after that, that a sum spoken of in round
Dumbers as $35,000; but really $34,080 was set down in the accounts as a reduction

tom ‘the nominal price ($400,000) of the new contract, and this reduction was upon

e theory aforesaid, namely, that 34,080 was the same porcentage or proportion of

400,000, as that which the work completed by McBean & Robinson ($30,849) bore
%o their old price, $362,083.

Mr. Macdonald alleges that the deduction of a percentage sum from the amount

of his tender was an idea new to him, some time after his contract was signed, in

Jecember, 1870, but he admitted that before he made his offer he had seen the adver-

tisement for tenders, in which that deduction was, as aforesaid, plainly stated as a

condition to the contract. The bills of works, too, which were issued from the differ-

ont Government offices on that occasion, contained the original quantities for the

Whole sectivn, and had pasted on them printed notices, that though the offers were
43



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

- e

to be based on the whole original quantities, a reduction would be made for the pro-
portion (percentage), done by the previous contractors.
On 2nd November, 1870, the following telegram was received, addressed to Mr.
Walsh, Chairman of the Commissioners :
“SypNEY, B.C.

“D. MACDONALD.”

He was answered by telegraph on the same day, that the contract had been
awarded ‘“on the conditions specified in the advertisements.” Mr. Macdonald
testified before us that before the contract was signed he did not see either this letter
or telegram, but supposed he did afterwards. .

Another statement, offered by way of explanation, in Mr. Macdonald’s letter,
only leads to more confusion., He says his calculations amounted to $439,000, mean-
ing that the prices which he adopted, when applied to the stated quantities of the
work, gave that sum.

We called his attention to this letter, and discussed the method by which he had
come to the conclusion to tender at $400,000. He gave us to understand that the
prices on which he based his calculations were the rates named in the schedule
attached to his tender. These figures gave no such result as $439,000, but strange
to say, a total so far above it that they could not have been used in any way in con-
nection with his bulk price of $400,000.

We give, in Schedule B, hereto attached, page 68, the quantities and items stated
to tenderers, and the rates named in the schedule attached to his tender. The result
is not $439,000, but $573,611. (See Schedule B).

Mr. Macdonald intimated to us his contempt for a bulk sum system. He said,
while giving his evidence, that it was ¢ exploded twenty years ago,” and he explained
his meaning to be, that if quantities were exhibited to tenderers, they became there-
by entitled to be paid for all work over those quantities, no matter what the con-
tract said. The simple interpretation of this view is, that if the quantities are reduced
a contractor gets his bulk price, if they are increased, he gets more.

He also said that he made up his mind to offer at $400.000, while he was travell-
ing on arailway train; he could not say what papers he had before him, or if he had
any, but he had no doubt he had previously seen the advertisement asking for tenders.

The only solution of the affair which suggests itself to us is that he took $20,000
a mile for twenty miles, the assumed length of the section (i. e. $400,000) as a calcu-
lation, close enough to answer the requirements of the system for which he had so
little respect, and that when he came to put down prices for the different classes of
work, as he did in the schedule attached to his tender (they being stated there with-
out quantities and without showing results), he put them high enough to answer his

urpose if he should find it expedient afterwards, because of increased quantities, to
ree himself from what he believed to be the very weak bonds of the bulk sum system.

Mr. Macdonald has, in fact, improperly endeavored to use the rates named in the
tender schedule as a ground for a large demand against the Crown. In a memorial
presented, in 1875, to the Government, concerning this claim, he says: “ Taking the
prices mentioned in the schedule endorsed on tender and attached to the contract,
in conjunction with the certificate of the engineer to the quantity of work, it will be
seen that the value of the work done in the execution of the contract amounts to the
sum of $500,106.46 (sic), exceeding the amount of the contract price by $100,196.46,
a8 certified by the engineer in charge. Assuming, then the true basis of the contract
to be $400,000, as its terms cannot be disputed, the extra work over the quantities
furnished by the Government engineer, Walter M. Buck, amoants to $100,196.46.”

It is here ingeniously suggested, though not openly asserted, that his schedule
rates would give, on the expected work, no more than $400,000, and that because on
the executed work they gave $500,106, therefore he had done extras to the amount of
the difference, $100,196. The truthful way of putting the case was that the expected
work gave, at these rates, $573,611; the executed work only $500,106, and therefore
the contractor had done less work, by $73,605, than he had expected and undertaken

44

“Ts Section 10, awarded to me ? Shall ship plant.



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) - A, 1884

by his contract. The fact that part of the work was done by a previous contractor
Was not mentioned by Mr. Macdonald in his memorial; and, in fact, it makes no
difference in the calculation, for if the value of it be deducted at all, it must be
deducted from both of these amounts, which would leave the difference still $73,505
against him.

There may be some difference of opinion as to whether, making a comparison of

the values of the work expected and the work done, the item of * contingencies,” at
the rate mentioned in the schedule attached to the tender, should not be included in
each. Mr. Macdonald has not done so in his memorial above mentioned. If it be
added, the work done would be (10 per cent.) $50,000 more than $500,106, named by
him, and would leave the saving only $23,495.
. It may be that wheu he put the-e rates to his tender schedule, Mr, Macdonald
Intended only that they should be the foundation for temporary advances to him in
the progress estimates larger than the proper proportion of his bulk price. 1t was
suggested in a note to the tender that the rate there named, might be used for pro-
gress estimates; but one of the first acts of the Government officials was to frame a
schodule of rates for the several works on which to pay the progress estimates without
oxceeding Mr. Macdonald’s price. 'Their quantities and his rates could not both be
8ot into that sum, one or the other bad to be made smaller, the quantities could not,
and so the rates were cut to fit; those adopted by the Gvernment being, through-
out the work, less than his, In fact the final estimate of all the work done, shows
that $400,000 is reached by quantities less than the original estimate and at rates
less than he named in his tender.

The engineers and other officials continued, until the spring of 1875, to treat the
Contract with Mr. Macdonald as one for the bulk price of $365,920; and Mr.
Schreiber in January, 1875, after the co apletion of the works, made up what he
Intended as his final estimate on that basis, but afterwards on a perusal of the
Countract itself, he considered it proper to make another based on $400,000, which he.
did on 17th April, 1875, but with that he submitted the following letter.

«St. JonN, 19th April, 1875.

‘“ Dear Sir,—Since despatching my first certificate of the 17th inst., in favour of
MI‘: Dancan Macdonald, for works of construction on Section 10, of the Intercolonial
ailway, it struck me that I should be wanting in my duty were I not to offer an
CXplanation as to why [ now draw up calculations based on a lump sum of $400,000,
aving previously drawn up a certificate based upon a lump sum of $365,920. My
Cortificate of 18th January last, was drawn up on information received from the
Chief Engincer, he evidenily believing the lump sum to be $34,080, (the amount of
the valuation ot work dione by McBean & Robinson), less thau $400,030, . being
$365,920, I have since carefu.ly read the contract, by which it is clear to me $400,000
18 the contract lump suw, and upon this I have based my certificate of the 17th inst,,
Which is intended to supersede my certificate of the 17th inst., which is intended to
Supersede my certiticate of 18th January last, and trusting my explanation may be
Satisfactory to you,
“I am yours very truly,
« ©  “COLLINGWOOD SCHRIEBER.
C. J. Brypars, Montreal.”

Mr, Macdonald had, in the meantime, made large claims for extras. After re-

Ports on them from the engineers, Mr. Brydges, then the sole Commissioner, submit-

d to the Minister of Public Works, his account of the position of the affair. The

1nigter in turn laid the matter before the Privy Council, on which an order dated
17th May, 1875, was passed as follows :—

“On a report, dated May 14th, 1875, from the Hon. the Minister of Public

Ol‘lgg,b sttlting that the contract of Duncan Macdonald, for the construction of Sec~

- 45



4% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

tion No. 10, Intercolonial Railway, has been completed, and that the account for the
same is as follows, viz. :—

Contract Prife eveeveviniiiiiiiiiiiiiieniiirerserien +sanenens £400,000 00
Tncrease of work caused by change of grade ........... 18877 80

$418,8577 80
Relieved of bridge superstructure and un-

der drains ...cc.cecriiieeieiiinn, ceernaes $ 13,075 00
Diminution of work caused by change of
grade ...... ... 23,841 40

Paid during progress of Work............ 367,000 00
. .l —— $403,916 40

Balance due contractor.....cev.eeveeseernenns $14,961 40

* The Minister, therefore, recommends that he be authorized to pay the balance
of $14,961.40 to Mr. Macdonald accordingly, in full discharge of his claims in respect
to said contract.

“ The Committes submit the above recommendation for your Excellency’s ap-

roval.
P “ Certified,
W. A, HIMSWORTH.”

Under this authority, the balance here named ($14,961.40), was finally offer ed to
this claimant, if he would acceptit in full of his demands concerning Section 10.
This he declined to do, but it was subsequently paid to him without any such ac-
quittance.

We propose after this explanation to treat the contract price as $400,000, but we
did not feel at liberty to do so without pointing out the abovo circumstances, so that-
His Excellency may, if he wishes, be yet advised whether it is expedient to take any
further notice of Mr. Macdonald’s claim being treated according to the letter of the
document, instead of the intention of the parties, and the Order in Council by which
he was awarded the contract.

In this connection it may not be imypossible for us to say, that on the whole evi-
dence we think Mr. Macdonald not to be a gainer by his contract, though his price
be called $400,000, instead of $365,920.

Mr, Macdonald claims on Section 10 a balance of $251,873,13, as follows :—

Contract price...cesseercreees sieserne. s evuoseen e sesreenas $400,000 00
EXIras .oveeenieeceoncniniions senteonnnensnscecsennsrasesssennnns 233,635 14

$633,835 14
Received on account......cvereeiseninnens serevensescsnnneses 381,961 40

$251,873 14

The details of his extras are set out in Schedule C, hereto attached.

In openiug this account we think it well that the bulk price should be at once
varied according to the provision of the contract, which declared that it should be
increased or reduced as the work should be increased or redueed by changes of grad®
or location, and we proceed to do so on the basis of $400,000 assumed as aforesaids

The evidence on the subject leads us to say, that the quantities reported by Mr-
Schrieber, and adopted by the Government, as due to these changes, are as correct 88
can now be ascertained, and inasmuch as they show a balance against the claimant,
it is ot to his interest that the rates should be high.

We take Mr. Schrieber's prices, though they are for most of the items, the loW
ones which the engineers had to use, in %rder to get the executed quantities int®

4



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §3.) A. 1884

the bulk price, there is no evidence to show that they are too low, but for the items
Which we hereinafter find due to the claimant, and in order to give him the benefit
of every doubt, we adopt the higher rates of his tender schedule when there is no
More direct evidence concerning the price.

The following is the account, as allowed by us, concerning the changes of grade
and lo-ation :—

Diminutions.

Earth excavation, 75,890 yds., at 26e...... eeneenessensenese $19,731 40
2nd class masonry, 477 yds., at $8....cccevuueecivrenenriceee 3,816 00
Paving, 98 yds., at $3..cccceuvtiieee soesseransecssiresecinnes 294 00

$23,541 40
Increases.
Earth excavation, 49,530 yards, at 26 cents. $12,877 80

Rock excavation, 6,000 yards, at $1........... 6,000 00
—$18,377 80

Balance to be charged contractor...cceeeveverscseee. $ 4,963 60

Deducting this balance from the $400,000, leaves $395,037, as the prices for work

be dope under the contract.

This, however, is to be farther reduced in pursusnce of an agreement that if the
overnment desired to substitute iron superstructure for the bridges, it should be
One, the contractor being relieved from furnishing the wooden supsrstructure first

designed, and the price of it at the rate specified in the schedule attached to his
tender, being deducted from what would be otherwise due him.

In this case an 80 feet span of wooden superstructure was omitted. The rates

for sy perstructure given in the same schedule were:

For each 100 feet 8pan..... ceeveeeenivisssesnieeerrennininnnees $4,000 00
€ 60 feet  eicieeriereeciensssarvessisnesiieenenees 1,800 00
€6 B0t eereerreereesseeneas ceeeeeeerenennaes veeres 1,500 00
“ % 40 feet “ ....ueeeenenes tesreeestnssessennsensessss. 1,200 00

b This leads us to suppose that an 80 feet span would be worth less than $4,000,
Ut more than §1,800. However, as there is no rate given for it, we take the lower
Value, $1,800.
Deducting this from the above mentioned bulk price, $395,037, leaves $393,237,
88 the proper prico for the whole contract work as finished, tho question left is
Whether this is to be increased, and if so, how far by works independent of or outside
© contract,

Item 1.

To extra grubbing, in widening cuttings and making
side ditches not included in bill of works, 21 acres

8t $1,600. .00 cmeeniencirernncecsseeecicnnccennssernenneee. $ 3,360 00
Item 4.
To extra ditching outside of line, by order of engincer,
40,5620 c. yds. at 30c...eeueeees sveessentttisesne e rantranas $12,156 00
Item 7.
To extra ditching, catch water drains, culvert pits out-
side of line, 1,201 c. yds., at $1.75.....cc00cee0n0eeen....8 2,101 75

These items are connected with an extended and improved system of drainage,

Yevised and directed after the contract was signed, in lieu of that originally designed.
835—43 4

-



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §3.) A. 1884

Il
-4

The Chief Engineer, according to a printed memoranda issued by him dated
12th July, 1872, *“attached great importance to the efficient drainage of this
Railway.”

Hey then described at some length the necessity for it, and the method by which
he wished to secure it. The following is an extract from this Memorandam :—

“The genersl specifications describe how the under-drains were intended to be
constructed. The contractors have, however, found it impossible, in many cascs, to
procure suitable gravel for the purpose specified within a reasonable haul, and to0
costly to break stone to the proper size. In view of these diffizulties and the greab
importance of having the drainage done most efficiently, the Commissioners have, on
the recommendation of the undermentioned, decided to relieve the contractors of
this portion of the work, and to execute it by day’s lahor, when gravel can bo brought
forward by ballast trains. In the meantime, a charge for drainage is to form a dcdue-
tion from the contract sums.”

It will be seen that the under drains first designed and mentioned in the bill of
works were done away with. This contractor testified that he did not consent to be
charged with the saving so caused, and he asks to be paid in full for the new desigp-
His consent is immauterial. It is quite plain that what he did was a substitution
made by the anthority of the Chief Engineer, for some work covered by his bulk
price; if it was more expensive he may, under the particular circumstances of the
case, be entitled to recover the difference of the cost. Weo do not say that he would
be, under other circumstance, but, at all events, he cannot recover the whole valué
and allow nothing for what was intentionally omitted.

We proceed to credit him with the valae first, and then to deduct the saving-

Preparatory to excavating the side ditches for the new drainage in open places
much extra grubbing was done; cuttings were widened, too, after they had bee?
finished, in order to increase the size of the ditches. The grubbing at this stage 0
the work cost more per acre than if the whole surface had been undisturbed. Theps
about $100 per acre would have been enough; but, according to the evidence, the
price here charged ($160) is, under the circumstances, not unreasonable ; the quantity
and rate are fairly supported. We credit $3,360 on Item 1.

Item 4 is for other work—earth excavation, necessitated by the new system of
drainage. :

M% Buck (now deceased) testified bofore Mr. Shanly, that this work was outside
the line, and was done for the proper drainage of the railway, by order of the Chie
Enginecr, 80 as to prevent water accumulating in the side ditches. ¢ These out
side ditches had to be dug out to a certain inclination, not as in the case of ordinary
drainage, where you might ditch with any inclination ; these had all to be carried ¥
the outlet.” He produced a statement of his own measurement of this work, whic
showed the quantity charged to be correct. The price mentioned is that in the tender
for the average of the whole section, and, on the evidence is not too high. We allo®
Item 4 at $12,156.

Item 7 is for the excavation in rock outside the line, also done to carry out th¢
new system of drainage. These quantities are also supported by Mr. Buack. HO
made them up from month to month, while he was resident engineer, and he explain
that in some places the ditches were very deep. Tho average price over the sectio?
was §$1.20 per yard in the schedule attached to the tonder. In this case it was mor?
-expensive per yard than in ordinary outtings, and we think the price charged 1n0”
unreasonable, We allow this item at $2,102.

Thus, on the three items, 1, 4 and 7, relating to the new system of drainage, we
allow the claimaat’s charges in full, amounting to $17,618, against which we set off tb
value of the under-drains orignally designed,adopting, in the absence of other evidenc®
:hedquantity given in the bill of works and the price in the schedule attached to th®
tender.

The former document stated 50,000 yards, of which McBean & Robinson d‘.d
1,000 ; the remainder, 49,000, at the bende;srate, $25 per 100 feet, gives $12,250 ; this



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

—

deducted from $17,618, leaves $5,368 to the credit of the claimant, and increases his
toll price from $393,237 to 398,605,

Item 2.

To extra earth excavation, over and above contract
amount, 88,895 yds., at 30C..cceeerers vernnne ctecstseases .$26,668 50

TItem 3.

To extra rock excavation, over and above contract
amount, 51,155 yds,, at $1.50.. ....ccsrecsnrecreracarenees 76,732 50

... These items are framed in such a way as not to show how much of the quan-
tities charged is claimed as due to changes of grade or location. They are the totals
aken from memoranda furnished by Mr. Buck, copies of which have beed produced
M0 evidence, and are based simply on the alleged fact, that they were over and above

08¢ estimated in the bill of works for this section: They are intended to state the
Whole of that increase, as well from changes of grade and location as from all other
Causes, except diversion of streams. The alleged increases from that cause are stated,
88 to earth, in Item 5, and as to rock, in Item 6. It is not uecessary to repeat what
Wo have already said in dealing with Section 8, that the bare fact of an increase over
¢ quantities stated in the bill of works does mot entitle the contractor to an extra
rico. Neithor is it necossary for us to decide whether there was such an increase,

Ve have already allowed for all the increases caused by changes of grade and loca-

tion, and, therefore, on Items 2 and 3 nothing can now be allowed.

Item 5.

To extra exeavation in earth, stream diversions outside
of line of railway, 34,735 c. yds., at 40¢......ceeeer...$13,894 00

Item 6.
To extra excavation in rock, stream deversions outside
of line of railway, 1,317 c. yds.,at $175 . . . 2,304 75

h These figuree are also from statements farnished by Mr. Buck; and what we
4ve said on Jtems 2 ard 3 applios generally to these.

_ The quantitics hero claimed as due to diversion of streams seem to have been
Separated from others, upon the theory that they were not mentionel in the bill of
Works, and therefore are outside the contract; bat though there is no attempt to give,
0 that document, the quantities for diversions in particular localities, the diversion
of streams, whatever it mav amount to, is there plainly indicated as a work to be
€overed by the contraet.

After etating in detail, station by station, the quantities estimated for embank-
Ments and the other excavations, the bill of work says :—“Add for catch water drains,
Stream diversion, &c., &c., not included in above, say 15,000 yards.” This quantity
18 less than that stated by Mr. Bock, but it must be remembered that diminishing the
Dumber of culverts and thereby the guantity of masonry, as was done on this section,
18 generally accomplished by condueting throngh ope opening two or more streams
riginally intended to be taken through separate outlets ; or, in other words, making
;”01‘8 diversions than were included in the first plan. We have not cnquired closely
1o the amonnt of work thus occasioned, because it is nnguestiouably covered by the
Contract, We allow nothing on Items 5 and 6.

Ttem 8.

Extra haul over over 1,600 ft., aversge haul 2,122
ft., 180,984 c. yds,at 2le. . . . .  $38,005 64

There is pothing in the contract, or any document relating to it, which entitles
contractor to a price beyond his lamp sam for haul of any length.
49

the



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

There are allusions in the bill of works and in the specifications to places from
which and to distances within which contractors will be controlled by the engineers,
and required or allowed, as the case may be, to supply material for embankments,
but none of them alter or affect the agreement that all the requisite work for the
section is to be completed for the bulk price. We allow nothing on this item.

Item 9,

To 1,500 yds, first-class masonry, additional cost for

Portland cement, when Canadian was acceptable,

and additional cost of tool dressing and chisel-

drafts, when rock face work was acceptable under

the contract, at $2 extraperyd. . . . . . $3,000 00
To 457 yds. extra first-class masonry above quantity in

the bill of works, made as above at price of ten-

der at §15 peryd. . . . . . . . . . 685500
To additioual cost on above, for Portland cement, tool-

dressing, and chisel drafts when rock face work

was acceptable under the contract, at $2, . . . 914 00

Imall. . . . . . . . . .810,7(‘9@

Item 10,

To 4898 vds, second-class masonry, turned into first-class,
difference between second and first-class masonry :
Tender price of first-class $15.
Price allowed second-class $9.
Difference. . . $6 . . . $29,388 00
Additional cost, chisel drafts, Portland cement, tool-

dressing, &ec., $2 per yd. . . . . . $9,796 00

The ground upon which these charges are made is not very elear from the above
Earticu]ars, and judging from Mr. Macdonald’s evidence, itis not very intelligible to
im. It turns out tbat Mr. Buck, who had been the resident engineer for the Govern-
ment during the work, was afterwards, during the summer of 1575, employed by the
contractor to make up this claim. He stated the quantities to charge for and Mr.
Macdonald added the price, th ugh he fixed that for masoary, as he testified, by the
advice of others. He said he had never made any calculation to ascertain what the
extra cost had been or how it was made up, in fuct, he could give us no information
whatever, based on any knowledze or reason of his own.

Mr. Buck was examined at Quebec by Mr. Shanly in this case on the 30th and
3lst March, 1881. A few days beforo that (March 27th) he prepared a memorandam
headed “ Explanstory remarks on the items contained in the bill of claims preferred
by Duncan Macdonald, contractor, Section 10, Intercolonial Railway.” For the
items now under consideration his remarks were as follows : —

(9.) “This item is for extra price on first-class masonry, and the quantity in-
cludos all the arch masonry as first class, and its character being well known t» all
who have examined it as the best of its kind, the extra price will be considered fair.

(10.) « Has reference to second.-class masoory, which is the best of its kind.”

Mr. Buck had on snother occasions prepared documents to holp Mr. Macdonald.
It is apparent from the evidence that as time went on Mr. Macdonald's rights grew in
tho estimation of Mr. Buck, while those of the pablic diminished accordingly. In
Juno he prepared * a statement of arch masonry returned in engineer’s estimates 8%
second-class arch and face work being claimed as first-class by contractor, Scction 10.”
Ho gives the respective quantity for each structure, which amounted to 1,703 yds.

He suppiicd, setrequently, anothers tatement, dated Quebec, 14th Decomber, 188¢;
50



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) ' A. 1884

that was headed * statement of total arch culverts claimed as first-class masonry,”
and in that he gave the same identical structures, but the amount for each was in-
creagsed so as to make a total of 6,855 yards, instead of 1,705 yards.

No witness has been able to explain the principle on which the several charges
are made; and after all that has been said in evidence and in argument we cannot
be sure what the conteution of the claimant is. The only thing not left in
doubt is the demand of $2 a yard for Portland cement and chisel-drafiing and tool-
dressing on three seperato quantities 1,500--457+4,898 yards=G6,855 yards in all.

No one could tell us how much of the 82 was on account of Portland cement, or
‘how much on the chisel-drafting and tool-dressing.

As for Portland cement, we think it was the only kind admissable, for these
portions of the masonry specified to be buiit with hydraulic cement. The specifica-
tiong, clause 57 raid: “The hydraulic lime or cement must be fresh ground, of the
best brand, and it must be delivered on the ground, and kept there till used in good
order. Before being used, satisfactory proof must be afforded the engineer of its
‘hydraulic properties, as no inferior cement will be allowed.”

Mr. Macdonald testified before us that Portland coment was the best brand.

Mr. Fleming testified before Mr. Shanly that *speaking generally ” he had
found Canadian cement o bad that he would not allow it to be used, ~Mr. Light,
the district engineer over this section, testified before us that by an imported
Machine made expressly for such purposes he had carefully tested the hydraulic
Properties of the Canadian cement, the kind replaced by the Portland cement, in this
‘ease, and he had found it unfit for use. It was in fact, only one-tenth of the strength
of English cement, notwithstanding which, he #aid he had allowed Mr. Macdonald to
use 500 barre's of it in unexposed portions of the masonry.

It is clear to us that the engineers would have neglected their duties and the
lettor and the spirit of the contract if they had not required this claimant to use

ortland cement, which is admittedly the best brand and, as far as we can see, the only
One fit for the work.

The claimant’s evidence and argument on this matter were directed only to the
Question whether Quebec made hydraulic cement onght not to have been received as
Sufficient instead of obliging him to furnish the more expensive brand knmown as

ortland cement. But he did furnish the latter in places where we think the
Specifications did not call for any hydraulic cement.

That document states that common lime may be used in the structures over
Streams above a line 2 feet higher than the water level. This was not done, but
DO testimony was given to show how much the cost was increased by the substitution
of Portland cement. We feel satisfied that it was not so great as to effect our con-
“clusions on these items, as hereinafter given.

As to the tool-dressing and chixel-drafts, the evidence supports the allegation
hat in some places the masonry was finished more expensiveiy (there was more
‘hand work put on it) than would have answered the specifications; bat it is quite
Ampossible to say to what extent this occurred, or whether it was done only because

© engineers required it.
va dWe feel quite sure thatit did not increase the cost of the whole masonry $2 a
Jar

. Mr. Buck and Mr. Light were the witnesses, on whose evidonce the claimant
Principally relied, in support of these items. '
.. Mr. Buck was asked, before Mr. Shanly, concerning the quantity in Item 10,
Wh}Ch had been built where second-class masonry had been originally designed, and
Wwhich he gave at 4,808 yards: “ Do you say they were ordercd to be made first-
class ? " His answor was - “No; there was no order beyond the specification, but I
38y the work done on these culverts was of precisely similar character to that on the

arger culverts, the only difference being the span.”

. It appears that the stone for the different structures came from some distance,
r’hlch probably led to larger stone being transported and used than if it had been
aken from some place close at hand. The size of the stones was one of the distine-

51



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. ‘53.) A. 1854

—

tions in the specifications between first and second-class mascnry—the first-class
demanding large ones, the second permitting smaller ones.

Mr. Light, in his evidence before Mr. Shanly, said this second-class masonry was
agood deal better than the specifications called for—$2 or $3 a yard better—counting,
as we understand it in his evidence, the extra dressing, the value of the Portland
cement and the cost of hauling the stone. He said it was better, because the ‘ con-
tractor found that, by going a distance, he could get stone that fitted the specifications
better for first-class masonry.” He preferred to go tothis place, ‘‘and he added,
that he considered the contractor responsible, in a great measure, for the change of
masonry,” because he would have considered it his daty ¢ to have accepted second-
class masonry under the specifications.”

It must be borne in mind that, on this section, the bulk of the first-class masonry
was intended for the arches and other portions of the larger culverts, the second-class
for smaller culverts. Clause 55 of the specifications is as follows : —

¢ A distinction will be made between arches of 10 feet span and upwards, and those
of 8 feet span and under. The former will be of first-class masonry, although they may
be constructed on walls of second-class work. Arches of 8 feet span and under will be
of second-class masonry. Arches of each class will be semi circular,”

Before us, the following question was put to Mr. Light in the presence of the
claimant:—

“There were different sized structures there, I suppose (different sized culverts)
from 10 feet upwards and 10 fect downwards; what kind of mason work did you
require in the culverts under 10 feet? Did you require them of the same quality as
the mason work in the larger culverts ?”

His answer was as follows : —

I did not; the contractor told me two or three 1imes ho considered the class of
masonry was not good enough for the structures. I told him it was specified by Mr.
Flemiug; and he was strongly of opinion it was vot strong enough, and he putin a
superior class of masonry himself. He asked me at the time, ¢ will you give me an
order to do it?" 1raid ‘no.’ He asked, ¢ would T oppose him doing it himself?" I
said ‘no, I will not do that either; but I shall return it as second-class masonry,” and
he put it in himself.”

In the face of such evidence as this, and even if no masonry was to be considered,
except that which was thus improved, it would be difficult to decide that the con-
tractor could, on account of it, recover any substantial sum from the Crown. But
hiwv rights cannot be settied without deciding a larger question—one which takes in,
at least, the whole of the masonry, if not all the other work of the section. To that
question our answer must be unfavorable to Mr. Macdonald.

The question is: *“ Were the changes from the original design in masonry such
as to make it, a8 a whole, more expensive to the contractor ?” 1If not, it appears
to us useless for him to press his claim any further, for otherwise the change would
no(ti be to his advantage; and this covers all the component parts of Ttems 9
and 10.

The original design for masonry included structures which would require 2,000
yards of first-class and 9,000 yards of second-class masonry, or a total of 11,000 yards,
which, according to Mr. Macdonald’s tender rates, would be worth $138.000. But
instead of that quantity the engineers, by changes in the plans, required of him only
a total of 9,079 yards, which would, at the same rates, give but $134,183, it every
yard of it was first-class. That, of course, i3 not pretended. Mr. Buck testitied that,
at all events, 1,739 yards were not better than secound-class.

The advantage to the c¢laimant by this change in masonry is established, not
only by the figures but by all others which are supported by any evidence. Some
give more, some less, gain to him, but they all go to show that the masonry, as he
built it, cost him, on the whole, less than it he had been left to follow the original
design exactly, We allow nothing on Items 9 and 10.

52



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

Item 11,

To extra work done in excavating foundations to arch
culverts, water and pumping contingencies not in
bill of works, 12,895 yds., at 40c.....0vvueien. ... $5,158 00

The only ground on which the claimant puts this charge is that it was an unfore-
8een contingency. He does not pretend that it was caused by change ot grade or
location, or even by change of design. He says it was “not in the bill of works,”
but we fine it there in this shape:—

“ Foundations, including all excavation and concrete (see schedules), not in-
cluded in the above, and all timber, planks, piles, draining, pumping, blasting,
ballasting and everything else that may be found necessary.”

If, however, the bill of works had omitted to call attention to this work in this
explicit manner, it is quite clear that the contract work undertaken for the bulk
price could not have been finished without it. We allow nothing on this item.

Item 12.

To loss and damage incurred in consequence of forty
horses, men, foreman and manager sent to com-
mence work at Government’s request, but delayed
two months, former contractors refusing to give up
the work before they were paid............ coenaiiane .. $3,600 00

It is true that before the contractor was put in possession of Section 10 he

moved some horses and men to the ground and kept them there until the works were

anded over to him. This is a matter, of course, cost him something, but the time
Btated is much exaggerated.

About the end of October, when the contract was awarded to Mr. Macdonald, he
Wwas finishing some work in Nova Scotia; and instead of selling them, he decided to
8end his horses and plant to this seat of expected operations. The evidence shows
that some time elapsed before he closed the transaction and commenced the work.

his time, however, was not lengthened by any fault of the Government officials.

The claim was favored by Mr. Buck and Mr. Light. They were on the spot
and know that Mr. Macdonald was at an expense on account of tho horses and men.

Some years afterwards (8th May, 18756) Mr. Light wrote a letter to Mr, Mac-
donald, apparently to be used in support of this charge, in which he said: “This
detention must have caused you some expense, as your agent, Mr. Roy Macdonald,
arrived in Newcastle with a large number of horses and men, at least, I think, a
Wwonth before the works were turned over to him.”

Mr. Buck gave some general evidence in support of this charge before Mr.

hanly, He said: “I am aware that when the contractor was prepared to commence
the work, towards the close of November, 1870, he found the former contractors,
Mesers, McBean & Robinson, still in possession of the work, although they had
abandoned the contract. They refused {o deliver up the section to him until they
Were paid for what they had done, for a final settlement.”

It appears that these witnesses came to their opinions from what they saw on the
8pot, without reforence to the negotiations going on at Ottawa, between Mr. Macdon-
ald, on the one part, and the Commissioners and McBean & Robinson, on the other;
Ofl}t g‘vithout being aware of that, they could not possibly understand the true position

affairs.

Mr. Light, speaking of the period before Mr. Macdonald got possession, did not
Temember that he had been notificd tht Mr. Mucdonald had got the contract. He
8aid that he was not informed officially of the different stages of the negotiations, but
had learned from hearsay that the contract had been given up by McBean & Robin-
8on and had been let to Duncan Macdonald.

His subordinate, Mr. Buck, would, of course, have no more authentic information,
4s a fact, the matter was not closed properly by this claimant, nor the contract

63



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

-signed, 1ill the 13th December, 1870, and the claimant admitted, before us, that after
it was signed he suffered no deteuntion.

The whole case of the contractor is, that before he had any right to take posses-
sion of the works he was allowed to go upon the ground with some horses and men,
and that he did not get entire control of the works until he signed the contract and
furnished the requisite securities.

That could not give him a claim. There could be none except on some implied
promise or covenant on the part of the Crown, for there was, certainly, none
-expressed, and not only does he fail to show, but on the other side, the evidence
shows that he was permitted to move to the spot only as a favor, and because he con-
sidered it an advantage to be there, though the contract had not been actually closed;
and further, that he could not conveniently get to Ottawa, to sign the contract, until
the 13th December, after which, he got full possession on the following day.

On the 27th October his claimant was formally notified, by letter to his usual
address, at Montreal, that his tender was accepted, and asked to send names of
securities, so as to get the matter closed.

The following telegraphic correspondence throws some light on the subsequent
actions of the parties :—

“ SypNey, C. B, 2nd November, 1870,
“To A. WarLsHa:

“Is Section 10 awardod me ? Shall I ship plant ?
’ “D MACDONALD.”

This was answered, saying that the contract had been awarded to him, “on the
-conditions specified in the advertisement,” no allusion being made to plant.

“ MoNREAL, 2nd November, 1870.
“J, C. R. CoNNORS:
“ Mr. Macdonald in C. Breton; expected here daily.
“J. O'DONNELL.”

“ SYpnEY, C.B,, 24th November, 1870.
“ J.C. R. ConNoORs :
¢ Pleass send contract for Section 10, to Montreal, for signature,
“D. MACDONALD.”

On the same day a telegram was sent, in answer *o this, to the following effect :

“ Cannot possibly allow commencement until contract is signed, but if important
‘to you will do so. Plant on ground will be transferred at value to you, along with
work done. On receipt of reply, engineer will be instructed.”

On the following day (November 25th) Macdonald telegraphed : ¢ Very impor-
tant I should commence, as my horses and plant are there; will take plant om
groand at valuation.”

¢ MoNTREAL, 8th December, 1870.
“ A, WaLsH :

“ Just arrived, will go up to see you Monday morning. D, MACDONALD.
€« ”

“ Orrawa, 9th December, 1870.
“D. MACDONALD :
¢ Come to-morrow morning and have matters closed. Robinson here waiting.
“C. 8. ROSS.”

¢ MoNTREAL, 10th December, 1870.
“.C.S. Ross:

“ Previous engagements prevent my leaving for Ottawa before Monday morning.
“D. MACDONALD.”
54



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) ‘ A. 1884

On the 13th December, the contract dated 18t December was signed at Ottawa,
and the following telegram sent to Mr. Light :—

“ QrrAwa, 13th December, 18%0.
“A.S. Licur :

“ Give R. N. Macdonald, agent for Duncan Macdonald, immediate pnssession of
Section 10. He will pay McBean’s pay roll since last estimate. Work will be
Included in Macdonald’s first estimate.

“C. 8. ROSS”

And on the 19th, Mr. Light replied : —

“ McBean gave up possession of Section 10, on Wednesday, 14th inst. Mae-
donald’s agent has now some sixty men and twenty-three horses at work.”

Itis thus shown that the whole time between the date of the last request to be
allowed to go on the ground, and which was sent from Cape Breton on November
25th, and the day on which full posssssion was given (December 14th), was cightcen
days, inciuding Sundays, of which a substantial part must have been occupied by-
Mr. Macdonald in making his way from Cape Breton to Ottawa, where the matter
Wwas to be closed by his signing the contract.

We see no ground for saying that the Crown is liable to reimburse the con-
tractors for any part of the expense here charged.

Mr. Macdonald might well have been silent about MeBean & Robinson’s pos-
Session of Section 10, His tender (2nd October, 1870,) was, as he says, on the basis
that his price was to cover the work to be done after that time. The Commissioners,

owever, expecting that his price was to be diminiched by ali that the previous con-
tractors had done, and should do until he got possession, allowed them to go on and
todraw the pay till the works were handed over to the new contractors. They were
paid by the Government $30,850, for work done between the end of September and
the time when Macdonald assumed the contract and the pay rolls.

That amount was a clear gain to the contractor, beyond what he was entitled to
Under his own interpretation of his $400,000 tender.

We allow nothing on Item 12,

The death of Mr, Buck has, we think, been no disadvantage to the claimant. His
‘€vidence before Mr. Shanly was very general, and a cross examination on tho drainage,
Items 1, 4 and 7, might L.ave required us to reduce the amounts; but, as it is, we
have adopted his evidence as it was given, and have allowed them in full, as aforesaid.
. After adding our allowances, we find the whole price of the works to be $393,605,
1o whica Mr. Macdonald has received, as admitted in his particalars, $381,961.

The following statement shows the debits and credits, which give the value of
the work done at $398,605 :—

Bulk price of contract. .cee.ceevveceveererenneneinnneees ... $400,000 00
Deduct net diminutions of work from change of grade
and location. ceeessrcerenianas cecueree. $4,963 00
Deduct wooden superstracture......cevvvereee 1,800 00

6,763 00

Add on Ttems 1, 4, T.cerireurerenricnccanaccoccnns ceeseraran 5,348 00

$398,605 00
Payments ...ceveneinnnene eererenensenensnnmnnnacnn. cesnenacnas .. 381,961 00

& In our judgmen', and assuming the contract price to be $400,000, there was and
28 been, since the 1st day ot January, 1875, $16,644 due from the Crown to Mr.
Macdonald on his works connected with Section 10,
65



47 Victoria Sessional Papers (No. 53)) A. 1882

N.B.—As mentioned in a postscript to this report, the liability concerning
Section 10 would be increased from $16,644 to $23,407, should the Government.
waive the right to charge the contractor for diminutions of work, $6,763.

BaLrLasTING AND TrACK-LAYING.
- Sections 10, 16 and 20.

Although this work was commenced esrly in 1813, no eontract concerning it
was signed till August, 1874; in fact, rock ballasting was done before the parties ar-
rived at any nunderstanding in relation to it.

Tenders un to noon, 31st January, were invited by advertisement in November,
1892. Mi. Macdonald sent in itwo offers for these three sections, which had been.

_grouEd under the name of Division No, 2.
. e first offer dated 27th January, 1873, asked : —

For track-1aying .ccoeceeiveneeiienccanrenenennnen $350 00 per mile.
For putting in switches..ceeeseeeee ricseiioareen 14 00 each.
For blanking crossings.......... coreerriannianene 20 00 per M. ft., B.M,

For ballasting..eeees o eeeereuencereceiceneenennnnns 0 75¢. per yd.
Measured in the pit. :

A note in his handwriting said: ¢ I have carefully explored No, 2 Division for-
ballast, and none can be had except broken stone.

He, however, made a second offer on the day of receiving tenders, in which he-
named the same rates for track-laying, switches, plank; but the last item was:

* For ballasting, 28c. per cubic yard of gravel measured in the pit; this price is.
intended to cover haul of five miles, if the haul be increased beyond that distance,
the price to be increased at the rate of lc. per mile.” ,

Neither of these offers was accepted as it was made. On the 17th June, 1873,
the Commissioners reported to the Privy Conncil “ and recommended the acceptance
of the tender of Duncan Macdonald, at the following rates: —

Track-1aying......cc covereiiireeivnne vivenennes $350 00 per mile.
Putting in swWitches....coveeverrenra s s ronnas 14 00 each.

Plank in crossings..ccec.usireeieeerereriieanees . 20 00 per M. ft., B. M.
Ballasting .....ovveriennricerenenniienneniianyuee 0 28c. per c¢. yd.”

It will be noticed that this contained no reference to the extra haulage, or rock:
(broken stone) ballast, On the same day an Order in Council was passed, accepting
the tender in the terms recommended by the Commissioners.

On the 25th July, 1873, Mr. Macdonald wrote Mr. Jones, the Secretary of the
Commissioners, saying that he had received notice of the acceptance of his tender,. .
and giving the names of his sureties, adding that the prices were correct, “except
the price of rock ballast, 75¢., and exira of lc. per yard,” and he asks to have these-
particulars inserted in ‘the coutract. But no contract was prepared, and no furthor
acceptance of his terms took place at that time.

On 23rd August, 1873, Mr. Jones answered this, saying : ¢ The question of prices-
was fully considered * * % Those contained in my letter of 4th July
ult., are the prices awarded to you, and these and no others will be paid on the
contract.” S

On 21st October, 1873, Mr. Walsh wrote to Mr. Macdonald, informing him that.
no authority had been given for using or preparing rock ballast, and reminding hiw
that the contract was not awarded on that basis. ' ‘

On 15th December, 1873, Mr, Fleming, Chief Engineer, wrote the Secrotary of"
the Commissioners, saying that Mr, Light, the district engineer, had returned for-
this claimant 6,223 cubic yards of broken stone on Section 10. He referred to the
Order in Council accepting the offer at 28 cents, and declined to certify at a higher
rate, but he mentioned the necessity of making some arrangement for broken stone
on that section which, he said would be worth at least 56 cents, double the price of

b6 -



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 63.) A. 1884

ordinary gravel ballast, and he suggested making an advance of $3,000 to Mr. Mac-
dsnald till the matter was settled.

In the following year (18th March, 1874), the Cnmmissioners resolved that the
contract made with Mr. Macdonald “ be closed as follows :—

Track-1aying .coceveriercanienieeieonerencnon caoereeess . $350 00 per mile,
SWItEhes «ivvveriecenveniiiiieriiiiiiicieniieneetaienes . 14 00 each.
Plank, &C .vivvvrcerrrnienrnrreariarernnnninn veveens <o 20 00 per M. ft.,, B. M.
Baliasting, if rock. ciceeveieiiinnnnns erseenssannns 0 75 per yd.

“ if gravel cocviveueiiiiiiiiiiiiiesieneaceas 0 28 ¢

"With an ailowance of 1cent peryard for every five miles of haul beyond twenty miles,
The quantity of rock and gravel ballast to be determined by Mr. Schreiber.”
Some months afterwards a contract was signed by Mr. Macdonald, but not by

anyone on the part of the Crown. The date (23rd August, 1874), and several other of

the most important parts of it, are in pencil. The specifications, as submitted to ten-
derers, are attached to it, as well as a new tender without date, naming 28 cents for
gravel and 75 cents for rock ballast, ¢ with 1 cent additional for every five miles
haul over twenty miles,” and for the other work, the same as bafore. Thes terms are,

with slight variations, a combination of those in his two tenders of January, 1873,

and are stated to be those on which the contract is based.

There was no Order in Council supporting the contractin this shape, and appar-
ently the Commissioners did not think proper to gign it without that authority.

" The two main questions to be decided in adjusting this clu:m are, first and
principally, the quantities of ballast actually put on the line by the claimant; and,
secondly, whether he is entitled to any, and if 80, what extra price, for a portion of
the work which he did with horses, instead of with engines aund cars, as he

-expected. His pacticulars coatained other items of a different nature, but as t5> most

of them there is no dispute. The rest are unimportant.

The dotails of this demand as submitted tous, are set out in Schedule D, hereto
attached, page 70.

Item 1.

Rock ballast put on with horses and carts, engines and
cars not having been furnished by the Govern-
ment, as per agreement, 15,386 yds., at $1.50...... $23,079 00

Item 11,

Loss and damage by delay in not having been furnished
with engines and cars, from May, 1873, to end of
August, 1874, 14 raonths ....ceeeiiiiieeeneienanens, veasas $10,500 00

Out of a total of 73,851 yards of rock ballast, alleged to have been furnished by
the contractor, he claims to be entitled, on this portion of it, as moved by horses and
carte, to a higher rate than the contract price, on the ground that there wasan
implicd promise by the Crown, that he should have the use immediately of Govern-
ment engines and cars for his work, which he did not get, whereby he was driven to
use this more expensive method. He explained in his evidence that though the
absence of the engines and cars is named on the ground of complaint, the substan-
tial difficulty was the want of tics, without which locomotives would be nseless. Item
2 is for damages and delays for not getting the engines, &c., as aforesaid. The two
items relate to each other, and may be properly considered together.

At the date of the written contract betore mentioned, August, 1874, the Govern-
ment had furnished tios and engines and cars, and everything necessary to facilitate
the contractor’s operations.

The claims in Items 1 and 2 are based entirely on matiers prior to August, 1874.

The evidence shows that the contractor on whom the Government were depend-
ing for the supplies of iies, did not deliver them as soon as expected, and that until
August, 1874, Mr, Macdonald proceeded vgi;h the ballasting by horses and carts,



4% Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58) A. 1884

The quantity here claimed ias stated by Mr. Buck, the resident engineer, to
have been put on the line by horses and carts, and for this work we think the con-
tractor ought not, upon the facts, to be confined to his tender prices.

Considering the oral testimony as a whole, in connection with the several ten-
ders, orders and other papers, complete and incomplete, the Commissioners appear
to us to have refrained from entering into any positive contract which wounld even
impliedly involve the providing of ties and cars and engines, until they saw that it
could be done; and it seems that until the summer of 1874, they simply permitted
Mr. Macdonald to go on with such work as he thought he could profitably do.

That, however, would be, between man and man, enough to entitle him, in our
opinion, to a fair value of what he did. Most of the work was carried on virtaally
without any bargain as to price, and we think he should be psid, irrespective of one
named, as we read the document, under the muatual expectation that the work would
be done in a way that turned out to be impossible.

Under the circumstances, we think Mr. Macdonald should be paid, not damages
as for the breach of contract, for there was none, but a reasonably liberal price for
the work, On the value of this work a good deal of evidence was taken, which
exhibited a wide diversity of opinion. The Government engineers generally thought
the work couid be done with horses and carts at no greater cost per yard than with
the engines and cars. They say it is well understood among engineers and others
having experience in railway construction, that for a short distance (1,000 yards was
named by some of them) the method used here is quite as cheap as by locomotives.

The ballast in question was moved over a length of between 2,000 yards and
3,000 yards, from a deposit near the middle of it, or something over 1,000 yards each
way. Other engineers, however, as well as the contractor and his partner, Mr. Chis-
holm, testified that in this case it was worth the price charged; and Mr. Macdonald
said it was no more than the actual cost to him.

Under these circumstances, we have named, as a full compensation to Mr. Mac-
donald, the highest price spoken of by any witness on his side of the question, which
i8 his demand in full on Item 1; but we add nothing on account of his not getting
the use of engines and cars sooner than he did. On Items 1 and 11 together, we
allow $23,079,

Item 2.
Yards.
Rock ballast from Newecastle pit,
with engines and cars . . . 16,692
Rock ballast from Greenbrook pit,
with engines and cars . . . 37,923
Rock ballast from Greenbrook
rock cutting, with engines and
cars ., . . . . . 300
Rock ballast, prepared Station 560 3,550

Inall . . . . B8465 at 76c.— 43,348 45

Item 3.
Yards.
Sand and gravel ballast pit, east Miramichi
bridge..cceee vienviieenesiieeeniiiiiniine. 58,500
Sand and gravel ballast pit, Nipissiquit
bridge....--n-............... Y TY T YT TYYY Py 79,600

In alliceescveeesrnsnssess sersanaenese 138,100 at 280.=$38,668

These two items cover all the ballast except that just disposed of under Item 1,
and we deal with the two together, because they must both be decided at least by the
adoption of one or the other of two systems of measurement which led to very



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §3.) v A. 1884

different results and which were respectively advocated for settling the disputc in
1876—one by alleged number of car-loads, and an assumed average quantity per car,
the only method which, at that time, gave as much ballast as was claimed by Mr.
Macdonald ; the other by actual measurement, as prepared by the Government, such
measurement being the cubic contents of the pits from which the naterial was taken,
a8 well as of the material itself found upon the line.

Item 2 relates to rock ballast, I'em 3 to sand and gravel.

The dispute still pending in this case arose before the contractor left the works.
It seems to have been started by the resident engineer making his monthly estimates,
not from actual measurement, but on the car-load theory before mentioned, and the
quantities being once stated in that way the contractor contended that they were to
be treated as definite, and that the amount finally due to him was to be calculated by
that method. Even if that method had been carefully followed, we think his conten-
tion would not bave been sound, for according to the contract and tender, payment
was to be made at a price per yard on the ballast measured in the pit. But after
giving the subject full consideration, we have to say that the monthly progress
estimates were not approximately correct; it was not necessary to have them
precise, but they were so far astray as to be misleading.

Mr. Buck was the resident engineer on Section 10 till the end of 1874. His
return for the work by horses and carts (Item 1) are not disputed by either party, the
difference of opinion being as to total balance, not the porportion of it moved in that
way. After the engines and cars were provided in August, 1874, Mr. Buck based his
returns, as aforesaid, upon the number of car-loads alleged to have been moved by the
contractor, and upon an assumed number of yards as the average contents of a car.
That seasons operations closed in November; at the beginning of the next season Mr.
Smellie succeeded Mr. Buck, and adopted the figures previously returned, adding to
them the quantities moved under his supervision, in which way the errors of the
Pprevious period were continued.

Early in 1875, Mr. Schreiber, his superior officer, after walking over the line
and noting the dimensions of the ballast and other data, made a check calculation,
and came to the opinion that the total quantity returned up to that time was higher
than it ought to have been, especially in rock ballast, whereupon he instructed Mr.
Smellie to examine these measurements and calculations.

This was done and then Mr. Smellie re-checked them, the result showing each time-
a serious discrepancy.

A full and careful measurement of the pits from which the ballast had been
?kex; was made by Mr. Smellie, assisted by Mr. Mann, the resident engineer on See-
on 16.

The result of their investigation was as follows ;:—

Yards. Value.
Rock ballast, Section 20, by carts.......... 3,740

From Newecastle pit............. coverneeaens 12,650
“  Section 10, by carts....... . veseevares 11,646

“  Greenbrook pit........... vorer veeven . 28,653
¢ Rock cultings...cecceinsiene erennveens 300

In all (at '76 ct8)cereeerersniionnse. 56,989 842,741 75

Sand ballast, North River pit.......cceveres 46,200
Gravel ballast, Nipissiquit pit.-eeeeeensieees 50,657
«“ by carloads .....coeveenneen.. 400

« sides cast in...ceueiceceenen.s 800

Earth strippings, &c., used to make up embankments :
Section 10...ee.ciciivirens conconnierironnennans 8,942
Section 16 ........ veveevess ceescesrarnnanens vesee 12,340

Inall (at 28€).ccee veeerrrerrerneniiieneennnen 119,339 $33,414 92

S

Rock and gravel together, making.......ees ceevrunes $76,156 67

59



417 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 63.) A. 1884

In thespring of 1876, before any of the work was touched, Mr. Barclay, another
‘engineer, under directions from Mr. Schreiber, measured the pits, and also the rock
ballast in the road-bed.

Yards.
In measuring the pits, he assumed the quantities re-
turned by Mr. Buck, as done by horses and carts, to
be correct (. €., 3,740 ;- 11,646) ..cceucenie ervanrancnninnne. 15,386
And also the quantity from rock cuttings....cooieieeiiienerannsn 300

His measurement of the other places gave from :
Newcastle pit..cce wevereiiereecietieceinintniiinensionens crennnnee 12,063
Greenbrook pit......ccceeuuens sereere sarens crrereenes sevsveseenes 29,408

57,156

Or 167 yards more than Mr. Smellie and Mr. Mann.

His measurement of rock bailast on the road was by taking cross sections every
100 feet, and plotting them on paper ; these are now on record, and show resalt of
57,302 yards, which is 313 yards more than Mr. Smellie and Mr. Mann returned as
the contents of the pits from which that ballast was taken.

Mr. Bavelay’s measurement of the other quantities, namely, sand and gravel
ballasting, and the earth for embankments, differed from that of Mr. Smellie and Mr.
Mann, as follows :—

Sand ballast...cce.veeeverieciireneicorreistiresecrns sovranes 246 yds. less
Gravel ballast....cvveiveeeeiieienrenrerescs o covvernerasens 1,404 « o«
Earth in embankments..cccsveeeeceas ceereravarescoaw. 645 ¢

Thus, the measurement by Mr. Barclay, most favorable to the contractor, was, on
the whole, about $400 less so than that of Messrs. Smellie and Mann.

The quantities claimed by the contractor are considerably larger than those
arrived at by the several engineers who were employed, as aforesaid, by the Govern-
ment, to investizate the matter. His are supported, principally, by statements made
up by Mr. O'Brien, who was in his service during the progress of the works. He
said he had been “in varions capacities—time-keeper, assistant book-keeper, and
assistant paymaster ”~and that his estimates were based on the number of carloads
sot down at tho time from day to day. It strikes us that while he was engaged in
some of the capacities which he mentions, he must have depended on others for
information, concerning the number of carloads carried from day to day, and in that
way may have been misled.

Subsequently, in 1880, Mr. Grant, an engineer, was employed by Mr. Macdonald
to make measurements, with a view to giving evidence in support of this claim before
Mr. Shanly. He measured three pits, and exhibited plans and gave oral testimony,
both before Mr, Shanly and this Commission.

Of the different estimates put forward by the contractor, that by Mr. Grant was
the one most likely to be correct, for, though his measurements were made sevoral
years after the work was done, he attempted to make an estimate as accurate as was
possible, which some others of Mr. Macdonald’s witnesses evidently did not, but he
was under this great disadvantage : he had not seen the pits before, and had no per-
sonal knowledge of their original shape. Ie explained before us that he had calcu-
lated as ballast the whole cubic contents of the Greenbrook and Nipissiquit pits just
as he found them, allowing nothing whatever for earth or other material lying over
the ballast or mixed with it. . He said the gravel had been close to the surface—
“within an inch of it. And, concerning the other one measured by him, the Newcastle
Ppit, he said he believed his measurement was reliable, because, though some material
had been taken from it after Mr. Macdonald left, it was only stripping stuff, and was
there yet, and he felt sure no ballast material had been taken by others, ‘becauso
the men who had taken it out for Macdonald were there with him.” :

60



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

Mr. Chisholm, in supporting a different item (charged by Mr. Macdonald for
material moved, not as ballast, but for buildings, embankments), testified that 18,000
yards of material went out of this Greenbrook pit for that purpose. He said: “ Youn
will understand that it is not only this surface; sometimes we get into a seam of
clay amongst this rock, or shaly soft stuff, that would not be allowed to be used as
gravel, which we have to ‘take out, and this we put in the sides to widen embank-
ments,”” It is quite clear, therefore, that Mr. Grant made a mistake when he
assumed the whole contents of that pit to have been rock ballast.

Mr. Chisholm admitted that Mr. Grant ought to have allowed something at the
surface for earth. He said there were six inches of it. Mr. Smellie said there was a
considerable quantity. The truth is, however, that there was not as much as
18,000 yards of earth taken for embankment out of this pit. Mr. O’Brien stated that
something over that quantity had been so taken out, but it is evident that his
estimate is too high. Much of the unfounded argument for the contractor is
traceable to Mr. O'Brien’s statements based on carload quantities.

Mr. Grant found the whole cubic contents of the Greenbrook pit to be 37, 923
yards, and Mr. Macdonald now claims this all as rock ballast at 75 cents. per yard.

Mr. Smellie’s measurement gave for this pit 8,942 yards of earth for embank-
ments and 28,653 of rock ballast, in all 37,595 yards, the variance on the total
contents being thus only 3283 yards. The principal difference between them is, that
Mr. Grant assumed it to be all rock ballast; Mr. Smellie, who had been on the spot
during the work, and had made his estimates in 1876, returned a considerable por-
tion of it as oarth used by the contractor for a purpose other than ballasting. In
his evidence he attributed the incorrectness of Mr, Grant’s estimates to the fact
that he did not allow for the earth or stripping which had covered the ballast; and
1t must be remembered that this stripping was not moved without compensation.
It was taken away and put into embankments, and appears in the present claim in
Item 4. In that shape it is not disputed by the Government, and is paid for at 28
‘tents a yard, the price of gravel ballast.

In making up this claim before Mr. Shanly, the contractor adopted exactly the
figures of Mr. Grant for the three places which he measured in 1880, namely :—

16,692 yds. rock ballast from Newcastie pit.
37,923 « « “ “  Greenbrook pit.
91,900 « gravel ¢ ¢ East Miramichi pit.

And althongh that covered the whole cubic contents of Greenbrook pit, he advanced a
claim at 28 cents a yurd for a considerable quantity of earth as taken from it and
used in embankments. According to Mr. O'Brien’s statement that earth was 18,190
Yards, but it was not cluimed to be so much before Mr. Shanly. Mr. O'Brien’s
estimate of rock out of the same pit was 44,920 yards.

It was in support ot this earth item that Mr. Chisholm gave his evidence that we
h&v.e already quoted. He gave evidence on most of the items. He had been the
active manager on the works, and had got from the book-keeper and others figures
Concerning quantities which he had put down in a book. These figures he was able

State again, though not always with certainty, but he had no knowledge of his
Own as to quantities or amount.

This gentleman testified that he was a partner to the extent of one-fourth in the
Contract. He did the outdoor work, and hesaid that a son of Mr. Macdonald’s looked
aftm"the accounts, &6., and had another fourth interest, the claimant holding the
Temaining half. Mr., Chishoim produced before us one carefully preserved document,
Which had been signed by Mr. Mann, then the resident engineer. This he put in for
the avowed object of showing that after the true measurements were given on pro-
8ross estimates, some one at Ottaws, or elsewhere, wrongfully lessened them, so that
!0 the end the firm got credit for less than the correct amount of work.

The document read as follows: = N
53b—b 61



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

« BEstimate for August and part of July.

Yards.

July, ballast from Nipissiquit pit...ceeeivicerenvivioreenen ... 1,600
August « “ “ e voreeens cereeraes ceernane 26,000
“  sgide casting ...... e esesecariirraracnenanasins . 800

“ material to lay....covveiriiiiiniiiiiniies vennieniciee v 3,000

Cubic yds eeevviriiiinnes veeriin e v 31,300

“ W. MANN, Assistant Engineer.
“ NrpissiauiTt, 30th August, 1875.”

Concerning this certificate, Mr. Chisholm testified that Mr. Mann had arrived at
the quantity by measuring the pitin his (Chisholm’s) presence ; that Mann then told
him that the quantity up to that time was over 30,000 yards, after which he asked
for a memorandum and gotit. There is, however, another history of this paper.
The authorities at Ottawa suspected that the quantities stated were in excess of the
true ones, and required an explanation from Mr, Mann, and this is his story :

“ RestigoucHE DisTrICT, 13th September, 1875.

« DEAR Sir,~—Yours of the 7th, from Montreal, received Saturday evening, and
this morning went out to Nipissiquit pit, ranning levels all over the bottom, plot-
ting levels, and the following is the result:—Total quantity out of pit up to 11th inst.,
16,998 and 800 for side casting; total, 17,798 cubic yards. I took the quanti-
ties they returned meo by car-loads in good faith, never supposing for a moment they
would give me a wrong quantity. I do notsee what could have been their object,
for I told them the next return would be by cross-sections. At the rate they have
worked, about 4,500 yards of the above have been done this month.  *

I am very much put out that the above has happened. For the future not a yard
will be returned without being properly measured.

«“I am, dear Sir, yours, &c.,
¢C. ScHREIRBER, Esq.” “ WM. MANN.

This version of the affair gives some ground for supposing that Mr. Chisholm,
knowing the estimate forwarded by Mr. Mann to be higher than it ought to be, asked
for and got & memorandum of its quantity, over the signature of the engineer, so ihat
it might be used afterwards in support of a claim for more than was right.

We cannot feel sure that the estimates offered by the claimant in support of his
case have been {;rocured with tho object of showing fairly both sides of the case; but
assuming that they are advanced in good faith, we have to say that they are entirely
unreliable.

The danger of trusting to those based on the alleged number of carloads is
shown by the fact that Mr. O’Brien could thereby get 44,820 cubic yards of ballast
and 18,190 yards for material for embankments, in all 63,110 yards, out of the Green-
brook pit; which Mr. Grant, acting in the claimant’s interest and measuring up to
the very surface found te contain only 37,923 yards. The same method or wants of
method misled Mr. Mann into returning, at the first measurement of the Nipissiquit
pit, as taken up to the end of August, 1875, a quantity of 31,300 yards, which by his
own actual measurement of tho pit was afterwards reduced to 13,298 yards. Our con-
clusion is that in the face of the official estimates made by competent engineers with
great care and without any pecuniary interest in the result, and recorded so circum-
stantially as they now appear, and in the face of the evidence of Mr, Schreiber and
Mr. Smellie on the subject, it would be impossible to give effect to the estimates put
forward by Mr. Macdonald. The best of all these estimates is, of course, not precisely
correct, but the returns of Mr. Smellie and Mr, Barclay are manifestly much more
reliable than any others now available.

Between those two Government returns we take that most favorable, as aforesaid,
to the claimant, and report that ho put 01612the line altogeth er 98,057 yards of gravel



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

or sand ballast, and 56,989 yards of rock, in addition to what went from Station 560,
charged above at 3,550 yards. From the 56,989 yards just mentioned must be
deducted what has been already allowed on Item 1, as moved by horses and carts.

The 300 yards from the rock cutting isincluded in this allowance, but the 3,550 is
not as yet disposed of. Mr. Macdonald, as contractor for Section 10, made an embank-
ment on it too low, lower than was required by the plan. A quantity of ballast (al-
leged by Mr. O'Brien to be 3,550 yards) was under this contract deposited there ;
after which the Government engineers insist on the level being raised to the pro-
per grade, and some three feet of earth was added to the height. It was then bal-
lasted again, so that the quantity now charged for, was lost to the Government. It
formed a portion of the embankment below grade, which Mr, Macdonald, under his
former contract had undertaken to complete for a bulk price.

The question is whether the claimant is entitled to any pay for the material
thus thrown away, and if so, for what quantity

Mr. Buck, who is the resident engineer over Section 10, is dead. He gave evi-
dence for the claimant before Mr. Shanly, but was not questioned on this matter.
Mr. Chisholm testified before us that he heard Mr. Buck say that he had changed
(lowered) the original grades at that place, on account of the long wet cutting, in
order to get a better run for the water; and that he had an order from Mr. Fleming
to do it. Mr. Chisholm’s evidence, generally, failed to impress us with a high opin-
ion ot his memory; but in this case, the absence of any explanation would with us
Taise a precumption, that the road had here been finished as required by the Gevern-
ment agent on the spot, the resident engineer, in which case we think Mr. Macdonald
should mnot lose the value of the ballast afterwards put in by him under a new con-
* tract., But we have no.faith in the quantity stated by Mr. O'Brien; it is given as

“355 cars at 10 yards.” The evidence convinces us that he was not only inacecurate,

but that his statements were very exaggerated. When the correctness of his figures
could be tested, they had been from 50 to 100 per cent. higher than they ought to be.
This ballast from Station 560 had been covered by the earth, and when the dispute
arose could not be measured, so that there is now nosatisfactory evidence concerning
the quantity. In order to make some estimate, we assume two-thirds of the quantity
Stated by Mr. O’'Brien as the true one, and we name 2,367 yards as allowable in this

})(H'tion of the item, The result is to credit the claimant on Items 2 and 3, as
ollows :—

Rock Ballast.—
Yards. Value.
From Station 560 . . . . 2367
From other places . . . 56,989

59,356
Less credited on Item 1 . . . 15386
Balance . . e e s . 439%0 (at%75c) $32,977 59
Gravel ballast . . . - . 98,057 (at28c.) 27,4556 96
In all . . - . . . . $60,433 46
. Item 4.
Widening and Grading,—
Yards. Value.
Section 10 . . . . 8942
“ 16, . . . 12,340

Total . .. 21,282 (at 28c.) $5,958 96

These are the quantities before alluded to as_taken from the pits, but put into

®mbankments instead of being used as ballast. They are fully established by the
53b—5% : 63



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A 1884

evidence, being, in fact, the quantitics returned by the Government engineers instead
of those much larger ones certified by Mr. O'Brien-under his car-load method. That
gave over 46,000 yards as put into the embankments against 21,282, and against Mr.
Barclay’s estimate of 20,634 yards, We allow this item in full.

Items 5, 6, 7, B and 9.

(5). 44 miles track-laying, at $350 . . . $15,400 00
(6). 18 sets points and crossings, at $§14 . . 252 00
(7). Lowering track by order of Engineers . . 75 00
(8). Plank furnished, 4,000 ft., at $45 . . 180 00

$15,987 00

The evidence supports these charges. They are all admitted and included in Mr.
Schreiker’s final certificate, and are allowed by us.

Iiem 10.
General account of work outside of contract . . $4,920 31

The details are given in nineteen separate charges, set out in Schedule E,
hereto attached.

. W; think nothing is payable on the first twelve charges, am ounting altogether
to $93.45. ’

On charges thirteen and fourteen we think the evidence established a liability.
Woe allow $1,201.56 as charged. On charges fifteen, sixteen and seventeen we allow
$200 as a liberal compensation for the work done. Charge eighteen, “ distributing
53,500 sleepers hauled out of the river at Miramichi, at 5 cents, $2,675,” is altogether
without foundation, and it ought never to have made its appearance in an account
against the Government; in fact, the quantity was much smaller, and the work was done
at 3 cents per tie, under a written agreement made directly with the tie contractor,
and all this is ignored by the claimant. He and his dpartner testified that they knew
nothing of such an arrangement, but it is established by documentary evidence, as
well as by the receipt by the claimant’s firm from the tie contractor, of the full pay
for the services, except a small balance of $146.34.

On Item 10 we allow altogether $1,401.56.

Ttem 11 is already disposed of in connection with [tem 1.

In addition to the sum of $88,5631.30 paid to this claimant on these works, and
admitted by him in his particulars, a farther sum of $2,522.17 was paid to him in
June 1879 (included in a cheque of $7,493.57), and repairs and other work was
done for him at the Government expense for which he is chargeable with $910.20.

The liability on the ballasting, track-laying, &c., of Sections 10, 16 and 20 is
therefore, ir our opinion, as follows :—

Items. $ cts
1 and 11. Rock ballast by horses and carts . . 23,079 00
2 and 3. Remainder of ballasts . . . 60,433 46
4. Widening, &e., embankments . . 5,938 96
5, 6,7, 8, 9. Track-laying, & . . . 15,987 00
10. Sundries . . . . . 1,401 56
$106,859 98
Payments admitted . . $88,631 30
* in June, 1879 . . 2,522 17
Repairs, &e. . « s 910 20
; —_— 91,963 67

Balance . ) . $14,896 31



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

—_

In our judgment, on the claims submitted to ns the Crown was liable to Mr, Mac-
donald, on the st day of January, 1815, on the comstruction of Section 10, in the
8um of $16,644; and on the 1st January, 1876, on the tracklaying and ballasting
Sections 10, 16 and 20, in the sum of $14,896.31, and was not liable, in any sum, on

e construction of Section 8. This is based on the assumption before mentioned, that
the bulk price for Section 10 is $400,000, instead of $265,920, as it would have been
if the contract had been drawn up according to the terms of the advertisement for

nders,
- G. M. CLARK,
Hon.J, A. CHAPLEAD, Secretary of State, FRED'’K BROUGHTON,
Orrawa, 7th March, 1884. D. E. BOULTON,

.. P.S.—Since the above was signed, we have been instructed, by Order in Coun-

¢il, to report our view of the liability, not only as it is afier charging, as we have, in

18 cage, for diminutions of work caused by the omission of the wooden superstrue-

ture for bridges, and by changes in grade or location, but also, as the liability would
should the right to make such charges be waived by the Government.

In this case, notwithstanding such charges, in all $6,763 would vary the liability

Only g0 far as it relates to Section 10, it that it would be $23,407 instead of $16,644,

28 above mentioned.
GEORGE. M. CLARK,
Orrawa, 20th March, 1884, D. E. BOULTON.

SCHEDULE A.
SecTioN 8, INTERCOLONIAL RATLWAY.
The Government of Canada, to Duncan Macdonald, Countractor.

T ——— —
Ro. —_— Quantities. | Rate. Amount.
—
$ cts. $ cts.
1 |To 2,000 feet of feneing extrai. ccee. v-rocorcsianne eeeeee PEr 100 ft. 2,000 9 00 180 00
3 Extra earth-work, in excess of bill of works.. ... 0. yds. 7,650 025 1,887 50
3 do extra haul, to cover peat em ments to
protect them from fire ..... ....C. yds. 5,260 015 789 00
4 Extra cost of cattle-guards, masonry substituted for wood,
5 by order.......... . e eeeennans C. yds. 130 12 00 1,660 00
3,441 yards of second-class masonry, made first-class by

order, and, as shown by plans, difference between
second and first-class, including tool-dressing and
chisel-drafts, when rock face work was acceptable
under contract :—
First-class masonry
Secong-elass masonry ...

Py e e eussen ssaenenen 9 00 30,969 00
7 One additional public T0BA CIOSSINE wevses.vress sersesersanerssscsas fransasacs sosasases ensnsvaness 250 00
Extra 30-inch iron pipes, laid in concrete and masonry,
built into three culverts, not included in bill off
8 WOTKS. .uvereers ceverarer sesnsnte sssrcuss sesvesss -oresmer 40,000 1b3. [ -vevrence s SN N 10,000 00
Metapedia arch culverts, extra works, as follows :—
Piles driven. L. ft 12,954 075 9,716 00
Flatted timber....cccce ceeees - eeeseneet sssasenss casaseses aroses do 2,609 0 25 652 25
Cement. weceeer. covvrosener  1-sesseses srosress R, C. yds. 169 10 00 1,690 00
Excavation in foundations c.eee. cceeccres sonvesose cnenssnnneses 1,014 00
Pumping [+ (YT voat s sasanessunses | eosserens coruraes 1,000 (O
Wroughtiron do . ibs. 937 010 93 70
Cast iron do 4 aemvessenses svsmrvens sacses do 188 0 07 13 16
Extra timber in SUPETSLITCLUTL. . ccoveesse srssssems sesessassenaes | seaesnens saeanaens |raees sovaes 134 00
60,098 61
\ —




47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) A.-1884

~a

ScHEDULE A.—Section 8, Intercolonial Railway.—Concluded.

SUMMARY.

To amount of CONTIACE ciueeirrriessnsesesrescacess semvonsen cneesesce = . 100,000 00
do extras, as above . 60,098 61
160,098 61
By cash on account . 100,000 00
To balance due ceeenes| 60,098 61

With interest from 1st December, 1874, on above balance.

SCHEDULE B.

QuanTITIiES named to Tenderers for Section 10, monied out at rates named in Schedule
of Duncan Macdonald’s Tender.

Work performed. Quantities] Rate. Amount.
$ cts. $ cts.
Olearing .....ceersecesssenens 25 00 7,750 00
Close cutting 25 00 375 00
Grubbing. 100 00 1,500 00
Fencing.... 9 00 ) 13,080 00
Rock excavation 120 73,200 00
Earth do 0 30 | 255,900 00
Under-drains.....c..seeconsen e onses srsasessenaness Liill. ft. 50,000 25 00 12,500 00
Rip-rap...... . C. yds. 1,000 1 50 1,500 00
CONCIBLL.covvrrrsnr sursssensen iesvsssnsons onst caveee wnas . 600 6 00 3,600 00
First-class masonry ... cieeeseenes «“ 2,000 15 00 | 30,000 00
Second do . wesesenacens “ 9,000 12 00 | 108,000 00
PAVINZ . cver ccarerserrasaresss serens savees see u 800 6 00| 4,800 00
Foundations. (No price is given in the schedule for founda~
ticns, it being a parentf; intended that the price named
for magonry shall cover the toundation for it.)
Howe Truss Bridge, 80 lin. ft. span . weed] 1,800 00
Beam Culverts, say 128 ft e o 14 10 00 1,280 00
Public Oroesings....... rever caeeassmoven sosess sresesensonaas 2 40 00 80 00
Over-bridge...... weveeese seeerenre verene ot easesietiesas esnitrensasses caanes seseen snases b N [P [ ——
Farm Crossings ......... ot censescannes . . 5 20 00 100 00
Omissions and Contingencies, 10 per cent. on all other works. . esssronrnsocce fosess oeemeen} 52,146 0€
e e
—— Eo— I TIT )




47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. §3.) A. 1884
SCHEDULE C.
SeotioNn 10, INTERCOLONIAL RAILWAY.
The Government of Canada, to Duncan Macdonald, Contractor.
P
353 Work performed. Q&z:‘}l' Rate. Amount.
Nl
$ cta. $ cts.
‘1 [To extra grubbing in widening cuttings and making
side ditches, not included in bill of works. ......... Acres. 21 160 00 3,360 00
2 Extra earth excavation over and above contract
[0 1110111 PRSP UV P Rrerel o B ¢ (-1 88,895 030 2666850
3 Extra rock excavation over aud above contract
AMOBNL...cci viververareriuass nooss  sovonrtenmvsresserernnanens O 51,155 1 50 78,732 50
4 Extra ditching outside of line by order of engineer.. 40,5620 030 ]| 12,166 00
5 Extra excavation in earth, stream diversions outside N
O TiN@..ruerrirraracsanaes eermonte sounes sesemreos socressnte wanen O 34,735 040 | 13,894 00]
6 Extra excavations in rock, stream diversions outside
Of IN€ cuvuirvies cevvirrresevner mercr s ersne s e eees O 1,317 117 2,304 76
7 Extra rock ditching catch-water draius, culvert pits
outside of line. ..oocveriiiciiiiiiniiceriniens criiireneeeee 66 1,201 1175 2,101 75
8 Extra haul (over 1,600 ft. average haul) 2,122 ft...... i 180,984 0 21 38,006 64
9 1,600 yards first-class masonry, additional cost for Portland
cement wheu Canadian cement was acceptable, and
additional cost of tool-dressing and chisel-drafis when
rock face work was aecceptable under contract, at $2
eXtra Per Yard..cecoocerrviunrnns tree ceves cussnenenens $3,000 00
457 yards (extra) first-class masonry above quan-
tity of bill of works made as above at price of
tender, at $15 per yard .............. . aneeriensbarane .. 6,856 00
Additional cost onabovefor Portland cement,tool-
dressing and chigel-drafts when rock face work
was acceptable, at $2 per yard ... veeveieenee . 914 00
e rrtesset sesre | essenssen sennas | 10,769 00
10 4,898 yards of second-class masonry which were,
by order and as shown by plans, turaed inta
first-class—difference between second and first-
class masonry— .
Tender price for firat-class masonry.... $16
Priceallowed forsecond-clags masonry 9
— $6 00/$29,388 00
Additional cost for Portland cement when Canadian eement
was acceptable and cost of tool-dressing and chisel-drafts
when rock face work was aeceptable, at $2 per yard......| 9,796 00
— seessenssienens| 39,184 00
1 Extra work in excavation, foundations to arch culverts,
water and pumping contingencies, not included in bill of|
WOTKB 1eeeerrnne soretnesaressas usevn annesseoncsanens snesssssnses sonneeses) 12,895 00 040 5,158 00
12 Loss and damages incurred in consequence of 40 horses,
men, foremen and manager sent to commence work at
Government’s request, but delayed two months, former|
contractors refusing to deliver work to Government be-
fore they had been Paid .....v.eveeeees covnreseverseresin sesnssens | raneecsns cvnn[aeess senerenne 3,500 00
233,835 14
—_—
SUMMARY.
To amount of CONLLACE....ve renriurers cnessnreenss seveserce o reveesess $400,000 00
Amount of extras as above...... seser seeeenes 233,835 14
$632,835 14
By cash received on account of contract ..... ieveeseeirnreenes 381,961 40
To bdlance due on contract and for eXtras...esseeesseesesses $251,873 T4

With interest frum 1st December, 1874, on above balance.



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1834

SCHEDULE D.
Secrions 10, 16 aAnp 20—BaLrasTiNg, &c.

The Government of Canada to Duncan Macdonald, Contractor.

em— — —
:83 Work performed. Q&z:‘n’ Rate. Amount.
-t
$ cts. $ cta.
1 |Rock ballast put in with horses and carts, engines and
cars not having been furnished by the Government,
83 Per Agreement oo vvvves oeveeenens coreennn. G0 yds. 15,386 150 | 23,079 00
2 Rock ballsst from Newecastle pit with engme and 16692 4
rerestess sreeeetiaaee oseries aeses seseenes RN . 16,
Rock ballsst from Greenbrook plt with engines
BNA CAIS...... cevtiiareeriierneseeiissannannenens ceeereens 37,023 U6
Rock ballast from Greenbrook pit, rock cutting 300 ¢
do prepared at Station 560...........cc.... 3,550 ¢
—— 58,465 075 | 43,848 75
3 |Sand and gravel ballast—
Pit, East Miramichi Bridge verereses 91,900 ¢
Pn, Nipisiquit Bridge ...cee o0 .. B1,867
—— 143,187 028 | 40,250 16
4 |Widening and gmdmg Section 10uuers ceoereeeaveee 8,942 €
do do b U e 13 340 ¢
21,282 0 28 5,958 96.
8 |44 miles track-laying o evvese sesuneees Miles. 44 350 00 15,400 00
6 118 gets points and Crossings. ...cc.eerue weees NoO. 18 14 00 262 00
7 |Lowering track by order of Engmeer' RS A yds 300 {reverserrencnns 75 00
8 |Plank furnished. e e verernB.M. Feet. 4,000 45 00 180 00
9 {Plank for 4 road crossmgs, as yer letter ..................... No. 4 20 00 80 00
10 {General account for work outside of contract, (see statement in|
detail appended hereto)...... S RN [TV PR 4,920 31
11 |Loss and damage for delay, not havmg ‘been furnished with
engines and cars from .ay, 1873, to end of August, 1874—
14 MONthS..ccvu sereeeres oortecersnsres sassrevasses sresensss werernersereranes | aenrns crerereefuunies verenenn 10,500 00
144,544 18
By Cash 0n 8CCOUNL..ccuus v iiiieriinees vecorseneee resssannnns 88,531 30
Balance AU .ccvieetvenerierersaerenessnens coses socnnsens |roessses 56,012 88

With interest from the 1st December, 1875.

The quantities under Item 3 are to be charged as follows :—
Pit, East Miramichi Bridge . . . . . . . 58500 cub. yds.
“ Nipisiquit Bridge . . . . . . . . 79,600 “
138,100  ©
The rates remaining tho same, and the total amount to be altered accordingly.

A. McINTYRE,
Counsel for Claimant,

68



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 58.) : A. 1884

SCHEDULE E.
(Showing Details of Item 10, in detail.)
BaLrasTiNg CoNTRACTS, SEcTIONS 16, 20 AND 10,
The Government of Canada, to Duncan Macdonald, Contractor.
~—=
Ro.{ Date. Work Performed. Rate. | Amount.
1875. $ cts. $ cta.
1 lJune .......[To SBhimming track 16 miles, section 10, 7 days’ men.. ....coesesuaen.| 1 26 815
2 Ditching, Blanchard cuttin%osection 16, 2 days.. . 125 2 50
3 Shimming at beam culvert, bog, section 16, 4 days....... ) 126 5 00
4 |July........ Shifting sleepers out of way at bog, section 16, 7 days............. 125 8175
5 Forwarding sleepers, first mile north of bog, section 16, 10 days.] 1 26 12 50
8 Shimming culvert, north borrowing pit, section 16, 2 days...... 125 2 50
1 Forwarding sleepers for track, first 24 miles north of Lawson’s
cutting, section 16, 25 dayB...ccccee cennreses seseroses aos oses snneesnne 125 31 25
8 Shimming culvert at little red pine, section 186, 2 days.. 126 2 80,
9 Shimming at big red pine bridge, and cutting rails, section 16, :
1 T AAYS. . eeeeeie vrorvnnnes o 126 8 175
0 Shimming at first culvert
16, 3 days 126 3%
Bartibogue siding, section 10, 3 days...cesceruceesaencene 125 3178
Chipping rails for red pine siding, section 16, 3 days. 125 37
5034 day’s labor trimming embankments, section 16.. 125 629 69
4 o 0 - 571 87
Hauling 10 carloads bricks to Bathurst, per ovder of . 150 00
do 5 do iron for 8iding .eeeeeeeeiersereer sovnerersanenscnnen . 75 00
do  lumber for station ho ‘ 195 00
Distributing 53,500 sleepers, hauled out of River Miramichi.... 0 05 | 2,675 00
Water tanks and shanty for men. ceeee covencse sensasese soversens osses ferssensone . 530 00
4,920 31
\

Interest from 18t December, 1876.

SprciAL REpPorT on CraiM orF F. TURGEON, $2,225.

al This claim is for the value of a number of ties owned by Mr. Turgeon, and
eged to have been taken by the railway officials for use on the road.
The evidence and documents before us chow that Mr. Turgeon was a sub-con-
15“0'001‘ under Mr. Girouard, who had a contract for supplying ties for Sections 9 and
> of the Intercolonial Railway, and that after Turgeon had delivered some 32,000
,w"S, they were gone over by the Inspectors and about 10,000 culled out. These
°re not accepted or paid for by the contractor, Mr. Girouard, but remained at the
ace of delivery as the property of Mr, Turgeon.
3 Some time after, in 1875, these culls were carried away from Section 9, by Mr. J.
* YeDonald and the track master, to make sidings elsewhere.
off The matter was investigated, in the first instance, by Mr. Simard, one of the
Cial arbitrators, when several witnesses were examined ; it was also looked into by
) :nlate Mr. F. Shanly, and some evidence was given before him, including a declara-
u b}’ Mr. Girouard, to the effect that about 10,000 were rejected by him out of the
%ya;‘;lty supplied, and he had not paid for them, although they were afterwards taken
-cla © Government and used for railway purposes. Mr. O. Turgeon, brother of the
enma“t, who was acquainted with the whole circumstances of the case, gave evi-
¢e before us concerning the claim, and from his testimony and the documents on
rd, we have come to the conclusion that the Crown was, on the 1st day of
69



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) A. 1884

: Jﬁnglfry, 1876, and still is, liable to Mr. Turgeon for 10,000 ties, at 15 cents each, in
a ,000,
GEO. M. CLARK,
FRED. BROUGHTON,
D, E. BOULTON.
Hon. J. A. CrAPLEAU, Secretary of State.
OrTawa, 13th March, 1884,

Special Report on Claim of Andrew Johnson & Co........cv.eue...... $506 60

This claim arises out of a contract to erect an engine house at Truro, and is for
-a balance alleged to be due and unpaid on extra work, under the circumstances here-
inafter mentioned.

The claimants’ tender for the erection of the said building was accepted by tele-
graph on the 15th May, 1872; no formal contract was signed, but plans and specifica-
tions were furnished to the claimants in the usual way, and the work was completed
in 1873, after which, in September of that year, the contractors presented a claim
for the value of work which they alleged to be outside their contract.

During the progress of the work they had frequently complained of being obliged
by the Government officials, to build regular coursed, instead of random coursed
masonry, as required by the specifications.

In their claim they charged for that, and for other work which was alleged to
‘be altogether independent of that contemplated by the agreement, such as lining

“with wood-work the upper portion of the walls, also adding to their height so as to
suit the particular construction of the roof, and also building pillars of masonry, &e.

The particulars of their demand for these extras, were given in three separate
accounts, each dated 24th September, 1873, which we distinguish by numbers, a3
follows :—

No. 1. Was for the increased value of masonry, stated, in round numbers, as
500 yards. at $4 per yard, $2,000.

Across this paper Mr. Schreiber, under whose supervision the work had beesn

- done, wrote and signed a memorandum as followa: “ Not admissable; nothing done
more than required by contract.” Aund the Chief Engineer wrote:  Not allowed.—
) S. F.”

No. 2. Gave the details of the charge for wood-work and painting in lining the
upper portion of the walls, amounting to $37.36.

This was disapproved in the same way as the last, by Mr. Schreiber, and then
rejected by Mr. Fleming,

No. 3. Was as follows :— :

Ezxtras on Engine House, Truro.

(1). 3 brick pillars, 3 x2, not on the plan temdered on
requiring 1,900 bricks, at $15 . . . . $285 00

(2). 6 yds. stone foundation, at $10 . . . 60 00
(3). b brls. cement, at $5.50 . . . . . . 2750
(4). b} yds. of stone footinga for iron pillars . . 38 33
(5). Railway freight on above . . ; . . 827

(6). Turning archeson doors and window—:562 '
days of brick-layers, at $2.50 . . $141 87

74 days of laborers, at $1.20 . . 88 80

11§ days of foreman, at $3 . . . 3525

2 bris. of cement, at $5.50 . . 11 00
— 276 92

(7). 8 ft. additional length on five of the engine pits, at
$17.50 each . o e 87 50
8783 52

70



47 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 53.) , A. 1884

At the foot of this account, Mr. Schreiber wrote as follows:—

“Item No. 1.—This work was performed. The plan you sent them to wo.k by
differing from the plan they tendered on with respect to these pillars.

“Item No. 2.—Ditto.

“Jtem No. 3.~—This item is correct.

“Item No. 4.—Correct. The stone foundations f